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gyMZm

EVX²Ûmam gy{MV {H$`m OmVm h¡ {H$ `wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`ya|g H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS> Ho$ gXñ`m| H$s gS>.gR>dr§
dm{f©H$ gmYmaU ~¡R>H$ ~wYdma, {XZm§H$ 31 AJñV 2005 H$mo Xmonha 12.30  ~Oo, H§$nZr Ho$ n§OrH¥$V H$m`m©b`,
24 dmBQ²>g amoS>, MoÞ¡ -14 _| {ZåZ{b{IV à`moOZm| Ho$ {bE Am`mo{OV H$s Om òJr &

1. 31 _mM©  2005 H$mo g_má {dËVr` df© Ho$ {ZXoeH$m| Ho$ à{VdoXZ Am¡a boIm nar{jV boIm àmá H$aZm Am¡a Cgo
nm[aV H$aZm &

2. gmå`m§e eò a na bm^m§e Kmo{fV H$aZm &

3. {dËVr` df©  2005-2006  Ho$ {bE boIm narjH$m| H$m nm[al{_H$ {ZYm©[aV H$aZm &

{ZåZ{b{IV g§H$ën na {dMma H$aZm Am¡a `{X C{MV hmo Vmo, g§emoYZ H$aHo$ `m {~Zm g§emoYZ nm[aV H$aZm :

“g§H$ën {H$`m h¡ {H$ H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 224(8) Ho$ AZwgma {dËVr` df©  2005-2006 Ho$ {b ò
{d{^Þ _§S>b H$m`m©b`m| / joÌr` H$m`m©b`m| / àYmZ H$m`m©b` Ho$ boIm narjH$m| H$mo Xò  nm[al{_H$ é.$87,86,750

(én ò gËVmgr bmI {N>`mgr hOma gmV gm¡ nMmg _mÌ) VH$ H$s Hw$b am{e {ZYm©[aV H$aZo Ho$ {b ò VWm boIm
narjH$m| H$mo Oo~ IM© H$m ^r ŵJVmZ H$aZo Ho$ {b ò Ohm± bmJy hmo EVX²Ûmam AZw_moXZ {H$`m OmE Am¡a OmVm h¡ &“

({ZXoeH$ _§S>b Ho$ AmXoemZwgma)
H¥$Vo ẁZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í ỳa|g H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>

(E_. {edam_Z)
g{Md

MoÞ¡
22 AJñV 2005

ZmoQ> … 1. ~¡R>H$ _| CnpñWV hmoZo Am¡a _VXmZ Ho$ hH$Xma {H$gr ^r gXñ` H$mo AnZo ñWmZ na ~¡R>H$ _| CnpñWV hmoZo
Am¡a _VXmZ H$aZo Ho$ {b ò {H$gr àmŠgr H$mo {Z ẁŠV H$aZo H$m hH$ h¡ & àm°Šgr  Ho$ {b ò H$ånZr H$m gXñ`
hmoZm Oê$ar Zht h¡ &

2. àmŠgr {d{YdV… ñQ>m§{nV Am¡a {Zînm{XV H$a  H$ånZr Ho$ n§OrH¥$V H$m`m©b` _| ~¡R>H$ Am`mo{OV hmoZo Ho$
g_` go 48 ¿m§Q>o nyd© O_m H$a {X`m OmZm Mm{hE &
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NOTICE

NOTICE  is hereby given that the SIXTY SEVENTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING of the Members of

the Company will be held on WEDNESDAY the 31st August, 2005 at the Registered Office of the Company at

24, Whites Road, Chennai 14 at 12.30 P.M. to transact the following business :

(1) To receive and adopt the Directors' Report and Audited Accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2005.

(2) To declare dividend on Equity Shares.

(3) To fix the remuneration of the Auditors for the financial year 2005-2006.

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the undernoted Resolution with or without modification(s):

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 224(8) of the Companies Act, 1956 approval be and is hereby

given for fixation of Audit Fees at a total sum of Rs. 87,86,750/- (Rupees Eighty Seven Lacs Eighty Six

Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty only) to various DO/RO/HO Auditors for the year 2005-2006 and also

payment of out of pocket and travelling expenses to the Auditors wherever necessary".

(By order of the Board)

For United India Insurance Company Limited

(M. SIVARAMAN)
SECRETARY

CHENNAI
22nd August 2005

NOTES : 1. ANY MEMBER, ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE, IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO

ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF AND SUCH A PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER.

2. THE PROXY FORM DULY STAMPED AND EXECUTED, SHOULD BE DEPOSITED AT THE

REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY NOT LESS THAN FORTYEIGHT HOURS BEFORE THE

TIME FIXED FOR THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING.
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gXñ`m| Ho$ à{V {ZXoeH$ _§S>b H$m à{VdoXZgXñ`m| Ho$ à{V {ZXoeH$ _§S>b H$m à{VdoXZgXñ`m| Ho$ à{V {ZXoeH$ _§S>b H$m à{VdoXZgXñ`m| Ho$ à{V {ZXoeH$ _§S>b H$m à{VdoXZgXñ`m| Ho$ à{V {ZXoeH$ _§S>b H$m à{VdoXZ

31 _mM©  2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {b ò g‹S>gR>dm± dm{f©H$ à{VdoXZ Ed§ boImnar{jV boIm {ddaU Am¡a CŠV {XZm§H$ na H§$nZr
Ho$ VwbZ nÌ H$mo {ZXoeH$JU ghf© àñVwV H$aVo h¢   &

2004-05 df© Ho$ {b ò {dËVr` n[aUm_ Ho$ _w»` A§e ZrMo {XE JE h¢  :

gH$b àË`j àr{_`_ Am`
(én ò H$amoS>jm| _|)

{ddaÊm Ap½Z g_wÐr {d{dY Hw$b

^maV _| 590.91 243.80 2109.75 2944.46
(631.32) (300.14) (2136.73) (3068.19)

^maV go ~mha 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(0.00) (0.00) (-4.72) (-4.72)

Hw$b 590.91 243.80 2109.75 2944.46
(631.32) (300.14) (2132.01) (3063.47)

(én ò H$amoS>moj | _|)

{ddaÊm Ap½Z g_wÐr {d{dY Hw$b

ewÕ  àr{_`_ 433.95 111.26 1627.45 2172.66
(417.02) (114.66) (1619.68) (2151.36)

Ag_má Omo{I_ Ama{úm{V  _| d¥{Õ 8.46 -2.03 3.58 10.01
(-4.15) (-17.03) (35.91) (14.73)

A{O©V àr{_`_ (ewÕ) 425.49 113.29 1623.87 2162.65
(421.17) (131.69) (1583.77) (2136.63)

ewÕ CnJV  Xmdo 152.46 78.22 1767.85 1998.53
(110.82) (71.70) (1659.65) (1842.17)

H$_reZ -30.88 -5.89 56.76 19.99
(-23.29) (-9.66) (41.80) (8.85)

àMmbZ IM© 190.75 55.03 617.06 862.84
(179.87) (59.95) (557.29) (797.11)

{Zdoe H$s {~H«$s go bm^ g{hV 73.63 34.36 658.77 766.76
{Zdoe Am` (82.84) (37.82) (587.50) (708.16)
AÝ` Am` / ì`` -2.03 -1.09 -22.7 -25.82

(-3.15) (-1.51) (-26.67) (-31.33)
ewÕ àMmbZ bm^ 184.77 19.20 -181.75 22.22

(233.46) (46.01) (-114.14) (165.33)

 ZmoQ>  … 1. H$moîR>H$ _| JV df© Ho$ A§mH$‹S>| {XE JE  h¢ &
2. (-) [ZemZ àm{á  / Am` / {Z{Y H$m {dVaU dJ¡ah A§{H$V H$aVm h¡

àr{_`_ {díbofU - g_ñV (én ò  H$amoS>jm|  _|)
ewÕ

  gH$b
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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO THE MEMBERS
The Directors have pleasure in presenting the Sixty Seventh Annual Report and the Audited Statements
 of Accounts for the year ended 31

st
 March, 2005 and the Balance Sheet of the Company as on that date.

The highlights of the financial results for the year 2004-05 are given below :

GROSS DIRECT PREMIUM INCOME

(Rs. in Crores)

Details Fire Marine Miscellaneous Total

In India 590.91 243.80 2109.75 2944.46
(631.32) (300.14) (2136.73) (3068.19)

Outside India 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(0.00) (0.00) (-4.72) (-4.72)

Total 590.91 243.80 2109.75 2944.46
(631.32) (300.14) (2132.01) (3063.47)

(Rs. in Crores)

Details Fire Marine Miscellaneous Total
Net Premium 433.95 111.26 1627.45 2172.66

(417.02) (114.66) (1619.68) (2151.36)
Increase in Unexpired Risk Reserve 8.46 -2.03 3.58 10.01

(-4.15) (-17.03) (35.91) (14.73)

Premium earned (Net) 425.49 113.29 1623.87 2162.65
(421.17) (131.69) (1583.77) (2136.63)

Net Incurred Claims 152.46 78.22 1767.85 1998.53
(110.82) (71.70) (1659.65) (1842.17)

Commission -30.88 -5.89 56.76 19.99
(-23.29) (-9.66) (41.80) (8.85)

Operating Expenses 190.75 55.03 617.06 862.84
(179.87) (59.95) (557.29) (797.11)

Investment Income including 73.63 34.36 658.77 766.76
Profit on Sale of Investment (82.84) (37.82) (587.50) (708.16)

Other Income / Outgo -2.03 -1.09 -22.7 -25.82
(-3.15) (-1.51) (-26.67) (-31.33)

Net Operating Profit 184.77 19.20 -181.75 22.22
(233.46) (46.01) (-114.14) (165.33)

Note :1. Previous year’s figures have been shown within brackets
2. (-) Sign denotes receipts/income/release of reserves etc.

Premium Analysis - Global (Rs. in Crores)
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 H$m ©̀ n[aUm_
(én ò H$amoS>mo j| _|)

{d{daU 2004-05 2003-04

ewÛ àMmbZ bm^ / hm{Z 22.22 165.33

{Zdoe H$s {~H«$s go bm^ g{hV {Zdoe Am` 303.53 237.44

AÝ` Am` d ì`` -7.45 -9.38

bm^ H$a Ho$ nyd© 318.30 393.39

H$a Ho$ {b ò àmdYmZ 17.50 22.00

OmoS>j|  …  AÝ` g_§OZ 6.91 9.05

ewÛ bm^ H$a Ho$ níMmV² 307.71 380.44

KQ>mE± … gm_mÝ` Ama{j{V {Z{Y H mo / go AÝV[aV am{e 236.94 346.60

bm^m§e Ho$ {b ò àñVm{dV eof 62.00 30.00

{ZJ_r` bm^m§e H$a 8.77 3.84

^maV _| gH$b àË`j àr{_`_ (én ò  H$amoS>jm| _|)

ã`mO, bm^m¨e Am¡a {H$am`m (én ò  H$amoS>jm| _|)

Ap½Z g_wÐr {d{dY
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WORKING RESULTS
(Rs. in Crores)

Details 2004-05 2003-04

Net Operating Profit/Loss 22.22 165.33
Investment Income including Profit on sale of Investments 303.53 237.44

Other Income & Outgo -7.45 -9.38

Profit Before Tax 318.30 393.39

Provision for Tax 17.50 22.00

Add : Other Adjustments 6.91 9.05

Net Profit after Tax 307.71 380.44

Less : Amount transferred to/from General Reserve 236.94 346.60

Balance proposed for Dividend 62.00 30.00

Corporate Dividend Tax 8.77 3.84

Gross Direct Premium in India ( Rs. in Crores)

Interest, Dividend & Rent  ( Rs. in Crores)
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ny±Or d {Z{Y`m±
(én ò H$amoS>jm| _|)

31.03.2005 31.03.2004
{ddaÊm H$mo H$mo

MwH$Vm ny±Or 100.00 100.00

ny±Or Ama{j{V 1.36 1.36

gm_mÝ` Ama{j{V 1927.36 1690.42

{Zdoe  Ama{j{V 0.86 0.86

Hw$b 2029.58 1792.64

Bg df© Ho$ {b ò H§$nZr Ho$ {ZYm©[aV bú` H$s VwbZm _|  {ZînmXZ H$m {díbofU Ed§ H$_r `{X hmo Vmo, CZHo$  H$maU
df© 2004 - 05 Ho$ {bE {d^mJdma bú`, bú` àm{á Am¡a à{VeV :

(én ò H$amoS>jm|  _|)
{d^mJ bú` bú` àm[á bú` àm[á %

Ap½Z 580.00 590.91 101.88

g_wÐr Zm¡̂ ma 130.00 128.11 98.55

g_wÐr nmoV 145.00 115.69 79.79

_moQ>a 1285.00 1127.72 87.76

B§Or{Z`qaJ 150.00 158.54 105.69

AÝ`  {d{dY 810.00 823.49 101.67

Hw$b 3100.00 2944.46 94.98

bm^ {díbofU (én ò  H$amoS>jm| _|)

ny±Or [Z[Y VWm Hw$b n[agån[ËV`m± (én ò  H$amoS>jm| _||)

ny±Or [Z[Y
n[agån[ËV`m±
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CAPITAL & FUNDS
(Rs. in Crores)

Details As on As on
31.03.2005 31.03.2004

Paid-up Capital 100.00 100.00

Capital Reserve 1.36 1.36

General Reserve 1927.36 1690.42

Investment Reserve 0.86 0.86

Total 2029.58 1792.64

ANALYSIS OF PERFORMANCE OF COMPANY VIS-À-VIS TARGETS SET FOR THIS YEAR WITH
REASONS FOR SHORTFALLS, IF ANY
The department-wise target, completion and realisation percentage for the year 2004-05 :

(Rs. in crores)

Department Target Completion Realisation %

Fire 580.00 590.91 101.88

Marine Cargo 130.00 128.11 98.55

Marine Hull 145.00 115.69 79.79

Motor 1285.00 1127.72 87.76

Engineering 150.00 158.54 105.69

Other Miscellaneous 810.00 823.49 101.67

TOTAL 3100.00 2944.46 94.98
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^maVr` àMmbZ

~r_m joÌ _| {ZOr H§$n{Z`m| Ho$ àdoe go ~r_m H§$n{Z`m| Ho$ ~rM _| H$mamo~ma àm[á  _| à{VñnYm© ewê$ hþB© h¡ & BgHo$ n[aUm_ñdê$n

àewëH$ Am¡a J¡a àewëH$ H$mamo~ma _| H$mamo~ma àm[á  g§~§Yr IM© ~‹T> J`m h¡  Am¡a J¡a àewëH$ H$mamo~ma _| àr{_`_ Xa _| H$Q>m¡Vr

hþB© h¡ & nwZ~u_m àMmbZ go àmß` H$_reZ _| H$Q>m¡Vr Am¡a àË`j H$mamo~ma àmá H$aZo hoVw ŵJVmZ H$_reZ _| hþB© d¥{Õ Ho$

\$bñdê$n ewÕ H$_reZ (df© 2003-04  _| é.8.85 H$amoS>jm|) H$s Anojm é.19.99 H$amo‹S> h¡ &  àñVm{dV doVZ g§emoÜmZ hoVw

ì`dñWm H$s J`r am{e go àMmbZ IM© df© 2003-04 Ho$ é. 797.11 H$amo‹S> go df© 2004-05 _|  é.862.84  H$amo‹S> VH$ ~‹T>

J`m h¡ & H§$nZr H$r {Zdoe Am` é. 582.61 H$amo‹S> h¡ Omo 2003-04  _|  é.569.34 H$amo‹S> Wr &

df© 2004-05 _| H$B© {ZJ_r` g§ñWmAm| Zo AnZr AÚVZ nm{b{g`m| H$mo aX²X H$aHo$ _oJm nm{b{g`m| H$mo MwZm h¡ & Bggo

~r_mYmaH$ H$mo àr{_`_ _| bm^ {_bm Am¡a ~r_mH$Vm©Am| Ho$ H$m ©̀ n[aUm_ _| à^md n‹S>>m &

Ap½Z H$mamo~ma _|,  Hw$N> _hËdnyU© {ZJ_r` J«mhH$m| Ûmam Xygar ~r_m H§$n[Z`m| H$mo MwZZo go, h_mar Ap½Z ~r_m àr{_`_ _|

H$Q>m¡Vr hþB© h¡ & {\$a ^r à{VYmaU AZwnmV _| hþE CÞV Ho$ \$bñdê$n ewÕ àr{_`_ é.433.95 H$amo‹S> h¡ Omo 4.06% H$s d¥{Õ h¡ &

_hmamîQ²́>, JwOamV Am¡a n§Om~ _| AmB©  ~m‹T> Am¡a 26 {Xg§~a  2004  H$mo nydu g_wÐrVQ> na gwZm_r àhma Ho$ H$maU ewÕ CnJV

hm{Z`m| _| df© 2004-05 _| é.152.46 H$amo‹S> H$s ~‹T>moËVar h¡, `h dîm© 2003-04 _|  é.110.82 H$amo‹S> Wr & gwZm_r go OmZ Am¡a

g§npËV H$s ^mar hm{Z hþB©  & H§$nZr Zo Bg H${R>Z n[apñW{V _| Xmdm| H$m Ëd[aV {ZnQ>mZ Ho$ {b ò H$B© à^mdembr H$X_ CR>m ò &

gy{MV 891 Xmdm| _| 737 Xmdm| H$m {ZnQ>mZ VrZ _hrZm| Ho$ A§Xa {H$`m J`m Am¡a é.655 bmI H$s AXm`Jr H$s J`r &

~mOma àd¥pËV Ho$ AZwgma, g_wÐr Zm¡̂ ma H$s ~r_m Xam| _| {JamdQ> Ho$ H$maU àr{_`_ _| AmJo H$_r h¡ &  g_wÐr nmoV _|, 2004-05

_| Amo.EZ.Or.gr hoVw àmá ~ohVa nwZ~u_m Xa, Hw$N> _hËdnyU© H§$n{Z`m| Ho$ àr{_`_ A§e _| hþB© H$Q>m¡Vr Am¡a {d{Z_` Xa _|

ApñWaVm Ho$ H$maU àr{_`_ _| H$_r hwB© h¡ &  AV: ewÕ àr{_`_ 2003-04 Ho$ é.114.67 H$amo‹S> H$s Anojm dV©_mZ df© _|

é.111.26 H$amo‹S> h¡ &  ewÕ CnJV hm{Z JV df© (2003-2004) Ho$ é.71.70 H$amo‹S> go ~‹T>H$a Mmby df© (2004-2005) _|

é.78.22 H$amo‹S> h¡ &  H$B© bKw Xmdm| _| nwZ~u_m H$r ZJÊ` dgybr hmoZo  go `h à^md n‹S>>m h¡ &

{ddoH$nyU© ~r_mboIZ Zo _moQ>a H$mamo~ma _| pñWaVm bm`r h¡ Am¡a Bg df© Ý`ZyV_ ZH$mamË_H$ d¥{Õ hþB© h¡ &  nyd© dfm] _| Omar

nm{b{g`m| go g§~§{YV Xmdm| H$m à{VHy b à^md {ZaÝVa n‹S> >ahm h¡ Am¡a _moQ>a _| K{Q>V àr{_`_ AmYma Ho$ n[aàoú` _|  _moQ>a

V¥Vr` nj AZwnmV JV df© Ho$ 239.41% go 2004-05 _| 267.74% VH$ ~‹T> J`m h¡ &  H§$nZr Zo hm{Z`m| H$mo H$_ H$aZo Ho$ {b ò

à^mdembr H$X_ CR>m ò h¢ Am¡a Bggo ^{dî` _| AZwHy$b n[aUm_ H$s g§̂ mdZm h¡  &  {d{dY H$mamo~ma _| ewÕ àMmbZ hm{Z

2003-04 Ho$ é.114.14 H$amo‹S> go 2004-05 _| é.181.75 H$amo‹S> VH$ ~‹T> J`m h¡, Bg_| A[YH$m§e {hñgm _moQ>a H$m h¡ &

{dXoer g§MmbZ

1.4.2002 go H§$nZr Zo hm±JH$m±J _| ~r_m H$mamo~ma àMmbZ ~§X H$a {X`m h¡  & H§$nZr H$m A§{V_ H$mamo~ma Ý ỳ B§{S>`m Eí ỳao§g

H§$.{b. g§̂ mb ahr h¡ &  hm±JH$m±J _| bmJy {Z`_mZwgma 31.03.2005 H$mo A§{V_ H$mamo~ma H$m ~r_m§H$H$ _yë`m§H$Z {H$`m J`m  Am¡a

CnJV bo{H$Z gy{MV Zht Xmdm| Ho$ {b ò Amdí`H$ àmdYmZ {H$`m J`m h¡ &

df© 2004-05 Ho$ {b ò gH$b àË`j àr{_`_ eyÝ` h¡ &  EH$gog Am\$ bm°g AmdaU Ho$ {b ò Xò  gm_§Oñ` àr{_`_ Ho$

H$maU ewÕ nwZ~u_m _| Ý ỳZV_ d¥{Õ h¡ &  ewÕ hm{Z é.54.41 H$amo‹S> h¡ Omo JV df©  é.38.95 H$amo‹S> Wr &
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INDIAN OPERATIONS

Insurance sector has become highly competitive resulting in increased procurement costs in both tariff
and non-tariff businesses and reduction of premium rates in non-tariff businesses. The net commission
has resulted in an outgo of Rs.19.99 Crores (as against Rs.8.85 Crores in 2003-04) because of net
reduction in commission earnings from RI operations and increase in commission paid on the direct side.
The operating expenses have gone up from Rs.797.11 Crores in 2003-04 to Rs.862.84 Crores mainly due
to the amount provided towards proposed wage revision. The company has earned investment income of
Rs.582.61 Crores as against Rs.569.34 Crores in 2003-04.

2004-05 saw many large corporate houses bundling their individual risks and opting for mega policies.
While this gave price advantage to the insured, it also meant that the swings became large for the insurers.

In the Fire portfolio, the Company lost some major corporate accounts to other Insurers as a result of
which there was reduction in Fire Premium. However, due to improved retention ratio the net premium has
grown by 4.06% and stands at Rs.433.95 Crores. However, on account of flood losses in Maharashtra,
Gujarat and Punjab and severe tsunami waves, which struck eastern cost on 26th December 2004, net
incurred losses too went up from Rs.110.82 Crores last year to Rs.152.46 Crores in 2004-05. Tsunami
waves resulted in loss of life and severe damage to property. Company has risen to the occasion by
initiating several proactive measures to ensure speedy settlement of claims. Out of 891 claims reported to
the Company 737 claims amounting to Rs.655 lakhs were settled within three months.

The downward trend in Marine Cargo, in tune with market trends, continued with a further drop in premium.
In Marine Hull, the reduced premium is due to better reinsurance rates achieved for ONGC in 2004-05,
reduction in premium share in major accounts and exchange rates fluctuations. The net premium thus
witnessed a decline from Rs.114.67 Crores in 2003-04 to Rs.111.26 Crores in the current year. The net
incurred loss saw a substantial increase from Rs.71.70 Crores last year to Rs.78.22 Crores in the current
year. This was on account of several small claims where the proportion of RI recovery is negligible.

Prudent underwriting of motor risk has brought stability to this portfolio and there is a marginal negative
growth in the current year. Claims relating to policies issued in earlier years however continue to exert
pressure and in the context of reduced premium base the motor TP claims ratio has increased from
239.41% last year to 267.74% in 2004-05. The company has taken effective measures in pruning losses
and these are expected to yield favourable results in the coming years. The net operating loss for the
Miscellaneous portfolio, of which Motor has a major share, has increased from Rs.114.14 Crores in
2003-04 to Rs.181.75 crores in 2004-05.

FOREIGN OPERATIONS

The Company’s Agency at Hongkong ceased underwriting operations with effect from 01.04.2002 and the
run off operations are looked after by the New India Assurance Company Limited. As required by the
authorities at Hong Kong an actuarial valuation of our run off operations as on 31.03.2005 has been
carried out by an Actuary at Hong Kong and necessary provisions for IBNR claims have been made.

There is no Gross Direct Premium for 2004-2005. The Net Premium relates to adjustment premium payable
towards Excess of Loss Insurance Cover. The net loss suffered is Rs.54.41 Crores compared to Rs.38.95
Crores during the previous year.
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31.03.2005 H$mo g_má hþE df© Ho$ {bE hm±JH$m±J A{^H$aU Ho$ A§{V_ àMmbZ H$m {ddaU …

(én ò H$amoS>moj| _|)

{ddaÊm Ap½Z {d{dY Hw$b

ewÛ àr{_`_ 0.00 -1.41 -1.41
(0.00) (-8.49) (-8.49)

CnJV hm{Z 0.00 49.06 49.06
(0.00) (31.07) (31.07)

ewÛ H$_reZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
(0.00) (0.00) (0.00)

Ama{j{V ^ma (+) /  {ZJ©_Z (-) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(0.00) (8.26) (8.26)

{d{Z_` _| AÝVa bm^ (+) / hm{Z (-) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(0.00) (-4.04) (-4.04)

à~ÝYZ IM© 2.05
– – (1.14)

AÝ`  Am` Am¡a IM© -2.01
(-2.67)

~r_m boIZ bm^ / hm{Z -54.53
(-39.15)

{Zdoe  Am` 0.12
(0.14)

ewÛ bm^ -54.41
(-39.01)

ZmoQ> …  H$moîR>H$ _| JV df© Ho$ A§mH$‹S>| {X ò J ò h¢  &

J«m_rU ~r_m -{ZînmXZ

(én ò H$amoS>moj| _|)

dJ© 2004-05

J«m_rU àr{_`_ 370.81
(352.78)

gm_m{OH$ joÌ H$m àr{_`_ 135.68
(128.36)

~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU Ho$ {ZX}e H$m AZwnmbZ H$aVo hþE H§$nZr Zo J«m_rU Am¡a gm_m{OH$ joÌ _| àr{_`_
àm{á Am¡a ~r{_V ì`pŠV`m| H$s g§»`m Ho$  g§~§Y _| {ZYm©[aV _mZXÊS> go A{YH$ bú`àm{á H$s &

J«m_rU Ed§ gm_m{OH$ joÌ Ho$ Xm{`Ëd Ed§ CnbpãY {ddaU …
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Statement of Run-off operations in Hong Kong Agency for the year ended 31-03-2005:
 (Rs. in Crores)

Details Fire Miscellaneous Total

Net Premium 0.00 -1.41 -1.41
(0.00) (-8.49) (-8.49)

Incurred loss 0.00 49.06 49.06
(0.00) (31.07) (31.07)

Net Commission 0.00 0.00 0.00
(0.00) (0.00) (0.00)

Reserve Strain (+)/ Release (-) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(0.00) (8.26) (8.26)

Difference in exchange Gain (+)/ Loss(-) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(0.00) (-4.04) (-4.04)

Expenses of management 2.05
– – (1.14)

Other income & Outgo -2.01
(-2.67)

Underwriting Profit/ Loss -54.53
(-39.15)

Investment income 0.12
(0.14)

Net Profit -54.41
(-39.01)

Note: Previous year’s figures have been shown in brackets.

RURAL INSURANCE – PERFORMANCE

Category 2004-05

Rural Premium 370.81
(352.78)

Social Sector Premium 135.68
(128.36)

While scrupulously following IRDA guidelines, the company has exceeded the norms stipulated by IRDA
in respect of Rural & Social Sector, both in terms of premium underwritten and number of lives covered.

The Rural and Social Sector obligations and achievements are :

(Rs. in Crores)
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(én ò H$amoS>moj| _|)

2003-04 3068.19 1627905 352.78 11.50 hm± 599812 hm±

2004-05 2944.45 1845363 370.81 12.59 hm± 630103 hm±

df© 2004-05 Ho$ Xm¡amZ Xmdo {ZnQ>mZ Ho$ g§~§Y _| H§$nZr H$m {ZînmXZ …

434000 767345 775398 425947 64.54 64.05

{ZnQ>mZ Xmdm§o Am¡a eof Xmdm§o Ho$ df©dma {díbofU  :

b§{~V `m{MH$m J¡a-`m{MH$m Hw$b

3 _hrZo go H$_ 14096 65148 79244

3 _hrZo go 6 _hrZo VH$ 10078 21214 31292

6 _hrZo go EH$ gmb VH$ 23822 26846 50668

EH$ gmb go 3 gmb VH$ 87030 28045 115075

3 gmb go A{YH$ 139172 10496 149668

Hw$b 274198 151749 425947

1.4.2004 H$mo eof
Xmdm|

 H$s g§»`m

2004-05 Ho$
Xm¡amZ gy{MV

Xmdm|   H$s g§»`m

2004-05
 Ho$  Xm¡amZ  {Zn{Q>V

Xmdm|   H$s g§»`m

31.3.2005 H$mo
eof Xmdm|
H$s g§»`m

Xmdm|  H$m
ŵJVmZ AZwnmV

2003-04 Ho$ {b ò
AZwê$n  à{VeV

n[a`moOZm ò §

df© 2004-05 _| H§$nZr Zo à{VîR>mnyU© n[a`moOZmAm| _| àYmZ A§e Am¡a Hw$N> n[a`moOZmAm| _|  gh~r_m A§e àmßV {H$`m h¡ & gyMr
{ZåZ{b{IV àH$ma h¡  ………

- Ý ỳpŠb`a nmda H$mnm}aoeZ Am\$ B§{S>`m {b., Hy$S>ZHw$b_ Ý ẁpŠb`a nmda àmoOoŠQ>

- gw~Zlr -gmo_m B§Q>aàmBgog

- ~r EM B Eb - ~oëbmar nmda àmOoŠQ>

- ~r EM B Eb - {gnQ> II nmda àmOoŠQ>

- ~r EM B Eb -am`bgr_m nmda àmOoŠQ>

- ~r EM B Eb - boham _mohã~Q²> nmda àmOoŠQ

- ~r EM B Eb - H$moa~m nmda àmOoŠQ

- Jm¡V_r H$å~¡Ýg nmda ßbmÝQ>

- AmB© Amo gr, ~am¡Zr [a\$mBZar

- AmB© Amo gr, {dnUZ joÌ - X{jU Am¡a npíM_ joÌ

- MoÞ¡ noQ´ mo{b`_ H$mnm}aoeZ {b.

- V{Za ~m{d

H$mamo~ma go
àmá  Hw$b

gH$b àr{_`_

J«m_rU joÌm| _|
Omar

nm{b{g` ±m
(g§»`m _|)

J«m_rU joÌm| _|
H$mamo~ma go
àmá  gH$b

àr{_`_

Š`m J«m_rU joÌ
hoVw {ZYm©aU

eVm] H$m
AZwnmbZ

{H$`m J`m h¡
(hm± / Zht)

Š`m gm_m{OH$
joÌ hoVw

{ZYm©[aV eVm]
H$m AZwnmbZ
{H$`m J`m h¡
(hm± / Zht)

J«m_rU
H$mamo~ma H$m %

gm_m{OH$ joÌ
_| Amd[aV

ì`[ŠV`m| H$s
g§»`m

df©
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(Rs. in Crores)

Total Policies Gross % of Rural Whether No.of Whether
Gross Under- Premium Business Rural Lives Social

Year Premium written Under- Sector Covered Sector
Under- in Rural written in Stipulation in social Stipulation
written Areas Rural Met (Yes/ Sector Met (Yes/

(in Nos.) Areas No) No)

2003-04 3068.19 1627905 352.78 11.50 Yes 599812 Yes

2004-05 2944.45 1845363 370.81 12.59 Yes 630103 Yes

PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY WITH REGARD TO CLAIMS SETTLEMENT DURING 2004-
2005 :

No. of No. of No. of No. of Claims Corresponding
claims claims claims claims settlement percentage

outstanding intimated settled outstanding ratio for
as on during during as on 2003-04

1.4.2004 2004-05 2004-05 31.3.2005

434000 767345 775398 425947 64.54 64.05

STATUS OF CLAIMS SETTLEMENT AND AGE-WISE ANALYSIS OF PENDING CLAIMS :

Pending for Suit Non-Suit Total

Less than 3 months 14096 65148 79244

3 to 6 months 10078 21214 31292

6 months to 1 year 23822 26846 50668

1 to 3 years 87030 28045 115075

More than 3 years 139172 10496 149668

Total 274198 151749 425947

PROJECTS
During the year 2004-05, the Company has secured major shares in prestigious projects and coinsurance
share in some of them. An illustrative list is shown below :

- Nuclear Power Corporation of India Ltd., Kudankulam Nuclear Power Project

- Subansri – Soma Enterprises

- BHEL – Bellary Power Project

- BHEL – Sipat II Power Project

- BHEL – Rayalaseema Power Project

- BHEL – Lehra Mohabbat Power Project

- BHEL – Korba Power Project

- Gautami Combines Power Plant

- IOC, Barauni Refinery

- IOC, Marketing Locations – Southern & Western Regions

- Chennai Petroleum Corporation Ltd.

- Tanir Bavi
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{Zdoe - EH$ PbH$

{Zdoe dmVmdaU …

^maVr` AW©ì`dñWm Zo 2004-05 _| gH$b Kaoby CËnmX _| 6.9% H$s d¥{Õ A{O©V H$s Omo 2003-04 _| 8.2% Wr &  gH$b Kaoby

CËnmX Ho$ d¥{Õ Xa _| Am¡Úmo{JH$ Am¡a godm joÌ Zo H«$_e… 8.3% Am¡a 8.6% VH  H$s d¥{Õ Am¡a H¥${f joÌ Zo 1.1% H$s d¥{Õ H$m

`moJXmZ {X`m & 10 gmb Am` Ho$ G$U ~mOma H$m Am{YnË` 5.15% go 6.65% VH$ ~‹T> J`m h¡ &  df© 2004-05 Ho$ Xm¡amZ

_wÐmñ\$s{V 6.4% h¡ Omo JV df© (2003-04) _| 4.5% Wr &  {dXoer _wÐm Ama{j{V gwIX ñVa na h¡ &

{ZînmXZ Ho$ _w»` A§e …

31 _mM© 2005 H$mo Hw$b {Zdoe H$m ImVm _yë` é.6210.56 H$amo‹S> h¡ Omo JV df© _| é.6127.87 H$amo‹S> Wm &  df© 2004-05 H$m

g§M`Z é.82.69 H$amo‹S> h¡ Omo df© 2003-04 _| é.806.96 H$amo‹S> Wm &

df© 2004-05 _| {Zdoe go Am` é.582.61 H$amo‹S> h¡ Omo 2003-04 _| é.569.34 H$amo‹S> Wr   &  df© 2004-05 _| {Zdoe na Am¡gV

Am` 9.44% h¡ Omo JV df© _| 9.95% Wr &  BgH$m _w»` H$maU h¡ CƒV_ Am` àXmZ H$aZodmbr à{V ŷ{V`m| Ho$ {dH«$` Am¡a

gm_mÝ`V… ã`mO Xa _| KQ>md &  {\$a ^r nwZgªa{MV boImAm| go g§~§{YV dgybr _| n«J{V  hþB© h¡ &

E\$.AmB.AmB. Ho$ {hñgo H$s ~‹T>moVar Am¡a àmW{_H$ {ZJ©_Z H$s ^mar g§»`m g{hV gmå`m§e ~mOma AË §̀V àJ{Verb Wm &  df©

Ho$ àma§̂  _| g§doXr gyMH$m§H$ 5740.85 Wm bo{H$Z `h 17 _B© H$mo 4505.16 VH$ KQ> J`m &  8 _mM© 2005 H$mo gyMH$m§H$ AnZr

CƒV_ gr_m 6915.09 na  nhþ±Mm Am¡a df© Ho$ A§V _| 6492.82 na ahm &

31 _mM© 2005 H$mo H§$nZr Ho$ gmå`m§e eò a à^mJ H$m ~mOma _yë` é.4174.80 H$amo‹S>> h¡ {OgH$m ImVm _yë` é.1245.15

H$amo‹S>> h¡ & JV df© _|  g§~§{YV _yë` H«$_e… é.3785.45 H$amo‹S>> Am¡a é.1116.75 H$amo‹S>> Wo  &

H§$nZr Zo ñQ>mH$ ~mOma go é.432.59 H$amo‹S>,> {JëQ> ~mOma go é.6.51 H$amo‹S,>> å ẁMwAb \$ÊS> go é.8.19 H$amo‹S>> Am¡a AÝ`

{d_moMZ go é.15.81 H$amo‹S>> H$m bm^ A{O©V  {H$`m h¡ &

df© Ho$ A§V _| ewÕ J¡a {ZînmXZ n[ag§npËV`m± é.51.87 H$amo‹S> h¡  Omo JV df© _| é.70.33 H$amo‹S> Wr Am¡a é.18.46 H$amo‹S> H$s

H$_r hþB© h¡ & ewÕ J¡a {ZînmXZ n[ag§npËV`m| H$m à{VeV Hw$b {Zdoe H$s VwbZm _| 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo 0.92% VH$ KQ> J`m Omo

31 _mM© 2004 H$mo 1.14%  Wm  &   Bggo àmß` Am` H$mo _mÝ`Vm Zht Xr J`r h¡ &

gm_m{OH$ A{^_wI joÌm| _| {Zdoe…

df© 2004-05 _| gm_m{OH$ A{^_wI joÌm| _| ewÕ {Zdoe  Ho$ ê$n _| A§eXmZ _| é. 66.59 H$amo‹S>> H$s d¥{Õ hþB© h¡  &  gm_m{OH$

A{^_wI joÌm| _| {Zdoe VWm Am` H«$_e… é.3249.08 H$amo‹S>> VWm é.328.59 H$amo‹S>> h¡ Omo JV df© _| é.3182.49 H$amo‹S>> VWm

é.328.86 H$amo‹S>> Wo &  Bg joÌ _| Am¡gV {Z{Y H$m gH$b bm^ 10.22% h¡  &

(én ò H$amoS>jm| _|)

{ddaU 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© 31 _mM© 2004 H$mo g_má df©

Im._y. bm^ bm^ % Im._y. Am` bm^ %

Ho$ÝÐr` gaH$ma à{V ŷ{V`m± 1584.63 162.77 10.25 1590.57 161.72 10.70

amÁ` gaH$ma d AÝ` AZw_mo{XV
à{V^y{V`m± 1343.11 125.10 9.70 1235.66 121.38 11.36

hS²>H$mo  Am¡a amÁ` gaH$ma
Amdmg / E\$ E\$ B©  Ho$ {bE G$U 321.34 40.72 12.02 356.26 45.76 12.58

Hw$b 3249.08 328.59 10.22 3182.49 328.86 11.17
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INVESTMENTS AT A GLANCE

Investment Climate:

The Indian Economy has posted GDP growth rate of 6.9% in 2004-05 as compared to 8.2% in 2003-04.
The major contributors to GDP growth rate have been the Industry and Services sector growing at 8.3%
and 8.6% respectively with agricultural sector contributing marginally at 1.1%. Debt market has been
predominantly bearish with the 10-year yield increasing from 5.15% to 6.65%. The annual rate of inflation
during 2004-05 stood at 6.4% compared to 4.5 % in 2003-04. Foreign Exchange reserves have remained
at comfortable levels.

Performance Highlights:

Book value of total investments as at 31st March 2005 aggregated to Rs.6210.56 crores as against
Rs.6127.87 crores in the previous year. The accretion for the year 2004-05 amounted to Rs.82.69 crores
as compared to Rs.806.96 crores in 2003-04.

Income from investment was Rs.582.61 crores in 2004-05 as against Rs.569.34 crores in 2003-04. The
mean yield on investment was 9.44% in 2004-05 as against 9.95% in the previous year. This was on
account of redemption of high yielding securities and general decreasing trend in the interest rates. However,
there was improvement in collection in respect of restructured accounts.

Bullish sentiment prevailed in the Equity market with increased FII interest in domestic equities and large
number of primary issues. Sensex started the year at 5740.85 points but crashed to a low of 4505.16 on
May 17. It peaked to its all-time high of 6915.09 on March 8, 2005 and finally closed the year at 6492.82.

The market value of our equity portfolio as on 31st March 2005 stood at Rs. 4174.80 crores as compared
to book value of Rs. 1245.15 crores. The corresponding values for the previous year were Rs.3785.45
crores and Rs. 1116.75 crores respectively.

Company has earned by way of sale a profit of Rs.432.59 crores from the stock market, Rs.6.51 crores
from the gilt market, Rs.8.19 crores from mutual funds and Rs.15.81 crores from other redemptions.

The net non-performing assets at the year-end was at Rs. 51.87 crores as against Rs.70.33 crores in the
previous year showing reduction of Rs.18.46 crores. The net non-performing assets as a percentage to
total investment declined to 0.92% as on 31st March 2005 as against 1.14% as on 31st March 2004.
Income due in respect of the same has not been recognised.

Investment in Socially Oriented Sector:

Contribution to Socially Oriented Sector by way of net investments has increased by Rs.66.59 crores
during the year 2004-05. The investment in Socially Oriented Sector and income therefrom are at Rs.3249.08
crores and Rs.328.59 crores respectively as against Rs.3182.49 crores and Rs.328.86 crores in the previous
year. Gross yield on mean funds in this sector was10.22%.

(Rs in Crores)

Particulars Year ended 31
st
 March 2005 Year ended 31

st
 March 2004

BV Income Yield % BV Income Yield %

Central Govt. Securities 1584.63 162.77 10.25 1590.57 161.72 10.70

State Govt. & Other App. Sec. 1343.11 125.10 9.70 1235.66 121.38 11.36

Loans to Hudco &
St. Govt. HSg/FFE 321.34 40.72 12.02 356.26 45.76 12.58

Total 3249.08 328.59 10.22 3182.49 328.86 11.17
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g§aMZm joÌ _| {Zdoe …
31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g§aMZm joÌ _| {Zdoe é.716.95 H$amo‹S> h¡ Omo 2003-04 _| é. 704.53 H$amo‹S>> Wm &

{Zdoe  g{_{V :
df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ {Zdoe g{_{V H$s VrZ ~¡R>H$| hþB©§ {Og_| 2004-2005 H$s {Zdoe  Zr{V Am¡a {d{^Þ {Zdoe àñVmdm| H$m AZw_moXZ
{H$`m J`m  &

bm^m§e
31 _mM©, 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {b ò é.100 H$amo‹S> H$s MwH$Vm ny±Or na {ZXoeH$m| Zo é.6.20/- à{V eò a H$s Xa na 62%

bm^m§e AWm©V² é.62 H$amo‹S> H$s g§ñVw{V H$s h¡  &

j{V {Z §̀ÌU
MwZo J ò _§S>b H$m`m©b`m| _| j{V {Z §̀ÌU H$m ©̀ {H$`m J`m &  {OZ _§S>b H$m`m©b`m| _| _moQ>a H$mamo~ma _| CnJV j{V AZwnmV
A{YH$ h¡, CZ H$m`m©b`m| H$s H$‹S>r {ZJamZr aIr J`r &  g_ñV àMmbZ H$m`m©b`m| H$mo {ddoH$nyU© ~r_mboIZ na Ü`mZ XoZo H$m
nam_e© {X`m J`m h¡ &

OyZ-OwbmB© 2004 Ho$ Xm¡amZ g_ñV àMmbZ H$m`m©b`m| _| Xmdm {ZH$mgr A{^`mZ H$m Am`moOZ {H$`m J`m &

ŠdmQ> (QAT) Xb Am¡a Am§V[aH$ boIm narjm {d^mJ Ûmam {deof A{^`mZ H$m Am`moOZ H$aZo hoVw CZ _§S>b H$m`m©b` nhMmZo
J ò {OZ_| CnJV hm{Z AZwnmV V¥Vr` nj _| 300% Am¡a ñdj{V _| 60% go A{YH$ hmo &  BZ _§S>b H$m`m©b`m| _| g_ñV V¥Vr`
nj Xmdm| H$s g_rjm H$s J`r Am¡a àmdYmZm| _| Amdí`H$Vm Ho$ AZwgma g§emoYZ {H$`m J`m h¡ &  àYmZ H$m`m©b` Ho$ ŠdmQ> Xb
Zo Mmam| V¥Vr` nj H$j _| {H$ ò J ò àmdYmZm| H$s H$‹S>r g_rjm H$s Am¡a ~H$m`m j{V {ddaU go {Zn{Q>V Xmdm|  H$mo {ZH$mbm J`m &

(én ò H$amoS>moj | _|)

2003-2004 2004-2005
{ddaU {dMmamYrZ {Zn{Q>V  Xmdo {dMmamYrZ

Xmdo Xmdo {Zn{Q>V  Xmdo

g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e

bmoH$ AXmbV 16522 68.43 12754 46.32 15889 140.19 9170 76.76

OëX amhV `moOZm 76 0.32 24 0.11 70 0.47 29 0.15

_§.Am.Xm.g/à.Am.Xm.g 98 0.41 27 0.18 78 0.81 57 0.55

H$mpÝgboQ>ar noZb 632 3.96 356 1.99 1974 16.76 976 8.3

H$moB© AÝ` {d{Y 821 5.16 602 3.71 1281 66.36 732 63.36

Hw$b 18149 78.28 13763 52.31 19292 224.59 10964 149.12

gmd©̂ m¡{_H$  ñdmñÏ` ~r_m

_mZZr` {dËV _§Ìr Zo 8 OwbmB© 2004 H$mo AnZo ~OQ> ^mfU _| {ZY©Z aoIm Ho$ ZrMo n[admam| H$mo ñdmñÏ` bm^ H$s gw{dYm ~‹T>mZo
Ho$ {b ò gmd©̂ m¡{_H$ ñdmñÏ` ~r_m nm{b{g`m| hoVw A{YH$ n[aXmZ àXmZ {H$`m h¡ &

Am~§{Q>V X{jU amÁ`m| _| gmd©̂ m¡{_H$ ñdmñÏ` ~r_m `moOZmAm| Ho  àMbZ  Ho$ {b ò H$X_ CR>m ò J ò h¢ Am¡a J«m_rU ~r_m ~mOma
_| A{YH$ hX VH$ àdoe H$aZo _| h_mam à`mg g\$b ahm h¡ &  31.3.2005 H$mo g_má Ad{Y Ho$ {b ò H§$nZr Zo 280644 ì`pŠV`m|
H$mo gwajm àXmZ H$r h¡ Am¡a é.5.64 H$amo‹S> àr{_`_ A{O©V  {H$`m J`m &

OZ Amamo½` ~r_m `moOZm, OZVm ì`pŠVJV XwK©Q>Zm ~r_m, ẁ{Z_mBŠamoHo$`a nm{bgr Am¡a _{hbmAm| d {eewAm| Ho$ {bE _Xa
Voagm nm{bgr O¡gr nm{b{g`m| H$mo àr{_`_ ŵJVmZ H$aZo H$s j_Vm Am¡a n`m©á AmdaU H$r Xmo {deofVmAm| Ho$ gmW {dñV¥V ê$n
_| àM{bV {H$`m J`m h¡ &

{H$gmZ H«$o{S>Q> H$mS>© ì`pŠVJV XwK©Q>Zm ~r_m AmdaU àXmZ H$aZo _| H§$nZr Zo AÀN>m H$m ©̀  {H$`m h¡ &   2004-05 _| 2590423

ì`pŠV`m| H$mo gwajm àXmZ H$r J`r h¡ Am¡a é.7.80 H$amo‹S> àr{_`_ A{O©V {H$`m J`m h¡ &

H§$nZr Zo ~¢H$Eí ỳa|g Ho$ VhV 40 ~¢H$m| Ho$ gmW JR>~§YZ {H$`m h¡ &  31.03.2005 VH$ Bggo é.12010 bmI àr{_`_ àmá
{H$`m h¡ &  BgHo$ A{V[aŠV H§$nZr _| A{YH$ g§»`m _| {ZJ_r` EO|Q> ^r h¡ &  2004-05 _| AÝ` JR>~§YZ ì`dñWm go àmá
àr{_`_ é.1895 bmI h¡ &
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Investment in Infrastructure Sector:
The investment in Infrastructure sector as on 31st March 2005 is Rs.716.95 crores as against Rs.704.53
crores in 2003-04.

Investment Committee:
During t]he year, Investment Committee met three times and approved the Investment policy for 2004-
2005 and various investment proposals.

DIVIDEND
The Directors recommend a Dividend of 62% at Rs.6.20 per share on the Paid-up Capital Rs.100 Crores
amounting to Rs.62 Crores for the year ended 31st March, 2005.

LOSS CONTROL
Loss Minimisation exercise has been carried out in selected Divisions. Divisions with high Incurred Loss
Ratio in Motor portfolio were closely monitored. All operating offices have been advised on prudent
underwriting aspects.

Claims Clearance Campaign has been conducted in all the operating offices during June - July 2004.
Divisions with high Incurred Loss Ratio of more than 300% in TP and 60% in OD have been identified for
special QAT exercise by RO QAT Team and IAI Department. A thorough review of all the TP claims have
been made in these Divisions and revision made in provisions, wherever necessary. HO-QAT Team has
thoroughly reviewed the provisions in all the four TP Cells and eliminated all settled claims and duplicate
claims from outstanding loss statements.

(Rupees in crores)

2003-2004 2004-2005
Details Claims Claims Claims Claims

considered settled considered settled

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

Lok Adalat 16522 68.43 12754 46.32 15889 140.19 9170 76.76

Jald Rahat Yojana 76 0.32 24 0.11 70 0.47 29 0.15

DICC/RICC 98 0.41 27 0.18 78 0.81 57 0.55

Conciliatory Panel 632 3.96 356 1.99 1974 16.76 976 8.3

Any other
mechanism 821 5.16 602 3.71 1281 66.36 732 63.36

Total 18149 78.28 13763 52.31 19292 224.59 10964 149.12

UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE
Hon’ble Finance Minister in his budget speech on July 8, 2004, offered higher subsidy for Universal Health
Insurance policies to increase the availability of health care to BPL families.

Initiatives have also been taken to promote Universal Health Insurance Schemes in the allotted southern
states and our efforts have resulted in greater penetration of rural insurance market.

For the period ended 31.3.2005, 280644 persons were covered and premium of Rs. 5.64 crores was
earned.

Other policies like Jan Arogya Bima Yojana, Janata Personal Accident Insurance, Unimicrocare Policy and
Mother Teresa Policy for Women & Children with the dual features of affordability and adequate coverage
have also been widely promoted.

Company has also performed well in offering Kisan Credit Card Personal Accident Insurance Cover. 2590423
persons were insured resulting in a premium income of Rs.7.80 crores in 2004-05.

Company has tied up with 40 banks under bancassurance agreement, which has resulted in premium
income of Rs.12010 lakhs upto 31.03.2005. Apart from this Company also has a large number of Corporate
agents. Other tie-up arrangements have yielded a premium income of Rs.1895 lakhs in 2004-05.
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ì`pŠVJV  ~r_m

ì`{ŠVJV ~r_m H$mamo~ma IÊS> go g§̂ mdr àr[_`_ A{O©V H$aZo Ho$ {b ò H$B© gyú_ H$m`m©b`m| Am¡a {deofV… ì`pŠVJV  ~r_m
H$m`m©b`m| H$m JR>Z {H$`m J`m h¡  &

H§$nZr Zo gyú_ H$m`m©b`m|  (EH$ ì`pŠV H$m`m©b`) Ho$ CX²Xoí` H$m ZoV¥Ëd {Z^m`m Am¡a OZVm Ho$ ~rM _| bmoH${à`Vm hm{gb H$s
h¡ &  gyú_ H$m`m©b` CZ joÌm| _| Imobm J`m h¡   Ohm± H§$nZr H$m H$m`m©b` Zht h¡ Am¡a Ohm± OZg§»`m Ý ỳZV_ 50,000 h¡ Ed§ Ohm±
ì`pŠVJV ~r_m H$mamo~ma go àr{_`_ àmá H$aZo H$r g§̂ mdZm A{YH$  h¡ &

df© 2004-05 _|  gyú_ H$m`m©b`m| H$s g§»`m 248 VH$ ~‹T> J`r h¡ Omo JV df© _| 206 Wr Am¡a Mmby df© _| àmá àr{_`_ é.6092

bmI h¡ Omo JV df© _| é.3234 bmI Wm &

g§JR>ZmË_H$  ZoQ>dH©$ …

31.03.2005 H$mo H§$nZr _|

{ddaU g§»`m

àmXo{eH$ H$m`m©b`   24

_§S>b H$m`m©b` 364

joÌr` H$m`m©b` 705

gyú_ H$m`m©b` 248

Hw$b 1341

H$m{_©H$

 H§$nZr _| 18,313 H$_©Mmar h¢ {OgH$m loUrdma {ddaU {ZåZmZwgma h¡ …-

loUr H$_©Mmar   g§»`m

I 4280
II

{dnUZ – 1576 2272
àemgZ – 696

III 9086
IV 2411

A§eH$m{bH$ Mßmamgr 264
Hw$b  18313

Eg.gr/Eg Q>r/ Amo ~r gr  H$ë`mU

Eg gr/Eg Q>r Ho$ {bE {Z ẁpŠV _| nXm| H$m AmajU, Am ẁ gr_m _|  {e{WbrH$aU Am¡a nXmoÞ{V _| AmajU g§~§Yr {ZX}em| H$m
AZwnmbZ {H$`m Om ahm h¡ &   Amo ~r gr H$s ^Vu AmajU g§~§Yr gaH$mar {ZX}em| H$m AZwnmbZ {H$`m Om ahm h¡ &  g_ñV loUr
_| Eg gr / Eg Q>r ~oH$bm°J [apŠV`m| H$mo ^aZo hoVw H$ma©dmB© H$s Om ahr h¡ & gmYmaU ~r_m {ZJ_ Ûmam {Z{_©V  S>m°. Aå~oS>H$a
H$ë`mU Ý`mg {Z{Y go Eg gr/Eg Q>r Am¡a Amo ~r gr  H$_©Mm[a`m| Ho$ {b ò {a`m`V Am¡a àmoËgmhZ / {dËVr` ghm`Vm Xr Om ahr
h¡ & 2004-05 Ho$ Xm¡amZ H$s JB© ^Vu H$m {ddaU {ZåZmZwgma h¡ …-

loUr Eg.gr Eg.Q>r. Amo~rgr Hw$b
loUr I 6 3 3 12

loUr III 2 13 0 15

loUr IV 8 1 7 16

Hw$b 16 17 10 43

_mZd g§gmYZ {dH$mg
_mZd g§gmYZ H§$nZr H$s _hËdnyU© g§npËV h¡ & g_ñV H$_©Mm[a`m| H$mo , à{ejU àXmZ H$aZm H§$nZr H$s Zr{V h¡  {Oggo CZH$s
d¥{Õ Am¡a g§ñWm H$s AQ>b d¥{Õ _| AnZm `moJXmZ gw{ZpíMV {H$`m Om gH$Vm h¡ &
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PERSONAL LINE INSURANCE
To tap the huge potential of Personal line business segment several micro offices and exclusive Personal
Line Insurance offices have been opened.

This Company is the pioneer in the concept of Micro Offices (One person offices), which has been well
received by public. These micro offices have been opened in areas where the Company is unrepresented
and where there is a minimum population of 50,000 either in the same location or in and around that
location and where the potential for personal line of insurance business is promising.

The number of Micro offices has increased to 248 in 2004-05 as against 206 in the previous year and they
have underwritten a premium of Rs.6092 lakhs as against Rs.3234 lakhs in the previous year.

ORGANISATIONAL NETWORK
As on 31.03.2005, the company has

DETAILS NO.
Regional Offices 24
Divisional Offices 364
Branch Offices 705
Micro Offices 248

TOTAL 1341

PERSONNEL

Company has 18313 employees with the following class - wise break-up:

CLASS NO. OF EMPLOYEES
I 4280
II

Marketing – 1576 2272
Administration – 696

III 9086
IV 2411

PTS 264
Total 18313

WELFARE OF SC/ST/OBC

The guidelines on extending reservation of posts and relaxation of age in recruitment and reservation of
posts in promotion for SC/ST are being followed. The guidelines issued by the Government are followed in
reservation for OBC in recruitment. Action is being taken to clear the backlog vacancies in SC/ST in all
Cadres. Concessions, incentives and financial support are being extended from Dr.Ambedkar Welfare
Trust Fund of GIC to the SC/ST & OBC Employees. The details of recruitment made during 2004-05 are as
under:

Cadre SC ST OBC Total
Class I 6 3 3 12
Class III 2 13 0 15
Class IV 8 1 7 16

TOTAL 16 17 10 43

HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT
Human Resources are the Company’s most valuable assets. Company’s policy is to impart training to all
employees irrespective of cadre, in order to ensure their progress and also their contribution to the steady
growth of the organisation.
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Xoeäma _| H$m`©aV A{YH$m[a`m| H$mo à~§YZ / VH$ZrH$s H$m¡eb _o| h_mao {ZJ_r` {ejU Ho$ÝÐ² , MoÞ¡ Am¡a ZoímZb B§í`ya|g
AH$mX_r, nwUo _| à{ejU {X`m J`m h¡ & à{ejU H$m _w»` CÕoí` h¡ {H$ A{YH$m[a`m| H$mo AnZo H$m`©joÌ _| AÚVZ H$m`©àUmbr
H$s OmZH$mar CnbãY H$am`m Om` &

A{YH$m[a`m| H$mo H$mboO Am\$ B§í`ya|g, _wå~B©, E Eg gr AmB, h¡Xam~mX Am{X Ûmam Am`mo{OV à{ejU H$m`©H«$_m| Ho$ {b`o ^r
Zm{_V {H$`m J`m h¡ &

{d{^Þ à{ejU H$m`©H«$_m| Ho$ {b`o Zm{_V à{V^m{J`m| H$m {ddaU {ZåZ{b{IV àH$ma go h¡

H«$_ g§. g§ñWm / H$m`©H«$_ H$m Zm_
Hw$b g§»`m

à{V^mJr H$m ©̀H«$_

1 [ejU Ho$ÝÐ² , MoÞ¡ 1657 78

2 ZoeZb B§í ỳa|g AH$mX_r, nwUo 412 105

3 AÝ` ~mh²̀  H$m ©̀H«$_ 165 27

amO^mfm H$m`m©Ýd`Z

• H§$nZr Zo amO^mfm H$m`m©Ýd`Z Ho$ {b`o à^mdembr H$X_ CR>m`o h¢ &

• df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ 120 H$_©Mm[a`m| H$mo {hÝXr à{ejU, {hÝXr Q>§H$U Am¡a Amew{b{n à{ejU Ho$ {b`o Zm{_V {H$`m J`m &

• 65 H$m`©embm`|  Am`mo{OV H$s J`r  Am¡a Cg_| 1500 H$_©Mm[a`m| H$mo à{ejU {X`m J`m &

•  {deof H$m`©embm _| H$_©Mm[a`m| H$mo H$åß`yQ>a _| {hÝXr gm\$Q²>do`a H$m à`moJ na à{ejU {X`m J`m &

• H$m`m©b`m| _| amO^mfm Zr{V Ho$ à^mdembr H$m`m©Ýd`Z gw{ZpíMV H$aZo Ho$ {b`o H$m`m©b`m| H$m {ZarjU {Z`{_V ê$n go
{H$`m J`m &

• àYmZ H$m`m©b` Zo “àJ{V”  {hÝXr n{ÌH$m H$m àH$meZ {H$`m &

• {d{^Þ joÌr` H$m`m©b`m| Ûmam àH$m{eV {hÝXr n{ÌH$m`| “Apñ_Vm”, “ gmW-gmW”,  “n[aM`”, “g§nH©$”, “_Ü`m§Mb”,
“{dH«$_erbm”, “`w{Z~mJ” h¡ &

• “ ẁZmBQ>oS> hmCg”  {ZJ_r` _m{gH$ Ý`yµO boQ>a {Û^mfr _| àH$m{eV {H$`m  OmVm h¡ &

• {gVå~a 2004  _| àYmZ H$m`m©b` Am¡a joÌr` H$m`m©b`m| _| {hÝXr {Xdg / gámh H$m Am`moOZ {H$`m J`m Am¡a Bg Adga
na Hw$N> joÌr` H$m`m©b`m| Zo gm§ñH¥${VH$ H$m`©H«$_ H$m Am`moOZ ^r {H$`m &

• df© 2004-05 Ho$ Xm¡amZ g§gXr` amO^mfm g{_{V H$s Vrgar Cn-g{_{V Zo {gbdmgm emIm H$m`m©b` (dS>moXam joÌr`
H$m`m©b`) _| amO^mfm H$m`m©Ý`d`Z _| H$s J`r àJ{V H$s g_rjm hoVw Xm¡am {H$`m & g{_{V H$s AÜ`jVm _mZZr` lr_Vr.
gabm _hoídar, gm§gX Zo H$s & g{_{V Ho$ AÝ` _mZZr` gXñ`  lr._mohZ qgh, S>m°. am_H¥$îU Hw$g_m[a`m Am¡a lr_Vr d|Jm
JrVm Wo  & g_rjm Ho$ Xm¡amZ lr.Or.gr. MVwd}Xr, g§`wŠV g{Md, ~r_m à^mJ, {dËV _§Ìmb`, ^r CnpñÏmV aho & ~¡R>H$ _|
lr.Ama.S>r._mgrdmb, {ZXoeH$, amO^mfm {d^mJ, {dËV _§Ìmb` ^r CnpñÏmV aho &  g{_{V Zo H$m`m©b` _| amO^mfm
H$m`m©Ýd`Z hoVw {b`o J`o H$X_ H$s àe§gm H$s &

• g§gXr` g{_{V H$s AmboI Am¡a _m¡{IH$ gmú` g{_{V H$mgaJm¡S> emIm H$m`m©b` (H$mo{ƒ joÌr` H$m`m©b`) Ho$ à^mar Ho$
gmW MMm© H$s Am¡a {hÝXr Ho$ àJm_r à`moJ Ho$ {bE gwPmd [X`o &

• H§$nZr Ho$ Hw$N> joÌr` H$m`m©b`m| / _§S>b H$m`m©b`m| / emIm H$m`m©b`m| H$mo amO^mfm H$m`m©Ýd`Z _| gd©loîR> {ZînmXZ Ho$
{b`o ZJa amO^mfm H$m`m©Ýd`Z g{_{V Ûmam à_mU nÌ Am¡a erëS> àXmZ {H$`o J`o & ZJa amO^mfm H$m`m©Ýd`Z g{_{V
Ûmam Am`mo{OV {hÝXr à{V`mo{JVmAm| Ho$ {b`o H$_©Mm[a`m| H$mo Zm{_V {H$`m J`m Am¡a nwañH$ma ^r àmá {H$`o &

J«mhH$ godm

àYmZ H$m`m©b`/úmoÌr` H$m`m©b` _| OZVm / gaH$mar EO|gr O¡go {dËV _§Ìmb`, Ho${~ZoQ> g{Mdmb` / ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a

{dH$mg àm{YH$aU  go n«má {eH$m`Vm| Ho$ {ZnQ>mZ à^mdembr T>§J go H$aZo Ho$ {b`o {eH$m`V {ZnQ>mZ H$j H$m`©aV h¡  &
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Management/Technical Training has been imparted to Officers from all over India at our Corporate Learning
Centre, Chennai and National Insurance Academy, Pune. The main purpose of the training is to enable the
Officers to update their knowledge with latest techniques in their areas of operations.

Officers have also been nominated for Training Programmes conducted by College of Insurance, Mumbai,
ASCI, Hyderabad, etc.

Various Training Programmes for which the participants have been sponsored are as under:

S.No. Name of Institution / Programme
Total No. of

Participants Programmes

1. Learning Centre, Chennai 1657 78

2 National Insurance Academy, Pune 412 105

3 Other External Programmes 165 27

OFFICIAL LANGUAGE IMPLEMENTATION

Company has taken several steps for effective implementation of the Official language.

• During the year, about 120 Employees have been nominated for Hindi Training/ Hindi Typing and
Stenography.

• 65 Workshops have been conducted in which 1500 employees received training. During a special
workshop, employees have been trained in the usage of Hindi Software in Computers.

• To ensure effective implementation of the Official Language Policy offices have been inspected regularly.

• Hindi Magazine ‘’ PRAGATI’’ is published at Head Office.

• “ASMITA”, “SATHSATH’’, “PARICHAY”, “SAMPARK”, “MADHYANCHAL”, “VIKRAMSHILA”, “UNIBAGH’’
are the Hindi Magazines published by various Regional Offices.

• ‘UNITED HOUSE’ the corporate monthly newsletter is released in bilingual.

• Hindi Day/ Week celebrations have been held in Head Office and all regions in September 2004 and
some of the regions have conducted Cultural programmes on this occasion.

• The Third Sub-Committee of Committee of Parliament on Official language visited Silvasa Branch
Office (Vadodara Region) during the year 2004-2005 to review the progress made in Official Language
Implementation in the office. The Committee was chaired by Hon’ble MP Smt. Sarla Maheshwari. Hon’ble
MPs Sri Mohan Singh, Dr. Ramkrishna Kusmaria and Smt. Vanga Geetha were the other members of
the committee. Shri G.C. Chaturvedi, Joint Secretary, Insurance Division, Ministry of Finance was present
during the review. Shri R.D. Masiwal, Director, O.L. Department, Ministry of Finance also attended the
meeting. The Committee appreciated the efforts taken for Official Language Implementation in the
office.

• The Parliamentary Committee on Drafting and Oral Evidence had discussion with Branch Office,
Kasargod, (Kochi Regional Office) and have given suggestions for the progressive use of Hindi.

• Some of our Regional Offices/Divisional Offices/Branch Offices have been awarded Merit Certificates
& Shields by Town Official Language Implementation Committees for excellent performance in Official
Language Implementation. Employees nominated for the Hindi competitions conducted by Town Official
Language Implementation Committees have also won several prizes.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

Grievance Redressal Machinery is functioning at Head Office/Regional Office for effective redressal
of grievances forwarded by the Public/Government Agencies viz. Ministry of Finance / Cabinet
Secretariat/IRDA.
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nr{‹S>V  ~r_mYmaH$ go {eH$m`V n«má H$aZo na, [eH$m`V H$mo {Z`§ÌH$ úomÌr` H$m`m©b` Ho$ _mÜ`_ go g§~§{YV n«MmbZ H$m`m©b`m|
H$mo g§X{^©V {H$`m OmVm h¡  & àYmZ H$m`m©b` _| C{MV J«mhH$ godm gw{ZpíMV H$aZo Ho$ {b`o H$‹S>r {ZJamZr aIr OmVr h¡ & `{X
Amdí`H$ hmo Vmo àYmZ H$m`m©b` Ho$ ñVa na {dñV¥V g_rjm Ho$ {b`o g§~§{YV n«MmbZ H$m`m©b` go  g_w{MV XñVmdoµO _m§Jr
OmVr h¡ Am¡a n«MmbZ H$m`m©b` H$mo {eH$m`V {ZnQ>mZ hoVw C{MV gwPmd {X`m OmVm h¡ &{ZJ_r` do~gmBQ> na J«mhH$ AnZr
{eH$m`V AmZ bmBZ na XO© H$a gH$Vo h¢ Am¡a {ZnQ>mZ Ho$ {b`o Ëd[aV H$ma©dmB© H$s OmVr h¡ & ZoeZb gyMZm Ho$ÝÐ ZB© {Xëbr
Zo nrOrAmaEE_Eg (PGRAMS) Zm_H$ àmoJ«m_ bJm`m J`m h¡ , {OgHo$ _mÜ`_ go Ho${~ZQ> g{Mdmb` go  {eH$m`V|  àmá H$s
OmVr h¡ Am¡a Cggo g§~§{YV {ZnQ>mZ {ddaU AmZ bmBZ ^oOm OmVm h¡ &

df©  2004 -05 Ho$ Xm¡amZ {Zn{Q>V {eH$m`V| …

Mmby df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ  àmá 955  {eH$m`Vm| Ho$ Abmdm df© Ho$  àma§^ _|  317 {eH$m`V|  Wt {OZ_| go 887 {eH$m`Vm| H$m {ZnQ>mZ {H$`m
J`m Am¡a {ZnQ>mZ Xa 69.34%  Wm & df© Ho$  A§V _| b§{~V 385 {eH$m`Vm| _| 108  {eH$m`V|  VrZ _hrZo go H$_ Ad{Y go b§{~V
h¡ Am¡a 277 {eH$m`V| VrZ _hrZo go A{YH$ Ad{Y VH$  b§{~V h¡ &

ZmJ[aH$ MmQ>©a

g_mMma nÌm| _| ZmJ[aH$ MmQ>©a Ho$ {bE {dñV¥V àMma {H$`m J`m h¡  &   BgHo$ Abmdm h_mao g§MmbZ H$m`m©b`m|, úmoÌr` H$m`m©b`m|
Am¡a àYmZ H$m`m©b` _| {d{eîQ> ñWmZ _| àX{e©V {H$`m J`m h¡  &

“MAY I HELP YOU “ H$mCÝQ>a H$m Zm_ “INFORMATION FACILITATION “ Ho$ ê$n _| n[ad{V©V {H$`m J`m h¡ & Xoe ^a Ho$ joÌr`
H$m`m©b`m|, g_ñV  àMmbZ H$m`m©b`m| Am¡a àYmZ H$m`m©b` _| ̀ h Ho$ÝÐ H$m`©aV h¡ & BZ Ho$ÝÐm|  H$m g§MmbZ A{YH$m[a`m| Ûmam
{H$`m OmVm h¡ & àYmZ H$m`m©b` d h_mao g_ñV 24 úoÌr` H$m`m©b`m| _|, h_mar H§$nZr Am¡a ~r_m g§~§Yr {ddaU CnbãY H$amZo
hoVw BZ Ho$ÝÐm| H$m nyU©V… H$åß`yQ>arH$aU {H$`m J`m h¡ &

BZ Ho$ÝÐm| _| J«mhH$m| go àmá nyN>VmN> H$s [anmoQ>© {díbofU hoVw joÌr` H$m`m©b`m| go _hrZodma àmá H$s OmVr h¡ & ì`pŠVJV ~r_m
`moOZmAm| H$s nw[ñVH$m H$_  bmJV na _w{X«V H$a, J«mhH$m| H$s gw{dYm Ho$ {b`o BZ Ho$ÝÐm| _| aIr  J`r  h¡ &

ì`pŠVJV Xmdm| na gwbh H$m`©dmhr H$aZo Ho$ {b`o 12 ñWmZm| _| bmoH$nmb H$m`©aV h¡  &

g§Mma

H$_©Mm[a`m| Ho$ ~rM _| OmZH$mar H$mo AmXmZ àXmZ H$aZo Am¡a CZH$s H$m`©Hw$ebVm H$mo AÚVZ H$aZo  Ho$ {b`o _m{gH$ Ý`yµO
n{ÌH$m “ ẁZmBQ>oS> hmCg” àH$m{eV H$a g^r H$_©Mm[a`m| H$mo n[aMm{bV {H$`m Om ahm h¡ & Bg n{ÌH$m H$r {df` dñVw {Z`{_V
ê$n go B§Q´²>mZoQ> na CnbãY h¡ &

àMma-àgma

{ZåZ{b{IV bú`m| H$s àm{á hoVw  g^r joÌm| _| àog, Q>obr{dOZ, hmo{S>ªJ, àXe©Zr nQ²>Q>, Iobm| H$m àm`moOZ, ~g / aob noZb Ho$
_mÜ`_ go {dkmnZ {H$`m J`m h¡ & A. H§$nZr H$s N>{d H$s ñWmnZm / nwZñWm©nZm H$aZm & Am. CZ joÌm| / IÊS>m| _| OmJê$H$Vm
n¡Xm H$aZm Ohm± àdoe H$_ hmo & B. ñWmZr` ^mfm H$mo AnZmVo g_` VÏ`m| H$s g_mZVm gw{ZpíMV H$aZm & B©. _mÜ`_ {_bmn
Ûmam n¡go H r A{YH$ _yë` àm{á &

Bg df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ {ZJ_o`, Ap½Z, g_wÐr VWm {d{dY CËnmXm| na Z`o Q>obr{dOZ {dkmnZ V¡`ma {H$`o J`o h¡§  &

H§$nZr H$s N>{d ~‹T>mZo VWm CÚmoJ go gå~pÝYV nm{b{g`m| na àH$me S>mbVo hþE Q>rdr VWm àog XmoZm| _| Vrd« {dkmnZ A{^`mZ
Omar h¡ &

A{YH$V_ àMma-àgma CËnÞ H$aZo VWm  JwS>{db ~‹T>mZo hoVw H§$nZr Zo _w»` dmhZ  {Z_m©VmAm| go g§`wŠV àMma-àgma
Apäm`mZ {H$`m  h¡ &

h_mar H§$nZr,  MoÞ¡ AmonZ Q>o{Þg à{V`mo{JVm>, >Omo X{jU E{e`m H$r EH$_mÌ A§Vam©îQ´r` E Q>r nr Q>o{Þg à{V`mo{JVm> h¡ CgHo$
ßbm{Q>Z_ àm`moOH$m| _| go  EH$ h¡ &  `h à{V`mo{JVm  _hËdnyU© H$m_`m~ Wr &

EH$ {Oå_oXma {ZJ_r` ZmJ{aH$ Ho$ ê$n _| g‹S>>H$ gwajm J{V{d{Y`m| Ûmam Am_ OZVm H$mo  Q´¡ ‹{\$H$$ gwajm {Z`_m| Ho$ ~mao _|
{ejm àXmZ H$s J`r VWm nmo{b`mo Q>rH$m  H$s Amdí`H$Vm na Omoa XoVo hþE nmoñQ>a _w{ÐV H$a g^r àMmbZ H$m`m©b`m| H$mo
àXe©Z hoVw ^oOm J`m h¡ &

H§$nZr H$m {dkmnZ VWm àMma-àgma  A{^`mZ Ho$pÝÐV  VWm gwì`d{ñWV gmYZ H$m`m] H$mo n«H$Q> H$aVm h¡ &
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Immediately upon receipt of a complaint from any aggrieved policyholder, the matter is taken up with the
concerned operating office both directly and through the Controlling Regional Office. Performance of Regional
Offices is closely monitored from Head Office to ensure better customer service. Relevant documents are
called for from the operating office concerned for detailed review if necessary and are suitably advised as
regards effective redressal of grievances. Corporate Website allows clients to register their grievances
online and they are taken up for redressal immediately. A program called PGRAMS has been installed by
National Informatics Centre, New Delhi through which complaints received by Cabinet Secretariat are
received and disposal particulars sent online.

DISPOSAL OF GRIEVANCES FOR THE YEAR 2004-05
Company has received 955 grievances during the year besides an opening balance of 317 grievances. Out
of this 887 grievances stand redressed, showing a disposal rate of 69.34%. Out of 385 grievances pending
at the end of the year, 108 are pending for less than three months and 277 are pending for more than three
months.

CITIZENS’ CHARTER
The Citizens’ Charter was given wide publicity in the press besides displaying it in prominent places of all
Operating Offices, Regional Offices and Head Office.

‘MAY I HELP YOU’ Counters – now renamed as ‘INFORMATION FACILITATION’ Counters are functioning
in the Head Office, Regional Offices and in all our Operating Offices all over the country. These counters
are manned by Officers. In the Head Office and all our 24 Regional Offices, the counters are fully
computerised to provide any information about our products and the company.

Reports on customer contact in these counters are being received every month from Regional Offices to
analyse the types of enquiries that are received by these counters. Booklets on Personal Lines of Insurance
at affordable prices have been printed and kept in these counters for the benefit of the customers.

Ombudsman is operating from 12 locations to conciliate on personal claims.

COMMUNICATIONS
To facilitate information sharing and to update the skills of all employees, a monthly news magazine titled
“United House” is published and circulated to all employees. The contents of the magazine are also hosted
on our intranet on regular basis.

PUBLICITY
Advertising through Press, Television, hoardings, display boards, sponsorship of events, bus/train panels
has been taken up in all regions to achieve the objectives of (a) building / reinforcing the brand image of the
Company (b) creating awareness in areas/segments where penetration is low (c) ensuring uniform contents
while adopting local flavour and (d) achieving media mix to maximize value for money.

New television commercials were produced on Corporate, Fire, Marine and Miscellaneous Products during
the year.

An intensive advertising campaign on both TV and Press was taken up highlighting industry related policies
and reinforcing our company image.

The company has also taken up joint publicity campaigns with major vehicle manufacturers with the purpose
of building goodwill and generating maximum publicity out of joint branding.

Company is one of the Platinum Sponsors of Chennai Open Tennis tournaments, the only International
ATP tennis tournament in South Asia. The tournament was a major success.

As a responsible corporate citizen, Road Safety activities were taken up educating the general public
about traffic safety rules and posters stressing importance on polio vaccination have been printed and sent
to all operating offices for display.

Company’s advertising and publicity campaigns reflect focussed and planned media activity.
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gyMZm VH$ZrH$s

H§$nZr H$s H$åß`yQ>arH$aU ̀ moOZm H$m AJbm H$X_  - Oo{Z{gg E§Q>aà¡g _m‹S>`yb (Oo_) -g_oH$Z Am¡a H$ZpŠQ>{dQ>r gm\$Q>²dò a
H«$_~Õ AmYma na H$m`m©pÝdV {H$`m Om ahm h¡ &  H$m`m©Ýd`Z Ho$ {bE 200 A{YH$m[a`m| H$mo à{e{jV {H$`m J`m h¡ Am¡a nyar
à{H«$`m {gVå~a 2005 VH$ nyÊm©  hmoZo H$s g§^mdZm h¡ &

àYmZ H$m`m©b` b¡Z, H$ZpŠQ>{dQ>r  Ho$ AmYma na AmpßQ>H$ \¡$~a bJm`m Om ahm h¡ {Oggo S>mQ>m H$r  àm[á / ñWmZm§VaU _| gw{dYm
hmo  Am¡a AJñV 2005 VH$ Bg à{H«$`m Ho$ nyam hmoZo H$s g§^mdZm h¡ &

{ZJ_r` JR>~§YZ H$s _moQ>a nm{b{g`m| Ho  ~r_mboIZ Ho$ {b`o do~ AmYm[aV gm\$Q>²do`a V¡`ma {H$`m J`m h¡ & Bg gm\$Q>²do`a  H$m
H$m`m©Ýd`Z H«$_~Õ AmYma na {H$`m Om`oJm &

AÚVZ E_nrEbEg drnrEZ (_ëQ>r àmoQ>moH$°mb bo~b pñd{ÀM§J  daQw>`Zb  àmBdoQ> ZoQ>dH©$) VH$ZrH$ na AmYm[aV A§Vag§JR>Z
H$ZpŠQ>{dQ>r H$s  ñWmnZm H$s Om ahr h¡, Omo ZoQ>dH©$ Am¡a g_oH$Z Ho$ {b`o  S>mQ>m Am¡a dm`g² H$mo ñWmZm§VaU H$aZo _| _XX XoJr &

Am§V[aH$ boIm narjm

Am§V[aH$ boIm narjm  JwUmË_H$ {ZJ_r` {Z`§ÌU Ho$ ê$n _| H§$nZr H$s J{V{d{Y`m| Ho$ g^r joÌm| _| à^mdembr {Z`§ÌU àUmbr
H$mo gw{ZpíMV H$aZo hoVw EH$ _hËdnyU© ^y{_H$m {Z^mVr h¡ & OyZ 2004  H$mo {ZXoeH$ _ÊS>b Zo Omo{I_ AmYma na boIm narjm
H$mo n[ad{V©V H$aZo na  µOmoa {X`m & ZB© boIm narjm Zr{V Ho$ AmYma na 191 _§S>b H$m`m©b`m| H$mo dm{f©H$ boIm narjm VWm 180

_§S>b H$m`m©b`m| H$mo Û¡dm{f©H$ boIm narjm hoVw nhMmZm J`m h¡ & ̀ o boIm narjmE± {ZYm©[aVmZwgma nyU© H$s J`r h¡ & EH$ àmXo{eH$
H$m`m©b`  (^monmb)   VWm EH$ g§MmbZ joÌ (V¥Vr` nj à~§YH$) H$mo ^r {deof boIm narjm Ho$ {b`o  MwZm J`m  &

{Z`§ÌH$ d _hmbo»mmnarjH$ H$s {Q>ßn{U`m| na MMm© hoVw   gaH$mar boIm narjm Ho$ gmW 4  boIm narjm g{_{V ~¡R>H|$ - 2 MoÞ¡
_| VWm 1 _wå~B© Am¡a 1 H$mobH$mVm _|  Am`mo{OV H$s JBª & BgHo$ n[aUm_ñdê$n Bg df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ Hw$b 267 n¡am H$m {ZnQ>mZ
{H$`m J`m &

{d^mJ  ì`pŠVJV dgybr Ho$ ê$n _| é.1.14  H$amo‹S> àmá H$aZo _| g\$b ahm &  2004-05 H$s Ad{Y Ho$ Xm¡amZ {ZarjU Ho$ g§~§Y
_| é.1.28 H$amo‹S> am{e VH$ boIm narjm Ûmam CR>m`o J`o àíZmo| H$m {ZnQ>mZ {H$`m J`m &

boIm narjm g{_{V
31.3.2005 H mo boIm narjm g{_{V _|  {ZåZ{b{IV gXñ` h¢  :

1. lr. Or.gr. MVwd}Xr, {ZXoeH$
2. lr. Eg.gr. Jwám, {ZXoeH$
3. lr. Q>r.Ho$. am`, {ZXoeH$

df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ lr. E_ amKdoÝÐ ̂ maVr` gmYmaU ~r_m {ZJ_ go godm {Zd¥ËV hþE Am¡a lr.~r.MH«$~{V©  ZoeZb B§í`ya|g H§$nZr H$mo
ñWmZm§V{aV {H$`o J`o & CgHo$ níMmV² lr.Eg.gr.Jwám,lr.Q>r.Ho$.am` Am¡a S>m°.Ho$.gr. MH«$~Vu H$mo H«$_e … 16.7.2004, 17.12.2004

Am¡a 14.07.2005 go g{_{V Ho$ gXñ` ~Zm`o J`o & lr.Eg.gr.Jwám H$m ñWmZm§VaU n§Om~  ZoeZb ~¢H$ _| hmoZo go, do gXñ` Ho$
nX go H$m`©_wŠV hþE &

df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ boIm narjm g{_{V H$s ~¡R>H$  VrZ ~ma gånÞ hþB© & 19.06.2004 H$mo hþB© ~¡R>H$ _| Omo{I_ na AmYm[aV boIm
narjm, 17.07.2004 H$mo hþB© ~¡R>H$ _| 31.03.2004 H$mo g_má df© H$m dm{f©H$ boIm Am¡a 24.12.2004 H$mo hþB© ~¡R>H$ _| 30.09.2004 H$mo
g_má H§$nZr H$m AY©dm{f©H$ boIm na {dMma {H$`m J`m &

à~§YZ IM©

~r_m A{Y{Z`_ 1938 H$s Ymam 40 gr Am¡a CgHo$ VhV {Z`_ 17 B© Ho$ AZwgma  Hw$b à~§YZ IM©  Ho$ ê$n _| é. 576 .75 H$amo‹S>
ñdrH$m`©  h¡ &  bo{H$Z H§$nZr Zo  é. 860.20 H$amo‹S>  H$m à~§YZ IM© {H$`m h¡ & AV… Ymam 40 gr _| {ZYm©[aV aH$_ go é.283.45

H$amo‹S> H$r  am{e A{YH$ IM© H$s JB©   h¡ &  AV…  40 gr  _| ñdrH$m`© gr_m go 9.63 %  A{YH$ »mM© hþAm  h¡  &   doVZ Am¡a  H$_©Mmar
g§~§[YV AÝ` IM© _| é.8 H$amo‹S> H$s H$_r hþB© h¡  & `h 2004-05 _| é. 358 H$amo‹S> h¡  Omo 2003-04 _| é.366 H$amo‹S> Wr & àñVm{dV
doVZ g§emoYZ Ho$ {b`o é.75  H$amo‹S> H$m àmdYmZ {H$`m J`m h¡ & BgHo$ A{V[aŠV {deof ñd¡pÀN>H$ godm{Zd¥pËV `moOZm go
g§~§{YV IM© é.74.86 H$amo‹S> n[aemo{YV {H$`m J`m h¡ &

emoY j_Vm H$s gr_m

Ano{jV emoY j_Vm H$s gr_m H$m`_ aIr J`r h¡ &
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
As the next logical step in the Company’s strategy of computerization Genisys Enterprise Module (GEM)-
the consolidation and connectivity software is being implemented in a phased manner. 200 officers have
been trained for implementation and the entire process is expected to be completed in September 2005.

Optical fiber based HO LAN Connectivity is being installed to facilitate faster connection/ transfer of data
and is expected to be completed by August 2005.

A web-based software has been developed for underwriting Motor Policies based on corporate tie-ups.
This software will be implemented in a phased manner.

Connectivity infrastructure adopting latest MPLS-VPN (Multi Protocol Label Switching – Virtual Private
Network) technology is being procured and installed which would facilitate transfer of data and voice across
the enterprise for networking and consolidation.

INTERNAL AUDIT

Internal Audit, as part of Good Corporate Governance, has been playing a proactive role to ensure that
effective control systems are in place in all areas of the company’s activities. In June 2004, the Board
mandated a shift to Risk Based Audit. In line with the new audit approach, 191 Divisional Offices were
identified for annual audit and 180 Divisional Offices for Biennial audit. These audits have been completed
as scheduled. One Regional Office, viz., RO Bhopal, and one functional area, viz., Activities of Third Party
Administrators (TPAs) were also taken up for audit as part of the Risk-based audit approach.

In respect of CAG audit queries, four Audit Committee meetings have been held with Government Audit –
2 in Chennai, one each in Mumbai & Kolkata. As a result of which a total of 267 paras have been settled
during the year.

The department has also succeeded in collecting Rs. 1.14 crores as personal recoveries. Audit objections
to the tune of Rs. 1.28 crores in respect of inspection queries have also been settled during the period
2004-2005.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

On 31.3.2005 the Audit Committee comprised the following Members:

1. Shri G C Chaturvedi, Director
2. Shri S C Gupta, Director
3. Shri T K Roy, Director

During the year, Shri M Raghavendra retired from General Insurance Corporation of India and
Shri B Chakraborty was transferred to National Insurance Company. Shri S C Gupta, Shri T K Roy and
Dr. K.C.Chakrabarty were thereafter nominated as Members of the Committee from 16.07.2004, 17.12.2004
and 14.07.2005 respectively. Sri S.C.Gupta on his transfer to Punjab National Bank ceased to be a member.

The Committee met thrice during the year, on 19.06.2004 to consider Risk Based Audit, on 17.07.2004 to
consider the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31.03.2004 and on 24.12.2004 to consider the half-yearly
accounts of the company as on 30.09.2004.

EXPENSES OF MANAGEMENT
The total expenses of management allowable under Section 40C of the Insurance Act 1938 read with Rule
17E amount to Rs.576.75 crores, whereas the company has incurred Rs.860.20 crores as management
expenses in India. Thus the expenses incurred over and above the statutory limit are Rs.283.45 crores. In
terms of percentage, Company has exceeded the limit under Section 40C by 9.63%. Salaries and other
staff related costs have declined by Rs.8 crores from Rs.366 crores in 2003-04 to Rs.358 crores in
2004-05. However a provision of Rs.75 crores has been made to cover the proposed wage revision. Apart
from the above Rs.74.86 crores has been amortised towards SVRS expenses.

SOLVENCY MARGIN

The required Solvency margins have been maintained.
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{ZXoeH$ _§S>b

lr _hoÝÐ² Hw$_ma JJ©, 03.12.2004 H$s à^mdr VmarI go AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoímH$ Ho$ ê$n _| {Z`wŠV {H$`o J`o &
lr .dr. OJÞmWZ, 01.11.2004 H$s à^mdr VmarI go AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoímH$ Ho$  nX go godm{Zd¥pËV na H$m`© _wŠV hþE  &
H§$nZr Ho$ AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoímH  Ho$ ê$n _|  CZHo$ Ûmam H$s J`r A_yë` godmAm| H$s {ZXoeH$ _§S>b  Zo gamhZm H$s &
lr.dr. am_gm_r Am¡a S>m°.Ho$.gr. MH«$~Vu  H«$_e… 03.01.2005  Am¡a 07.07.2005  H$s à^mdr VmarI go H§$nZr Ho$ {ZXoeH$ Ho$ ê$n
_| {Z`wŠV {H$`o J`o &
lr.E_.am¿mdoÝÐ², lr.~r.MH«$~{V© Am¡a lr.Eg.gr. Jwám H«$_e … 01.08.2004, 04.12.2004 Am¡a  01.05.2005 H$s à^mdr VmarI go
H§$nZr Ho$ {ZXoeH$ Ho$ nX go H$m`© _wŠV hþE &
{ZXoeH$ _§S>>b Zo  gd©lr. E_. amKdoÝÐ,  ~r. MH«$~{V© Am¡a Eg.gr. Jwám H$s  godmAm| H$s ^r  gamhZm H$r  &

boIm narjH$
H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 619 Ho$ AÜ`YrZ ^maV Ho$ boIm {Z`§ÌH$ d _hmboImnarjH$ Ho$ nam_e© Ho$ AZwgma  Eg
d|H$Q>am_ EÊS> H§$nZr,  _ogg© Eg  {dídZmWZ Am¡a EZ Eg amOJmonmb EÊS> H§$nZr gZXr boImH$ma, [anmQ>© H$s Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o
gm§{d{YH$ boImnarjH$ Ho$ ê$n _| {Z`wŠV {H$`o J`o & BgHo$ A{V[aŠV {d{^Þ joÌr` H$m`m©b`m| Am¡a _§S>b H$m`m©b`m| _| boIm
narjH$ {Z`wŠV {H$`o J`o  &

H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956  H$s Ymam 217 ( 2 E ) Ho$ A§VJ©V H$_©Mm[a`m| H$m {ddaU
g_rjmYrZ df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956  H$s Ymam 217 (2E)  Ho$  A§VJ©V {ZYm©[aV gr_m go A{YH$ doVZ {H$gr
H$_©Mmar H$mo Zht {X`m J`m  &

g§XmZ VWm à~§YZ IM©  Ho$ AÝ` _X

1. _oH$-E-{df \$m¢S>oeZ Am\$ B§{S>`m é. 5,00,000/-

2. dr.E_. Mo[aQ>~b Q²́>ñQ> é. 5,00,000/-

3. _w»` _§Ìr H$s Am_ OZVm amhV {Z{Y, V{_bZmSw>
(Hw§$~H$moU_ ñHy$b Ap½Z XwK©Q>Zm Ho$ {b ò ) é. 10,00,000/-

4. _o{S>H$b [ag©M \$m¢S>oeZ, MoÞ¡ é. 3,00,000/-

5. lr e§H$am hoëW goÝQ>a , nå_b, MoÞ¡ é. 4,50,000/-

6. _w»` _§Ìr H$s Am_ OZVm amhV {Z{Y, V{_bZmSw> é. 10,00,000/-

7 . _w»` _§Ìr H$s Am_ OZVm amhV {Z{Y, nm§{S>Moar é. 5,00,000/-

8. _w»` _§Ìr H$s Am_ OZVm amhV {Z{Y, Am§Y« àXoe é. 5,00,000/-

9. _w»` _§Ìr H$s Am_ OZVm amhV {Z{Y, Ho$ab é. 5,00,000/-

10. àYmZ _§Ìr amîQ´>r` amhV {Z{Y é. 50,00,000/-

11. Or.E_.Ama. \$m¢S>oeZ é. 10,00,000/-

A.   _Zmoa§OZ Am. {dXoe ̀ mÌm Am¡a B . àMma Am¡a {dkmnZ   Ho$ g§~§Y  _|  IM©  am{e H«$_e: é. 890232.21, é. 2602375.50

Am¡a  é.118381038.94  Wr &

{dXoer _wÐm CnmO©Z / bmJV H$m {ddaU (én ò bmIm| _|)

i) {dXoímr _wÐm CnmO©Z é. 16496.83

ii) {dXoímr _wÐm bmJV é. 14158.69

{ZXoímH$m|  Ho$ CËVaXm{`Ëd {ddaU

{ZXoeH$m| Ho$ CËVaXm{`Ëd {ddaU Ho$ g§~§Y _| H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ H$s Ymam 217 (2EE)  Ho$ AZwgma `h EVX²Ûmam nwîQ> {H$`m
OmVm  h¡ {H$

(i) _mM© 31, 2005 H$mo g_má hþE {dËVr` df© Ho$  dm{f©H$ boIm V¡`ma H$aZo _| bmJy boIm _mZH$m|  H$m AZwnmbZ {H$`m J`m h¡

Am¡a Ohm± H$ht ^r VmpËdH$ ê$n go BZH$m AZwgaU Zht {H$`m J`m hmo Cg {dîm` _| Amdí`H  ñnîQrH$aU [X`m J`m h¡ &

(ii) {ZXoeH$m| Zo Eogr boIm Zr{V`m| H$m M`Z Am¡a à`moJ {H$`m h¡ VWm Vm{H©$H$ Ed§ C{MV {ZU©` Ed§ AZw_mZ {H$E h¡ {Oggo

{dËVr` df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ H$ånZr Ûmam {H$E JE bm^ `m hm{Z H$r ghr Ed§  C{MV pñW{V  àmá hmo gHo$ &
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Shri M K Garg was appointed as Chairman-cum-Managing Director with effect from 03.12.2004.

Shri V Jagannathan ceased to be Chairman-cum-Managing Director with effect from 01.11.2004 on
superannuating and Board placed on record its appreciation of the valuable services rendered by him as
Chairman-cum-Managing Director of the Company.

Shri V Ramasaamy and Dr.K C Chakrabarty were appointed as Directors of the Company with effect from
03.01.2005 and 07.07.2005 respectively.

S/Shri M Raghavendra, B Chakrabarti and S C Gupta ceased to be Directors w.e.f. 01.08.2004, 04.12.2004
and 01.05.2005 respectively.

The Board placed on record its appreciation of the valuable services rendered by S/Shri. M.Raghavendra,
B Chakrabarti and S C Gupta as Directors of the Company.

AUDITORS

S. Venkatram & Co., M/s. S.Viswanathan and N.C. Rajagopal & Co., Chartered Accountants are appointed
for the period under review, as Statutory Auditors by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India u/s 619
of the Companies Act, 1956, in addition to the Auditors appointed for various Regional and Divisional
Offices.

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES u/s 217 (2A) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956

During the year under review none of the employees were paid remuneration in excess of the limit specified
u/s 217 (2A) of The Companies Act, 1956.

DONATIONS AND CERTAIN OTHER EXPENSES OF MANAGEMENT
1. Make-A-Wish Foundation of India Rs. 5,00,000/-
2. V M Charitable Trust Rs. 5,00,000/-
3. Chief Minister’s Public Relief Fund, TN

(For Kumbakonam School Fire Tragedy) Rs. 10,00,000/-
4. Medical Research Foundation, Chennai Rs. 3,00,000/-
5. Sri Sankara Health Centre, Pammal, Chennai, Rs. 4,50,000/-
6. Chief Minister’s Public Relief Fund, TN Rs. 10,00,000/-
7. Chief Minister’s Public Relief Fund, Pondicherry Rs. 5,00,000/-
8. Chief Minister’s Public Relief Fund, A.P. Rs. 5,00,000/-
9. Chief Minister’s Public Relief Fund, Kerala, Rs. 5,00,000/-

10. Prime Minister’s National Relief Fund Rs. 50,00,000/-
11. GMR Foundation Rs. 10,00,000/-

Expenses on (a) Entertainment (b) Foreign Tours and (c) Publicity and Advertisement amounted to
Rs. 890232.21, Rs.2602375.50 and Rs.118381038.94

 DETAILS OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS & OUTGO (Rupees in Lakhs)
 i) Foreign Exchange Earnings - Rs. 16496.83
 ii) Foreign Exchange Outgo - Rs. 14158.69

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

Pursuant to the requirement under Section 217 (2AA) of the Companies Act, 1956, with respect to Directors’
Responsibility Statement, it is hereby confirmed that:

(i) in the preparation of the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 2005, the applicable
accounting standards have been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures.

(ii) the directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made
judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the
state of affairs of the Company at the end of the financial year and of the profit or loss of the Company
for the year under review;
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(iii) {ZXoeH$m| Zo H§$nZr H$s n[agånpËV H$s gwajm Am¡a H$nQ> nyU© H$m`© VWm AÝ` A{Z`{_VVmAm| H$r nhMmZ Ed§ CZgo g§ajU

hoVw A{Y{Z`_ Ho$ VhV  àmdYmZm| Ho$ AZwgma  boIm {ddaU Ho$ aIaImd Ho$ {b`o n`m©á Ü`mZ aIm  h¡ Am¡a

(iv) {ZXoímH$m| Zo dV©_mZ n«^mdr AmYma na 31 _mM©  2005  H$mo g_má hþE {dËVr` df© Ho$ dm{f©H$ à{VdoXZ H$mo V¡`ma {H$`m h¡ &

^{dî` `moOZmE±

hmb _| ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU Ho$ {ZX}e Ho$ AZwgma Aà¡b 1 H$r à^mdr Vmar»m go {ZJ_r` J«mhH$m| Ho$ {deof Ny>Q>
hoVw ̀ mo½`Vm gr_m H$mo é. 3 H$amo‹S> MwH$Vm ny±Or go é. 15  H$amo‹S>  MwH$Vm ny±Or VH$ ~‹Tm`m J`m h¡, {OgH$m à^md ~mOma na nS>oJm VWm
H§$nZr Bg g§^mdr ì`mnma H$mo nyU© ê$n go àmá H$aZo H$m à`mg H$aoJr & Ho$Zam ~¢H$, qg{S>Ho$Q> ~¢H$ g{hV 11 _w»` ~¢H$m| Ho$ gmW
~¢H$Eí`yaoÝg JR>~§YZ go ~¢H$ Ûmam CnbãY  {dËVr` ghm`Vm H$s g§npËV VWm n[ag§npËV`m| H$s Ap½Z nm{b{g`m| H$o àr{_`_ H$s
~‹T>Zo H$s Amem h¡ & _w»` J«mhH$m| H$mo dmng bmZo hoVw VWm A{YH$  ~¥hV Omo{I_ ~r_mAm| EH${ÌV H$aZo Ho$ {bE g§J{R>V à`mg {H$`m
Om ahm h¡ & AmQ>mo_mo~mBb joÌ _| d¥{Õ  H$m bm^ CR>mZo hoVw AmQ>mo_mo~mBb {Z_m©VmAm| _ogg©.Q>r.dr.Eg. _moQ>g© _ogg© hþÊS>mB© _moQ>g©  VWm
_ogg©. Q>mQ>m _moQ>g©  Ho$ gmW JR>~§YZ H$aZo H$s EH$ _hËdnyU© `wpŠV ~Zm`r J`r h¡ & 2005-06 _| ~r.EM.B©.Eb, {hÝS>mëH$mo, g‹S>H$
n[a`moOZmE± VWm AmB.nr.nr H$s H$B© Z`r n[a`moOZmE± àË`m{jV h¢ {OgHo$ _mÜ`_ go B§Or{Z`[a¨J àr{_`_ _| ~‹T>moËVar hmoJr &

~¢H$Eí`yaoÝg joÌ Ho$ {bE H$B© J«mhH$sH¥$V ñdmñÏ` ~r_m CËnmX V¡`ma {H$`o J`o  h¢ VÏmm `o CËnmX A{YH$ g\$b {gÕ hmo aho h¢¡ Am¡a
2005-06 _| àr{_`_ _| AË`{YH$ ~‹T>moËVar H$m ‹g§Ho$V  H$aVo h¢ & Xw{Z`m ^a _| Xm{`Ëd AmdaUm|  O¡go {ZXoeH$m| VWm A{YH$m[a`m|
Xm{`Ëd nm{b{g`m±, Ea©ag VWm Amo{_eZ nm{bgr , ì`dgm{`H$ j{Vny{V© nm{bgr H$s _m±J h¡ & ^maV _| ^r `h nm`m J`m h¡  go~r
(Eg.B©.~r.AmB© ) Zo amîQ´——r` gyMr~Õ H§$n{Z`m| VWm å`yMwAb \§$S> {ZXoeH$ d A{YH$m[a`m| H$s Xm{`Ëd nm{b{g`m| H$mo A{Zdm`©
~Zm`m h¡ & AV… Bg joÌ _| gH$mamË_H$ d¥{Õ H$s Amem h¡ & ~¢H$m|, J¡a gaH$mar g§ñWmAm|, ñdV… ghm`H$ J«yn VWm AÝ` {ZJ_r`
EOoÝQ> Ho$ JR>~§YZ go J«m_rU, gm_m{OH$ joÌ VWm ì`pŠVJV ~r_m H$s d¥{Õ na Ü`mZ {X`m OmEJm &

Iob H$m ©̀H$bmn

h_mar H§$nZr  Iob H$m`©H$bmnm| H$s A{^d¥{Õ _| gVV n«{V~Õ h¡  & h_mar H§$nZr Zo Zd§~a 2004  H$mo Jmodm _| Ý`y B§{S>`m Ûmam
Am`mo{OV 4 dt Ap»mb ^maVr` gmYmaU ~r_m gmd©O{ZH$ joÌ {H«$Ho$Q> à{V`mo{JVm _| ^mJ {b`m & ^maVr` Ho$a_ \o$S²>aoeZ Ûmam
Am`mo{OV AÝVa amÁ` Ho$a_ à{V`mo{JVm Ho$ {b`o H$_©Mm[a`m| H$mo Zm{_V {H$`m J`m & CnamoŠV Ho$ Abmdm àYmZ H$m`m©b` Am¡a
g_ñV joÌr` H$m`m©b`m| Zo {d{dY àH$ma Ho$ Iob à{V`mo{JVmE± Am`mo{OV H$s &

A{^ñdrH¥${V

{ZXoeH$ _§S>b AnZo g^r J«mhH$m| H$mo CZHo$ A_yë` gh`moJ Ho$ {bE YÝ`dmX A{^ì`ŠV H$aVr h¡ &  H§$nZr Ho$ g^r H$_©Mm[a`m|§ VWm
A{YH$m[a`m| Ho$ g\$b H$m`©{ZînmXZ H$mo {ZXoeH$ _§S>b A{^{b{IV H$aVr h¡ &   {dËV _§Ìmb` (~r_m à^mJ), ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$
Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU,  gm_mÝ` ~r_mH$Vm© (gmd©O{ZH$ joÌ )  g§K VWm gXñ` boIm narjm ~moS>©  Am¡a ^maVr`  gmYmaU ~r_m
{ZJ_, Am{X H$mo CZHo$ _mJ©Xe©Z Am¡a gh`moJ Ho$ {bE ^r  {ZXoeH$ _§S>b Am^ma ì`ŠV H$aVr h¡ &

H¥$Vo {ZXoeH$ _§S>b Am¡a CZH$s Va\$ g o

ñWmZ    : ZB©  {Xëbr _hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©

{XZm§H$ … 18, OwbmB© 2005 AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH$
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(iii) the directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and
for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities; and

(iv) the directors have prepared the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 2005, on a
going concern basis.

FUTURE PROSPECTS

The recent IRDA directive raising the eligibility limit for special discount for Corporate Clients from Rs.3
Crores Paid-up Capital to Rs.15 Crores Paid-up Capital w.e.f 1st April, 2005, would impact the market and
the company will strive to tap this potential to the fullest extent. Bancassurance tie-ups with 11 leading
Banks including Canara Bank, Syndicate Bank, etc., is expected to increase Fire Premium through policies
on Bank financed property and assets. Concerted efforts are on to regain major client accounts and
garner more mega risk insurances. To harness the boom in automobile sector; tie ups with automobile
manufacturers, M/s TVS Motors (Two Wheelers), M/s Hyundai Motors (Private Cars), and M/s Tata Motors
(Private Cars) is a major strategy. Several new projects of BHEL, Hindalco, Road Projects and IPPs are
expected in 2005-06, which would boost up Engineering premium.

Many customized health insurance products have been designed for Bancassurance Channel and these
products are proving immensely successful pointing to a healthy increase in premium in 2005-06. There is
a worldwide surge in demand for Liability covers such as Directors’ and Officers’ Liability policies, Errors &
Omissions Policy, Professional Indemnity Policy, etc. This is also reflected in India where SEBI has made
it mandatory for Domestic Listed Companies and Mutual Funds to have Directors’ and Officers’ Liability
policies. Hence, there is an expectation of positive growth in this segment. Tie-ups with Banks, NGOs,
SHGs, and other Corporate Agents will focus on growth of Rural and Social Sector and Personal Lines of
Insurance.

SPORTS ACTIVITIES

Company is committed to promoting sportsmanship and sports activities. Company participated in the 4th

All India General Insurance Public Sector Cricket Tournament organised by New India at Goa in November
2004. Employees were also nominated to participate in the Inter State Carrom Tournaments organised by
Carrom Federation of India. In addition to the above, Head Office and all Regional Offices have conducted
various tournaments in different sports and games.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Board of Directors conveys its sincere thanks to all clients for their continued patronage. Board also
places on record its appreciation for the good work done by employees and agents of the company. The
Board also thanks the Insurance Division of the Ministry of Finance, Insurance Regulatory and Development
Authority, General Insurers’ (Public Sector) Association, Member Audit Board and General Insurance
Corporation for their guidance and support.

  For and on behalf of the Board

Place : New Delhi MAHENDRA KUMAR GARG
Date : 18

th
 July 2005             Chairman-cum-Managing Director
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       [ZXoeH$ à{VdoXZ H$m AZwb½ZH$  / Annexure to Directors’ Report
J«m_rU ~r_m H$mamo~ma Ho$ 5 df© H$r gm¨»`H$r RURAL 5 YEARS STATISTICS

(én`o bmIm| _|) (Rs. in Lakhs)

nm[bgr  [ddaU df© Omar nm[b[g`m| ~r [_V ì`pŠV`m | dgybr J`r gy{MV Xmdm| CnJV Xmdo g y {MV  Xmdm | AXm [H$`o CnJV Xmdo `
H$s  g§»`m H$s  g§»`m àr{_`_ am[e H$s  g§»`m H$s am{e H$s  g§»`m J`o Xmdo H$m

H$s am{e AZwnmV %
Policy Details Years No. of No.of Amount of No. of Incurred No.of Claims Incurred

Policies persons Premium claims claims claims settled claims
issued Insured Collected reported amount settled amount ratio%

_oS>rŠbo_  Mediclaim 2000-01 105331 361600 11761.89 32452 8850.28 27759 11887.87 75.25
2001-02 140441 482133 14518.57 30130 15819.36 25626 14425.35 108.96
2002-03 245000 772000 21569.87 40000 22317.07 37889 21627.51 103.46
2003-04 305000 845000 23528.24 50500 25018.47 42585 23520.49 106.33
2004-05 348000 918000 25208.24 62700 34405.00 48350 28209.00 136.48

OZ Amamo½` 2000-01 56000 90000 63.86 4101 331.74 3270 104.62 519.48
Jan Arogya 2001-02 48000 75000 42.94 561 66.40 323 65.16 154.63

2002-03 42000 70000 38.26 702 83.68 427 84.44 218.71
2003-04 49000 73000 55.45 3805 275.62 2303 84.61 497.06
2004-05 46000 70000 54.26 3780 248.15 2300 84.25 457.34

OZVm ì`pŠVJV 2000-01 3125000 3605000 2038.75 2904 2354.02 2152 2684.77 115.46
 XwK©Q>Zm nm[bgr 2001-02 4672323 5500000 1676.33 1751 2916.94 1500 2899.43 174.01
JPA 2002-03 2356541 265300 963.90 2000 3090.67 2025 3135.82 320.64

2003-04 2432000 2685000 1274.46 2679 2947.65 1603 2985.95 231.29
2004-05 2612000 2742000 1466.95 1762 2254.95 1482 2454.81 153.72

J«m_rU ì`pŠVJV 2000-01 222000 898000 129.22 1648 590.00 1116 198.09 456.59
 XwK©Q>Zm nm[bgr 2001-02 33000 105000 78.77 140 274.30 94 124.46 348.23
GPA 2002-03 40000 541000 32.51 800 72.19 737 73.73 222.05

2003-04 35000 400000 29.42 600 62.54 641 64.77 212.58
2004-05 32000 103000 76.91 800 79.19 820 89.07 102.96

amO amOoídar _[hbm 2000-01 7232 62913 14.47 52 8.17 24 6.00 56.46
H$ë`mU ~r_m `moOZm 2001-02 45000 363260 83.55 31 35.94 12 30.52 43.02
Raja Rajeshwari 2002-03 20000 152130 34.99 165 49.19 165 38.30 140.58
Mahila Kalyan 2003-04 9452 720000 67.14 200 50.00 96 23.00 74.47
Bima Yojana 2004-05 7000 60200 14.03 150 55.25 188 40.96 393.80
^m½`lr  [eew  H$ë`mU 2000-01 12000 45080 5.08 0 3.16 42 10.41 62.20
~r_m `moOZm 2001-02 2000 12000 8.19 0 0.79 2 0.08 9.65
Bhagyashree 2002-03 2200 13066 1.96 10 1.26 9 2.45 64.29
Child Welfare 2003-04 3500 14471 2.09 2 0.90 6 0.98 43.06
Bima Yojana 2004-05 1600 9297 1.39 1 0.25 1 0.25 17.98
new ~r_m 2000-01 1539200 3422000 4873.82 150000 5059.98 100500 4933.48 103.82
Cattle Insurance 2001-02 1389440 2672000 3833.26 75000 3645.13 65000 3443.79 95.09

2002-03 1350000 2637130 3774.18 85000 3411.32 70000 3469.34 90.39
2003-04 1395423 2705418 3971.23 80000 3259.18 57220 3355.91 84.50
2004-05 1444280 3204000 4468.95 52000 2742.12 42350 2941.98 65.83

H¥ [f nån 2000-01 53212 55000 243.98 29652 154.68 25252 159.51 63.40
goQ ~r_m 2001-02 55125 56650 263.03 22725 109.73 20125 108.85 41.72
Agriculture 2002-03 29605 30203 171.14 5000 30.91 4105 28.91 18.06
Pumpset 2003-04 29630 30850 175.12 3480 12.72 3422 19.85 7.26

2004-05 29890 31000 176.36 2720 9.88 2988 16.24 5.60
Aml` 2000-01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
~r_m `moOZm 2001-02 0 0 1.86 0 0 0 0.11 0
Ashraya 2002-03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bima Yojana 2003-04 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2004-05 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
{H$gmZ H«o{SQ>> H$mS>© 2000-01 0        
YmaH$m| Ho [bE 2001-02 0  70.73 0 1.52 0 0.07 2.14
ì`pŠVJV XwK©Q>Zm 2002-03 586500  191.02 850 62.78 120 59.63 32.86
PA for KCC 2003-04 1488333 1488333 669.75 488 40.32 1127 563.42 6.02
holders 2004-05 1628420 1628420 780.31 800 44.22 1200 578.94 5.67
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{ZXoeH$ à{VdoXZ H$m AZwb½ZH$
ANNEXURE TO DIRECTORS’ REPORT

31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {bE ẁZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í ỳa|g H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS> Ho$ boIm {Z`ÝÌH$ VWm
_hmboImnarjH$ Ûmam boImAm| H$s g_rjm
Review of Accounts of the United India Insurance Co. Ltd. for the year ended 31st March
2005 by Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

(én`o H$amoS j>m§§|  _|) (Rs. in Crores)

2004-05 2003-04 2002-03

1. {dËVr` pñW{V

Financial Position

JV VrZ  dfm] H$s H§$nZr H$s {dËVr` pñW{V {ZåZ{b{IV gmaUr _| Xr Om ahr h¡  :
The table below summarises the Financial Position of the Company for the last three years:

Xò VmE±

Liabilities

A MwH$Vm ny±Or

a. Paid-up Capital 100.00 100.00 100.00

Am Ama{j{V`m± VWm A{Yeof

b. Reserves & Surplus

i. _wŠV Ama{j{V`m±  VWm A{Yeof

Free Reserves & Surplus 1928.21 1691.28 1344.67

ii. à{V~Û Ama{j{V`m±

Committed Reserves 2940.76 2696.90 958.51

B ~H$m`m   Xmdo   Ho$   g§~§Y   _|

AZw_m{ZV Xò VmE±

c. Estimated Liabilities in the case of Outstanding Claims 0.00 0.00 0.00

B©     Mmby  Xò VmE±  VWm àmdYmZ

d. Current Liabilities & Provisions

i. àmdYmZ

Provisions 1469.74 1336.04 1320.57

ii. AÝ` Mmby Xo`VmE±

Other Current Liabilities 4419.34 4539.77 3999.68

Hw$b / TOTAL 10858.05 10363.99 7723.43

n[agån{ËV`m±

Assets

C     gH$b ãbmH$

e. Gross Block 269.53 266.31 251.63

H$Q>m¡Vr : g§{MV _yë`õmg

Less : Cumulative Depreciation 204.60 193.06 175.70

D$ ewÕ ãbm°H$

f. Net Block 64.93 73.25 75.93
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G$ {Zdoe

g. Investment

i. XrK©H$mbrZ {Zdoe

Long-term Investments 8060.63 7605.40 5278.31

ii. AënH$mbrZ {Zdoe

Short-term Investments 197.51 321.81 225.01

E  Mmby n[ag§n{ËV`m±, G$U VWm A{J«_

h. Current Assets, Loans & Advances 2316.34 2070.03 2118.71

Eo {d{dY IM©

i. Miscellaneous Expenditure 218.64 293.50 25.47

Hw$b / TOTAL 10858.05 10363.99 7723.43

 {Z`mo{OV ny§Or (D$ + E -B©  (i) - (ii) )
Capital Employed [f +  h - d (i) - (ii)] -3507.81 -3732.53 -3125.61

ewÕ _yë`  (A + Am (i))
Net Worth [a + b(i)] 2028.21 1791.28 1444.67

ewÕ _yë` /eo`a

Net Worth / Share 202.82 179.13 144.47

2. Ama{j{V`m±

Reserves

_wŠV Ama{j{V`m±

Free Reserves

i. gm_mÝ` Ama{j[V

General Reserve 1927.35 1690.42 1343.81

ii. {Z`m©V ~mOmar {dH$mg ^ËVm H r Ama{j{V`m±

Reserve for Export Market Development Allowances 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii. {Zdoe Ama{j{V

Investment Reserve 0.86 0.86 0.86

Hw$b / TOTAL 1928.21 1691.28 1344.67

à{V~Õ Ama{j{V`m±

Committed Reserves

i. ny±Or Ama{j[V

Capital Reserve 1.36 1.36 1.36

ii. boIm H$m eof

Balance of Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii. Xò   `m gy{MV ~H$m`m  Xmdm| Ho$ {bE AZw_m[ZV Xò Vm

Estimated Liability in respect of O/S Claims whether

due or intimated 0.00 0.00 0.00

iv. ghr _yë` n[adV©Z ImVm

Fair Value Change Account 2939.40 2695.54 957.15

Hw$b / TOTAL 2940.76 2696.90 958.51
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3. {Zdoe  (ZH$X {Zdoe)

Investments (Liquid Investments)
i. O_m `moOZm Ho$ à_mU - nÌ Ho$

AÝVJ©V ~¢H$mo H$mo

To Banks under Certificate of Deposit Scheme 0.00 0.00 0.00
ii. H§$n{Z`m| H o AënH$mbrZ G$U

Short Term Loans to Companies 0.00 0.00 0.00
iii. gmd{Y O_m na ~¢H$m| _| ZH$X

Cash at Bankers on FD A/c 0.00 0.00 0.00
iv. H$mb O_m na ~¢H$m| _| ZH$X

Cash at Bankers on Call Deposit 0.00 0.00 0.00
v. {dnÌ nwZ^m©OZ `moOZm Ho$  AÝVJ©V ~¢H$m| H$mo

To Banks under Bills Rediscounting Scheme 0.00 0.00 0.00
vi. dm{UÁ` H$mJOmV

Commercial Papers 0.00 0.00 4.91
vii. AÝ`

Others 197.51 321.81 220.10
Hw$b (3) / TOTAL (3) 197.51 321.81 225.01

4. Mmby n[ag§n{ËV`m±, G$U VWm A{J«_

Current Assets, Loans & Advances
  i. {d{dY XoZXma

Sundry Debtors 0.00 0.00 0.00
 ii. ZH$X VWm ~¢H$ eof

Cash & Bank Balances 795.24 710.34 534.64
iii. G$U Ed§ A{J«_ ( Hw$b G$U - _X  (i) Ed§ (v)

AënH$m{bZ {Zdoe _mZo J`o h¢ )
Loans & Advances (Total of Loans minus items (I) &
(v) treated as short term investments 813.48 886.44 1008.31

 iv. Mmbyy n[ag§n{ËV`m±

Current Assets
A ~r_m YmaH$mo§  Ho$  {bE à[V ŷ{V Ho$ ê$n  _| {dXoer gaH$mam| Ho$ nmg O_m

a. Deposits with Foreign Govts. as Security for Policyholders 0.00 0.00 0.00
Am {dXoer A{^H$aUm| Ho$ eof

b. Foreign Agencies Balances 0.00 0.00 3.81
B          A{^H$Vm©Am| Ho$ eof

c. Agents’ Balances 2.62 2.78 1.61
B© ~H$m`m àr{_`_

d. O/S Premium 15.84 10.15 10.16
C ã`mO, bm^m§e VWm ~H$m`m {H$am`m

e. Int., Dividends & Rents O/S 17.87 16.24 16.47
D ã`mO, bm^m§e Am¡a Cnm{O©V {H$am ò bo{H$Z Xò  Zht

f. Interest, Dividends & Rents accrued but not due 131.77 131.58 122.38
G ~r_m H$mamo~ma H$aZodmbo ì`pŠV`m|

`m  {ZH$m`m| go àmß`  am{e`m±

g. Amounts due from other persons or bodies 329.54 260.81 337.75
carrying on Insurance Business
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E A{J«_ H$a Am¡a AÝ` H$a ŵJVmZ

h. Advance Tax and other Tax payments 87.01 0.00 17.56

Eo An©UH$mar H§$n{Z`m| _| Ama{jV O_m am{e H§$nZr Ûmam

A{n©V nwZ~r©_m Ho$ ImVo _| Ym[aV Ama{j{V H$_ H$aHo$

i. Reserve Dep. with Ceding Cos. less held on 79.78 3.55 8.56

account of Reins.ceded by the Company

Amo {Zdoe hoVw AmdoXZ am{e

j. Appln. Money for Investments 0.00 0.13 0.27

Am¡ A§eXmZ Ho$ AmYma na dmhZm|  Ho$ {bE  G$U

k. Vehicles on Contbn. basis and loans against vehicles 31.19 36.01 45.19

A§. ^maVr` [aµOd© ~¢H$ Ho$ gmW O_m (~r_m  A{Y[Z`_ H$s Ymam 7

 Ho$ AZwgma )
l. Deposit with RBI (Pursuant to Sec.7 of Ins. Act) 12.00 12.00 12.00

Hw$b / TOTAL (4) 2316.34 2070.03 2118.71

Mmby n[ag§n{ËV`m± (3 + 4)
Current Assets (3 + 4) 2513.85 2391.84 2343.72

H$Q>m¡Vr   (iv) (D$) (E)  d (Am¡)
Less (iv) (f) (h) & (k) 249.97 167.59 185.13

ZH$Xr n[ag§n{ËV`m±

Quick Assets 2263.88 2224.25 2158.59

5. Mmby Xo`ËmmE°

Current Liabilities

Hw$b Xò ËmmE±

Total Liabilities 10858.05 10363.99 7723.43

H$Q>m¡Vr : _wŠV Ama{j{V`m±, à{V~Õ Ama{j{V`m± VWm MwH$Vm ny±Or

Less : Free Reserves, Committed Reserves & Paid-up Capital 4968.97 4488.18 2403.18

àmdYmZ

Provisions 1469.74 1336.04 1320.57

Mmby Xò ËmmE±

Current Liabilities 4419.34 4539.77 3999.68

6. {bpŠd{S>Q>r VWm emoY j_Vm

Liquidity & Solvency

A. Hw$b ewÕ n[agånpËV`m| go Mmby n[agånpËV`m| H$m à{VeV df© 2002 - 03 _| 30.35% go df© 2003-04 _|  23.08%

VH$ KQ>  J`m h¡  Am¡a df© 2004-05 _| 23.15% VH$ ~T.>  J`m h¡ &

a. The percentage of Current Assets to Total Net Assets decreased from 30.35% in 2002-03 to 23.08%

in 2003-04 and increased to 23.15% in 2004-05.

Am. Mmby Xo`VmAm| go Mmby n[agånpËV`m| H$m à{VeV (àmdYmZm| g{hV)  dîm©  2002 - 03 _| 44.05% go df© 2003- 04

_|  40.71% VH$ KQ>  J`m h¡  Am¡a df© 2004-05  _| 42.69% VH$ ~T.>> J`m h¡  &

b. The percentage of Current Assets to Current Liabilities (including Provisions) decreased from 44.05%

in 2002-03 to 40.71% in 2003-04 and increased to 42.69% in 2004-05.
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B. Mmby Xo`VmAm| ( àmdYmZ a{hV)go ZH$Xr n[agånpËV`m| ( {d{dY XoZXma, A{J«_ Am¡a  ZH$X Am¡a ~¢H$ eof )H$m à{VeV

df©  2002-03 _| 53.97% go df© 2003-04  _| 48.99% VH$ KQ>  J`m h¡ Am¡a  df©  2004-05  _| 51.23% VH$

~T.>  J`m h¡ &

c. The percentage of Quick Assets (Sundry Debtors, Advances and Cash and Bank balances) to Current

Liabilities (excluding provisions) decreased from 53.97% in 2002-03 to 48.99% in 2003-04 and

increase to 51.23% in 2004-05.

B©. Hw$b  Xò VmAm| go Hw$b n[agån{ËV`m± (~H$m`m Xmdm| Ho$ g§~§Y _| AZw_m{ZV Xò VmE± Am¡a Ag_mßV Omo{I_m| H$r Ama{j{V

g{hV) H$m AZwnmV df© 2002-03 _| 145.17% Am¡a df© 2003-04 _| 176.38% Am¡a df© 2004-05 _|  184.38%
VH$ ~T>j J`m h¡ &

d. The ratio of Total Assets to Total Liabilities (including Reserve for Unexpired Risks and Estimated

Liabilities in respect of Outstanding Claims) increased  from 145.17% in 2002-03 to 176.38% in

2003-04 and to 184.38% in 2004-05.

7. {Z{Y H$m ñm«moV VWm à m̀oJ

Sources and Utilisation of Funds

df© Ho$  Xm¡amZ  Am§V[aH$ VWm ~mhar g«mooVm| go é. 492.34 H$amoS> j H$s {Z{Y àmßV H$r J`r Am¡a à`moJ {H$`m J`m h¡ Omo {ZåZ

àH$ma h¡ :
Funds amounting to Rs.492.34 Crores from Internal and External Sources were realised and utilised during

the year as given below:

2004-05

{Z{Y Ho$ òmoV

Sources of Funds

A Ama{j{V`m| VWm A{Yeof _| OmoS>j

a. Additions to Reserves & Surplus 480.80

Am g§{MV _yë`h«mg _| OmoS> j

b. Addition to Cumulative Depreciation 11.54

B ímò a ny±Or _| ~T>jmoVar

c. Increase in share capital 0.00

Hw$b / Total 492.34

{Z{Y H$m à`moJ

Utilisation of Funds

A. gH$b ãbm°H$ _| OmoS>j

a. Addition to Gross Block 3.22

Am. {Zdoe _| OmoS>j

b. Addition to Investments 330.93

B. (i) Mmby n[ag§n{ËV`m| _| ~T>jmoVar

c. (i) Increase in Current Assets 246.29

(ii) H$Q>m¡Vr: AÝ` Xò VmAm| _| OmoS>j

(ii) Less:Additions to Other Liabilities 13.25

H$m`m©Ë_H$ ny±Or _|  ~T>jmoVar

Increase in Working Capital 233.04

B©. {d{dY IM© _|  ~T>jmoVar

d. Increase in Miscellaneous Expenditure -74.86

Hw$b / Total 492.34



42

8. H$m ©̀ n[aUm_
Working Results

A. JV VrZ dfm] Ho$ {bE H§$nZr H$m H$m ©̀ n[aUm_ {ZåZ{b{IV  àH$ma  h¡ :
A. The working results of the Company for the last three years are given below:

(én`o H$amoS>jm| _|) (Rs. In Crores)
2004-05 2003-04 2002-03

A ewÕ àr{_`_
a. Net Premium 2172.66 2151.35 2092.42
Am IM©,  H$_reZ, Xmdo, Ag_má Omo{I_ Ama{j{V _| d¥{Õ Am¡a AÝ` IM©
b. Expenses, Commission, Claims, Increase in Unexpired

Risk Reserve & Other Outgo 2150.44 1986.02 2026.94
B ewÕ ~r_m bo»mZ Am` (A - Am)
c. Net Underwriting Income (a - b) 22.22 165.33 65.48
B© ewÕ AÝ` Am` ({Zdoe, Am{X)
d. Net of other Income (Investment, etc.) 296.08 228.06 148.68
C boIm Ho$ AZwgma ewÕ bm^
e. Net Profit as per Accounts 318.30 393.39 214.16
D$ bm^ H$a Ho$ nyd©
f. Profit before tax 318.30 393.39 214.16
G$ H$a Ho$ {bE àmdYmZ
g. Provision for taxation 17.50 22.00 14.08
E bm^ H$a Ho$ ~mX
h. Profit after tax 300.80 371.39 200.08

- nyd© dfm] go g§~§{YV H$a
- Taxation relating to earlier years 6.91 9.06 -29.09
- bm^ bm^m§e Ho$ nyd© H$a Ho$ níMmV²-{d{Z_`Z Ho$ {b ò
- Profit after tax before dividend - for appropriation 307.71 380.45 170.99

Eo ewÕ àr{_`_ na CnJV Xmdm| H$m AZwnmV (%)
i. Ratio of Inc. Claims to Net Prem. (%) 91.99 85.63 91.06
Amo ewÕ àr{_`_ na H$_rímZ VWm à~ÝYZ IM© H$m AZwnmV (%)
j. Ratio of Expenses of Management and Commission to

Net Premium (%) 39.71 37.05 28.90
Am. H$m ©̀ n[aUm_ H$m {ddaU {ZåZ{b{IV àH$ma h¡ :
B. Details of working results are given below :

I. ewÕ àMmbZ bm^ / (hm{Z)
I. Net Operating Profit/(Loss)

i. Ap½Z  ~r_m go
i. On Fire Insurance 184.77 233.46 205.38
ii. g_wÐr ~r_m go
ii. On Marine Insurance 19.20 46.01 70.80
iii. _moQ>a dmhZ ~r_m go - {d{dY {d^mJ *
iii. On Motor Vehicle Insurance - Misc. Dept.* -95.92 -102.46 -283.16
iv. AÝ` ~r_m go - {d{dY {d^mJ
iv. On Other Insurance - Misc. Dept. -85.83 -11.68 72.46

22.22 165.33 65.48
II. nwZ~u_m a{hV  àr{_`_
II. Premium less Reinsurance

i. Ap½Z  {d^mJ
i. Fire Department 433.95 417.01 425.32
ii. g_wÐr {d^mJ
ii. Marine Department 111.26 114.66 135.88
iii. _moQ>a dmhZ ~r_m -{d{dY {d^mJ
iii. On Motor Vehicle Insurance - Misc. Dept. 897.86 966.23 924.58
iv. AÝ` ~r_m  -{d{dY {d^mJ
iv. On Other Insurance - Misc. Dept. 729.59 653.44 606.64

2172.66 2151.34 2092.42
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III. à~ÝYZ IM©
III. Expenses of Management

i. Ap½Z  {d^mJ
i. Fire Department 190.75 179.86 108.58
ii. g_wÐr {d^mJ
ii. Marine Department 55.03 59.95 40.39
iii. _moQ>a dmhZ ~r_m na
iii. On Motor Vehicle Insurance 326.49 315.31 230.05
iv. AÝ` ~r_m na
iv. On Other Insurance 290.57 241.98 225.71

862.84 797.10 604.73
IV. CnJV Xmdo
IV. Incurred Claims

i. Ap½Z {d^mJ
i. Fire Department 152.46 110.82 200.30
ii. g_wÐr {d^mJ
ii. Marine Department 78.22 71.70 99.70
iii. _moQ>a dmhZ ~r_m na*
iii. On Motor Vehicle Insurance* 1196.12 1166.43 1144.37
iv. AÝ` ~r_m na
iv. On Other Insurance 571.73 493.21 461.09

1998.53 1842.16 1905.46
9. JV VrZ dfm] go H§$nZr Ho$ {dXoer àMmbZ H$m H$m ©̀ n[aUm_

{ZåZ{b{IV  àH$ma h¡ :
The working results of foreign operations of the company for the
last three years are tabulated below:
A ímwÕ àMmbZ  bm^
a. Net Operating Profit -54.53 -39.15 -29.34
Am ewÕ AÝ` Am`
b. Net of Other Income 0.12 0.14 0.35
B ewÕ bm^
c. Net Profit -54.41 -39.01 -28.99
B© nyd© Ad{Y g_m`moOZ H$mo OmoSj |> / H$mQ> X|  ({d{Z_` _| A§Va)
d. Add/Deduct Prior Period Adjustment (Difference in Exchange) 0.00 0.00 0.00
C bm^  H$a Ho$ nyd©
e. Profit before tax -54.41 -39.01 -28.99
D$ H$a  hoVw àmdYmZ
f. Provision for taxation 0.00 0.00 0.00
G$ bm^ H$a Ho$ ~mX
g. Profit after tax -54.41 -39.01 -28.99

ZmoQ : 1. (B©) (i) >àmdYmZ _| df© 2004-05 Ho$ é. 1093.62 H$amoSj>, df© 2003-04 Ho$ é. 1083.61 H$amoSj>, df© 2002-03 Ho$ é. 1068.88
H$amoSj> VH$ H$r am{e Ag_má Omo{I_m| Ho$ {bE Ama{j{V g{å_{bV h¡>&

Note : 1. (d) (i) Provisions includes reserve for unexpired risks 2004-05 Rs. 1093.62 Crores, 2003-04 Rs. 1083.61
Crores, 2002-03 Rs. 1068.88 Crores.

þ̀. g§H$a
àYmZ, dm{UÁ`H$ boIm narjm

Ed§ nXoZ gXñ`, boIm narjm ~moS>©
U. SANKAR

Principal Director of Commercial Audit
and Ex-Officio Member, Audit Board

ñWmZ : MoÞ¡
Place : Chennai
{XZm§H$ : AJñV 23, 2005
Date : August 23, 2005
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ẁZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í ỳaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>  Ho$ ^mJrXmam| H$mo b«oImnarjm à{VdoXZ

h_Zo  `wZmBQoS> B§{S>`m B§Ýí`yyaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS> 31 _mM© 2005 VH$ H$m g§b½Z VwbZ nÌ VWm CŠV {XZ H$mo g_má df© Ho$
{bE Ap½Z, g_wÐr VÏmm {d{dY ~r_m amOñd ImVm, bm^  Am¡a hm{Z ImVm VWm H¡$e \² bmo {ddaU  H$r Om±M H$s h¡ {OZ_| 24 joÌm|
VWm  364 _§S>b H$m`m©b`m| H$s boIm VWm AÝ` {ddaU g_o{H$V Am¡a gpå_{bV  h¡ VÏmm  ApÝV_ {dXoer àMmbZ H$m {dXoer
boIm narjH$ Ûmam boIm nar{jV {ddaU ^r g_o{H$V h¡ & BZ {ddaUm| VWm VËg§~§Yr boIm narjH$ à{VdoXZ Ho$ gmW h_|
CnbãY H$amE JE AÝ` gå~pÝYV {ddaU VWm OmZH$mar {dMmamW© {bE JE h¡§ &

VwbZ  nÌ, amOñd ImVo, Am¡a bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVm H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 211 Ho$ gmW n{R>V ~r_m {d{Z`m_H
Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU (AmB© Ama S>r E) (~r_m H§$n{Z`m| Ho$ {dËVr` {ddaU Am¡a boIm narjm à{VdoXZ H$s V¡`mar) {d{Z`_
2002 Ho$ àmdYmZm| Ho$ AZwgma {ZåZ{b{IV H$mo N>moS>. H$a V¡`ma {H$`o J`o  h¡§:

i. C{MV _yë` AmYma na {Zdoem| H$m Eo{Vhm{gH$ bmJV H$m _yë`m§H$Z ;

ii. joÌdma H$mamo~ma (AWm©V² ½m«m_rU, gm_m{OH$ VÏmm AÝ` joÌ) H$m  dJuH$aU  Am¡a

iii.     “namoj” àUmbr Ho$ AmYma na V¡`ma {H$`m J`m  H¡$e-\²$bmo {ddaU (àm{á  Ed± ^wJVmZ boIm) Omo ~r_m {d{Z`m_H  Am¡a
{dH$mg  àm{YH$aU Ho$ _mZXÊS>mZwgma àH$[Q>V/{Z{_©V Zht h¡ &

`o {dËVr` {ddaU H§$nZr à~ÝYZ H$m Xm{`Ëd h¡ &  h_mar boIm narjm Ho$ AmYma na BZ [dËVr` {ddaUm| na AnZm _V àH$Q>
H$aZm h_mam Xm{`Ëd h¡  & ^maV _| àm`… ñdrH¥$V boIm narjm _mZH$ Ho$  AmYma na `h boIm narjm {H$`m J`m h¡  & CZ _mZH$m|
Ho  Ûmam `h Ano{jV h¡ {H$ h_ boIm narjm H$m Cg àH$ma {Z`moOZ VWm {ZînmXZ H$a| {H$ {dËVr` {ddaU _|  VÏ`m|  H$m JbV
àH$Q>Z Z hmoZm gw{ZpíMV hmo   &  {dËVr` {ddaUm| H$s am{e`m| VÏmm CnbãY àH$Q>Zm| Ho$ g_W©Z _| àñVwV à_mUm| H$mo narjU
AmYma na Om±M H$aZm boIm narjm H$m EH$ ̂ mJ h¡ & à~ÝYZ Ûmam à`wŠV boIm {gÕmÝVm| VWm _hËdnyU© _yë`mH$Zm| Ho$ {ZYm©aU
H$aZo Ho$ gmW-gmW g§nyU© {dËVr` {ddaU àñVw{V H$m _yë`m§H$Z ^r boIm narjm _| gpå_{bV h¡ &  h_| {dídmg h¡ {H$ h_mar
boIm narjm h_mao _V H$m C{MV AmYma h¡&

h_ à{VdoXZ H$aVo h¢ {H$ …

1. ^maVr` gZXr boImH$ma g§ñWm Ûmam Omar boIm _mZH$ 11 “{dXoer {d{Z_` Xam|  _|  n[adV©Zm| Ho$ à^md  H$s boIm”  H$s
AnojmZwgma  01.04.1996 Ho$ nhbo  {H$E JE H$mamo~ma Ho$ H$maU ^maV Ho$ ~mha H$mamo~ma H$aZodmbo ì`pŠV`m| `m
{ZH$m`m| go àmß` /H$mo Xo` am{e`m ± n[aUV Zht {H$E JE h¢ & {ddaU Ho$ A^md _| {dËVr` {ddaU Ho $J¡a AZwnmbZ H$m
à^md {ZYm©[aV Zht h¡ &

2. AÝVa H$m`m©brZ ImVo, Hw$N> H$m`m©b`m| _o§ {Z`§[ÌV VWm {Z`§ÌU ImVo, ~r_m H$mamo~ma H$aZodmbo  ì`pŠV`m| go   àmß` /
H$mo  Xo` am{e, nwZ~r©_m Ho$ H$maU g§§ñWmAm|  H$mo Xo` / go àmß` Ama{j{V O_m am{e H$m gm_§Oñ` nwpîQ> Zht {H$`m J`m h¡
VWm AmÝV[aH$ boIm / gaH$mar boIm narjm {ddaUm| H$mo , boImAm| na {Q>ßnUr  H$s {Q>ßnUr g§ 10 _| g§X{^©VmZwgma ,
{dËVr` {ddaUm| _| boIm§H$Z Zht {H$`m J`m h¡ & {ddaU Ho$ A^md _| {dËVr` {ddaU na CnamoŠV H$m à^md AmH$bZ
`mo½`  Zht h¡  &

3. H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$r Ymam 205 gr Ho$ àmdYmZ Ho$ AZwgma ^wJVmZ Zht {H$`o J`o bm^m§e am{e é.7.39 bmI
{ZdoeH$Vm© gwajm {Z{Y _| H§$nZr Ûmam  O_m Zht {H$`m J`m  h¡ &

4. H§$nZr Zo ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aÊm (~r_m H§$n{Z`m| H$o {dËVr` {ddaÊm Ed§  boImnarjH$  à{VdoXZ H$s
V¡̀ mar) {d{Z`_ 2002 Ho$ àmdYmZm| Ho$ AZwgma AnZo {Zdoem| H$m _yë`m§H$Z   {H$`m h¡  &

5. CnJV bo{H$Z Agy{MV Xmdo (AmB©.~r.EZ.Ama) Ed± CnJV ~pëH$ n`m©á  ê$n go Agy{MV Xmdm| (AmB©.~r.EZ.B©.Ama) H$mo
~r_m§H$H$ _yë`m§H$Z Hw$N> YmaUm| Ho$ AmYma na  {Z`wŠV ~r_m§H$H$ Ûmam à_m{UV {H$`m J`m h¡ &  h_| gyMZm àmá h¡ {H$ CŠV
_yë`m§H$Z hoVw H$moB© {ZXo©e `m _mZXÊS> ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aÊm  Am¡a / `m ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg
àm{YH$aÊm  H$s gh_{V go ^maVr` ~r_m§H$H$ g§ñWm Ûmam A{Ygy{MV Zht h¡ &

CnamoŠV Ho$ AÜ`YrZ h_ à{VdoXZ H$aVo h¢ {H$ :

A. h_Zo do g^r gyMZmE± Am¡a ñnîQ>rH$aU àmá H$s h¡, Omo h_mao gdm}ËV_ OmZH$mar Am¡a {dídmg Ho$ AZwgma h_mar boIm
narjm Ho$ à`moOZ Ho$ {bE Amdí`H$ Wo ;
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AUDIT REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF UNITED INDIA  INSURANCE
COMPANY LIMITED
We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of United India Insurance Company Limited as at 31st
March, 2005, the Fire, Marine and Miscellaneous Insurance Revenue Accounts, the Profit and Loss Account
and Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on that date annexed thereto, in which are incorporated
accounts and returns of 24 Regions wherein the accounts and returns of 364 Divisional Offices have been
consolidated and considered and an Overseas run off operations audited by an Overseas auditor.  These
returns together with the Auditors Report thereon have been taken into consideration by us together with
such other particulars and information thereon made available to us.

The Balance Sheet, the Revenue Accounts and the Profit and Loss Account have been drawn in accordance
with the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority (IRDA) (Preparation of Financial Statements
and Auditor’s Report of Insurance Companies) Regulations 2002 read with Section 211 of the Companies
Act, 1956 except for the following:

i. Historical cost of Investments valued on fair value basis;

ii. Business sector-wise (i.e., Rural, Social and Other Sector) classification; and

iii. The Cash Flow Statement (Receipts and Payments A/C) prepared under ‘Indirect’ method which
have not been disclosed/prepared as prescribed by the IRDA.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s Management.  Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in India.  Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatements.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, of evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We report that:

1. Amounts due from/to persons or bodies carrying on insurance business outside India out of transactions
recorded prior to 01.04.1996 are not translated as required by the Accounting Standard - 11 “Accounting
for the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates” issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants
of India.  The effect of non-compliance on the financial statements is not quantifiable in the absence
of details.

2. Inter-office accounts, subsidiary and control accounts in some offices, amounts due from/to persons
carrying on insurance business, Reserve deposits due to/from companies on account of Re-insurance
have not been reconciled/confirmed and certain audit findings have not been recognized in the financial
statements as referred to in note No. 10 to the Notes on Accounts.  In the absence of details, the full
impact of the above on the financial statements, if any, is not ascertainable.

3. The Company has not remitted the Unpaid Dividend amounting to Rs. 7.39 lakhs to the Investor
Protection Fund as per the provisions of section 205C of the Companies Act, 1956.

4. The Company has valued its Investments in accordance with the provisions of the IRDA (Preparation
of Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report of Insurance Companies) Regulations 2002.

5. The actuarial valuation of Claims Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) and Claims Incurred But Not
Enough Reported (IBNER) has been duly certified by the appointed actuary based on certain
assumptions.  We are informed that no guidelines and norms for such valuation have been notified by
the IRDA and/or Actuarial Society of India in concurrence with the IRDA.

Subject to the above, We report that:

a. We have obtained all information and explanations, which, to the best of our knowledge and belief,
were necessary for the purpose of audit;
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Am. h_mar am` _| _§S>b H$m`m©b`m|, àmXo{eH$ H$m`m©b`m| Am¡a {dXoer EOoÝgr  Ho$ A§{V_ àMmbZ go C{MV {ddaU àmá hþE h¢
VWm `o h_mar boIm narjm Ho$ {b`o n`m©á Wo  ;

B. h_mao _ÝVì` _o§ H§$nZr Ûmam aIr JB© boImAm| H$s Om±M H$aZo go àVrV hmoVm h¡  {H$ d¡Ym{ZH$ ê$n go Ano{jV boIm
~{h`m± h¡

B©.     h_mao à{VdoXZ _| M{M©V VwbZ nÌ, amOñd »mmVo, bm^ Am¡a hm{Z »mmVm Am¡a  H¡$e \²$bmo (àm{á Am¡a ^wJVmZ boIm) boIm
VÏmm boIm {ddaU Ho$ AZwê$n h¡ ;

C. H§$nZr Ûmam M`Z H$s JB©  boIm Zr{V`m±  bmJy gr_m VH$, H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956, H$s  Ymam 211 H$s Cn Ymam 3 (gr)
_| g§X{^©V boIm _mZH$  H$o AZwnmbZ _| h¡  Am¡a CnamoŠV g§X{^©V boIm _mZH$ 11 H$mo N>moS>H$a ~r_m {d{Z`m_H  Am¡a
{dH$mg àm{YH$aU (~r_m H§$nZr Ho$ {dËVr` {ddaU VÏmm boIm narjm à{VdoXZ) {d{Z`_ 2002 H$s boIm Zr{V Ho$
AZwgma  h¡;

D . gaH$ma Ho   Zm_m§{H$V {ZXoeH$m| Ho$ H$maU 31.03.05 H$mo H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ H$s Ymam 274(1) (Or) bmJy Zht h¡ ;

h_mao _ÝVì` _| Am¡a h_| àmá OmZH$mar Ho$ AZwgma VWm h_| {X`o J`o ñnîQ>rH$aUm| Ho$ AZwgma, _hËdnyU© boIm Zr{V`m±
VWm VËg§~§Yr {Q>ßn{U`m| Ho$ gmW n{R>V boIm, ~r_m A{Y{Z`_ 1938, ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU
A{Y{Z`_ 1999, Am¡a H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956, Ohm§° VH$ bmJy  `m Ano{jV hmo CgHo$ AZwgma OmZH$mar àXmZ H$r
JB© h¡ Am¡a ^maV _| ñdrH¥$V boIm Zr{V`m| H$m AZwnmbZ H$aVo hþE {ZåZ{b{IV Ho$ g§~§Y _| ghr Ed§ C{MV X¥pîQ>H$moU
àXmZ H$aVo h¢ &

(i) VwbZ nÌ Ho$ g§~§Y _|  31 _mM© 2005 H$mo  H§$nZr Ho$ ì`dhmam| H$s pñÏm[V

(ii)  amOñd boIm Ho$ g§~§Y _|, 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo  g_má df© hoVw A{Yeof / (H$_r )

(iii) bm^ Am¡a hm{Z boIm Ho$ g§~§Y _| 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© hoVw bm^

(iv) H¡$e \²$bmo {ddaU Ho$ g§~§Y _| 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má {dËVr` df© hoVw àm{á Ed§ ŵJVmZ &

AmJo h_ à_m{UV> H$aVo h¢ {H$  …

(i) h_Zo à~ÝYZ à{VdoXZ H$s g_rjm H$s h¡ VÏmm Cg_| {dËVr` {ddaÊm _|  {H$gr àH$ma H$s JbVr `m VmpËdH$ Ag§J{V
Zht h¡;

(ii) H§$nZr Zo  ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU Ûmam n§OrH$aU  Ho$ {b`o {ZYm©[aV eVm] Am¡a {Z`_m| H$m AZwnmbZ
{H$`m h¡ ;

(iii) h_| àmá gyMZm Ed§° ñnîQ>rH$aU VWm H§$nZr Ûmam Xr JB© Aä`mdoXZ Ho$  AmYma na H§$nZr {H$gr Ý`mg H$r  Ý`mgr Zht h¢;

(iv) G$U go g§~§{YV ZH$X d ~¢H$ eof , {Zdoe VWm à{V^y{V H$r  Om±M,  dmñV{dH$  {ZarjU ̀ m à_mU nÌm| H$s àñVw{V Am¡a / ̀ m
ZmoQ> g§. 12  _| g§X{ ©̂V H$mo  N>moS>. H$a AÝ` XñVmdoµOr gmú` Ûmam  H$s JB©  h¡ ;

(v)    h_| àmá gyMZm Ed± ñnîQ>rH$aU VÏmm H§$nZr Ûmam Xr JB© Aä`mdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma nm{bgrYmaH$m| H$s {Z{Y H$s  n[ag§npËV
H$m H$moB© ^mJ nm{bgrYm[a`m| {Z{Y Ho$ AmdoXZ Ed± {Zdoe g§~§{YV ~r_m A{Y{Z`_ 1938 (1938 H$m 4) H$o àmdYmZm|
H$m àË`j `m namoj ê$n go Cëb§KZ Zht {H$`m J`m h¡ &

H¥$Vo Eg. d|H$Q>am_ EÊS H§$nZr H¥$Vo EZ.gr. amOJmonmb EÊS H§$nZr
gZXr boImH$ma gZXr boImH$ma

Or. grVmam_Z Ama. dmgwXodZ
m̂JrXma m̂JrXma

(gXñ`Vm g§.4841) H¥$Vo _ogg© Eg. {dídZmWZ (gXñ`Vm g§. 200903)
gZXr boImH$ma

Moëbm Ho . lr{ZdmgZ
m̂JrXma

(gXñ`Vm g§. 23305)

ñWmZ : ZB© {Xëbr
 [XZm§H$ : 18 OwbmB© 2005
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b. In our opinion, proper returns of Divisional Offices, Regional Offices and the run off operations of the
foreign agency, have been received and these were adequate for the purpose of our audit;

c. In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as
appears from our examination of those books;

d. The Balance Sheet, Revenue Accounts, Profit and Loss Account and Cash Flow Statement (Receipts
and Payments Account) dealt with by our report are in agreement with the books of account and
returns;

e. The accounting policies selected by the Company are in compliance with the Accounting Standards
referred to in Sub-section (3C) of Section 211 of the Companies Act, 1956, to the extent applicable
and with the accounting principles as prescribed by the IRDA (Preparation of Financial Statements
and Auditor’s Report of Insurance Companies) Regulations, 2002 except relating to Accounting
Standard 11 as stated above;

f. As on 31.03.05, Sec 274(1)(g) of Companies’ Act is not applicable being Government nominated
directors.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the said
accounts read with Significant Accounting Policies and Notes thereon give the information as required by
the Insurance Act, 1938, the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority Act, 1999 and the Companies
Act, 1956 to the extent applicable in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with
the Accounting Principles generally accepted in India.

(i) in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2005;

(ii) in the case of the Revenue Accounts, of the surplus/(deficit) for the year ended 31st March, 2005;

(iii) in the case of the Profit and Loss Account, of the Profit for the year ended 31st March, 2005; and

(iv) in the case of the Cash Flow Statement, of the receipts and payments for the financial year ended
31st March, 2005.

Further, we certify that:

(i) We have reviewed the Management Reports and there is no apparent mistake or material inconsistency
with the financial statements;

(ii) The Company has complied with terms and conditions of the registration stipulated by the IRDA;

(iii) To the best of our information and explanations given to us and representations made by the Company,
the Company is not the trustee of any trust;

(iv) We have verified cash and bank balances, investments and securities relating to loans by actual
inspection or by production of certificates and/or other documentary evidences except in the case of
investment referred to in Note No.12;

(v) To the best of our information and explanations given to us and representations made by the Company,
no part of the assets of the Policyholders’ funds has been directly or indirectly applied in contravention
of the provisions of the Insurance Act, 1938 (4 of 1938) relating to the application and investments of
the policyholders’ funds.

For S. VENKATRAM & CO. For N.C. RAJAGOPAL & CO.
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants

G. Sitharaman R. Vasudevan
Partner Partner
(Membership No. 4841) (Membership No. 200903)For M/s. S. VISWANATHAN

Chartered Accountants

Chella K. Srinivasan
Partner

(Membership No. 23305)

Place : New Delhi
Date : 18th July 2005
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H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 217 (3) Ho$ AZwgma {ZXoeH$m| Ho$ à{VdoXZ {XZm§{H$V 18 OwbmB© 2005 H$m n[a{eîQ> - boIm
narjH$m| Ho$ à{VdoXZ {XZm§{H$V 18 OwbmB© 2005 _| Cpëb{IV H${_`m| Ho$ {b ò ñnîQ>rH$aU

CnamoŠV à{VdoXZ _| Cpëb{IV H${_`m| Ho$ g§~§Y _| à~ÝYZ H$m ñnîQ>rH$aU {ZåZàH$ma h¡…

1. boIm narjH$ à{VdoXZ H$m n¡am (1) ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU eVm] Ho$ J¡a AZwnmbZ Ho$ g§~§Y _|

A. C{MV _yë` AmYma na {Zdoem| H$m Eo{Vhm{gH$ bmJV H$m _yë`m§H$Z …-

h_Zo g{H«$` ê$n go ì`mnm[aV eo`a g{hV gmå`m§e {Zdoe Ho$ _yë`õmg hoVw àUmbr AnZm`r h¡ VWm {Zdoe H$mo õm{gV
_yë` na ImVo _| {b`m OmVm h¡ &  My±{H$ gmå`m§e eo`am| H$mo ~ma-~ma H«$` E§d {dH«$` H$aZo go _yë` _| n[adV©Z hmoVm
h¡, h_ g§^m[aV Am¡gV bmJV hr ImVo _| boVo h¢ Omo _hËdnyU© boIm Zr{V _| àH${Q>V h¡ &

Am. ì`mnma (AWm©V² J«m_rU, gm_m{OH$ VWm AÝ` joÌ) H$m joÌdma dJuH$aU…-

‘J«m_rU ~r_m {ZînmXZ’ erf© Ho$ A§VJ©V {ZXoeH$ à{VdoXZ _| ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU n[anÌ
{XZm§{H$V 29.4.2003  Ho$ {ZX}ímmZwgma ì`mnma$ (J«m_rU, gm_m{OH$ E§d AÝ` joÌ) H$m joÌdma dJuH$aU àH${Q>V
h¡$&

B. ‘AàË`j’ àUmbr Ho$ AmYma na V¡`ma {H$`m J`m H¡$e \²$bmo {ddaU (àm{á VWm ^wJVmZ ImVm) {OgH$m àH$Q>Z /
{Z_m©U _mZXÊS>mZwgma Zht h¡ &

E.Eg – 3 Ho$  g§~§Y _|, A{Y{Z`_ Ûmam {ZYm©[aVmZwgma àË`j àUmbr Ho$ AmYma na H¡$e \²$bmo {ddaU V¡`ma H$aZo
_| H$B© ì`dhm[aH$ H${R>ZmB`m± hmoZo Ho$ H$maU h_Zo AàË`j àUmbr Ho$ AmYma na hr H¡$e \²$bmo {ddaU V¡`ma {H$`m
h¡ &  `h _m_bm {Z`§ÌH$ Ho$  gmW nÌmMma Ho$ AYrZ h¡ &

2. boIm narjH$m| Ho$ à{VdoXZ H$s {Q>ßnUr (1) - E.Eg -11 J¡a AZwnmbZ

`h eof _w»`V… 1.4.1996 Ho$ nyd© Ho$ H$mamo~ma go g§~§{YV {d{Z_` A§Va H$mo ImVo _| Z boZo Ho$ H$maU h¡ VWm nyd© dfm] _|
Omo C{MV àmdYmZ {H$`m J`m h¡ dh Omar h¡&  AV… h_mar am` _| BgHo$ H$maU Bg df© Ho$ amOñd ImVo _| H$moB© {dËVr` à^md
Zht hmoJm &

3. boIm narjH$ Ho$ à{VdoXZ H$s {Q>ßnUr (2)-nwZ~u_mH$VmAm| Ho$ eof H$m J¡a-gm_§Oñ`

H§$nZr Bg _m_bo na Ǜ mZ Xo ahr h¡ Am¡a h_| {dídmg h¡ {H$ Mmby df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ ̀ h _m_bm g\$bVmnyd©H$ Am¡a ̀ Wmo{MV ê$n
_| g§~mo{YV {H$`m OmEJm &

4. boIm narjH$m| Ho$ à{VdoXZ H$s {Q>ßnUr (3) AàXËV bm^m§e O_m Z H$aZm -

h_mao ImVo _| CnbãY AàXËV bm^m§e AÝ` BH$mB`m| Ûmam Kmo{fV bm^m§e go g§~§{YV h¡ &  AÝ` BH$mB`m| Ho$ eo`aYmaH$m|
H$s gyMr Ho$ A^md _| H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ H$s Ymam 205 (gr) Ho$ AZwgma Cgo O_m H$aZm g§^d Zht Wm &

H¥$Vo {ZXoeH$ _§S>b Am¡a CZH$s Va\$ g o

ñWmZ …ZB© {Xëbr _hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
{XZm§H$ … 18 OwbmB©, 2005 AÜ`j gh à~ÝY {ZXoeJ
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ADDENDUM TO DIRECTORS’ REPORT DATED 18TH JULY 2005 AS PER SECTION
217(3) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 – EXPLANATION FOR THE QUALIFICATIONS
IN THE AUDITORS’ REPORT DATED 18TH JULY 2005.

The Management’s explanation for the qualifications mentioned in the above report, are as follows:
1. Para (1) of Auditors’ Report - Regarding non-compliance of IRDA regulations

a. Historical cost of investments valued on fair value basis:-

We have been following a policy of writing down Equity investment including shares which are
actively traded and the investment are carried in the books at written down value. Since there is
frequent movement in the prices of equity shares by way of purchase and sale of shares, we
adopt the weighted average cost which is also disclosed in the Significant Accounting Policy.

b. Business Sector-wise (i.e. Rural, Social and Other Sector) classification:-

Business Sector-wise (Rural, Social and Other Sector) classification as directed in IRDA circular
letter dated 29.4.2003 has been disclosed in the Directors’ Report under the heading “Rural
Insurance Performance.”

c. The Cash Flow Statement (Receipts and Payments A/c) prepared under ‘Indirect’ Method which
have not been disclosed / prepared as prescribed by IRDA

In respect of AS-3, we have prepared Cash Flow Statement only under the Indirect Method. On
account of several practical problems in preparation of Cash Flow statement under the Direct
method as prescribed by regulation. The matter is under correspondence with the Regulator.

2. Comment (1) of Auditors’ Report – non-compliance with AS-11

The balance is mainly due to non-accounting of exchange difference pertaining to transactions recorded
prior to 1.4.1996 and suitable provision made in the earlier years is being continued. Hence in our
opinion there is no financial impact on the revenue accounts for the year on this account.

3. Comment (2) of Auditors’ Report – non-reconciliation of reinsurers balances

The company is seized of the matter and we are confident that this issue will be successfully addressed
and in a substantive manner during the current year.

4. Comment (3) of Auditors’ Report – non-remittance of unpaid dividend

The unpaid dividends lying in our books relate to the dividends declared by the erstwhile units. In the
absence of the list of shareholders of the erstwhile units, it has not been possible to deposit the same
to the Fund as per Sec.205(C) of the Companies Act.

  For and on behalf of the Board

Place : New Delhi MAHENDRA KUMAR GARG
Date : 18

th
 July 2005             Chairman-cum-Managing Director
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m̂aV Ho$ {Z §̀ÌH$ d _hmboImnarjH$ H$s  {Q>ßnUr

31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {b`o `wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>, MoÞ¡, Ho$  ImVo  na, H§$nZr
A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 619 (4) Ho$ AYrZ, ^maV Ho$ {Z §̀ÌH$ d _hmboImnarjH$ H$s {Q>ßnUr …

_¢ ñnîQ> H$aZm MmhVm h°ÿ§ {H$  ^maV Ho$ {Z §̀ÌH$ d _hmboImnarjH$ H$mo ẁZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í ỳaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>,
MoÞ¡  Ho$ 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ ImVo  na H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 619 (4) Ho$ AYrZ boImnarjH$
Ho$ à{VdoXZ na H$moB© AZwnyaH$ `m {Q>ßnUr Zht H$aZr h¡ &

( ẁ . g§H$a)
àYmZ {ZXoeH$, dm{UpÁ`H$ boIm narjm
VWm nXoZ gXñ`, boIm narjm ~moS>©, MoÞ¡

ñWmZ … MoÞ¡ - 34.

{XZm§H$ … AJñV 23, 2005
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 619(4)
OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY
LIMITED, CHENNAI FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005.

I have to state that the Comptroller and Auditor General of India has no comments upon or supplement to

the Auditor’s Report under Section 619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956 on the accounts of the United India

Insurance Company Limited, Chennai for the year ended 31 March 2005.

(U. SANKAR)
Principal Director of Commercial Audit

and Ex-Officio Member, Audit Board, Chennai

Place : Chennai-34.

Date : August 23, 2005
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31 _mM©  2005 H$mo g_má df©
Ho$ {b ò {dËVr` {ddaU

 Am¡a AZwgy{M`m±

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
SCHEDULES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

31ST MARCH 2005
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`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

n§OrH aU  g§»`m : 545 ~r.{d.{d.à Ho$ gmW n§OrH aU H$s VmarI  … 01 Aà¡b 2004

Registration No.545  Date of Registration with the IRDA : 1st April 2004
Ap½Z ~r_m amOñd ImVm 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má  df© Ho$ {bE

FIRE INSURANCE REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005

{ddaU AZwgyMr Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(é. / Rs. ’000) (é. / Rs. ’000)

A{O©V  àr{_`_ (ewÕ)
Premium earned (Net) 1 4254831 4211693

{Zdoe H$s {~H«$s / AXm`Jr na bm^/hm{Z (ímwÕ)
Profit/Loss on sale/redemption of Investments (Net) 318614 315237

dmng {b`m J`m {d{dY eof (ewÕ)   

Sundry Balances written back (Net)   2522

{d{Z_` go hm{Z /bm^  

Exchange Loss/Gain  4143 1418

ã`mO, bm §̂me d {H$am`m -gH$b

Interest, Dividend & Rent - Gross  417748 513110

Hw$b (A)  TOTAL (A) 4997858 5041458

CnJV Xmdo (ewÕ)
Claims Incurred (Net) 2 1524590 1108191

H$_reZ

Commission 3 (308808) (232929)

~r_m H$mamo~ma go g§~§{YV àMmbZ  IM©

Operating Expenses related to Insurance Business 4 1907528 1798643

AÝ`   Others

{Zdoím  go g§~§{YV IM©  

Expenses relating to Investments  954 1137

{Zdoe H$s àr{_`_ na n[aemoYZ  

Amortisation of Premium on Investments 18709 18856

õm{gV {Zdoe go g§~§{YV ~Q²>Q>o ImVo _|  S>mbr J`r am{e

Amount written off in respect of depreciated investments  8208 10545

AemoÜ` Am¡a gpÝX½Y G$Um| Ho$ {bE àmdYmZ  

Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts 1189 7856

g{H«$` ê$n go Z ì`mnm{aV gmå`m§e Ho$ Ad_yë`Z hoVw àmdYmZ  

Provision for diminution in the value of other

than actively traded Equities (2186) (5437)

~Q²>Q>o ImVo _| S>mbm J`m  {d{dY eof

Sundry Balances written off

Hw$b (Am)  TOTAL (B) 3150184 2706862

àMmbZ  bm^/(hm{Z)  B = (A - Am)
Operating Profit/(Loss) C = (A-B)  1847674 2334596
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{d{Z_`Z / APPROPRIATIONS
eo`aYm[a`m| Ho$ ImVo H$mo A§V[aV
Transfer to Shareholders’ Account  1847674 2334596
_hm{dnpËV Ama{j{V H$mo A§V[aV
Transfer to Catastrophe Reserve
AÝ` Ama{j{V H$mo A§V[aV ({ddaUmZwgma)
Transfer to Other Reserves (to be specified)  
Hw$b (B) / TOTAL (C) 1847674 2334596

{ddaU AZwgyMr Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(é. / Rs. ’000) (é. / Rs. ’000)

h_ EVX²Ûmam à_m{UV H$aVo h¢ {H$ h_mar gdm}ËV_ OmZH$mar Am¡a {dídmg Ho$ AZwgma Ap½Z ~r_m H$mamo~ma _|, Mmho àË`j `m namoj ê$n
go, H$ht ^r {H E JE CnJV à~§YZ IM© g^r A{½Z ~r_m amOñd ImVo _| IM© Ho$ ê$n _| nyU©V: {dH${bV {H$ ò J ò h¢ &
We hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, all expenses of management wherever incurred,
whether directly or indirectly, in respect of Fire Insurance Business have been fully debited  in the Fire Insurance
Revenue Account as expenses.

h_mao g§b½Z à{VdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma H¥$Vo {ZXoeH$ _§S>b VWm CZH$s Va\$ go
Vide our report of date attached For and on behalf of the Board

H¥$Vo Eg. d|H$Q>am_ EÊS> H§$nZr _hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
gZXr boImH$ma AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH
For S. VENKATRAM & CO. Mahendra Kumar Garg
Chartered Accountants Chairman-cum-Managing Director

Or. grVmam_Z
^mJrXma
(gXñ`Vm g§.4841)
G. Sitharaman Q>r.Ho$ am`
Partner Ho$.gr.MH«$~{V©
(Membership No.4841)   {ZXoeH$JU

T.K. Roy
K.C. Chakrabarty

Directors

H¥$Vo _ogg© Eg. {dídZmWZ H¥$Vo  EZ.gr. amOJmonmb EÊS> H§ . amOy eaU
gZXr boImH$ma gZXr boImH$ma {dËVr̀  gbmhH$ma
For M/s. S. VISWANATHAN For N.C. Rajagopal & Co. Raju Sharan
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants Financial Advisor

Moëbm Ho . lr{ZdmgZ Ama. dmgwXodZ E_. {edam_Z
^mJrXma ^mJrXma H§$nZr g{Md
(gXñ`Vm g§. 23305) (gXñ`Vm g§. 200903) M. Sivaraman
Chella K. Srinivasan R. Vasudevan Company Secretary
Partner Partner
(Membership No.23305) (Membership No.200903)

ZB© {Xëbr
New Delhi
18 OwbmB©  2005
18th July 2005



56

A{O©V àr{_`_ (ewÕ)
Premium earned (Net) 1 1132919 1316962

{Zdoe H$s {~H«$s / AXm`Jr na bm^/hm{Z (ímwÕ)  

Profit/Loss on sale/redemption of Investments (Net) 148655 143943

dmng {b`m J`m {d{dY eof (ewÕ)
Sundry Balances written back (Net)   729

{d{Z_` go hm{Z /bm^
Exchange Loss/Gain  869 (75)

ã`mO, bm §̂me d {H$am`m - gH$b
Interest, Dividend & Rent - Gross  194909 234297

Hw$b (A)  TOTAL (A) 1478081 1695127

CnJV Xmdo (ewÕ)
Claims Incurred (Net) 2 782205 717043

H$_reZ
Commission 3 (58973) (96605)

~r_m H$mamo~ma  go g§~§{YV àMmbZ  IM©
Operating Expenses related to Insurance Business 4 550307 599502

AÝ`  Others    

{Zdoím go g§~§{YV IM©
Expenses relating to Investments  445 519

{Zdoe H$r àr{_`_ na n[aemoYZ
Amortisation of Premium on Investments  8729 8610

õm{gV {Zdoe go g§~§{YV ~Q²>Q>o ImVo _| S>mbr
J`r am{e
Amount written off in respect of depreciated

investments 3829 4815

AemoÜ` Am¡a gpÝX½Y G$Um| Ho$ {bE àmdYmZ
Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts  555 3587

g{H«$` ê$n go Z ì`mnm{aV gmå`m§e  Ho$ Ad_yë`Z
hoVw àmdYmZ
Provision for diminution in the value of
other than actively traded Equities  (1020) (2483)

~Q>²Q>o ImVo  _| S>mbm J`m  {d{dY eof
Sundry Balances written off    

Hw$b (Am)   TOTAL (B) 1286077 1234988

àMmbZ  bm^/ (hm{Z)  B = (A - Am)
Operating Profit/(Loss) C = (A-B)  192004 460139

`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

n§OrH aU  g§»`m : 545 ~r.{d.{d.à Ho$ gmW n§OrH aU H$s VmarI  … 01 Aà¡b 2004

Registration No.545  Date of Registration with the IRDA : 1st April 2004
g_wÐr ~r_m amOñd ImVm 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má  df© Ho$ {bE

MARINE  INSURANCE REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005

{ddaU AZwgyMr Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(é. / Rs. ’000) (é. / Rs. ’000)



57

{d{Z_`Z

APPROPRIATIONS    

eò aYm[a`m| Ho$ ImVo  H$mo A§V[aV

Transfer to Shareholders’ Account  192004 460139

_hm{dnpËV Ama{j{V  H$mo A§V[aV

Transfer to Catastrophe Reserve    

AÝ` Ama{j{V  H$mo A§V[aV ({ddaUmZwgma)
Transfer to Other Reserves (to be specified)    

Hw$b (B) TOTAL (C)  192004 460139

{ddaU AZwgyMr Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(é. / Rs. ’000) (é. / Rs. ’000)

h_ EVX²Ûmam à_m{UV H$aVo h¢ {H$ h_mar gdm}ËV_ OmZH$mar Am¡a {dídmg Ho$ AZwgma g_wÐr ~r_m H$mamo~ma _|, Mmho àË`j `m namoj ê$n
go, H$ht ^r {H E JE CnJV à~§YZ IM© g^r g_wÐr ~r_m amOñd ImVo _| IM© Ho$ ê$n _| nyU©V: {dH${bV {H$ ò J ò h¢ &
We hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, all expenses of management wherever incurred,
whether directly or indirectly, in respect of Marine Insurance Business have been fully debited  in the Marine
Insurance Revenue Account as expenses.

h_mao g§b½Z à{VdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma H¥$Vo {ZXoeH$ _§S>b VWm CZH$s Va\$ go
Vide our report of date attached For and on behalf of the Board

H¥$Vo Eg. d|H$Q>am_ EÊS> H§$nZr _hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
gZXr boImH$ma AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH
For S. VENKATRAM & CO. Mahendra Kumar Garg
Chartered Accountants Chairman-cum-Managing Director

Or. grVmam_Z
^mJrXma
(gXñ`Vm g§.4841)
G. Sitharaman Q>r.Ho$ am`
Partner Ho$.gr.MH«$~{V©
(Membership No.4841)   {ZXoeH$JU

T.K. Roy
K.C. Chakrabarty

Directors

H¥$Vo _ogg© Eg. {dídZmWZ H¥$Vo  EZ.gr. amOJmonmb EÊS> H§ . amOy eaU
gZXr boImH$ma gZXr boImH$ma {dËVr̀  gbmhH$ma
For M/s. S. VISWANATHAN For N.C. Rajagopal & Co. Raju Sharan
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants Financial Advisor

Moëbm Ho . lr{ZdmgZ Ama. dmgwXodZ E_. {edam_Z
^mJrXma ^mJrXma H§$nZr g{Md
(gXñ`Vm g§. 23305) (gXñ`Vm g§. 200903) M. Sivaraman
Chella K. Srinivasan R. Vasudevan Company Secretary
Partner Partner
(Membership No.23305) (Membership No.200903)

ZB© {Xëbr
New Delhi
18 OwbmB©  2005
18th July 2005
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`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

n§OrH aU  g§»`m : 545 ~r.{d.{d.à Ho$ gmW n§OrH aU H$s VmarI  … 01 Aà¡b 2004

Registration No.545  Date of Registration with the IRDA : 1st April 2004
{d{dY ~r_m amOñd ImVm 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má  df© Ho$ {bE

MISCELLANEOUS INSURANCE REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005

{ddaU AZwgyMr Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(é. / Rs. ’000) (é. / Rs. ’000)

A{O©V àr{_`_ (ewÕ)
Premium earned (Net) 1 16238706 15837663
{Zdoe H$s {~H«$s / AXm`Jr na bm^/hm{Z (ímwÕ)
Profit/Loss on sale/redemption of Investments (Net)  2850389 2235805
dmng {b`m J`m [d{dY eof (ewÕ)
Sundry Balances written back (Net)   8161
A§VaU  ewëH$, Am{X
Transfer fees, etc. 6130 6223
{d{Z_` go hm{Z /bm^
Exchange Loss/Gain  (1016) (39134)
ã`mO, bm §̂me d {H$am`m - gH$b
Interest, Dividend & Rent - Gross  3737265 3639214

Hw$b (A)  TOTAL (A) 22839635 21679771
CnJV Xmdo (ewÕ)
Claims Incurred (Net) 2 17678512 16596457
H$_reZ
Commission 3 567649 418072
~r_m H$mamo~ma  go g§~§{YV
àMmbZ IM©
Operating Expenses related to
Insurance Business 4 6170562 5572906

AÝ` / Others    

{Zdoím go g§~§{YV IM©
Expenses relating to Investments  8533 8068
{Zdoe H$s àr{_`_ na n[aemoYZ
Amortisation of Premium on Investments  167373 133731
õm{gV {Zdoe go g§~§{YV ~Q²>Q>o
ImVo _| S>mbr J`r am{e
Amount written off in respect of
depreciated investments  73425 74789
AemoÜ` Am¡a gpÝX½Y G$Um| Ho$ {bE àmdYmZ
Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts  10634 55715
g{H«$` ê$n go Z ì`mnm{aV gmå`m§e  Ho$ Ad_yë`Z
hoVw àmdYmZ
Provision for diminution in the value of other
than actively traded Equities  (19555) (38562)
~Q²>Q>o ImVo _|  S>mbm J`m {d{dY eof
Sundry Balances written off    
Hw$b (Am)  TOTAL (B) 24657133 22821176
àMmbZ  bm^/(hm{Z) B = (A - Am)
Operating Profit/(Loss) C = (A-B)  (1817498) (1141405)
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{d{Z_`Z

APPROPRIATIONS     
eò aYm[a`m| Ho$ ImVo  H$mo A§V[aV  
Transfer to Shareholders’ Account (1817498) (1141405)
_hm{dnpËV Ama{j{V H$mo A§V[aV
Transfer to Catastrophe Reserve    
AÝ` Ama{j{V`m| H$mo A§V[aV ({ddaUmZwgma)
Transfer to Other Reserves (to be specified)    

Hw$b (B) TOTAL (C) (1817498) (1141405)

{ddaU AZwgyMr Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(é. / Rs. ’000) (é. / Rs. ’000)

h_ EVX²Ûmam à_m{UV H$aVo h¢ {H$ h_mar gdm}ËV_ OmZH$mar Am¡a {dídmg Ho$ AZwgma {d{dY ~r_m H$mamo~ma _|, Mmho àË`j `m namoj ê$n
go, H$ht ^r {H E JE CnJV à~§YZ IM© g^r {d{dY ~r_m amOñd ImVo _| IM© Ho$ ê$n _| nyU©V: {dH${bV {H$ ò J ò h¢ &
We hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, all expenses of management wherever incurred,
whether directly or indirectly, in respect of Misc. Insurance Business have been fully debited  in the Misc. Insurance
Revenue Account as expenses.

h_mao g§b½Z à{VdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma H¥$Vo {ZXoeH$ _§S>b VWm CZH$s Va\$ go
Vide our report of date attached For and on behalf of the Board

H¥$Vo Eg. d|H$Q>am_ EÊS> H§$nZr _hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
gZXr boImH$ma AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH
For S. VENKATRAM & CO. Mahendra Kumar Garg
Chartered Accountants Chairman-cum-Managing Director

Or. grVmam_Z
^mJrXma
(gXñ`Vm g§.4841)
G. Sitharaman Q>r.Ho$ am`
Partner Ho$.gr.MH«$~{V©
(Membership No.4841)   {ZXoeH$JU

T.K. Roy
K.C. Chakrabarty

Directors

H¥$Vo _ogg© Eg. {dídZmWZ H¥$Vo  EZ.gr. amOJmonmb EÊS> H§ . amOy eaU
gZXr boImH$ma gZXr boImH$ma {dËVr̀  gbmhH$ma
For M/s. S. VISWANATHAN For N.C. Rajagopal & Co. Raju Sharan
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants Financial Advisor

Moëbm Ho . lr{ZdmgZ Ama. dmgwXodZ E_. {edam_Z
^mJrXma ^mJrXma H§$nZr g{Md
(gXñ`Vm g§. 23305) (gXñ`Vm g§. 200903) M. Sivaraman
Chella K. Srinivasan R. Vasudevan Company Secretary
Partner Partner
(Membership No.23305) (Membership No.200903)

ZB© {Xëbr
New Delhi
18 OwbmB©  2005
18th July 2005
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`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

n§OrH aU  g§»`m : 545 ~r.{d.{d.à Ho$ gmW n§OrH aU H$s VmarI  … 01 Aà¡b 2004

Registration No.545  Date of Registration with the IRDA : 1st April 2004
bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVm 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {bE

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005

{ddaU AZwgyMr Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(é. / Rs. ’000) (é. / Rs. ’000)

à«MmbZ bm^ / (hm{Z )
OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)
Ap½Z ~r_m
Fire Insurance 1847674 2334596
g_wÐr ~r_m
Marine Insurance  192004 460139
{d{dY ~r_m  
Miscellaneous Insurance (1817498) (1141405)

{Zdoe go Am̀  
INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS   
ã`mO,bm^m§e d {H$am`m  - gH$b
Interest, Dividend & Rent - Gross  1721996 1470797
{Zdoe H$s {~H«$s na bm^
Profit on sale of investments  1313638 903887
¿mQ>mE±  … {Zdoe H$s {~H«$s na hm{Z
Less: Loss on sale of investments  (282) (280)

AÝ` Am`  

OTHER INCOME    
n[agånpËV`m| H$s {~H«$s na bm^ /  hm{Z VWm AÝ` Am`
Profit/Loss on sale of assets & other incomes  36266 670

Hw$b (A)  TOTAL (A) 3293798 4028404
àmdYmZ (H$a Ho$ Abmdm)
PROVISIONS (Other than taxation)    
g{H«$` ê$n go Z ì`mnm{aV gmå`m§e Ho$ Ad_yë`Z hoVw
For diminution in the value of other than actively
traded Equities  (9010) (15585)
gpÝX½Y G$Um| hoVw  
For doubtful debts 4900 22517
AÝ` IM©
OTHER EXPENSES
J¡a ~r_m H$mamo~ma go g§~§{YV IM©
Expenses other than those related to
Insurance Business 3932 3260
~Q²>Q>o ImVo _| S>mbm J`m {d{dY eof
Sundry balances written off
{Zdoe àr{_`_ na  n[aemoYZ  
Amortisation of Premium on Investments 77119 54048
õm{gV {Zdoe go g§~§{YV ~Q²>Q>o ImVo _| S>mbr J`r am{e
Amount written off in respect of depreciated investments 33831 30226
Hw$b (Am)  TOTAL (B) 110772 94466
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bm^ H$a Ho$ nyd© (B) = (A - Am )
Profit Before Tax (C)= (A-B)  3183026 3933938

H$a Ho$ {b ò àmdYmZ  
Provision for Taxation 175000 220000

JV dfm] go g§~§{YV H$a
Taxation relating to earlier years  (69082) (90532)

bm^ H$a Ho$ ~mX ( B© )
Profit After Tax (D) 3077108 3804470

{d{Z`moOZ 

APPROPRIATIONS   
àñVm{dV A§{V_ bm^m§ím
Proposed final dividend  620000 300000
bm^m§ím  {dVaU H$a  
Dividend distribution tax 87724 38438
gm_mÝ` Ama{j{V H$mo A§V[aV
Transferred to General Reserve  2369384 3466032

VwbZ nÌ H$mo A§V[aV eof
Balance carried forward to Balance Sheet

{ddaU AZwgyMr Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(é. / Rs. ’000) (é. / Rs. ’000)

h_mao g§b½Z à{VdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma H¥$Vo {ZXoeH$ _§S>b VWm CZH$s Va\$ go
Vide our report of date attached For and on behalf of the Board

H¥$Vo Eg. d|H$Q>am_ EÊS> H§$nZr _hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
gZXr boImH$ma AǛ j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH
For S. VENKATRAM & CO. Mahendra Kumar Garg
Chartered Accountants Chairman-cum-Managing Director

Or. grVmam_Z Q>r.Ho$ am`
^mJrXma  Ho$.gr.MH«$~{V©
(gXñ`Vm g§. 4841)   {ZXoeH$JU
G. Sitharaman T.K. Roy
Partner K.C. Chakrabarty
(Membership No.4841) Directors

H¥$Vo _ogg© Eg. {dídZmWZ H¥$Vo  EZ.gr. amOJmonmb EÊS> H§ . amOy eaU
gZXr boImH$ma gZXr boImH$ma {dËVr̀  gbmhH$ma
For M/s. S. VISWANATHAN For N.C. Rajagopal & Co. Raju Sharan
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants Financial Advisor

Moëbm Ho . lr{ZdmgZ Ama. dmgwXodZ E_. {edam_Z
^mJrXma ^mJrXma H§$nZr g{Md
(gXñ`Vm g§. 23305) (gXñ`Vm g§. 200903) M. Sivaraman
Chella K. Srinivasan R. Vasudevan Company Secretary
Partner Partner
(Membership No.23305) (Membership No.200903)

ZB© {Xëbr
New Delhi
18 OwbmB©  2005
18th July 2005
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`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

n§OrH aU  g§»`m : 545 ~r.{d.{d.à Ho$ gmW n§OrH aU H$s VmarI  … 01 Aà¡b 2004

Registration No.545  Date of Registration with the IRDA : 1st April 2004
31 _mM© 2005 Ho$ {XZ na H$m VwbZnÌ

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST  MARCH 2005

{ddaU AZwgyMr Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(é. / Rs. ’000) (é. / Rs. ’000)

{Z{Y`m| H$m òmoV

SOURCES OF FUNDS

ímò a ny±Or

SHARE CAPITAL 5 1000000 1000000

Ama{j{V`m± Am¡a A{Yeof

RESERVES AND SURPLUS 6 19295758 16926374

ghr _yë` n[adV©Z ImVm

FAIR VALUE CHANGE ACCOUNT  29394034 26955407

G$U

BORROWINGS 7

Hw$b / TOTAL  49689792 44881781

{Z{Y`m| H$m Cn`moJ

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

{Zdoím

INVESTMENTS 8 82581406 79272172

G$Êm

LOANS 9 7029907 7574226

ñWm`r n[agånpËV`m±

FIXED ASSETS 10 649301 732492

Mmby n[agånpËV`m±

CURRENT ASSETS

ZH$X  Am¡a ~¢H$ eof

CASH AND BANK BALANCES 11 7952403 7103428

A{J«_ Am¡a AÝ` n[agånpËV`m±

ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS 12 8181139 5985763

Hw$b (A) / SUB-TOTAL (A) 16133542 13089191

Mmby   Xo`VmE±

CURRENT LIABILITIES 13 44193426 45396587
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{ddaU AZwgyMr Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(é. / Rs. ’000) (é. / Rs. ’000)

àmdYmZ

PROVISIONS 14 14697363 13324759

Cn Hw$b (Am) / SUB-TOTAL (B) 58890789 58721346

ewÕ Mmby n[agånpËV`m± (B) = (A-Am)

NET CURRENT ASSETS (C) = (A - B)  (42757247) (45632155)

{d{dY IM©

({OZH$mo ~Q²>Q>o ImVo _| Zht S>mbm J`m `m g_m`mo{OV Zht

{H$`m J`m )

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE

(to the extent not written off or adjusted) 15 2186425 2935046

Hw$b / TOTAL  49689792 44881781

h_mao g§b½Z à{VdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma H¥$Vo {ZXoeH$ _§S>b VWm CZH$s Va\$ go
Vide our report of date attached For and on behalf of the Board

H¥$Vo Eg. d|H$Q>am_ EÊS> H§$nZr _hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
gZXr boImH$ma AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH
For S. VENKATRAM & CO. Mahendra Kumar Garg
Chartered Accountants Chairman-cum-Managing Director

Or. grVmam_Z Q>r.Ho$ am`
^mJrXma  Ho$.gr.MH«$~{V©
(gXñ`Vm g§. 4841)   {ZXoeH$JU
G. Sitharaman T.K. Roy
Partner K.C. Chakrabarty
(Membership No.4841) Directors

H¥$Vo _ogg© Eg. {dídZmWZ H¥$Vo  EZ.gr. amOJmonmb EÊS> H§ . amOy eaU
gZXr boImH$ma gZXr boImH$ma {dËVr̀  gbmhH$ma
For M/s. S. VISWANATHAN For N.C. Rajagopal & Co. Raju Sharan
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants Financial Advisor

Moëbm Ho . lr{ZdmgZ Ama. dmgwXodZ E_. {edam_Z
^mJrXma ^mJrXma H§$nZr g{Md
(gXñ`Vm g§. 23305) (gXñ`Vm g§. 200903) M. Sivaraman
Chella K. Srinivasan R. Vasudevan Company Secretary
Partner Partner
(Membership No.23305) (Membership No.200903)

ZB© {Xëbr
New Delhi
18 OwbmB©  2005
18th July 2005
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{dËVr` {ddaU _| gpå_[bV AZwgy[M`m±

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AZwgyMr - 1 - A{O©V àr{_`_ (ewÕ)

SCHEDULE - 1 - PREMIUM EARNED (NET)

{ddaU Particulars

Ap½Z Fire g_wÐr Marine {d{dY Misc. Hw$b  Total

Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df©
Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
 Year  Year  Year  Year  Year  Year  Year Year

àË`j  H$mamo~ma go   àr{_`_
Premium from direct business written 5909075 6313168 2437983 3001439 21097504 21320142 29444562 30634749
OmoS>|j … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m  na àr{_`_
Add: Premium on reinsurance accepted 679530 661500 102191 102320 225093 241387 1006814 1005207
KQ>mE± … A{n©V  nwZ~u_m na àr{_`_
Less: Premium on reinsurance ceded 2249096 2804515 1427602 1957106 5048088 5364764 8724786 10126385
ewÕ àr{_`_
Net Premium 4339509 4170153 1112572 1146653 16274509 16196765 21726590 21513571
Ag_má   Omo{I_m|  Ho$ {b`o  {Z{Y   _| n[adV©Z
hoVw  g_m`moOZ
Adjustment for change in reserve
for unexpired risks (84678) 41540 20347 170309 (35803) (359102) (100134) (147253)
n«r{_`_ H$s H$_r (`{X H$moB© hmo )
Premium Deficiency (if any)         
Hw$b A{O©V àr{_`_  (ewÕ)
Total Premium Earned (Net) 4254831 4211693 1132919 1316962 16238706 15837663 21626456 21366318

AmH$pñ_H$ Xò VmE±

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

HŒ$.g¨. Mmby df© Current Year JV df© Previous Year
Sl. No. {ddaU  Particulars (é./Rs. ’000) (é./Rs. ’000)

1. Am§{eH$ ê$n _| MwH$Vm {Zdoe eyÝ` eyÝ`
Partly paid-up investments Nil Nil

2. nm{bgr go AbJ Xmdo {OÝh| H§$nZr G$U Zht _mZVr
Claims, other than against policies, not
acknowledged as debts by the company 175562 112658

3. eof ~r_mboIZ A{^~ÝYZ
(eò a Am¡a G$U nÌm| Ho$ g§~§Y _|) eyÝ` eyÝ`
Underwriting commitments outstanding
(in respect of shares and securities) Nil Nil

4. H§$nZr Ûmam `m CgH$s Amoa go Xr JB© à{V ŷ{V`m±
Guarantees given by or on behalf of the company 700 700

5. {ddmXñnX d¡Ym{ZH$  _m±J / Xò Vm ò§  {OgH$m àmdYmZ
Zht {H$`m J`m
Statutory demands / liabilities in dispute,
not provided for 610047 812000

6. nwZ~u_m Xò VmAm| Ho$ {b ò àmdYmZ Zht {H$`m J`m h¡ eyÝ` eyÝ`
Reinsurance obligations to the extent not provided
for in accounts Nil Nil

7. AÝ` ({ddaUmZwgma) eyÝ` eyÝ`
Others (to be specified) Nil Nil

Hw$b  Total 786309 925358

(é./Rs. ’000)
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AZwgyMr - 2 - CnJV Xmdo (ewÕ)
SCHEDULE - 2 - CLAIMS INCURRED (NET)

{ddaU / Particulars

Ap½Z / Fire g_wÐr / Marine {d{dY / Misc. Hw$b / Total

Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df©
Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year

AXm {H$`o J`o Xmdo
Claims paid
àË`j         
Direct 1966806 2054731 1382255 1124693 19335056 17436329 22684117 20615753
OmoS| j … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m
Add: Reinsurance accepted 259164 552725 111079 137133 127065 177252 497308 867110
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m
Less: Reinsurance ceded 568677 845041 679514 439164 4242656 3773282 5490847 5057487
AXm  {H$`o  J`o ewÕ  Xmdo
Net Claims paid 1657293 1762415 813820 822662 15219465 13840299 17690578 16425376
OmoS| j … df© H$s g_m{á na ~H$m`m Xmdo
Add: Claims Outstanding at the end
of the year 2132072 2264775 1348856 1380471 33250811 30791764 36731739 34437010
KQ>mE± … df© Ho$ Ama§̂  _| ~H$m`m Xmdo
Less: Claims Outstanding at the
beginning 2264775 2918999 1380471 1486090 30791764 28035606 34437010 32440695

Hw$b CnJV Xmdo
Total Claims Incurred 1524590 1108191 782205 717043 17678512 16596457 19985307 18421691

(é./Rs. ’000)

(é./Rs. ’000)

AZwgyMr - 3 - H$_reZ (ewÕ)
SCHEDULE - 3 - COMMISSION (NET)

{ddaU / Particulars

Ap½Z / Fire g_wÐr / Marine {d{dY / Misc.     Hw$b / Total

Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df©
Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year

AXm {H$`m J`m H$_reZ
Commission paid         
àË`j         
Direct 279352 288288 119176 112774 1629458 1620532 2027986 2021594
Hw$b (A)
TOTAL (A) 279352 288288 119176 112774 1629458 1620532 2027986 2021594
Omo‹S>| … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m na H$_reZ
Add: Commission on Reinsurance Accepted 61613 255922 24725 28443 63018 65668 149356 350033
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m na H$_reZ
Less: Commission on Reinsurance Ceded 649773 777139 202874 237822 1124827 1268128 1977474 2283089
H$_rímZ (ewÕ)
Net Commission (308808) (232929) (58973) (96605) 567649 418072 199868 88538

ZmoQ : `{X H$moB © bm^/H$_reZ hmo Vmo ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m `m A{n©V nwZ~u_m Am¨H$S. m| Ho$ gmW g{å_{bV H$aZm h¡ &
Note: The Profit/commission, if any, are combined with the Re-insurance accepted or Re-insurance ceded figures.
H$mamo~ma nŒ má H$aZo Ho$ {bE CnJV IM© (gH$b) H$m {ddaU
Break-up of the expenses (Gross) incurred to procure business:

EOoÝQ>
Agents 215486 – 101409 – 1471410 – 1788305 –
Xbmb
Brokers 25697 – 17917 – 88924 – 132538 –
{ZJ_r` EOoÝgr
Corporate  Agency 38032 – (188) – 68623 – 106467 –
ao\²$ab
Referral 137 – 38 – 501 – 676 –
AÝ`
Others

Hw$b (Am)
TOTAL (B) 279352 119176 1629458 2027986
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AZwgyMr - 4 - ~r_m H mamo~ma go g§~§{YV àMmbZ IM©
SCHEDULE - 4 - OPERATING EXPENSES RELATED TO INSURANCE BUSINESS

      (é./Rs. ’000)

{ddaU Particulars

Ap½Z Fire g_wÐr Marine {d{dY Misc. Hw$b  Total

Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df©
Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year

H$_©Mm[a`m| H$m doVZ Am¡a H$ë`mU  {hV bm^

Employees’ remuneration and
Welfare benefits 1540291 1467295 445360 489531 4983991 4535629 6969642 6492455
`mÌm, n[adhZ  Am¡a Mmby dmhZ IM©
Travel, conveyance and vehicle
running expenses 44048 48433 12736 16159 142527 149714 199311 214306
à{ejU  IM©
Training Expenses 4155 4789 1201 1598 13446 14804 18802 21191
{H$am`m, Xa| Am¡a H$a
Rents, rates & taxes 50334 49530 14554 16525 162867 153106 227755 219161
_aå_V
Repairs 14631 14266 4231 4760 47343 44098 66205 63124
_wÐU Am¡a boIZ gm_J«r
Printing and Stationery 27042 29114 7819 9713 87501 89998 122362 128825
g§Mma
Communication 25051 28437 7243 9487 81058 87903 113352 125827
{d{Y Am¡a ì`dgm{`H$ à^ma
Legal and Professional charges 27062 6959 7825 2322 87565 21510 122452 30791
boIm narjH$ Ho$  ewëH$, IM© Am{X
Auditors’ fees, expenses etc.         
A) boIm narjH$
(a) as auditor 2713 2773 785 925 8780 8572 12278 12270
Am)  gbmhH$ma `m AÝ`

{H$gr h¡{g`V _|
(b) as advisor or in any other

capacity in respect of         
(i) H$a g§~§{YV _m_bo
(i) Taxation matters         
(ii) ~r_m _m_bo
(ii) Insurance matters         
(iii) à~§YZ godmE±  VWm
(iii) Management services; and         
B ) IM© Ho$  {b`o
(c) For expenses 307 330 89 110 995 1020 1391 1460
{dkmnZ Am¡a OZ g§MmaU
Advertisement and publicity 26162 19774 7565 6597 84654 61123 118381 87494
 ã`mO Am¡a ~¢H$ à^ma
Interest and Bank Charges 11767 11956 3402 3989 38076 36956 53245 52901
_yë`õmg
Depreciation 36504 45129 10555 15056 118117 139502 165176 199687
àr{_`_ ImVo na godm H$a
Service Tax on Premium a/c 2027 — 586 — 6559 — 9172 —
AÝ`
Others 88920 68082 25710 22714 287724 210451 402354 301247
nm{bgr ñQ>mån
Policy Stamps 954 964 19739 19083 20693 20047
nwZ~u_m IM©  ({d)
RI Expenses (F) 2122 (144) 616 1 (272) (570) 2466 (713)
{dXoer H$a
Foreign Taxes 3438 956 30 15 (108) 6 3360 977
Hw b
TOTAL 1907528 1798643 550307 599502 6170562 5572905 8628397 7971050
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AZwgyMr - 5 - eò a ny±Or
SCHEDULE - 5 - SHARE CAPITAL

{ddaU/Particulars Mmby df© / Current Year JV df©  / Previous Year
(é./Rs.’000) (é./Rs.’000)

A{YH¥$V ny±Or
Authorised Capital
200000000 gmå`m§e eo`a - àË`oH$ é. 10/- H$m
200000000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 2000000 2000000
A{^XËV ny±Or
Issued Capital
100000000 gmå`m§e eo`a - àË`oH$ é. 10/- H$m (eo`a àr{_`_ ImVm Am¡a gm_mÝ`
Ama{j{V Ho$ ny§OrH$aU go ^wJVmZ  {H$`o J`o 9,63,74,857 ~moZg eò a Bg_| gpå_{bV h¢)
100000000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each (includes 9,63,74,857/-
Equity Shares paid as Bonus Shares by Capitalisation of General
Reserve and Share Premium Account) 1000000 1000000
{ZJ{_V n±yOr
Subscribed Capital
100000000 gmå`m§e eo`a - àË`oH$ é. 10/- H$m (eo`a àr{_`_ ImVm Am¡a gm_mÝ`
Ama{j{V Ho$ ny§OrH$aU go ^wJVmZ  {H$`o J`o 9,63,74,857 ~moZg eò a Bg_| gpå_{bV h¢)
100000000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each (includes 9,63,74,857/-
Equity Shares paid as Bonus Shares by Capitalisation of
General Reserve and Share Premium Account) 1000000 1000000
_m±J ny±Or
Called up Capital
100000000 gmå`m§e eo`a àË`oH$ é.10/- H$m (eo`a àr{_`_ ImVm Am¡a gm_mÝ`
Ama{j{V Ho$ ny§OrH$aU go ^wJVmZ  {H$`o J`o 9,63,74,857 ~moZg eò a Bg_| gpå_{bV h¢)
100000000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each (includes 9,63,74,857/-
Equity Shares paid as Bonus Shares by Capitalisation of
General Reserve and Share Premium Account) 1000000 1000000
KQ>mE± … AàXËV  _m±J
Less : Calls unpaid
OmoS>|. … g_nh¥V gmå`m§e eo`a (_ybV… àXËV am{e)
Add : Equity Shares forfeited (Amount originally paid up)
KQ>mE± … g_ _yë` gmå`m§e eo`am| H$s  dmngr  IarX
Less : Par Value of Equity Shares bought back
KQ>mE± … àma§{^H$ IM©
Less : Preliminary Expenses
IM© _| ~r_mboIZ `m  eo`am| Ho$ A§ímXmZ na H$_reZ `m Xbmb H$_reZ em{_b h¡
Expenses including commission or brokerage on Underwriting or
subscription of Shares

 Hw$b / TOTAL 1000000 1000000

AZwgyMr - 5A - eò a ny±Or - eò aYmaU H$m à{V_mZ
SCHEDULE - 5A - PATTERN ON SHARE HOLDING
(à~§YZ Ûmam  `Wm à_m{UV)
(As certified by the Management)

Mmby df©  / Current Year JV df© /  Previous Year

eò aYmaH$   Shareholder ímò am| H$s g§» m̀ Am{YnË`  % ímò am| H$s g§»`m Am{YnË`  %
No. of Shares % of Holding No. of Shares % of Holding

g§dY©H$ / Promoters     
^maVr`
Indian  

^maV  gaH$ma    
        Government of India 99999980 99999980

^maV gaH$ma Ho$ Zm_m§[H$V gXñ` 100 100
        Nominees of Govt. of India 20 20
{dXoer
Foreign
AÝ`
Others
Hw$b / TOTAL 100000000 100 100000000 100

} }
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AZwgyMr - 6 - Ama{j{V`m± VWm A{Yeof

SCHEDULE - 6 - RESERVES & SURPLUS

Mmby df© JV df©
{ddaU/Particulars Current Year Previous Year

  (é./Rs.’000)   (é./Rs.’000)

ny±Or Ama{j[V
Capital Reserve 13589 13589
ny±Or  n[aemoYZ Ama{j{V
Capital Redemption Reserve
eò a àr{_`_
Share Premium
gm_mÝ` Ama{j{V
General Reserve 16904157 13438125
OmoS>| j … bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVm go A§V[aV
Add: Transfer from Profit & Loss Account 2369384 3466032

19273541 16904157
_hm{dnpËV Ama{j{V
Catastrophe Reserve
AÝ` Ama{j{V`m± - {Zdoe  Ama{j{V
Other Reserves - Investment Reserve 8628 8628
bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVo _| eof bm^
Balance of Profit in Profit & Loss Account
Hw$b / Total 19295758 16926374

AZwgyMr - 7 CYma

SCHEDULE - 7 - BORROWINGS

{ddaU/Particulars
Mmby df© JV df©

Current Year Previous Year
  (é./Rs.’000)   (é./Rs.’000)

G$U nÌ /~mÊS>
Debentures / Bonds

~¢H$
Banks

{dËVr`  g§ñWm |̀
Financial Institutions

AÝ` ({ddaUmZwgma)
Others (to be specified)

Hw$b / Total eyÝ` /NIL eyÝ` /NIL
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AZwgyMr-8-{Zdoe - eò aYmaH$m|

SCHEDULE - 8 - INVESTMENTS-SHARE HOLDERS

{ddaU/Particulars
Mmby df© JV df©

Current Year Previous Year
é./Rs.’000 é./Rs.’000

XrK©H$mbrZ {Zdoe
LONG TERM INVESTMENTS
gaH$mar à{V^y{V`m± Am¡a gaH$mar àË`m^yV ~mÊS>> {Og_| gaH$mar hþÊS>r ^r em{_b h¡
Government securities and Government guaranteed bonds
including Treasury Bills 26003485 24573609
AÝ` AZw_mo{XV à{V^y{V`m±
Other Approved Securities 10475 10475
AÝ` {Zdoe
Other Investments
(a) ímo`a / Shares

aa) gmå`m§e / Equity 40526143 36745005
bb) A{Y_mZ  / Preference 7941 1979

(b) å`wMwAb \§$S>  / Mutual Funds
(c) ì ẁËnÞ XñVmdoÁŸm. / Derivative Instruments
(d) G$UnÌ VWm ~mÊS>  (é. 71270 g§{X½Y _mZm J`m)
(d) Debentures and Bonds (Rs. 71270 considered doubtful) 2137871 2223320
(e) AÝ` à{V^y{V`m± / Other Securities
(f) {Z`§{ÌV  H§$nZr / Subsidiaries 762 762
(g) {Zdoe gånpËV`m± - g§nXm  / Investment Properties - Real Estate

42672717 38971066
AmYma^yV  VÏmm gm_m{OH$ úmoÌ _|  {Zdoe  (é.23985 g§{X½Y _mZm J`m)
Investments in Infrastructure and Social-Sector
(Rs. 23985 considered doubtful) 6649963 6691853
J¡a AZw_mo{XV  {Zdoe  (é. 678505 g§{X½Y _mZm J`m)
Other than Approved Investments (Rs. 678505 considered doubtful) 5269646 5807017

Cn  Hw$b / SUB TOTAL 80606286 76054020

AënH$mbrZ {Zdoe
SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS
gaH$mar à{V^y{V`m± Am¡a gaH$mar àË`m^yV ~mÊS>> {Og_| gaH$mar hþÊS>r ^r em{_b h¡
Government securities and Government
guaranteed bonds including Treasury Bills 319633 195425
AÝ` AZw_mo{XV à{V^y{V`m±
Other Approved Securities 0 932500
AÝ` {Zdoe
Other Investments
(a) ímo`a / Shares

aa) gmå`m§e / Equity
bb) A{Y_mZ / Preference 989

(b) å`wMwAb \§$S> / Mutual Funds
(c) ì ẁËnÞ XñVmdoÁŸm.  / Derivative Instruments
(d) G$UnÌ VWm ~mÊS> / Debentures and Bonds 100536 57444
(e) AÝ` à{V^y{V`m± - dm{UÁ` H$mJ‹‹µOmV
(e) Other Securities - Commercial Papers
(f) {Z`§{ÌV  H§$nZr / Subsidiaries
(g) {Zdoe gånpËV`m± -g§nXm / Investment Properties - Real Estate

100536 58433
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{ddaU/Particulars
Mmby df© JV df©

Current Year Previous Year
é./Rs.’000 é./Rs.’000

AmYma ŷV VÏmm gm_m{OH$ úmoÌ _| {Zdoe
Investments in Infrastructure and Social Sector 420120 229943
J¡a AZw_mo{XV {Zdoe
Other than Approved Investments 1134831 1801851
Cn  H wb / SUB TOTAL 1975120 3218152

Hw$b / TOTAL 82581406 79272172

ZmoQ> / Note :

J¡a A§{H$V gmå`m§e à{V ŷ{V`m± Ed§ ì ẁËnÞ XñVmdoÁŸm. m| hoVw
H§$nZr H$m gånyU©  {Zdoe

Aggregate amount of Company’s Investment 40800444 40023538

other than listed equity securities and derivative

instruments 43857060 46801707

AZwgyMr - 9

SCHEDULE - 9

G$U / LOANS

{ddaU/Particulars
Mmby df© JV df©

Current Year Previous Year
é./Rs.’000 é./Rs.’000

SECURITYWISE CLASSIFICATION
à{V ŷ{V Ho$ AmYma na dJuH$aU

à{V ŷV / Secured
A. g§npËV Ho$ ~ÝYH$ na
(a) On mortgage of Property

(AA) ^maV _| (é. 730463 g§{X½Y _mZm J`m)
(aa) In India (Rs.730463 considered doubtful) 1037837 1255090
(AmAm) ^maV go ~mha
(bb) Outside India

(Am) ímò a, ~mÊS>, gaH$ma H$s à{V ŷ{V`m|  _|
(b) On Shares, Bonds, Govt. Securities
(B) AÝ` (gaH$ma  Ûmam àË`m ŷV G$U)
(c) On Others (Government guaranteed loans) 4449609 4576066
Aà{V^yV (é.4,59,640 g§{X½Y _mZm J`m)
Unsecured (Rs. 4,59,640 considered doubtful) 1542461 1743070

Hw$b / TOTAL 7029907 7574226
G$UH$Vm© Ho$ AmYma na dJuH$aU
BORROWER-WISE CLASSIFICATION
(A) Ho$ÝÐr` VWm amÁ` gaH$ma|
(a) Central and State Governments 2312560 2476034
(Am)  ~¢H$ VWm {dËVr` g§ñWm`|
(b) Banks and Financial Institutions 75000 75000
(B) {Z`§{ÌV  H§$nZr
(c) Subsidiaries

ImVm _yë`
Book Value

~mOma _yë`

Market Value
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{ddaU/Particulars
Mmby df© JV df©

Current Year Previous Year
é./Rs.’000 é./Rs.’000

(B©) Am¡Úmo{JH$ CnH«$_
(d) Industrial Undertakings 1604497 1836560

(C) AÝ` - hS²>H$mo H$mo G$U
(e) Others - Loans to Hudco 900800 1086600

- H$_©Mmar Amdmg G$U
- Employees Housing Loan 2137050 2100032

Hw$b / TOTAL 7029907 7574226

[ZînmXZ Ho$ AmYma na dJuH$aU
PERFORMANCE-WISE CLASSIFICATION
(A) _mZH$  G$U
(a) Loans classified as standard

(A A) ^maV _|
(aa) In India 5802304 6297625
(AmAm) ^maV go ~mha
(bb) Outside India

(Am) àmdYmZ  a{hV J¡a {ZînmXZ  G$U
(b) Non-performing loans less provisions

(A A) ^maV _|
(aa) In India 471903 508698
(AmAm) ^maV go ~mha
(bb) Outside India

àmdYmZ
Provisions 755700 767903

Hw$b / TOTAL 7029907 7574226
n[anŠdVm Ho$ AmYma na dJuH$aU
MATURITY-WISE CLASSIFICATION
(A) AënH$mbrZ
(a) Short Term 20274 74393

(Am) XrK©H$mbrZ
(b) Long Term 7009633 7499833

Hw$b / TOTAL 7029907 7574226
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AZwgyMr - 10 - ñWm`r  n[agån{ËV`m±
SCHEDULE - 10 - FIXED ASSETS

(é./Rs.’000)

bmJV / gH$b  ãbmH$ _yë`h«mg ewÕ ãbmH$ 
COST / GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK

{ddaU Particulars OmoS>|j/ H$Q>m¡Vr/ JV df© df© Ho$ {~H«$s na/ VmarI df© Ho$
Ama§̂  _| A§VaU A§VaU A§V _| VH$ {bE g_m`moOZ VH$ A§V na JV df©
Opening Additions/ Deductions/ Closing Upto last For the On Sales/ To  Date As   at Previous

Transfers Transfers year year Adjust- year year
ments end

JwS>{db Goodwill
AàË`j Intangibles
g§npËV-ñdm{_Ëd
Land-Freehold 2290 — — 2290 — — — — 2290 2290
nQ²>Q>o H$s g§npËV`m±
Leasehold Properties 127566 418 127984 56523 5667 — 62190 65794 71043
^dZ / Building 528155 716 29 528842 249026 15947 — 264973 263869 279129
Ag~md & gÁOm gm_J«r
Furniture & Fittings 222224 5164 4522 222866 185954 8207 4163 189998 32868 36270
gyMZm VH$ZrH$s CnñH$aU
Information
Technology Equipment 1158102 51584 74160 1135526 1066895 61620 40679 1087836 47690 91207
dmhZ Vehicles 195339 84817 26827 253329 60840 45832 3565 103107 150222 134499
AÝ`-{dÚwV CnñH$aU
Others-Electrical Equipments 261793 9107 6467 264433 198648 16462 1095 214015 50418 63145

AÝ` n[ag§npËV`m±
-Other Assets 152391 5934 1445 156880 112721 11441 278 123884 32996 39670

Hw$b / TOTAL 2647860 157740 113450 2692150 1930607 165176 49780 2046003 646147 717253
Mmby H$m`©
Work -in -Progress 15239 3154 15239 3154 — — — — 3154 15239

Hw$b  `moJ / Grand Total 2663099 160894 128689 2695304 1930607 165176 49780 2046003 649301 732492

JV df©  Previous Year 2516329 263473 116703 2663099 1757066 221171 47630 1930607 732492 759263

AZwgyMr - 11 - ZH$X Ed§ ~¢H$ eof
SCHEDULE - 11 - CASH AND BANK BALANCES

{ddaU/Particulars
 Mmby df©  Current Year  JV df©  Previous Year

é./Rs.’000 é./Rs.’000
ZH$X (MoH$, S²²«m\$Q>  Am¡a ñQ>mån H$mo {_bmH$a)
Cash (including cheques, drafts and stamps) 337241 355221
~¢H$ eof
Bank Balances   
O_m »mmVo
Deposits Accounts   
AënH$mbrZ (12 _hrZo Ho$ A§Xa Xo`)
Short-term (due within 12 months) 6324550 4738396
AÝ`
Others   
Mmby ImVo
Current Accounts 821784 825287
AÝ` - _mJ©ñW  àofUmE±
Others - Remittance in transit 138828 237024
g§{já Zmo{Q>g Am¡a _m§Jo OmZodmbr  am{e
Money at Call and Short Notice   

~¢H$ Ho$ gmÏm
With Banks 330000 947500
AÝ` g§ñWmAm| Ho$ gmÏm
With other Institutions   

AÝ`
Others   

Hw$b / TOTAL 7952403 7103428

~¢H$ eof _| J¡a amîQ´>r`H¥$V ~¢H$m| Ho$ gmW eof ^r gpå_{bV h¡  &
Balances with Non-Scheduled Banks included in Bank balances 16721  
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AZwgyMr - 12 - A{J«_ Am¡a AÝ` n[agånpËV`m±
SCHEDULE - 12 - ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS

{ddaU/Particulars
 Mmby df©  Current Year  JV df©  Previous Year

é./Rs.’000 é./Rs.’000

A{½m«_
 ADVANCES   
An©UH$mar  H§$n[Z`m| Ho$ nmg Ama{j{V O_m (é.1422 g§{X½Y _mZm J`m)
Reserve Deposits with ceding companies
(Rs.1422 considered doubtful) 797780 35459
{Zdoím hoVw AmdoXZ am{e
Application money for investments 1260
nyd© AXm`Jr
Prepayments 46008 44709
{ZXoeH$m| /A{YH$m[a`m| H$mo A{J«_
Advances to Directors/Officers 16 6
A{J«_ H$a ŵJVmZ Am¡a òmoV  na H$mQ>m J`m H$a
(H$a Ho$ {b`o ewÕ àmdYmZ)
Advance tax paid and Taxes Deducted at Source
(Net of provision for taxation) 870111 (35694)
 AÝ`
Others  
H$_©Mmar A{J«_ Am¡a G$U
Staff Advances and Loans 311908 360068
O_m, A{J«_ Am¡a AÝ` boIm
Deposits, Advances & Others Accounts   
Hw$b (A) TOTAL (A) 2025823 405808
AÝ` n[agånpËV`m±
OTHER ASSETS   
{Zdoe go Cnm{O©V  Am`
Income accrued on investments 1496387 1478229
~H$m`m àr{_`_ (é.365 g§{X½Y _mZm J`m)
Outstanding Premiums (Rs.365 considered doubtful) 158456 101539
A{^H$Vm©Am| H$m eof (é. 131 g§{X½Y _mZm J`m)
Agents’ Balances (Rs.131 considered doubtful) 26213 27823
{dXoer EOoÝgr H$m ~H$m`m
Foreign Agencies Balances
~r_m Ed§ nwZ~u_m H$mamo~ma H$aZodmbr AÝ` H§$n{Z`m| go àmß` am{e`m±
(é. 215420 g§{X½Y _mZm J`m)
Due from other entities carrying on insurance business
(including reinsurers) (Rs.215420 considered doubtful) 3295390 2608143
{Z §̀{ÌV / {Z §̀ÌH$ H§$nZr go àmß` am{e`m±
Due from subsidiaries / holding company
^maVr` [aµOd© ~¢H$ Ho$ nmg O_m
(~r_m A{Y{Z`_ 1938 H$s Ymam 7 Ho$ A§VJ©V)
Deposit with Reserve Bank of India
[Pursuant to section 7 of Insurance Act, 1938] 120000 120000
AÝ`
Others   
O_m, A{J«_ Am¡a AÝ` boIm
(é. 31483 g§{X½Y _mZm J`m)
Deposits, Advances & Other Accounts
(Rs.31483 considered doubtful) 1058565 1245394
A§Va H$m`m©b` g_m`moOZ (ewÕ )
Inter Office Adjustments (Net)  305 (1173)
 Hw$b  (Am)/ TOTAL (B) 6155316 5579955
Hw$b (A + Am)/ TOTAL (A+B) 8181139 5985763
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AZwgyMr - 13 Mmby Xo`VmE±

SCHEDULE - 13 - CURRENT LIABILITIES

{ddaU/Particulars
 Mmby df©  Current Year  JV df©  Previous Year

é./Rs.’000 é./Rs.’000

A{^H$Vm©Am| H$o eof
Agents’ Balances 267541 269248
{dXoer EOoÝgr H$m ~H$m`m
Foreign Agency Balance — 8232
AÝ` ~r_m H§$n{Z`m| H$mo Xò  am[e
Balances due to other insurance companies 1120484 1343524
A{n©V nwZ~u_m  na O_m am[e
Deposits held on re-insurance ceded 45139 72824
A{J«_  àmá àr{_`_
Premiums received in advance 704496 504858
A{d{Z`mo{OV àr{_`_
Unallocated Premium  
{d{dY boZXma
Sundry Creditors 5322894 8759759
{Z §̀[ÌV / {Z`§ÌH$ H§$n{Z`m| H$mo  Xo`
Due to subsidiaries/holding company
~H$m`m Xmdo
Claims Outstanding 36731739 34437009
A{YH$m[a`m| / {ZXoeH$m| H$mo  Xò
Due to Officers/Directors 
AÝ`
Others 
AXmdmH¥$V bm^m§e
Unclaimed Dividend 739 739

ŷVnyd© eò aYm[a`m| H$s {Z{Y
Former Share Holders Fund 394 394
Hw$b / TOTAL 44193426 45396587

AZwgyMr - 14 - àmdYmZ
SCHEDULE - 14 - PROVISIONS

{ddaU/Particulars
 Mmby df©  Current Year  JV df©  Previous Year

é./Rs.’000 é./Rs.’000

Ag_má  Omo{I_m| Ho$ {b ò Ama{j[V
Reserve for Unexpired Risk 10936213 10836078
H$a  hoVw (AXm {H$ ò J ò  A{J«_ H$a Am¡a òmoV na H$mQ>o J ò
H$a H$s H$Q>m¡Vr Ho$ níMmV²)
For taxation (less advance tax paid and taxes deducted at source)
àñVm{dV bm^m§e hoVw
For proposed dividends 620000 300000
bm^m§e  {dVaU  na H$a
For dividend distribution tax 86955 38438
AÝ`
Others

g{H«$` ê$n go Z ì`mnm{aV gmå`m§e Ho$  Ad_yë`Z hoVw àmdYmZ
Provision for diminution in value of other than actively traded Equities 70504 102275
AdH$me H$m ZH$XrH$aU hoVw
For Leave Encashment 535074 367074
doVZ hoVw ~H$m`m
For Wage Arrears 750000 —
G$U, {Zdoe Am¡a AÝ` n[agånpËV`m|  hoVw
For loans, Investments and Other Assets 1698617 1680894

Hw$b / TOTAL 14697363 13324759
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AZwgyMr - 15 {d{dY IM©
SCHEDULE - 15 - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE
( {OZH$mo ~Q²>Q>o ImVo _| Zht S>mbm J`m `m g_m`mo[OV  Zht {H$`m J`m )
(To the extent not written off or adjusted)

{ddaU/Particulars
 Mmby df©  Current Year  JV df©  Previous Year

é./Rs.’000 é./Rs.’000

eo`a/G$U nÌ  Ho$ Omar _| àXmZ H$r JB© Ny>Q>
Discount Allowed in issue of shares/debentures 
AÝ`
Others 

{deof ñd¡{ÀNH$ godm {Zd¥{Îm n¡Ho$O - loUr II
AZwJ«hr AXm`Jr An[aemo{YV h¡ &
SVRP-Class II - Exgratia Unamortised 118880 178320
{deof ñd¡{ÀNH$ godm {Zd¥{Îm `moOZm - loUr I -
AZwJ«hr AXm`Jr An[aemo{YV h¡ &
SVRS-Class I - Exgratia Unamortised 676562 902082 
{deof ñd¡{ÀNH$ godm {Zd¥{Îm `mooOZm - loUr III & IV -
AZwJ«hr AXm`Jr An[aemo{YV h¡ &
SVRS-Class III & IV - Exgratia Unamortised 416823 555764 
{deof ñd¡{ÀNH$ godm {Zd¥{Îm `moOZm - noÝeZ A§eXmZ An[aemo{YV h¡ &
SVRS-Pension Contribution Unamortised 974160 1298880 

Hw$b /TOTAL 2186425 2935046
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Ap½Z  Fire g_wÐr Zm¡̂ ma Marine Cargo
{ddaU Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year

A{O©V àr{_`_
PREMIUM EARNED
àË`j H$mamo~ma go àr{_`_
Premium from Direct Business Written 5909075 6313168 1281060 1333937
OmoS>|. … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m na àr{_`_
Add : Premium on Reinsurance accepted 679530 661500 4193 3657
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m na àr{_`_
Less : Premium on Reinsurance ceded 2249096 2804515 318517 343389
ewÕ àr{_`_
Net Premium 4339509 4170153 966736 994205
Ag_má  Om o {I_m |   H o $  {b` o  {Z{Y _ |  n[adV ©Z  h oV w  g_m`m oOZ
Adjustment for change in reserve for unexpired risks (84678) 41540 13734 41807
àr{_`_ H$s H$_r  (`{X H$moB© hmo )
Premium Deficiency (if any)
Hw b A{O©V àr{_`_ (ewÕ)
Total Premium Earned (Net) 4254831 4211693 980470 1036012
CnJV Xmdo
CLAIMS INCURRED
AXm {H$E JE àË`j Xmdo
Direct Claims Paid 1966806 2054731 824917 862681
OmoS>|. … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m
Add : Reinsurance accepted 259164 552725 7063 8064
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m
Less : Reinsurance ceded 568677 845041 202843 196745
AXm {H$`o J`o ewÕ Xmdo
Net Claims paid 1657293 1762415 629137 674000
OmoS>|. … df© H$s g_m{á na ~H$m`m Xmdo
Add: Claims Outstanding at the  end of the year 2132072 2264775 943728 886881
KQ>mE± … df© Ho$ Ama§̂  _| ~H$m`m Xmdo
Less: Claims Outstanding at the beginning of the year 2264775 2918999 886881 972807
Hw b CnJV Xmdo
TOTAL CLAIMS INCURRED 1524590 1108191 685984 588074
H$_reZ
COMMISSION
àË`j
Direct 279352 288288 115711 109564
Hw b (A)
Total (A) 279352 288288 115711 109564
OmoS>|. … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m
Add : Reinsurance Accepted 61613 255922 1513 1984
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m
Less:Reinsurance ceded 649773 777139 72188 62707
H$_rímZ (ewÕ)
Commission (Net) (308808) (232929) 45036 48841
ZmoQ> … `{X H$moB© bm^ / H$_reZ hmo Vmo ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m `m A{n©V nwZ~u_m Am§H$µ‹S>m| Ho$ gmW gpå_{bV {H$E JE h¡  &
Note: The Profit / Commission, if any, are combined with the Re-insurance accepted or Re-insurance ceded figures.
H$mamo~ma àmá H$aZo Ho$ {bE CnJV IM© (gH$b) H$m {ddaU  &
Break-up of the expenses (Gross) incurred to procure business :
EOoÝQ>
Agents 215486 99318
Xbmb
Brokers 25697 16653
{ZJ_r` EOoÝgr
Corporate Agency 38032 (298)
ao\²$ab
Referral 137 38
AÝ`
Others
Hw$b (Am)
TOTAL (B) 279352 115711

amOy eaU
{dËVr`   gbmhH$ma

RAJU SHARAN
FINANCIAL ADVISOR

`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
n§OrH aU  g§»`m : 545 ~r.{d.{d.à Ho$ gmW n§OrH aU H$s VmarI … 01 Aà¡b 2004

31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {b`o  {d{dY {d^mJm| H$r _Xdma {d^mOZ [anmoQ>©

E_. {edam_Z
H§$nZr g{Md

M.SIVARAMAN
COMPANY SECRETARY
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(é./Rs. ’000)

g_wÐr nmoV  Marine Hull Hw$b g_wÐr  Marine Total  Hw$b  {d{dY  Misc.  Total
Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df©

Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year

1156923 1667501 2437983 3001439 21097504 21320142

97998 98663 102191 102320 225093 241387

1109085 1613716 1427602 1957106 5048088 5364764

145836 152448 1112572 1146653 16274509 16196765

6613 128502 20347 170309 (35803) (359102)

152449 280950 1132919 1316962 16238706 15837663

557338 262012 1382255 1124693 19335056 17436328

104016 129069 111079 137133 127065 177252

476671 242419 679514 439164 4242656 3773282

184683 148662 813820 822662 15219465 13840299

405127 493589 1348856 1380471 33250811 30791764

493589 513282 1380471 1486090 30791764 28035606

96221 128969 782205 717043 17678512 16596457

3465 3210 119176 112774 1629458 1620532

3465 3210 119176 112774 1629458 1620532

23212 26459 24725 28443 63018 65668

130686 175115 202874 237822 1124827 1268128

(104009) (145446) (58973) (96605) 567649 418072

2091 101409 1471410

1264 17917 88924

110 (188) 68623

— 38 501

3465 119176 1629458

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Registration No.545  Date of Registration with the IRDA : 1st April 2004
SEGMENTAL REPORT –  MISC. DEPARTMENTS BREAKUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005

_hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
AÜ`j  gh  à~ÝY {ZXoeH$

MAHENDRA KUMAR GARG
CHAIRMAN-CUM-MANAGING DIRECTOR
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_moQ>a Motor

{ddaU Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

A{O©V àr{_`_
PREMIUM EARNED
àË`j H$mamo~ma go àr{_`_
Premium  from direct business written 11277175 12196663
OmoS>|. … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m na àr{_`_
Add: Premium  on reinsurance accepted 4655 3504
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m na àr{_`_
Less : Premium on reinsurance ceded 2303225 2537886
ewÕ àr{_`_
Net Premium 8978605 9662281
Ag_má Omo{I_m|  Ho$ {b`o {Z{Y _| n[adV©Z hoVw g_m`moOZ
Adjustment for change in reserve for unexpired risks 341838 (208239)
àr{_`_ H$s H$_r  (`{X H$moB© hmo )
Premium Deficiency (if any)
Hw b A{O©V àr{_`_  (ewÕ)
Total Premium Earned (Net) 9320443 9454042

Hw b CnJV Xmdo
CLAIMS INCURRED
AXm {H$E JE àË`j Xmdo
Direct Claims Paid 12844428 11711385
OmoS>|. … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m
Add : Reinsurance accepted 1805 2056
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m
Less : Reinsurance Ceded 2672572 2415683
AXm {H$E JE ewÕ Xmdo
Net Claims Paid 10173661 9297758
OmoS>|. … df© H$r g_m{á na ~H$m`m Xmdo
Add : Claims Outstanding at the end of the year 28336299 26548701
KQ>mE± … df© Ho$ Ama§^ _| ~H$m`m Xmdo
Less   : Claims Outstanding at the beginning of the year 26548701 24182117
Hw b CnJV Xmdo
TOTAL CLAIMS INCURRED 11961259 11664342
H$_rímZ
COMMISSION
àË`j
Direct 635936 797580
Hw b (A)
TOTAL (A) 635936 797580
OmoS>|. … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m
Add : Reinsurance Accepted 1287 876
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m na H$_reZ
Less : Commission on Reinsurance Ceded 451087 609833
H$_rímZ (ewÕ)
Net Commission 186136 188623
ZmoQ> … `{X H$moB© bm^ / H$_reZ hmo Vmo ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m `m A{n©V nwZ~u_m Am§H$µ‹S>m| Ho$ gmW gpå_{bV {H$E JE h¡  &
Note: The Profit / Commission, if any, are combined with the Re-insurance accepted or Re-insurance ceded figures.
H$mamo~ma àmá H$aZo Ho$ {bE CnJV IM© (gH$b) H$m {ddaU  &
Break-up of the expenses (Gross) incurred to procure business :
EOoÝQ>
Agents 6008889
Xbmb
Brokers 13539
{ZJ_r` EOoÝgr
Corporate Agency 13297
ao\²$ab
Referral 211
AÝ`
Others —
Hw$b (Am)
TOTAL (B) 635936

`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
n§OrH aU  g§»`m : 545 ~r.{d.{d.à Ho$ gmW n§OrH aU H$s VmarI … 01 Aà¡b 2004

31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {b`o {d{dY {d^mJm| H$r _Xdma {d^mOZ [anmoQ>©

amOy eaU
{dËVr`   gbmhH$ma

RAJU SHARAN
FINANCIAL ADVISOR

E_. {edam_Z
H§$nZr g{Md

M.SIVARAMAN
COMPANY SECRETARY
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(é./Rs. ’000)

H$.à/H$_©. Xm{`Ëd WC/Emp.Liab. gmd©/CËnm. Xm{`Ëd Pub./ Prod. Liability B§Or{Z`[a¨J  Engineering

Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df©
Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year

280633 194721 245841 220641 1585427 1438489

— — 3364 12554 106562 135425

59638 86115 67871 42938 588706 598089

220995 108606 181334 190257 1103283 975824

(53126) (36843) 4462 (11467) (63730) 30791

—

167869 71763 185796 178790 1039553 1006615

—

280670 192632 29644 26779 755804 653187

0 0 0 2 64606 82680

27567 14452 1017 17685 258991 245911

253103 178180 28627 9096 561419 489956

1000860 696833 178346 85709 591736 581479

696833 513388 85709 174777 581479 563256

557130 361625 121264 (79972) 571676 508179

24272 9643 20814 8406 61399 41148

24272 9643 20814 8406 61399 41148

22890 40151

11225 12096 1792 7419 188841 181461

13047 (2453) 19022 987 (104552) (100162)

23241 17851 46304

1003 2236 13798

28 727 1297

— — —

— — —

24272 20814 61399

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Registration No.545  Date of Registration with the IRDA : 1st April 2004
SEGMENTAL REPORT –  MISC. DEPARTMENTS BREAKUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005

_hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
AÜ`j  gh  à~ÝY {ZXoeH$

MAHENDRA KUMAR GARG
CHAIRMAN-CUM-MANAGING DIRECTOR
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{d_mZZ   Aviation ì`pŠVJV XwK©Q>Zm  Personal Accident
{ddaU Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars     Current Year   Previous Year Current Year   Previous Year

A{O©V àr{_`_
PREMIUM EARNED
àË`j H$mamo~ma go àr{_`_
Premium from direct business written 48286 314830 877072 905523
OmoS>|. … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m na àr{_`_
Add : Premium on reinsurance accepted 14011 18685 7991 1860
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m na àr{_`_
Less : Premium on reinsurance Ceded 42156 255149 281884 240446
ewÕ àr{_`_
Net Premium 20141 78366 603179 666937
Ag_má Omo{I_m|  Ho$ {b`o {Z{Y _| n[adV©Z hoVw g_m`moOZ
Adjustment for change in reserve for unexpired risks 29113 (8153) 31879 (21512)
àr{_`_  H$s H$_r (`{X H$moB© hmo )
Premium Deficiency (if any)
Hw b A{O©V àr{_`_  (ewÕ)
Total Premium Earned (Net) 49254 70212 635058 645425
CnJV Xmdo
CLAIMS INCURRED
AXm {H$E JE àË`j Xmdo
Direct Claims Paid 28328 5943 868113 960636
OmoS>|. … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m
Add : Reinsurance accepted 21274 31163 3216 1744
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m
Less : Reinsurance ceded 26901 5194 200662 139051
AXm {H$`o  J`o ewÕ Xmdo
Net Claims paid 22701 31912 670667 823329
OmoS>|. … df© H$s g_m{á na ~H$m`m Xmdo
Add : Claims outstanding at the end of the year 102797 113490 659187 593228
KQ>mE± … df© Ho$ Ama§̂  _| ~H$m`m Xmdo
Less : Claims Outstanding at the beginning of the year 113490 127952 593228 447640
CnJV Xmdo (ewÕ )
Total Claims incurred 12008 17450 736626 968917
H$_reZ
COMMISSION
àË`j
Direct 196 14 81063 65052
Hw b (A)
Total (A) 196 14 81063 65052
OmoS>|. … ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m
Add : Reinsurance Accepted 2674 3682 3197 744
KQ>mE± … A{n©V nwZ~u_m
Less : Commission on Reinsurance Ceded 3443 23714 57653 47799
ewÕ H$_rímZ
Net Commission (573) (20018) 26607 17997
ZmoQ> … `{X H$moB© bm^ / H$_reZ hmo Vmo ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m `m A{n©V nwZ~u_m Am§H$µ‹S>m| Ho$ gmW gpå_{bV {H$E JE h¢  &
Note: The Profit / Commission, if any, are combined with the Re-insurance accepted or Re-insurance ceded figures.
H$mamo~ma àmá H$aZo Ho$ {bE CnJV IM© (gH$b) H$m {ddaU  &
Break-up of the expenses (Gross) incurred to procure business :
EOoÝQ>
Agents 66498
Xbmb
Brokers 196 5094
{ZJ_r` EOoÝgr
Corporate Agency 9470
ao\²$ab
Referral 1
AÝ`
Others
Hw$b (Am)
TOTAL (B) 196 81063

`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
n§OrH aU  g§»`m : 545 ~r.{d.{d.à Ho$ gmW n§OrH aU H$s VmarI … 01 Aà¡b 2004

31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {b`o  {d{dY {d^mJm| H$r _Xdma {d^mOZ [anmoQ>©

amOy eaU
{dËVr`   gbmhH$ma

RAJU SHARAN
FINANCIAL ADVISOR

E_. {edam_Z
H§$nZr g{Md

M.SIVARAMAN
COMPANY SECRETARY
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(é.Rs. ’000)

ñdmñÏ`  ~r_m  Health  Insurance  AÝ` Others Hw$b Total
Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df© Mmby df© JV df©

Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year

2939082 2797992 3843988 3251284 21097504 21320142

— — 88510 69361 225093 241387

587816 559598 1116792 1044544 5048088 5364764

2351266 2238394 2815706 2276101 16274509 16196765

(56436) (110487) (269803) 6807 (35803) (359102)

2294830 2127907 2545903 2282908 16238706 15837663

3343813 2881547 1184256 1004219 19335056 17436328

— — 36164 59607 127065 177252

668763 576309 386183 358996 4242656 3773282

2675050 2305238 834237 704830 15219465 13840299

808436 653950 1573150 1518374 33250811 30791764

653950 679410 1518374 1347066 30791764 28035606

2829536 2279778 889013 876138 17678512 16596457

342148 315352 463631 383337 1629458 1620532

342148 315352 463631 38337 1629458 1620532

— — 32972 20215 63018 65668

146954 139900 263832 245906 1124827 1268128

195194 175452 232771 157646 567649 418072

320640 387988 1471410

18786 34272 88924

2547 41257 68623

175 114 501

342148 463631 1629458

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Registration No.545  Date of Registration with the IRDA : 1st April 2004
SEGMENTAL REPORT –  MISC. DEPARTMENTS BREAKUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005

_hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
AÜ`j  gh  à~ÝY {ZXoeH$

MAHENDRA KUMAR GARG
CHAIRMAN-CUM-MANAGING DIRECTOR
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`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

n§OrH aU  g§»`m : 545 ~r.{d.{d.à Ho$ gmW n§OrH aU H$s VmarI … 01 Aà¡b 2004

Registration No.545  Date of Registration with the IRDA : 1st April 2004
31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {bE H¡$e \²$bmo [ddaU

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005

{ddaU Mmby df© JV df©
  Particulars Current Year Previous Year

(é.Rs. ’000) (é.Rs. ’000)

A.àMmbZ H$m`m] go H¡$e \²$bmo

A.Cash Flow from Operating Activities

ewÕ bm^ H$a Ho$ nyd©

Net Profit before tax 3,183,026 3,933,938

g_m`moOZ

Adjustments for

OmoS>|j : _yë`õmg

Add : Depreciation                                       165,176 221,171

[Zdoe H$m`m] go g§~§[YV IM]  {OÝh|  n¥WH$

ê$n go _mZm J`m h¡ &

Expenses relating to Investments activities

considered separately 13,864 12,984

õm[gV [Zdoe go g§~§[YV ~Q²Qo ImVo _| Smbr JB© am{e

Amount written off in respect of depreciated investment 119,293 120,375

A{O©V Nw Q²>Q>r ZH$XrH$aU

EL encashment 918,000 (110,000)

{Zdoe na àr{_`_ H$m n[aemoYZ

Amortisation of Premium on Investment 271,929 215,245

G$U, [Zdoe Am¡a AÝ`  n[ag§n{ËV`m| Ho$

[b ò àmdYmZ

Provision for Loans, Investments and

Other assets 17,724 89,674

n[ag§n{ËV`m| H$s {~H«$s go hm{Z

Loss on sale of Assets – 1,505,986 241 549,690

4,689,012 4,483,628

KQ>mE± : {Zdoe H$s {~H«$r go bm^-ewÕ

Less : Profit on sale of Investments - Net 4,631,013 3,598,592

g{H«$` ê$n go Z ì`mnm{aV gmå`m§e  Ho$ Ad_yë`Z hoVw

àmdYmZ

Provision for Diminution in value of other

than actively traded equities 31,771 62,067
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n[agån[ËV`m|  H$s {~H«$r go bm^

Profit on Sale of Assets 1,826 -

{d{dY boZXma eof H$mo dmng {b`m J`m

Sundry credit balances written back 11,412 –

_wÐm _| g_m`moOZ

Adjustment on Exchange 36,596 –

[Zdoe go àmá ã`mO / bm^m§e

Interest / Dividend received on Investment 6,071,918 10,784,536 5,697,880 9,358,538

H$m ©̀H$mar ny±Or n[adV©Z Ho$ nyd©  àMmbZ bm^

Operating profit before Working Capital changes (6,095,524) (4,874,910)

H$m ©̀H$mar ny±Or n[adV©Z Ho$ {b ò g_m`moOZ

Adjustments for Working Capital changes

Omo‹S>|> / H$Q>m¡Vr

A{J«_ _| H$Q>m¡Vr /(~‹T>>moËVar)

Add/Less : Decrease / (increase) in Advances (536,491) 136,191

AÝ` n[agån{ËV`m| _| H$Q>m¡Vr /(~‹T>>moËVar)

Decrease / (increase) in Other Assets (557,203) 2,095,082

Mmby  Xo`VmAm|  _| ~‹T>>moËVar (H$Q>m¡Vr)

Increase / (Decrease) in Current Liabilities (1,203,162) 5,451,571

Ag_má  Omo[I_m| hoVw Ama{j{V _| ~T> jmoËVar / (H$Q>m¡Vr )
Increase / (Decrease) in Reserve for unexpired risk 100,134 (2,196,722) 147,254 7,830,098

(8,292,246) 2,955,188

Omo‹S>|> : {d{dY IM© _| H$Q>m¡Vr

Add : Decrease in Miscellaneous Expenditure 748,621 748,621 (2,680,310) (2,680,310)

àMmbZ go àmá ZH$X

Cash generated from operations (7,543,625) 274,878

AXm {H$`m J`m Am` H$a Am¡a gån{ËV H$a

Income Tax and Wealth Tax paid 1,077,431 148,447

{H$am`m Am¡a AÝ` Am` go g«moV na H$mQ>m J`m H$a

Tax Deducted at Source on Rent and Other Income 7,353 1,977

Am` H$a [a\$ÊS> H$s àm{á

Income Tax refund received – 1,084,783 (235,304) (84,880)

AgmYmaU _X Ho$ nyd© H¡$e \²$bmo

Cash Flow before extra-ordinary items (8,628,408) 359,757

KQ>mE±/Less : AgmYmaU _X

Extra-ordinary Items

àMmbZ H$m`m] go ewÕ H¡$e \²$bmo  - A

Net Cash Flow from operating Activities - A (8,628,408) 359,757

{ddaU Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

(é.Rs. ’000) (é.Rs. ’000)
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Am. [Zdoe  H$m`m] go H¡$e \²$bmo

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities

[Zdoe go àmá ã`mO Am¡a bm^m§e

Interest and Dividend received on Investment 6,047,788 5,618,211

G$U _| H$Q>m¡Vr

Decrease in Loans 544,320 –

[Zdoe H$s {~H«$s

Sale of Investments 14,415,987 10,517,307

ñWm`r n[agån[ËV`m| H$s {~H«$s

Sale of Fixed Assets 30,058 924

KQ>mE± : ñWm`r n[agån{ËV`m| H$s »marX

Less: Purchase of Fixed Assets 160,894 197,717

{Zdoe H$m H«$`

Purchase of Investments 11,046,803 14,107,995

G$U _| ~‹T>>moËVar

Increase in Loans – 138,468

{Zdoe H$m`m] go g§~§{YV IM©

Expenses relating to Investments activities 13,864 12,984

11,221,562 14,457,165

[Zdoím H$m`m] go ewÕ H¡$e \²$bmo  -  Am

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities - B 9,816,591 1,679,278

B.  {dËVr` H$m`m] go H¡$e \²$bmo

C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities

AXm {H$`m J`m bm^m§e

Dividend paid 300,000 250,000

AXm {H$`m J`m bm^m§e H$a

Dividend Tax paid 39,206 32,031

[dËVr`  H$m`m] go H¡$e \²$bmo - B

Cash Flow from Financing Activities - C (339,206) (282,031)

ewÕ H¡$e \²$bmo  (A + Am + B )

Net Cash Flow (A+B+C) 848,976 1,757,004

df© Ho $ àma§^ _| ZH$X Am¡a ZH$X g_Vwë`

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year 7,103,428 5,346,424

df© H$s g_m[á na ZH$X Am¡a ZH$X g_Vwë`

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year 7,952,404 7,103,428

{ddaU Mmby df© JV df©
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

(é.Rs. ’000) (é.Rs. ’000)

21038152 16136442
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31.03.2005  H$mo  g_má  df© Ho$  {b ò  H¡$e - \²$bmo  H$s  {Q>ßnUr …

Note to Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31.03.2005:

df© H$s g_m{á na ZH$X Am¡a ZH$X g_Vwë  ̀_|  gpå_{bV h¡

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year includes

ZH$X Am¡a ~¢H$ eof

Cash and Bank balances 7,952,404

Hw$b ZH$X Am¡a ZH$X g_Vwë`

Total Cash and Cash Equivalent 7,952,404

ZmoQ> - Ad[Y H$s g_m[á na ZH$X Am¡a ZH$X g_Vwë` _| ~¢H$m| _| O_m am{e é. 7,15,201 (JV df© é. 5,62,714) ^r gpå_o[bV h¡ Omo

H§$nZr H$mo gwb^ n[ahma Zht h¡ $&

Note: Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period include deposits with banks of Rs. 7,15,201 (Previous Year

Rs. 5,62,714) which are not freely remissible to the Company.

h_mao g§b½Z à{VdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma H¥$Vo {ZXoeH$ _§S>b VWm CZH$s Va\$ go
Vide our report of date attached For and on behalf of the Board

H¥$Vo Eg. d|H$Q>am_ EÊS> H§$nZr _hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
gZXr boImH$ma AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH
For S. VENKATRAM & CO. Mahendra Kumar Garg
Chartered Accountants Chairman-cum-Managing Director

Or. grVmam_Z
^mJrXma
(gXñ`Vm g§.4841)
G. Sitharaman Q>r.Ho$ am`
Partner Ho$.gr.MH«$~{V©
(Membership No.4841)   {ZXoeH$JU

T.K. Roy
K.C. Chakrabarty

Directors

H¥$Vo _ogg© Eg. {dídZmWZ H¥$Vo  EZ.gr. amOJmonmb EÊS> H§ . amOy eaU
gZXr boImH$ma gZXr boImH$ma {dËVr̀  gbmhH$ma
For M/s. S. VISWANATHAN For N.C. Rajagopal & Co. Raju Sharan
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants Financial Advisor

Moëbm Ho . lr{ZdmgZ Ama. dmgwXodZ E_. {edam_Z
^mJrXma ^mJrXma H§$nZr g{Md
(gXñ`Vm g§. 23305) (gXñ`Vm g§. 200903) M. Sivaraman
Chella K. Srinivasan R. Vasudevan Company Secretary
Partner Partner
(Membership No.23305) (Membership No.200903)

ZB© {Xëbr
New Delhi
18 OwbmB©  2005
18th July 2005
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31 _mM©  2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ boImAm| _| gpå_{bV  {Q>ßn{U`m±

1. AmH${ñ_H$ Xò ËmmE± : (én ò bmIm| _|)

df© Ho$ Omo‹‹S>| {dbmonZ df© Ho$
àma§̂  _| eof A§V _|  eof

A. {ddmXñnX  d¡Ym{ZH$ _m±J / Xo`ËmmE±
{OgH$m àmdYmZ Zht {H$`m J`m 8120.00 6092.99 8112.52 6100.47

Am. nm{bgr go AbJ Xmdo {OÝh| H§$nZr
G$U Zht _mZVr
(CnbãY gr_m VH$) 1126.58 686.67 57.63 1755.62

B . H§$nZr Ûmam `m CgH$s Amoa go Xr J`r
à{V ŷ{V 7.00 0.00 0.00 7.00

2. G$U, {Zdoe Am¡a [ñWa  n[agånpËV`m|  Ho$ H$maU AZw_m{ZV Xò ËmmE± :
     A. G$U  Am¡a  {Zdoe  é. 5524.08 bmI  (JV df© é. 7021.37 bmI)
     Am. [ñWa n[agånpËV`m± é.61.41 bmI  (JV df© é. 47.39 bmI)

B. hñVmÝVaU Ho$ {b ò {db§{~V  Am¡a {ddmXñnX n[agånpËV`m| Ho$ ñQ>mån  ewëH$ Am¡a n§OrH$aU Xa é.173.23

bmI (JV df©  é. 265.94 bmI)

3. H§$nZr Ho$ ñdm{_Ëd _| hmoZodmbr gån{ËV _| ŷ{_ Am¡a J¥h gån{ËV gpå_{bV h¡ &  bo{H$Z Omo$ hñVm§VaU Am¡a
n§OrH$aU Ho$ {b ò {db§{~V h¡, CZH$m _yë` é. 1913.04 bmI  h¡ & (JV df© é. 2543.66 bmI) {Og_|
{ddmXñnX gån{ËV Ho$ é. 124.32 bmI  ^r  gpå_{bV  h¡  (JV df©  é. 127.54 bmI) &

4. ^maV _| / Ho$ ~mha XmdoXmam| H$mo AXm {H$`o J`o nwZ~u_m a{hV Xmdo (én ò bmIm| _|)

H$mamo~ma ^maV _| ^maV Ho$ ~mha

Ap½Z 14318.32 2254.61

g_wÐr 7587.67 550.53

{d{dY 148518.01 3676.65

5. Xmdo H$m df©-dma {ddaU : N>o _hrZo go A{YH$ _hrZo VH$ Am¡a AÝ` Ho$ {bE {db§{~V Xmdm| H$m {ddaU n¥WH$
ê$n go g§b½Z h¡ & (H¥$n`m {ddaU Ho$ {b ò n¥îR> g§ 110 H$m g§X^© b|)

6. ^maV _|  / Ho$ ~mha {H$ ò J ò H$mamo~ma go àmá nwZ~u_m a{hV àr{_`_ (én ò bmIm| _|)
H$mamo~ma ^maV _| ^maV Ho$ ~mha

Ap½Z 41136.03 2259.06

g_wÐr 10788.16 337.55

{d{dY 162499.49 245.60

7. ^maV _| Am¡a / Ho$ ~mha H§$nZr H$s n[agånpËV`m| H$m Xm{`Ëd

gm»m nÌ / Jma§Q>r nÌ Omar H$aZo Ho$ {b ò O_m Ý`yZV_ am{e é. 73.50 bmI
Ý`m`mb` Ho$ AmXoemZwgma Ý`m`mb` _| O_m H$s J`r am{e é. 137.24 bmI
{dXoer d¡Ym{ZH$ AnojmAm|  Ho$ AZwnmbZ _| O_m H$s J`r am{e é. 2,455.00 bmI
gaH$ma H$s Amoa go n`m©daU amhV {Z{Y _| O_m H$s J`r am{e é. 4,486.27 bmI

8. ^{dî` _| ã`mO H$s hm{Z hoVw àmá am{e`m± é. 828.43 bmI Omo AmJo H$s dfm] Ho$ {bE Amjoß` h¡ H$mo boIm Zr{V
8.12 _| {X ò J ò {ddaU Ho$ AZwgma g§~pÝYV dfm] Ho$ Am~§Q>Z hoVw àmá A{J«_ ã`mO _| aIm J`m h¡ &
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NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005

1. Contingent Liability: (Rs.in lakhs)

Opening Closing
balance Additions Deletions balance

a. Statutory demands/liabilities in dispute
not provided for.  8120.00 6092.99 8112.52 6100.47

b. Claims other than those under policies,
not acknowledged as debts (to the extent
ascertained) 1126.58 686.67 57.63 1755.62

c. Guarantee given by or on behalf of
the company 7.00 0.00 0.00 7.00

2. Estimated commitments on account of loans, investment and fixed assets:

a. Loans and Investment Rs.5524.08 lakhs.(previous year Rs.7021.37 lakhs)

b. Fixed Assets Rs.61.41 lakhs. (previous year Rs.47.39 lakhs)

c. Stamp duty and Registration charges on properties in dispute and pending conveyance is Rs.173.23
lakhs. (previous year Rs.265.94 lakhs)

3. Land and House properties include properties in possession of the Company but pending conveyance
and registration, which are valued at Rs.1913.04 lakhs (previous year Rs.2543.66 lakhs). The same
includes properties under dispute Rs.124.32 lakhs (previous year Rs.127.54 lakhs).

4. Claims less reinsurance, paid to claimants’ in/outside India. (Rs. in lakhs)

Business In India Out side India

Fire 14318.32 2254.61
Marine 7587.67 550.53
Miscellaneous 148518.01 3676.65

5. Ageing of claims: Separate statement is enclosed showing claims outstanding for more than six
months and others. (Please refer to page No. 110 for details)

6. Premium less reinsurance written from business in/outside India. (Rs. in lakhs)

Business In India Out side India

Fire 41136.03 2259.06
Marine 10788.16 337.55
Miscellaneous 162499.49 245.60

7. Encumbrances to assets of the Company in and outside India.

Deposits towards margin money for issue of letters of credit/letter
of guarantee. Rs.  73.50 lakhs

Deposits made in court as per orders Rs.  137.24 lakhs

Deposits made to comply with Overseas Statutory requirements Rs. 2,455.00 Lakhs

Deposits held under Environment Relief Fund made on behalf
of Government Rs. 4,486.27 Lakhs

8. Amounts received towards compensation for future loss of interest to the extent attributable to future
years amount to Rs. 828.43 lakhs is kept in Interest received in Advance A/C for apportionment in the
relevant years as stated in Accounting Policy 8.12.
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9. 01.04.2002 H$s à^mdr  VmarI go  hm±H$m§J _| H§$nZr H$m A{^H$aU Zo  ~r_mboIZ àMmbZ ~ÝX H$a {X`m
Am¡a A§{V_  àMmbZ H$m n[aH$bZ {H$`m J`m &

10. H§$nZr Ho$ {dËVr` {ddaU na A§Va H$m`m©b`rZ ImVm, AÝ` {d^mOZ {Z §̀ÌU  ImVo, ~r_m H$mamo~ma H$aZodmbo
AÝ` ì`pŠV`m|  VWm g§ñWmAm|  go / H$mo ~H$m`m am{e H$m gm_§§Oñ` / nwpîQ>H$aU  H$m à^md `{X H$moB© hmo, Vmo
AZmH${bV h¡ &

11. 31.03.2005 H$mo é.0.15 bmI _yë` (JV df© é.0.19 bmI) H$m {Zdoe IarXm J`m h¡, Omo Amjon Ho$
AYrZ h¡ &

12. H§$nZr Ho$ ImVo Ho$ AZwgma {Zdoem| H$m ^maVr`  ñQ>mH$  hmoqëS>J {ZJ_  {b{_Q>oS> (A{^ajH$) go àmá à_mU-
nÌ Am¡a   eò a  / G$U nÌ / ~mÊS> Hoo$ gmW g_§OZ Ho$ \$bñdê$n   eò a  / G$U nÌ / ~mÊS> H$m ImVm
_yë` é.3.01 bmI   (JV df©  é 3.32 bmI) A{YH$  d é. 12.08  bmI  (JV df©  é. 12 .08 bmI)
H$_ h¡ & Bg_| H§$nZr Ûmam ñdrH¥$V nwZgªaMZm  n¡Ho$O Ho$ VhV Amd[aV à{V ŷ{V`m± gpå_{bV Zht h¡ &

13. {Zdoe go g§~§{YV H$ama H$m _yë`
A. H«$` Ohm± {Zînm{XV Zht h¡ - é 1131.15 bmI (JV df© eyÝ`)
Am. {~H«$s Ohm± ^wJVmZ A[VXo` h¡  - é. 36.26 bmI (JV df© é. 890.45 bmI)

14 .   gj_ àm{YH$ma Ûmam ñdrH¥${V àXmZ H$aZo Ho$ níMmV² é 85.93 bmI H$r am{e VH$ Ho$ Xmdo, N>o _hrZo go A{YH$
Ad{Y Ho$ {b ò, ŵJVmZ hoVw b§{~V h¡  &

15. 10.70% é. 1200  bmI  Omo  Or  Amo AmB© - 2020, H$mo ~r_m A{Y{Z`_ 1938 H$s  Ymam 7 Ho$ AZwgma Am¡a
~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU Ho$ Ý ỳZV_ O_m eVm] Ho$ AZwnmbZ _|  ^maVr` [a‹µOd© ~¢H$ Ho$ gmW
O_m H$s  J`r h¡ &

16. é.621056.17 bmI Ho   Hw$b  {Zdoe n[agånpËV _| é.602417.54 bmI {ZînmXZ n[agånpËV h¡ Am¡a
é. 18638.63 bmI J¡a {ZînmXZ n[agånpËV h¡  & ^maVr` [a‹µOd© ~¢H$ Ho$ _mZXÊS>mZwgma Mmby boIm df© _|
é.504.74 bmI (JV df© é.3919.64 bmI) VH$ Am¡a 31 _mM© 2005 VH$ é.31642.93 bmI (JV df©
é. 31138.19 bmI) H$m Hw$b Am` boIm§H$Z hoVw Zht {b`m J`m h¡  &

17. nwZgªa{MV n[agånpËV : (én ò bmIm| _|)

H«$_ 31.03.2005 H$mo ~H$m`m 31.03.2005
g§ {ddaU gr S>r Ama J¡a gr S>r Ama H$mo Hw$b ~H$m`m

01. n[agånpËV`m| H$r Hw$b am{e, é.673.28 é.(10356.05) é.11029.33

Omo nwZg§ªaMZm Ho$ AYrZ hmo & (13015.70) (841.90) (13857.60)

02. _mZH$ n[agånpËV`m|  H$r am{e, é.171.53 é.9352.98 é.9524.51

Omo nwZg§ªaMZm Ho$ AYrZ hmo & ( ©4859.78) (316.67) (5176.45)

03. Ad-_mZH$ n[agånpËV`m| é.335.54 eyÝ` é.335.54

H$r am{e, Omo nwZg§ªaMZm  Ho$ (2316.40) (89.39) (2405.79)

AYrZ hmo &

04. g§{X½Y Am¡a AÝ` n[agånpËV`m| é.166.21 é.1003.07 é.1169.28

H$r am{e, Omo nwZg§ªaMZm Ho$ (5839.52) (435.84) (6275.36)

AYrZ hmo &

(JV df© Ho$ Am§H$‹S>| H$moîR>H$ _| Xem©`o J`o h¢ &)
18. ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU Ûmam {ZYm©[aV bo»mm AZwnmV AZwb½ZH$ 1  _| {X`m J`m h¡ &

19. ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU Ûmam {ZYm©[aV àmê$n _| {d^mOZ {ddaU  n¥WH$ ê$n go {X`m J`m h¡ &

20. ^maVr` gm_mÝ` ~r_mH$Vm© (gmd©O{ZH$ joÌ ) g§K ({Ongm) Ûmam 1 AJñV 2002 H$s à^mdr VmarI go
{ZXoímH$_ÊS>b H$s ñdrH¥${V go 8.5% VH$ doVZ ~‹T>mZo H$m àñVmd {H$`m h¡ &  BgHo$ {b ò é. 75  H$amo‹S> H$s am{e
VH$ ì`dñWm H$s J`r h¡ &

21. {deof ñd¡pÀN>H$ godm{Zd¥pËV `moOZm go g§~§{YV AZwJ«hr  Am¡a n|eZ IM© H«$_e … é.$ 4239.01 bmI Am¡a
é. 3247.20 bmI H$mo df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ n[aemo[YV {H$`m J`m & eof am{e  é. 21864.25 bmI {d{dY IM©
(AZwgyMr 15) erf© Ho$ AÝVJ©V gpå_{bV {H$`m J`m h¡ &
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9. The Company’s Agency at Hong Kong ceased underwriting operations with effect from 01.04.2002
ans the run off operations have been accounted.

10. The effect of Reconcilation/Confirmation of the inter-office accounts, some of the Subsidiary ledgers
with control accounts and amounts due from/to other persons or bodies carrying on insurance business
on the financial statements, if any, has not been ascertained.

11. Investment amounting to Rs. 0.15 lakhs (Previous year 0.19 lakhs) are under objection as on 31.03.2005.

12. Arising out of the reconciliation of investments as per Company’s books with the Certificate issued by
SHCIL(custodian) shares/debentures/bonds of book value of Rs.3.01 lakhs (previous year
Rs.3.32 lakhs) have been identified as excess and Rs.12.08 lakhs (previous year Rs.12.08 lakhs) as
short. This does not include securities covered under restructuring packages approved by the Company.

13. Value of contracts in relation to investment for

a. Purchases where deliveries are pending - Rs. 1131.15 lakhs (Previous year nil)
b. Sales where payments are overdue. - Rs.36.26 lakhs.(Previous year Rs.890.45 lakhs)

14. There are claims to the extent of Rs. 85.93 lakhs, which have remained unpaid for a period more than
six months despite approval by Competent Authority.

15. 10.70% GOI 2020 for Rs.1200 lakhs has been deposited with Reserve Bank of India in accordance
with Section 7 of the Insurance Act, 1938 to adhere to minimum deposit requirement of Insurance
Regulatory Development Authority.

16. Out of the total investment assets of Rs.621056.17 lakhs, performing assets account for
Rs.602417.54 lakhs and non-performing assets to Rs.18638.63 lakhs. The aggregate amount of income
not recognised for the current accounting year in respect of NPA as per related Reserve Bank of India
guidelines is Rs. 504.74 lakhs (previous year Rs. 3919.64 lakhs) and upto 31st March 2005 is
Rs. 31642.93 lakhs (previous year 31138.19 lakhs).

17. Restructured Assets: (Rupees in lakhs)

Outstanding as on 31.03.2005 Total
S. Particulars CDR Other than Outstanding as

No CDR on 31.03.2005
1. Total amount of Rs.673.28 Rs.10356.05 Rs.11029.33

assets subjected to (13015.70) (841.90)  (13857.60)
restructuring

2. The amount of Rs.171.53 Rs.9352.98 Rs.9524.51
standard assets (4859.78) (316.67) (5176.45)
subjected to restructuring

3. The amount of Sub- Rs.335.54 Rs. NIL Rs.335.54
Standard assets (2316.40) (89.39) (2405.79)
subjected to
restructuring

4. The amount of Doubtful Rs.166.21 Rs.1003.07 Rs.1169.28
and other assets (5839.52) (435.84) (6275.36)
subjected to restructuring

(Previous year’s figures have been shown in brackets)

18. Accounting Ratios as prescribed by IRDA are given in Annexure I.

19. Segmental reporting in the format prescribed by IRDA is given separately.

20. In view of General Insurers’ (Public Sector) Association of India’s (GIPSA) offer of across the board
wage increase of 8.5% with effect from 1st August 2002, a sum of Rs. 75 crores has been provided for.

21. SVRS expenditure towards exgratia and pension amortised during the year amounts to Rs. 4239.01
lakhs & Rs. 3247.20 lakhs respectively.  The balance amount of Rs. 21864.25 lakhs is included under
the head Miscellaneous Expenditure (Schedule 15).
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22. g§~§{YV nj H$m àH$Q>rH$aU …
^maVr`  gZXr boImH$ma g§ñWm Ûmam Omar boIm _mZH$ 18 - g§~§{YV nj H$m àH$Q>rH$aU  Ho$ AZwnmbZ _|,
g§~§{YV nj Ho$ àH$Q>rH$aU H$m {ddaU {ZåZ{b{IV àH$ma h¡ …
g§~§{YV nj H$m Zm_ Am¡a H§$nZr Ho$ gmW CZH$m g§~§Y &
A)  {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr … Oo{ZW goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ>²_oÝQ>²g {b{_Q>oS>
Am) g§~Õ H§$nZr … B§{S`m BÝQ>aZoeZb B§í ỳa|g àmBdoQ> {b{_Q>oS>,qgJnya
H$m ©̀ {ddaÊm …
1. gmå`m§e _| {Zdoe … 50,00,000 eo`a
2. df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ àmá bm^m§ím … é.81,08,108.11

3. nwZ~u_m H$mamo~ma
- H$mo ~H$m`m    - àË`j … é.95,32,863.42

- go ~H$m`m    - àË`j … é.74,87,843.00

- Xbmb … é.1,00,10,996.00

4. àmß` AÝ` ~H$m`m … é. 25,70,586.67

H§$nZr Am¡a CZH$s {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr amÁ` gaH$ma Ho$ {Z §̀ÌUmYrZ hmoZo go ^maVr` gZXr boImH$ma H$s g§ñWm
Ûmam Omar boIm _mZH$ -18 H$s AnojmAm| Ho$ AZwnmbZ _| H$m ©̀ {ddaU go g§~§{YV àH$Q>Z Zht {H$`m J`m &
B. _w»` à~§YZ H$m ©̀nmbH$ :
1. lr dr OJÞmWZ, AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH$ (31.10.2004 VH$)
2. lr _hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©, AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH$ (03.12.2004 go)
3. lr ~r MH«$~{V©, {ZXoeH$ gh _hm à~§YH$ (03.12.2004 VH$)
4. lr Q>r Ho$ am`, {ZXoeH$ gh _hm à~§YH$
5. lr dr. am_gm_r , {ZXoeH$ gh _hm à~§YH$ (03. 01.2005 go)
H$m ©̀{ddaU H$s àH¥${V :
1. doVZ, ^ËVm Am¡a A§eXmZ é.13.01 bmI
2. 31.03.2005 H$mo Xo` ~H$m`m G$U é.0.10 bmI

23. {nN>br Ad{Y Ho$ _X H$s am{e é. 585.36 bmI (~Q>²Q>o ImVo _|) g§~§{YV ImVo _| gpå_{bV H$s J`r h¡ Omo
{ZåZmZwgma h¡ :

A. àr{_`_ é. 0.66 bmI Cr

Am. Xmdo é. 13.95 bmI Dr

B. EOoÝgr H$_reZ é. 1.20 bmI Dr

B©. à~§YZ IM© é. 77.87  bmI Cr

C. ã`mO, bm^m§e d àmá {H$am`m é. 5.96  bmI Cr

D$. n[agånpËV`m| H$s {~H«$s go bm^ é. 0.62  bmI Cr

E. õm{gV {Zdoe go g§~§{YV  ~Q²>Q>o ImVo _| S>mbr J`r am{e é. 655.32 bmI Dr

24. ẁpŠV ẁŠV g_` Ho$ {b ò AZw_m{ZV Xò  H$a Ho$ JUZm Ho$ AmYma na, g_` AÝVa Ho$ H$maU H$a na à^md
Zht h¡  & AV… ^maVr` gZXr boImH$ma g§ñWm Ûmam Omar "boIm _mZH$ Am` na H$a H$s boIm' (E . Eg . 22)

Ho$ AZwgma {Zb§{~V H$a n[agånpËV H$m {ddoH$nyU© {dMmamYrZ boIm§H$Z Zht {H$`m J`m h¡  &

25. àmdYmZ, AmH$pñ_H$ Xò Vm Am¡a AmH$pñ_H$ n[agånpËV`m±  …

31 _mM© 2005 H$mo  g_má  {XZm§{H$V df© Ho$ {b ò boIm _| {H$ ò J ò àmdYmZ H$m {ddaU {ZåZ{b{IV
àH$ma$h¡ …
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22. Related party disclosures:
In compliance with Accounting Standar 18 – Related Party Disclosures, issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India, the details pertaining to Related Party transactions are disclosed as  under:

Name of the Related Party and their relationship with the Company:

a) Subsidiary Zenith Securities and Investments Limited

b) Associate Company India International Insurance Pvt. Ltd., Singapore

Details of transactions:

1. Investment in equity : 50,00,000 shares

2. Dividend received during the year : Rs. 81,08,108.11

3. Reinsurance transactions:
– Due to - Direct : Rs. 95,32,863.42

– Due from - Direct : Rs. 74,87,843.00

– As Broker : Rs. 1,00,10,996.00

4. Other dues receivable : Rs. 25,70,586.67

Since the Company and its Subsidiary are State controlled, no disclosures are made pertaining to the
transactions with them in accordance with the requirements of the Accounting Standar 18 issued by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

c) Key Management Personnel:

1. Sri. V.Jagannathan, Chairman cum Managing Director (Upto 31.10.2004).

2. Sri M K Garg, Chairman cum Managing Director (From  03.12.2004)

3. Sri. B.Chakrabarti, Director cum General Manager (Upto 3.12.2004)

4. Sri. T.K.Roy, Director cum General Manager.

5. Sri.V Ramasaamy, Director cum General Manager (From 03.01.2005)

Nature of Transactions:
1. Salaries, allowances and contributions Rs.13.01 lakhs
2. Loan Balances due as on 31.03.2005 Rs. 0.10 lakhs

23. Prior period items have been included in the respective heads amounting to Rs.585.36 lakhs (Dr.)
consisting of following

a. Premium Rs. 0.66 lakhs Cr

b. Claims Rs. 13.95 lakhs Dr

c. Agency comm. Rs. 1.20 lakhs Dr

d. Exp. Of Management Rs. 77.87 lakhs Cr

e. Interest, Dividend & Rent received Rs. 5.96 lakhs Cr

f. Profit on sale of assets Rs. 0.62 lakhs Cr

g. Amount written off in respect of
depreciated investments Rs. 655.32 lakhs Dr

24. There is no tax effect of timing difference based on the estimated computation of taxable income for
a reasonable period. Hence, as a matter of prudence, deferred tax asset is not being recognised in
terms of Accounting Standard on ‘Accounting for Taxes on Income’ (AS-22) issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India.

25. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:

The disclosure relating to provisions made in the accounts for the year ended 31stMarch, 2005 is
as follows:
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(én ò bmIm| _|)

{ddaU Am` H$a Ho$ {b ò AdH$me ZH$XrH$aU emoÜ` Am¡a g§{X½Y G$U
àmdYmZ Ho$ {b ò àmdYmZ Ho$ {b ò àmdYmZ

2004-05 2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05 2003-04

df© Ho$ àma§^ _| eof 3991.91 4013.04 3670.74 4770.74 16312.21 15682.42

Omo|‹S> 1750.00 2200.00 1680.00        0.00 876.59 1367.30

Cn`wŠV 15.18 11.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

{ZamH$aU 384.16 2209.66 0.00 1100.00 905.32 737.51

df© Ho$ A§V _| eof 5342.57 3991.91 5350.74 3670.74 16283.48 16312.21

A) AZwgyMr -12  Ho$ AZwgma Ho$ Am` H$a H$m àmdYmZ AXm {H$`m J`m A{J«_  H$a Am¡a òmoV na H$mQ>m J`m H$a
(H$a Ho$ {b ò ewÕ àmdYmZ) Ho$ erf© Ho$ A§VJ©V dJuH¥$V {H$`m J`m &

Am) AZwgyMr -14  Ho$ AZwgma AdH$me  ZH$XrH$aU H$m àmdYmZ, AdH$me  ZH$XrH$aU Ho$ {b ò àmdYmZ Ho$ erf©
Ho$ A§VJ©V dJuH¥$V {H$`m J`m &

B) emoÜ` Am¡a g§{X½Y G$U H$m àmdYmZ G$U, {Zdoe Am¡a AÝ` n[ag§npËV`m| Ho$ erf© Ho$ A§VJ©V dJuH¥$V {H$`m
J`m &
(i) {d{^Þ Anrb ñVa na b§{~V {ddmXñnX _m_bm| Ho$ {b ò Am` H$a àmdYmZ &
(ii) AdH$me ZH$XrH$aU H$m  àmdYmZ, ~r_m§H$H$ _yë`m§H$Z Ho$ AmYma na {H$`m J`m &
(iii) g§{X½Y G$Um| H$m  àmdYmZ, à~§YZ AZw_mZ Ho$ AmYma na {H$`m J`m &

26. 31.3.2005  H$mo {ZåZ{b{IV H$mamo~ma  IÊS>m| _| àr{_`_ H$_r nhMmZm J`m h¡ Am¡a  ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a
{dH$mg àm{YH$aU  Ho$ nam_e© Ho$ AZwgma àH${Q>V  h¡ &

»mÊS           H$_r (én ò bmIm| _|)

_moQ>a - V¥Vr` nj 24668 .76
H$_©H$ma à{VH$ma 1367.74
ì`pŠVJV XwK©Q>Zm 388.87
{d_mZZ 29.21

ñdmñÏ` d AñnVmbrH$aU 1525.75

27. Mmby df© Ho$ dJuH$aU Ho$ AZwnmbZ H$aZo Ho$ {b ò Ohm± Amdí`H$ hmo JV df© Ho$ Am§H$‹S>|  nwZd©JuH¥$V {H$ ò

J ò  h¢ & {dËVr` {ddaU _| d{U©V {hñgo _| Am§H$‹S>| én ò hOmam| _| h¡  &

h_mao g§b½Z à{VdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma H¥$Vo {ZXoeH$ _§S>b VWm CZH$s Va\$ go

H¥$Vo Eg. d|H$Q>am_ EÊS> H§$nZr _hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ ©
gZXr boImH$ma AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH

Q>r.Ho$ am`
Ho$.gr.MH«$~{V©
  {ZXoeH$JU

amOy eaU
{dËVr̀  gbmhH$ma

E_. {edam_Z
H§$nZr g{Md

Or. grVmam_Z
^mJrXma
(gXñ`Vm g§. 4841)

H¥$Vo  EZ.gr. amOJmonmb EÊS> H§ .
gZXr boImH$ma

Ama. dmgwXodZ
^mJrXma
(gXñ`Vm g§. 200903)

ZB© {Xëbr
18 OwbmB©  2005

H¥$Vo _ogg© Eg {dídZmWZ
gZXr boImH$ma

Moëbm Ho . lr{ZdmgZ
^mJrXma
(gXñ`Vm g§. 23305)
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(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars Provision for Provision for Provision for Bad and
Income Tax Leave Encashment Doubtful Debts

2004-05 2003-04 2004-05 2003-04 2004-05 2003-04
Opening balance 3991.91 4013.04 3670.74 4770.74 16312.21 15682.42

Additions 1750.00 2200.00 1680.00 0.00 876.59 1367.30

Utilisation 15.18 11.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Reversals 384.16 2209.66 0.00 1100.00 905.32 737.51

Closing balance 5342.57 3991.91 5350.74 3670.74 16283.48 16312.21

a. Provision for Income Tax has been grouped under the head Advance Tax paid and taxes deducted
at source (net of provision for taxation) of Schedule 12.

b. Provision for leave encashment has been grouped under the head Provision for Leave encashment
of Schedule 14.

c. Provision for bad and doubtful debts has been grouped under the head Provision for Loans,
Investments and other Assets.

(i) Income Tax provision is made towards matters disputed at various appellate levels.
(ii) Provision for leave encashment is made based on actuarial valuation.
(iii) Provision for doubtful debts is made based on the management’s estimate.

26. Premium Deficiency in the following segments of business has been identified as on 31.03.2005
and disclosed as advised by IRDA.

Segment Deficiency (Rupees in lakhs)
Motor –Third party 24668.76
Workmen Compensation 1367.74
Personal Accident 388.87
Aviation 29.21
Health & Hospitalisation 1525.75

27. Figures for the previous year have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current year’s
classification. Figures in the narrative part in the financial statements are in thousands of rupees.

Vide of report of date attached. For and on behalf of the Board
For S. VENKATRAM & CO.
Chartered Accountants Mahendra Kumar Garg

Chairman-cum-Managing Director

G. Sitharaman
Partner
(Membership No.4841)

T.K. Roy
K.C. Chakrabarty

Directors

For N.C. Rajagopal & Co. For M/s. S. VISWANATHAN Raju Sharan
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants Financial Advisor

R. Vasudevan Chella K. Srinivasan M. Sivaraman
Partner Partner Company Secretary
(Membership No.200903) (Membership No.23305)

New Delhi
18th July 2005
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`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
n§OrH aU  g§»`m : 545 ~r {d {d à Ho$ gmW n§OrH aU  VmarI … 01 Aà¡b 2004
Registration No.: 545 Date of Registration with the IRDA : 01 April 2004

AZwb½ZH$-1 : boIm AZwnmV
Annexure - 1 : ACCOUNTING RATIOS

H«$_ g§. AZwnmV H$m Zm_ AZwnmV

Sl.No Name of  the Ratios Ratios 2004-05 2003-04

1 gH$b àr{_`_ d¥{Õ Xa df© H$m gH$b àr{_`_ /
JV df© H$m gH$b àr{_`_

Gross premium growth rate Gross premium for the year/ gross -4.03% 3.32%
premium of the previous year

2 eò aYmaH$m| H$s {Z{Y H$mo df© H$m gH$b àr{_`_ /
gH$b àr{_`_ eò aYmaH$m| H$s {Z{Y
Gross premium to Gross premium for the year 164.25% 211.85%
shareholders’ fund /Shareholders fund

3 eò aYmaH$m| H$s {Z{Y H$m Mmby df© Ho$ VwbZ nÌ _| eò aYmaH$m|
d¥{Õ Xa H$s {Z{Y / JV df© Ho$ VwbZ nÌ

{V{W na eò aYmaH$m| H$s {Z{Y
Growth rate of shareholders’ Shareholders’ fund at the current
fund balance sheet/shareholders’ funds 23.97% 10.93%

at the previous balance sheet date

4 ewÕ à{VYmaU AZwnmV ewÕ àr{_`_ / gH$b àr{_`_
Net Retention ratio Net premium / gross premium 73.79% 70.12%

5 ewÕ H$_reZ AZwnmV ewÕ H$_reZ / ewÕ àr{_`_
Net commission ratio Net commission / Net premium 0.92% 0.41%

6 gH$b àË`j àr{_`_ à~§YZ IM© / Hw$b gH$b àr{_`_
AZwnmV H$m à~§YZ  IM©
Expenses of management to Expenses of Management/ total 29.30% 26.02%
gross direct premium ratio gross premium

7 g§̀ wŠV AZwnmV à~§YZ IM© + AXm {H ò J`o Xmdo /
gH$b àr{_`_

Combined ratio Expenses of Management plus 106.34% 93.32%
claims paid/gross premium

8 VH$ZrH$s AmajU AZwnmV VH$ZrH$s AmajU / ewÕ n«r{_`_
Technical reserve ratio Technical Reserves / Net premium 51.19% 50.37%

9 ~r_mboIZ eof AZwnmV ~r_mboIZ bm^ / g§~§{YV dJ© Ho$ H$mamo~ma
H$m ewÕ àr{_`_

Underwriting balance ratio Underwriting profit/ Net premium of 6.63% 13.28%
respective class of business
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H«$_ g§. AZwnmV H$m Zm_ AZwnmV
Sl.No Name of the Ratios Ratios 2004-05 2003-04

10 àMmbZ bm^ AZwnmV ~r_mboIZ bm^ + {Zdoe Am` /
ewÕ àr{_`_

Operating profit Ratio Underwriting profit plus investment 13.79% 18.29%
income /net premium

11 Xm{`Ëd AZwnmV go ZH$Xr ZH$Xr n[agån{ËV`m±/ nm{bgr YmaH$m|
n[agån{ËV`m± H$m Xm{`Ëd
Liquid assets to Liability ratio Liquid assets / Policy holders liabilities 54.65% 38.33%

12 ewÕ Am` AZwnmV bm^ H$a Ho$ níMmV² / ewÕ àr{_`_
Net earning ratio Profit after tax /net premium 14.16% 17.68%

13 ewÕ _yë` go àmá Am` bm^ H$a Ho$ níMmV² / ewÕ _yë`
Return on networth Profit after tax/net worth 16.29% 25.38%

14 nwZ~u_m AZwnmV nwZ~u{_V Omo{I_ / gH$b àr{_`_
Reinsurance ratio Risk reinsured /gross premium 26.21% 29.88%
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_hËdnyU© boIm Zr{V`m§° :
1. boIm na§nam :

VwbZ-nÌ, bmäm Am¡a hm{Z ImVm, bmäm Am¡a hm{Z {d{Z`moOZ ImVm, amOñd ImVo , AZwgy{M`m± Am¡a H¡$e \$²bmo
{ddaU H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 227 H$s Cn Ymam (5) Am¡a ~r_m {d[Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU
(AmB .Ama.S>r.E) A{Y{Z`_ 1999 Ho$ àmdYmZ Am¡a ~r_m {d[Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU Ûmam g_` -
g_` na Omar {ZX}em| Ho$ gmW n{R>V ~r_m A{Y{Z`_ 1938 H$s Ymam 11(1) Ho$ àmdYmZm| Ho$ AZwê$n V¡̀ ma {H$E
JE h¢ § & CŠV {ddaU H$s V¡̀ mar nyd© bmJV n[anmQ>r Ho$ AmYma na, H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 211 (3 gr)
_| g§X{ ©̂V boIm _mZH$ Am¡a ~r_m {d[Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU (~r_m H§$n{Z`m| Ho$ {dËVr` {ddaU Am¡a
boIm narjm [anmoQ>© H$s V¡̀ mar) {d{Z`_ 2002, H$m AZwnmbZ bmJy gr_m VH$, H$aVo hþE Am¡a ^maV _| gm_mÝ`
~r_m CÚmoJ _| àM{bV nÕ{V`m|, Hw$N> AndmXm| H$o AZwgma V¡̀ ma {H$`m J`m h¡ &

2. ímo`aYmaH$m| Am¡a ~r_mYmaH m| H$s {Z{Y :
ímò aYmaH$m| H$s {Z{Y _| ny±Or eò a, gm_mÝ` AmajU, n±yOr Ama{j{V Am¡a {Zdoe Ama{j{V gpå_{bV h¡ &
~r_mYmaH$m| H$s {Z{Y _| Ag_mßV Omo{I_ Am¡a ~H$m`m Xmdm gpå_{bV h¡ &

3. àr{_`_ :
3.1 àË`j H$mamo~ma :

3.1 .1 Xr¿m©H$mbrZ nm{b{g`m| g{hV g^r ~r_m nm{b{g`m| Ho$ g§~§Y _| nm{bgr H$s Ad{Y H$mo
Ü`mZ _| {bE {~Zm, Omo{I_ àma§̂  df© / àr{_`_ ämwJVmZ `mo½` df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ amOñd
g§àm{á Xr OmVr h¡, Bg _| gh~r_m àr{_`_ gpå_{bV Zht h¡, gh~r_m àr{_`_ H$s
g§àm{á, g§~§{YV gh~r_mH$Vm©Am| go àmá nwpîQ> Ho$ AmYma na H$s OmVr h¡ &

3.1.2. df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ Omar n¥îR>m§H$Zm| Ho$ AmYma na àr{_`_ dmngr H$m AmH$bZ {H$`m OmVm h¡ &

3.1.3. Ag_má Omo{»m_m| Ho$ {b ò Ama{jV {Z{Y Ap½Z , g_wÐr Zm¡̂ ma Am¡a [d{dY ~r_m _| ewÕ
àr{_`_ H$m 50 à{VeV Am¡a g_wÐr nmoV H$mamo~ma _| ewÕ àr{_`_ H$m 100 à{VeV h¡ &

3.2 nwZ~u_m :
3.2.1. {dXoímr ~r_m H§$n{Z`m| go 31 _mM© VH$ àmá {ddaU Am¡a ̂ maVr` ~r_m H§$n{Z`m| go g§~§{YV

df© H$s boIm g_m{á VH$ àmá {ddaU H$mo boIm _| AmH${bV {H$`m J`m h¡ &

3.2.2. nwZ~u_m H$m AÜ`mn©U àMmbZ H$m`m©b`m| go àmá gyMZm / {ddaU Ho$ AmYma na {H$`m
J`m h¡ & Ohm§ nyam {ddaU CnbãY Zht h¡ dhm§ nwZ~u_m {d^mJ _| CnbãY {ddaU Ho$ AmYma
na nwZ~u_m AÜ`mn©U H$m _yë`m§H$Z {H$`m J`m h¡ &

4. Xmdm :
4.1 àË`j H$mamo~ma :

A. àË`j H$mamo~ma Am¡a {dXoer EOoÝgr _| df© Ho$ A§V VH$ àmá gyMZmAm| Ho$ AmYma na ~H$mE Xmdm|
Ho$ {bE AZw_m{ZV Xò Vm H$m àmdYmZ {H$`m J`m h¡ Am¡a `h boIm H$s gd©ojH$ [anmoQ>© / àmá
gyMZm  g_m{á H$s VmarI VH$ nyd© Xmdm AZŵ d d AÝ` bmJy {d{Y na AmYm[aV h¡ &

Am. {d{Z_` _| n[adV©Z g{hV Xmdm {ZYm©aU Ho$ {bE CnJV g_ñV IM© Xmdm ImVo _| {bIm
J`m$h¡ &

B. AnhMmZ _moQ>a V¥Vr` nj Xmdm| Ho$ g§~§Y _| H§$nZr H$r Xò Vm AZw_m{ZV Xò Vm Ho$ 100 % VH$
H$m  àmdYmZ {H$`m J`m h¡ & AÝ` _m_bmo§ _| AZw_m{ZV Xò Vm Ho$ 1/3 _yë` VH$ H$m àmdYmZ
{H$`m J`m h¡ &
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

1. ACCOUNTING CONVENTION:

The Balance Sheet, the Profit and Loss Account, the Profit and Loss Appropriation Account, Revenue
Accounts, Schedules and Cash Flow Statement are drawn in accordance with the provisions of
Section 11 (1) of the Insurance Act, 1938, read with provisions of sub-section (5) of Section 227 of the
Companies Act, 1956 and also with the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority (IRDA)
Act, 1999 along with the instructions issued by IRDA from time to time. The said statements are
prepared on historical cost convention, comply with the Accounting Standards referred to in Section
211(3C) of the Companies Act, 1956 to the extent applicable, and also with the Insurance Regulatory
and Development Authority (Preparation of Financial Statements and Auditors’ Report of Insurance
Companies) Regulations 2002, and conform to the practices prevailing in the General Insurance
Industry in India except as otherwise stated.

2. SHAREHOLDERS’ AND POLICYHOLDERS’ FUNDS:

The Shareholders’ Fund comprises Share Capital, General Reserve, Capital Reserve and Investment
Reserve. The Policyholders’ Fund comprises Reserves for Unexpired Risk and Outstanding Claims.

3. PREMIUM:

3.1. Direct Business:

3.1.1 In case of all insurance policies including those that are long term in nature, revenue
is recognized in the year in which the risk incepts/premium falls due irrespective of
the tenure of the policy except for coinsurance premium, which is recognised after
confirmation from the respective coinsurers.

3.1.2 Premium refunds are accounted on the basis of endorsements passed during the
year.

3.1.3 The Reserve for unexpired risk is created at 50% of net premium in respect of fire,
marine cargo and miscellaneous and 100% of net premium in respect of marine hull.

3.2. Reinsurance:

3.2.1 The returns from foreign insurance companies to the extent received upto 31st March
and the returns from Indian Insurers received upto finalisation of accounts of the
relevant accounting year are incorporated in the accounts of the year.

3.2.2 Reinsurance cessions are made on the basis of advice/returns as received from the
operating offices. Wherever full particulars are not available, reinsurance cessions
are made on estimates based on information available with the Reinsurance
Department.

4. CLAIMS:

4.1. Direct Business:

a. Estimated liability for outstanding claims in respect of direct business and foreign
agency is provided for intimations received upto the year end and is based on survey
reports / information as received upto the date of finalisation of accounts, past
experience and other applicable laws.

b. All expenses directly incurred in relation to assessment of claims including exchange
fluctuations are debited to claims.

c. In respect of unidentified motor third party claims outstanding for more than one
year, provision is made at the rate of 100% of the estimated liability. In other cases
provision is made at the rate of 1/3rd of the estimated liability.
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 4.2. nwZ~u_m :

{dXoer AmÝV[aH$ Amd{V`m| Ho$ g§~§Y _|, ~H$m`m Xmdm Ho$ {b ò AZw_m{ZV Xò Vm H$m AmH$bZ nadVu
df© Ho$ 31 _B© VH$ àmá dmñV{dH$ {ddaU Am¡a Ohm± Aàmá h¡ dhm± CnbãY gyMZm Ho$ AmYma na
AZw_m{ZV AmYma na {H$`m J`m h¡ & Eogm AmH$bZ ~r_m§H$H$ _yë`m§H$Z Ho$ AmYma na h¡ &

4.3. CnJV bo{H$Z gy{MV Zht {H$E JE Xmdm| VWm CnJV bo{H$Z n`m©á ê$n go Agy{MV Xmdm| Ho$ g§~ÝY _|
~r_m§H$H  _yë`m§H$Z Ho$ AmYma na àmdYmZ {H$`m OmVm h¡ &

5. C~a Am¡a AÝ` dgy{b`m± …
Xmdm| H$s dgybr Am¡a C~a H$s {~H«$s Ho$ ~mX, Cgo Xmdm| Ho$ {hgm~ _| {b`m J`m h¡ &

6. à~§YZ IM© …
6.1. IM© H$m {d^mOZ …

à~§YZ IM© H$mo amOñd ImVo _| gH$b àË`j àr{_`_ Ed§ ñdrH¥$V nwZ~u_m Ho$ AmYma na Ap½Z VWm
{d{dY H$mamo~ma Ho$ {bE àË òH$ H$mo 100 à{VeV Ed§ g_wÐr H$mamo~ma Ho$ {bE 75 à{VeV ^m[aVm XoVo
hþE ~m§Q>| JE h¢ & nm°{bgr ñQ>mån na hþE IM© H$mo grYo g§~§{YV amOñd ImVo _| {b`m J`m h¡ & df© Ho$ àma§̂
_| nm°{bgrYmaH$m| VWm eò aYmaH$m| H$s {Z{Y Ho$ AmYma na {Zdoe go g§~§{YV IM©, O¡go gwa{jV
A{^ajm, ã`mO  d bm^m§e dgybr ~¢H$ à^ma Am{X H$mo amOñd Ed§ bm^-hm{Z ImVm| Ho$ ~rM _| ~m§Q>m J`m
h¡ &

6.2. _yë`h«mg :
6.2.1 H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s AZwgyMr XIV Am¡a Am` H$a {Z`_ 1962 _| Xr JB© A{YH$V_

Xam| na [ñWa g§npËV`m| na H$Q>m¡Vr _yë` àUmbr Ho$ AmYma na Ad_yë`Z {H$`m J`m h¡ &

6.2.2 df© Ho$ 4 dt AŠVy~a H$mo `m CgHo$ níMmV² pñÏma gånpËV _| OmoS>. CnamoŠV bmJy Xa na
50% Ad_yë`Z {H$`m J`m h¡ & df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ {~[H«$V / ZîQ> H$s JB©, pñÏma gånpËV na
Ad_yë`Z H$m àmdYmZ Zht {H$`m J`m h¡ &

6.3. godm{Zd¥pËV gw{dYm …

H$_©Mm[a`m| H$s godm{Zd¥pËV gw{dYmAm| O¡go noÝeZ, CnXmZ Am¡a Nw>Q>²Q>r ZH$XrH$aU H$mo ~r_m§H$H$
_yë`m§H$Z Ho$ AmYma na AmH${bV {H$E JE h¢ &

6.4. ñd¡pÀN>H$ godm{Zd¥pËV IM© …
6.4.1. {deof ñd¡pÀN>H$ godm {Zd¥pËV n¡Ho$O (Eg dr Ama nr –2003) Ho$ AYrZ H$_©Mm[a`m| H$mo

Xò  b§{~V AZwJ«hr AXm`Jr amOñd IM© Ho$ ê$n _| _mZm J`m h¡ {Ogo nm±M df© H$s Ad{Y
_| Am~§Q>Z {H$`m OmZm  h¡ &

6 .4.2. {deof ñd¡pÀN>H$ godm {Zd¥pËV `moOZm (Eg dr Ama Eg – 2004) Ho$ VhV H$_©Mm[a`m| H$mo
Xò  àmdYmZ  go A{YH$ n|eZ Xm{`Ëd Am¡a AZwJ«hr AXm`Jr b§{~V IM© Ho$ ê$n _| _mZm
J`m h¡, {Ogo nm±M df© H$s Ad{Y _| Am~§Q>Z {H$`m OmZm h¡ &

7.  {dXoer _wÐm H$s g§àm{á / n[adV©Z :
7.1. {dXoer emIm (A§{V_ H$mamo~ma) H$s {XZm§{H$V VwbZ nÌ Ho$ Am` d ì`` Am¡a eof _Xm| H$s g§àm{á

{ZåZ{b{IV àH$ma go {H$`m J`m h¡ …

7.1.1. ^maVr` gmYmaU ~r_m {ZJ_ Ûmam gy{MV {V_mhr Xam| Ho$ Am¡gV Xa na Am` d ì`` &

7.1.2. ^maVr` gmYmaU ~r_m {ZJ_ Ûmam gy{MV A§{V_ Xa na VwbZ nÌ H$s {XZm§H$ na eof &

7.2. bm^ H$s pñW{V _|, g§àm{á Ho$ H$maU hþE g§{MV ewÕ A§Va H$mo {dXoer _wÐm g§àm{á Ama{j[V H$mo
AJ«o{UV {H$`m J`m h¡ VWm hm{Z H$s pñW{V _| bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVo _| {bIm J`m h¡ &
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4.2. Reinsurance:

Estimated liability for outstanding claims in respect of Foreign Inward Acceptances is based
on actual returns received upto 31st May of the subsequent year and wherever not received,
is based on available information. Wherever estimation has been made, the same is based
on actuarial valuation.

4.3. Provision for Claims Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) and Incurred But Not Enough Reported
(IBNER) is made on the basis of actuarial valuation.

5. SALVAGE AND OTHER RECOVERIES:

Recoveries of claims and disposal of salvages are accounted on realisation and are credited to claims.

6. EXPENSES OF MANAGEMENT:

6.1. Apportionment of expenses:

Expenses of Management are apportioned to the Revenue Accounts on the basis of gross
direct premium plus reinsurance accepted, giving weightage of 75% for Marine business and
100% for Fire and Miscellaneous business. Expenses relating to policy stamps and reinsurance
are directly taken to respective Revenue Accounts. Expenses relating to Investment, such as
safe custody, collection of interest/dividend bank charges etc., are apportioned between
Revenue and Profit and loss Account based on policyholders’ and shareholders’ funds as at
the beginning of the year.

6.2. Depreciation:

6.2.1. Depreciation on fixed assets is charged on written down value method at the higher
of the rates specified in the Income Tax Rules, 1962 and those specified in Schedule
XIV to the Companies Act, 1956.

6.2.2. Depreciation is provided at 50% of the applicable rates on additions to fixed assets
on or after 4th October of the year. No depreciation is provided on assets sold,
discarded or destroyed during the year.

6.3. Retirement Benefits:

Liabilities arising out of retirement benefits to the employees like pension, gratuity and leave
encashment are accounted on accrual basis, based on actuarial valuations.

6.4. Voluntary Retirement expenditure:

6.4.1. The exgratia paid under the Special Voluntary Retirement Package (SVRP-2003) is
treated as deferred revenue expenditure, to be written off over a period of five years.

6.4.2. The pension liability in excess of the provision held and exgratia payable to the employees
under Special Voluntary Retirement Scheme (SVRS-2004) is treated as deferred
revenue expenditure, to be written off over a period of five years.

7. TRANSLATION/CONVERSION OF FOREIGN CURRENCIES:
7.1. Items of income and expenditure and balances as at the Balance Sheet date of foreign branch

(the run off operations) are translated as under:

7.1.1. Items of income and expenditure at the average rate of the quarterly rates advised by
General Insurance Corporation of India.

7.1.2. Balances as at the Balance Sheet date at the closing rate advised by General
Insurance Corporation of India.

7.2. The accumulated net difference on account of translation is carried over under the head Foreign
Currency Translation Reserve if in profit and written off to the Profit and Loss account, if in loss.
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7.3 ^maVr` àMmbZ _| {dXoer _wÐ²m H$mamo~ma H$mo {ZåZ{b{IV n«H$ma go AmH$bZ / g§àm{á {H$`m J`m h¡ …

7.3.1. {V_mhr Ho$ Am¡gV Xa na Am` d ì`` {Og_| g§àm{á gpå_{bV {H$`m J`m h¡ &

7.3.2. ^maVr` gmYmaU ~r_m {ZJ_ Ûmam gy{MV A§{V_ Xa na VwbZ nÌ H$s {XZm§H$ na eof &

7.4. g§àm{á go CnJV A§Va H$mo g§~§{YV amOñd ImVo / bm^ d hm{Z ImVo , O¡gm ^r bmJy hmo _| {H$`m J`m h¡ &

8. G$U d {Zdoe :
8.1 eò a / G$U nÌm| Ho$ H«$` / {~H$«r H$ama Ho$ {XZm§H$ na {b`m J`m h¡ &

8.2 {Zdoe Ho$ bmJV _| A{YJ«hU na àr{_`_ Am¡a {Zdoe H$s àm{á Ho$ {bE CnJV AÝ` àË`j IM© Am¡a
Cg na A{O©V ewÕ H$_reZ / ewëH$ gpå_{bV h¡ &

8.3 Aën Ad{Y _wÐm ~mOma XñVmdoµO O¡go O_m à_mU-nÌ Am¡a dm{UÁ` H$mJµO {Og na H$ama Ho$ g_`
Ny>Q> {X`m J`m, CÝh| ~Q>²Q>o _yë` na AmH${bV {H$E JE h¢ &

8.4 n[aemoYZ Ho$ AÜ`YrZ G$U à{V ŷ{V`m| _| {Zdoe Ho$ bmJV na _yë`m§{H$V {H$`m J`m h¡ & A{Y_m{ZV
Am¡gV bmJV na AmYm[aV àr{_`_ H$m n[aemoYZ df© H$mo N>moS>.H$a eof Ad{Y Ho$ {bE {dËVr` df© Ho$
1 An«¡b go boH$a n[aemo{YV {H$`m J`m h¡ & à{VXò  A{Y_mZVm eò am| H$m _yë`m§H$Z bmJV na {H$`m
J`m h¡ Omo n¡am 8.8 _| Cpëb{IV j{V _mÝ`Vm Ho$ AÜ`YrZ h¡ &

8.5 g{H«$` ~mOma _| ì`mnm[aV gmå`m§e eò am| _| {Zdo{eV eò am| H$m CËH${WV _yë` {dËVr` df© H$s
g_m{á Ho$ EH$ _hrZo Ho$ nyd© CZHo$ A§{V_ gy{MV _yë` na _yë`m§{H$V {H$`m J`m h¡ Am¡a Aàmá bm^/
hm{Z H$mo ghr _yë` n[adV©Z ImVo _| _mÝ`Vm Xr JB© h¡ &

8.6 g{H«$` ~mOma _| J¡a ì`mnm[aV gmå`m§e eò am| H$mo bmJV na _yë`m§{H$V {H$`m J`m h¡ & O~ {díbo{fV
_yë`, _yb bmJV go H$_ hmo V~ Ad_yë`Z Ho$ {b ò àmdYmZ {H$`m J`m h¡ Ohm± {díbo{fV _yë`
ZH$mamË_H$ hmo Vmo é. 1/- à{V H§$nZr d bmJV _| hmoZodmbo AÝVa Ho$ {bE àmdYmZ {H$`m J`m h¡ &

8.7 ewÕ n[agånpËV _yë` Kmo{fV H$aZodmbo å ỳMwAb \§$S> Ho$ ̀ w{ZQ>m| _| {Zdo{eV ̀ w{ZQ>m| H$mo ewÕ n[agånpËV
_yë` na _yë`m§{H$V {H$`m J`m h¡ VWm Aàmá bm^ / hm{Z H$mo ghr _yë` n[adV©Z ImVo _| _mÝ`Vm Xr
J`r h¡ &

8.8 H§$n{Z`m| Ho$ gmå`m§e VWm A{Y_mZVm eò am| _| hm{Z A{^kmV h¡

A. Ohm± VrZ nyd©dVu dfm] Ho  Xm¡amZ hm{Z CnJV h¡ Am¡a g§~§{YV n±yOr _| hm{Z hþB© h¡

`m

Am. Ohm± JV VrZ dfm] Ho$ {bE boIm nar{jV dm{f©H$ boImE± CnbãY Zht h¡, {Zdoem| H$m Ad_yë`Z
{ZåZ{b{IV àH$ma go {H$`m J`m h¡ …

1. g{H«$` ì`mnm{aV gmå`m§e eò am| H$m Ad_yë`Z CZHo$ ~mOma _yë` na {bIm J`m h¡ &

2. J¡a g{H«$` ì`mnm[aV gmå`m§e eò am| H$mo {d^m{OV _yë` VH$ Am¡a Ohm± {d^m{OV _yë` ZH$mamË_H$
h¡   dhm± é. 1/- à{V H§$nZr Ho$ Ý ỳZV_ _yë` na Ad_yë`Z {H$`m J`m h¡ &

3. H§$nZr Ho$ A{Y_mZVm eò am| Ho$ g§~ÝY _| :

i. Eogr H§$n{Z`m| Ho$ gmå`m§e eò a Omo g{H«$` ì`mnma Ho$ AYrZ hmo, gmå`m§e Ho$ A§{H$V
_yë` VWm  ~mOmar _yë` AZwnmV Ho$ AZwgma {bIm J`m h¡ &

ii. g{H«$` ê$n go J¡a ì`mnm[aV gmå`m§e eò am| Ho$ _m_bo _| {d^m{OV _yë` Ho$ AZwnmV$_|

iii. `{X {d^m{OV _yë` ZH$mamË_H$ h¡ Vmo {Zdoe é.$1/- à{V H§$nZr Ho$ Ý ỳZV_ _yë`
na Ad_yë`Z  {H$`m J`m h¡ &
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7.3. The foreign currency transactions in the Indian operations are accounted/translated as under:

7.3.1. Items of income and expenditure at the average rate of the quarter in which the
transactions were entered.

7.3.2. Balances as at the Balance Sheet date at the closing rate advised by General
Insurance Corporation of India.

7.4.  The difference in translation is given effect to in the relevant Revenue accounts/Profit and
Loss Account as applicable.

8. LOANS & INVESTMENT:

8.1 Purchase and sale of shares, bonds & debentures are accounted for on the date of contract.

8.2  The cost of investment includes premium on acquisition and other direct, expenses incurred
for the acquisition of the investment and is net of commission/fee earned thereon.

8.3 Short Term money market instruments such as Certificate of Deposit and Commercial Papers
which are discounted at the time of contract are accounted at their discounted value.

8.4 Investment in debt securities are valued at cost subject to amortisation. The Premium based
on weighted average cost is amortised over the remaining period from 1st April of the financial
year excluding the year of redemption. Redeemable preference shares are valued at cost
subject to impairment recognised as mentioned in Para 8.8.

8.5 Investment in Equity shares that are traded in active markets are valued at their last quoted
value within one month prior to the end of the financial year and the unrealised gains/losses
are recognised in Fair Value Change account.

8.6 Investment in equity shares that are not traded in active markets are valued at cost and
provision is made for diminution in value of such investments when break-up value is less
than the cost. In case the break-up value is negative, provision is made for the difference
between the cost and Re.1/- per company.

8.7 Investment in units of Mutual funds which declare NAV is valued at Net Asset Value and
unrealized gains/losses are recognized in Fair Value Change Account.

8.8  Impairment is recognised in equity and preference shares of companies:

a) which have been incurring losses for a period of three immediately preceding years and
the respective capital of which has been impaired

or

b) where the audited annual accounts for the three immediately preceding years are not
available.

The investments are written down as under:

1. Equity shares which are actively traded are written down to their market Value

2. Equity shares other than actively traded share are written down to the break up value
and where the break up value is negative to Re.1/- per company.

3. In the case of Preference shares of companies:

i. they are written down to a value which bears to the face value, in the same
proportion to the market value of equity, if the equity shares of such companies
are actively traded ;

ii. in the same proportion to break up value of equity if the equity shares of such
companies are not actively traded; and

iii. if the break up value is negative, the investment is written down to Re.1/- per
company.
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8.9 J¡a {ZînmXU G$U Am¡a A{Y_mZ G$U nÌ/ ~m§S> hoVw ^maVr` [aµOd© ~¢H$ Ûmam Omar g§~§{YV _mJ©Xe©Z
Ho$ AmYma na amOñd _mÝ`Vm Am¡a àmdYmZ {H$`m J`m h¡ &

8.10 àË òH$ {Zdoe Ho$ {dH«$` _| bm^ /hm{Z H$m AmH$bZ {Zdoem| Ho$ g§̂ m[aV Am¡gV A§{H$V _yë` Ho$ AmYma
na {H$`m J`m h¡ &

8.11 bm^m§e Am` H$mo Kmo{fV df© Ho$ Am` Ho$ ê$n _| ImVo _| {b`m J`m h¡ & Ohm± dma§Q> 31 _mM© `m CgHo$ nyd©
VmarI Ho$ hmo dhm± A§V[a_ bm^m§e H$mo ImVo _| {b`m J`m h¡ & eò a Am¡a G$U nÌ go Am` Omo Amn{ËVOZH$
hmo / {OgH$r {dVaU b§{~V hmo CZH$s dgybr na AmH$bZ {H$`m J`m h¡ &

8.12 ^{dî` _| ã`mO  H$s hm{Z hoVw àmá j{Vny{V© am{e H$mo {dËVr` df© _| ñdrH¥$V gr_m Am` Ho$ ê$n _| _mÝ`Vm
Xr J`r h¡ VWm eof H$mo g§~pÝYV dfm] _| Am~§Q>Z hoVw A{J«_ _| àmá ã`mO ImVo _| {b`m J`m h¡ &

8.13 df© Ho$ àma§̂  _| nm{bgrYmaH$m| {Z{Y Am¡a eò aYmaH$m| {Z{Y Ho$ AmYma na {Zdoe Am`, {Zdoe H$s {~H«$s
na bm^ `m hm{Z, {Zdoe Ho$ {bE àmdYmZ, G$U MwH$mZo H$m bmJV Am¡a ~Q²>Q>o ImVo _| S>mbr J`r /
Ad{b{IV am{e, H$mo amOñd Am¡a bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVo _| {d^m{OV {H$`m J`m h¡ &

9. [ñÏma n[agånpËV`m±  :

9.1 [ñWa n[agånpËV`m± _yë`õmg Ho$ níMmV² bmJV na AmH {bV h¢ &

9.2 Amdmgr` n[agånpËV`m± H§$nZr H$m ©̀{d{Y Ho$ Xm¡amZ g§̂ mbZo Am¡a à`moJ H$aZo H$s ÑpîQ> go IarXr
J`r h¢ & AV : CZH$m _yë`m§H$Z _yë`õmg Ho$ níMmV² bmJV na {H$`m J`m h¡ &

9.3 ñQ>mån ewëH$ VWm n§OrH$aU ewëH$ Ho$ ^wJVmZ H$aZo na CÝh| ny±Or _| n{aUV {H$`m OmVm h¡ &

10. H$a

10.1 H$a H$m àmdYmZ H§$nZr H$mC§gob Ûmam {X ò J ò bmJy H$mZyZr {ZU©̀  Am¡a am` Ho$ AmYma na {H$`m J`m
h¡ & {ddmXñnX H$a Ho$ {b ò H$moB© àmdYmZ Zht {H$`m J`m h¡ Am¡a {Q>ßn{U`m± Omo ImVm| H$m {hñgm h¡ _|
“AmH$pñ_H$ Xò VmE ±” Ho$ AÝVJ©V gpå_{bV {H$`m J`m h¡ &

10.2 {ddoH$nyU© {dMma Ho$ AÜ`YrZ b§{~V H$a H$mo g_`m§Va AmYma na _mÝ`Vm Xr J`r h¡ Omo, EH$ Ad{Y
_| CËnÞ H$a `mo½` Am` VWm AmH${bV Am` H$m A§Va h¡ Am¡a nadVu Ad{Y _| à{VdVu `mo½` hmo &

11. àmdYmZ VWm AmH$pñ_H$ Xò VmE±

11.1. nyd© KQ>Zm H$o \$bñdê$n dV©_mZ _| ~mÜ`Vm hmoZo na H§$nZr àmdYmZ H$s ì`dñWm H$aVr h¡ {OgHo$ Ûmam
òmoVm| H$m IM© hmoVm h¡ VWm Bg ~mÜ`Vm am{e na {dídgZr` AmH$bZ {H$`m Om gH$Vm h¡ &

11.2. AmH$pñ_H$ Xò Vm H$m àH$Q>Z V^r {H$`m OmVm h¡ O~ ~mÜ`Vm H$r g§̂ mdZm hmo `m dV©_mZ ~mÜ`Vm _|
òmoVm| H$s Anojm hmo gH$Vr h¡ `m Zht &

_hoÝÐ² Hw$_ma JJ©
AÜ`j gh à~ÝY {ZXoeH$

Q>r.Ho$ am`
Ho$.gr.MH«$~{V ©
{ZXoeH$JU

amOy eaU
{dËVr` gbmhH$ma

E_ {edam_Z
H§$nZr g{Md

ZB© [Xëbr
18 OwbmB© 2005
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8.9 Revenue recognition and provisions for non-performing loans and debentures/loans are made
on the basis of related guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India.

8.10 Profit or Loss on realisation of investment is computed by taking weighted average book
value of each investment.

8.11 Dividend income is accounted for as income in the year of declaration. Interim dividends are
accounted where the warrants are dated 31st March or earlier. Income from shares and
debentures, which are under objection/pending delivery, is accounted for on realisation.

8.12 Amounts received towards compensation for future loss of interest is recognized as income
only to the extent attributable to the accounting year and the balance is kept in interest received
in advance account for apportionment in the relevant years.

8.13 Investment income, profit or loss on realisation of investment, provision for investment,
amortisation cost and amount of write off / write down are apportioned to Revenue and Profit
& Loss account on the basis of Policyholders’ Fund and Shareholders’ Fund as at the beginning
of the year.

9. FIXED ASSETS:

9.1 Fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation.

9.2 House properties are purchased with an intention to hold them and use them during the
course of company’s activities and therefore they are valued at cost less depreciation.

9.3 Stamp duty and registration fees are capitalised as and when paid.

10. TAXATION.

10.1 Provision for taxation is made after due consideration of the applicable judicial pronouncements
and opinions from the company’s counsel. Disputed taxes are not provided and are included
under ‘contingent liabilities’ in notes forming part of accounts.

10.2 Deferred tax is recognised, subject to the consideration of prudence, on timing differences,
being the difference between taxable income and accounting income that originate in one
period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods.

11. PROVISIONS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

11.1 The Company creates provision when there is a present obligation as a result of a past event
that might cause probable outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the
amount of the obligation.

11.2 Disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present
obligation that may or may not require an outflow of resources.

Mahendra Kumar Garg
 Chairman cum Managing Director

T.K. Roy
K.C. Chakrabarti
Directors

Raju Sharan
Financial Advisor

M.Sivaraman
 Company Secretary

New Delhi
18th July, 2005



104

31.03.2005 H$mo g_má Ad{Y Ho$ {dËVr` {ddaU Ho$ gmW g§b½Z à~ÝYZ à{VdoXZ

1. h_ nwîQ> H$aVo h¢ {H$ ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU Ûmam àXmZ {H$ ò J ò n§OrH$aU à_mU-nÌ H$m
ZdrH$aU {H$`m J`m h¡ Am¡a `h 31 _mM© 2005 VH$ _mÝ` h¡ &

h_ nwîQ>> H$aVo h¢ {H$ 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo ~r_m {d{Z`m_H$ Am¡a {dH$mg àm{YH$aU Ûmam àXmZ {H$ ò J ò n§OrH$aU
à_mU-nÌ H$s _mÝ`Vm g_má Zht hþB© h¡ &

2. h_ à_m{UV H$aVo h¢ {H$ é. 6100.47 bmI H$s am{e Omo {ddmXñnX h¡, H$mo N>moS>.H$a Xò  eof g^r am{e`m±
d¡Ym{ZH$ àm{YH$mam| H$mo ^wJVmZ H$r JB© $h¡ &

3. h_ EVX²Ûmam nwîQ> H$aVo h¢ {H$ df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ eò aYmaU H$m à{V_mZ Am¡a A§VaU àUmbr d¡Ym{ZH$ Am¡a {d{Z`m_H$
H$s Anojm Ho$ AZwgma h¡ &

4. à~ÝYZ EVX²Ûmam nwîQ Am¡a KmofUm H$aVr h¡ {H$ ^maV _| Omar nm{bgrYmaH$m| H$s {Z{Y àË`j `m AàË`j ê$n
_| ^maV Ho$ ~mha {Zdo[eV Zht h¡ &

5. h_ nwîQ H$aVo h¢ {H$ Ano{jV emoY j_Vm H$s gr_m H$m`_ aIo JE h¡§ &

6. h_ à_m{UV H$aVo h¢ {H$ VwbZ nÌ H$s VmarI na n[ag§npËV`m| Ho$ _yë`m| H$s g_rjm H$a n[ag§npËV Ho$ Ad_yë`Z /
_yë`õmg hoVw àmdYmZ {H$`m J`m h¡ & VwbZ nÌ _| Cpëb{IV n[ag§npËV`m| H$mo - G$U, {Zdoe, {Zdoe hoVw
AmdoXZ am{e, ̂ maV _| J¥h g§npËV, A{^H$Vm© eof, ~H$m`m àr{_`_, ~H$m`m ã`mO, bm^m§e VWm {H$am`m, Cnm{O©V
{H$ÝVw Xò  Zht ã`mO, bm^m§e VWm {H$am`m, ~r_m H$mamo~ma H$aZodmbo ì`pŠV`m| / {ZH$m`m| go àmß` am{e`m±,
nwZ~u_m Ho$ H$maU H§$n{Z`m| go Xò  Ama{j[V O_m, {d{dY XoZXma, A{J«_ H$a VWm AÝ` "H$a ̂ wJVmZ', "ZH$X',
"dgybr a{hV dmhZ G$U / A§eXmZ, dmhZ / Ag~m~ / gÁOm gm_J«r / H$m`m©b` CnñH$a / S>mQ>m àmgqgJ
_erZ dJ¡ah H$m _yë` nyU© `mooJ _| {b`m J`m h¡ Omo {d{^Þ erf©H$m| Ho$ AÝVJ©V dgybr `m ~mOma _yë` go A{YH$
Z hmo &

7. h_ nwîQ H$aVo h¢ {H$ Omo{I_ à^mdZ Ho$ {b ò H§$nZr Ûmam à{V {d^mJ Ho$ VhV ~r_m{b{IV g_ñV Omo{I_m| H$mo
Ü`mZ go _yë`m§H$Z Am¡a narjU {H$`m J`m h¡ & Omo{I_ Ý ỳZrH$aU Ho$ {bE à^mdembr T>§J go {ZdmaU H$m ©̀dmhr
Omar h¡ &  H§$nZr H$r j_Vm Ho  AZwê$n ha {d^mJ H$s Omo{I_ à^mdZ H$mo Ü`mZ _| aIVo hþE nwZ~u_m H$m ©̀H«$_
V¡̀ ma {H$`m J`m h¡ & ~hþ_wIr Omo{I_ à^mdZ na H§$nZr H$s n`m©á AnojmAm| Ho$ AmYma na ewÕ ImVo Ho$ {b ò
à{V Omo{I_ / KQ>Zm C{MV ñVa na gwajm H$s JB© h¡ &

8. 31.03.2002 H$mo H$mamo~ma g_m{á go H§$nZr Ho$ hm±JH$m±J EOoÝgr _|o ~r_m boIZ àMmbZ ~ÝX H$a {X`m J`m h¡ &
amOñd à{dpîQ>`m| VWm n[ag§npËV`m| d Xò VmAm| H$mo h_mar boIm ~{h`m| _| gpå_{bV H$a aho h¡§ & {H$gr AÝ`
{dXoe _| H§$nZr H$m H$moB© àË`j àMmbZ Omar Zht h¡ &

9. 31/03/05, 31/03/04, 31/03/03 VWm 31/03/02 H$mo g_má Mma dfm] hoVw Xmdo H$m df©dma {díbofU AZwb½ZH$
_| {X`m J`m h¡ &

10. h_ nwîQ H$aVo h¢ {H$ VwbZ nÌ Ho$ {b ò g{H«$` ~mOma _| {~{H«$V gmå`m§e eò am| Ho$ Abmdm AÝ` {Zdoe VWm
nmañn[aH$ {Z{Y H$s ̀ y{ZQ> {OZH$m ewÕ n[agånpËV _yë` Kmo{fV h¡, H$mo dmñV{dH$ ̀ m H$_ _yë` na {XIm ò J ò
h§¡ & g{H«$` ~mOma _| ì`mnm[aV gmå`m§e H$m Ý ỳZV_ _yë` A§{V_ gy{MV _yë` ({dËVr` df© H$s g_m{á Ho$ EH$
_hrZo Ho$ nyd©) na Xem©̀ o J ò h¡§ Omo ñQ>mH$ {d{Z_` Ho$ àm{YH¥$V H$moQ>oeZ gy{M`m| Ho$ AmYma na h¡ & nmañn[aH$
{Z{Y Ho$ `y{ZQm| H$m _yë`m§H$Z boIm Ad{Y Ho$ A§{V_ H$m`©{Xdg na ewÕ n[agånpËV _yë` Ho$ AmYma na {H$`m
J`m h¡ &
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Management Report attached to the Financial Statements as on 31.03.2005

1. We confirm that the Registration Certificate granted by the Insurance Regulatory and Development

Authority (IRDA) has been renewed and is valid as on 31st March 2005.

We confirm the validity of the Registration Certificate granted by the Insurance Regulatory and

Development Authority as on 31st March 2005.

2.  We certify that all the dues payable to statutory authorities have been duly paid except Rs.6100.47

lakhs, which is in dispute.

3. We hereby confirm that the share holding pattern and transfer of shares during the year are in

accordance with the statutory and regulatory requirements.

4. The Management hereby confirms and declares that the funds of the holders of policies issued in

India have not been directly or indirectly invested outside India

5. We confirm that required solvency margins have been maintained.

6. We certify that the values of all the assets have been reviewed on the date of the Balance Sheet and

necessary provisions made for diminution/decline in value of assets. The assets set forth in the

Balance Sheet are shown in the aggregate at amounts not exceeding their realisable or market

value under the headings – Loans, Investments, Application Money for Investments, House property

in India, Agents Balances, Outstanding Premium, Interest, Dividends and Rents outstanding, Interest,

Dividends and Rents accrued but not due, amounts due from persons or bodies corporate carrying

on insurance business, reserve deposits due from companies on account of reinsurance, sundry

debtors, advance tax and other tax payments, cash, vehicle loans/contribution basis less recoveries,

vehicles/ furniture fittings/office equipment/data processing machines etc.

7. We confirm that the company evaluates and monitors closely all risks underwritten under each

portfolio for the risk exposure. Remedial action is initiated to mitigate the risks effectively. Reinsurance

Programme is drawn keeping in view the risk exposure on every portfolio commensurate with the

capacity of the company. The risk exposure per risk/event for the net account is protected at

appropriate levels on the adequate requirement of the company on exposure to multiple perils.

8. The Company’s Hong Kong Agency has ceased underwriting operations with effect from close of

business as of 31.03.2002. The revenue transactions and the assets and liabilities continue to be

accounted in our books of accounts. The Company has no direct operation in any other foreign

country.

9. Agewise analysis of the claims for the four years ending 31/03/05, 31/03/04, 31/03/03 and 31/03/02

has been given in the form of Annexure.

10. We confirm that for the purpose of balance sheet the investments other than equity shares that are

traded in the active markets and units of mutual funds, which have declared NAVs, have been

shown at or below cost. Equity shares that are traded in the active markets are shown at the lowest

of the last quoted value (within one month prior to the end of the financial year) on the basis of the

official quotations lists of Stock Exchanges. Units in mutual fund are valued on the basis of the Net

Assets Value on the last working day of the accounting period.
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{Zdoe Ho$ ~mOma _yë` H$s VwbZm hoVw J¡a {ZînmXZ n[agånpËV`m| a{hV gaH$mar à{V ŷ{V`m| Am¡a G$U à{V ŷ{V`m|

H$m _yë`m§H$Z E\$ AmB© E_ E_ S>r E _mZXÊS> na {H$`m J`m h¡ & A{Y_mZVm eò a ImVm _yë` na _yë`m§{H$V h¡ &

A§{H$V gmå`m§e eò a Am¡a ì ẁËnÞ XñVmdoµO (nmañn[aH$ {Z{Y Ûmam ewÕ gån{ËV _yë` Kmo{fV) H$mo N>mo‹S>H$a

AÝ` XñVmdoµOm| H$m _yë`m§H$Z àmdYmZ a{hV bmJV na {H$`m J`m h¡ `{X H$moB© hmo &

11. n[ag§n{ËV JwU dËVm g_rjm …

A. G$U … 31 .03. 2005 H$mo G$U n[ag§n{ËV H$m _yë` é. 702.99 H$amo>‹S> h¡ Omo JV df© _| é.757.42 H$amo>‹S>

Wm & CnamoŠV _| go gaH$mar {ZH$m`m| Ûmam àmá à{V ŷ{V `m àË`m ŷV é.548.74 H$amo>‹S> >(78.06%) h¡ Am¡a

eof é.154.25 H$amo>‹S> (21.94%) J¡a àË`m ŷV h¡ & G$U go àmá Am` é.73.68 H$amo>‹S> > h¡ VWm gH$b

bm^ 14.21% h¡ & _mZH$ {ZînmXH$ n[ag§n{ËV é.580.23 H$amo>‹S> > (82.54%) h¡ VWm ewÕ J¡a {ZînmXH$

n[ag§n{ËV (EZ nr E) é.47.20 H$amo>‹S> (6.71%) h¡ Am¡a é. 75.57 H$amo>‹S> H$s ewÛ Ama{j{V h¡ &

Am. {Zdoe … 31 .03. 2005 H$mo {Zdoe H$m ImVm _yë` JV df© Ho$ é. 5231.67 H$amo>‹S> > go é.5318.73 H$amo>‹S>

VH$ ~‹T> J`m h¡ {Oggo é.87.06 H$amo>‹S> >H$s d¥{Õ hþB© h¡ & bmJV na 62.01% d¥{Õ Xem©Vo hþE {Zdoe Ho$

gH$b n[aUV _yë` é.8617.81 H$amo>‹S> h¡ & {Zdoe go Am` JV df© Ho$ é.489.74 H$amo>‹S> H$s VwbZm _|

é.487.08 H$amo>‹S> h¡ {Oggo Am¡gV gH$b bm^ 9.10% H$s VwbZm _§| 9.23% h¡ &

CnamoŠV _| go é.2612.28 H$amo>‹S> (49.12%) gaH$mar à{V ŷ{V`m± / àË`m ŷV ~mÊS> VWm eò am| _| {Zdo{eV

h¡ & {Zdoe H$s {~H«$s / n[aemoYZ na JV df© Ho$ é.359.86 H$amo>‹S> H$s VwbZm _| Mmby df© _| é.463.10

H$amo>‹S> H$m bm^ A{O©V {H$`m h¡ &

AÝ` {ñWa Am` à{V^y{V ImVo go g§~§{YV _mZH$ g§npËV é.1325.60 H$amo>‹S> Am¡a J¡a {ZînmXH$

n[agån{ËV`m± é.8.42 H$amo>‹S> h¡ {OgHo$ {bE é.58.94 H$amo>‹S> >H$s ewÕ Ama{j{V H$s J`r h¡ & gmå`m§e

eò am| A{Y_mZVm eò am| Am¡a nmañn[aH$ {Z{Y _| é.1313.49 H$amo>‹S> H$m {Zdoe {H$`m J`m h¡ & CZ_| go H$_

ì`mnm[aV gmå`m§e ímò am| Ho$ {b ò é.7.05 H$amo>‹S> VH$ H$m àmdYmZ {H$`m J`m h¡&

gånyU© {ZînmXZ

G$U g{hV {Zdoe H$m ImVm _yë` JV df© Ho$ é.6127.87 H$amo>‹S> go é.6210.56 H$amo>‹S> VH$ ~‹T> J`m

h¡ & df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ ímwÕ g§M`Z é.82.69 H$amo>‹S> ahm h¡ & {Zdoe Am` JV df© Ho$ é.569.34 H$amo>‹S> H$s

VwbZm _| é.582.61 H$amo>‹S> h¡ & CŠV Ad{Y Ho$ Xm¡amZ Am¡gV {Z{Y Ho$ gH$b bm^ JV df© Ho$ 9.95% H$s

VwbZm _| 9.44% h¡ &

12. EVX²Ûmam nwîQ> {H$`m OmVm h¡ {H$ …

A. 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má {dËVr` df© hoVw dm{f©H$ boIm à{VdoXZ H$mo V¡̀ ma H$aZo _| boIm _mZH$m|,

{gÕm§Vm| Am¡a Zr{V`m| H$m AZwnmbZ {H$`m J`m h¡ Am¡a Ohm± H$ht ^r Vm{ËdH$ ê$n go BZH$m AZwgaU Zht

{H$`m J`m hmo, Cg [df` _| Amdí`H  ñnîQ>rH$aU {X`m J`m h¡ ;

Am. à~§ YZ Zo Eogr boIm Zr{V`m| H$m M`Z Am¡a à`moJ {H$`m h¡ VWm Vm{H©$H$ Ed§ C{MV {ZU©` Ed§ AZw_mZ {H$E h¡

{Oggo {dËVr` df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ H$ånZr Ûmam {H$E JE bm^ `m hm{Z H$r ghr Ed§  C{MV pñW{V  àmá hmo gHo$ ;
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For the purpose of comparison of market value of investments, Government securities and debt

securities other than non-performing assets, have been valued on the basis of FIMMDA guidelines.

Preference shares have been valued at book cost. All other instruments other than listed equity

shares and derivative instruments (Mutual Funds having declared Net Asset Values) have been

valued at cost less provisions made, if any.

11. Review of asset quality:

a. Loans: Loan assets as on 31.03.2005 are at Rs.702.99 crores as compared to Rs.757.42

crores in the previous year. Out of the above Rs.548.74 crores are either secured or guaranteed

by government bodies representing (78.06%) and the balance of Rs.154.25 crores are unsecured

(21.94%). Income from loans is Rs.73.68 crores with a mean gross yield of 14.21%. Standard

Performing Assets account for Rs.580.23 crores (82.54%) and the non-performing assets (NPA)

are valued at Rs.47.20 crores (6.71%) net of provisions amounting to Rs.75.57crores.

b. Investments: Book value of investments as on 31.03.2005 has increased to Rs. 5318.73 crores

from Rs.5231.67 crores in the previous year showing an increase of Rs.87.06 crores. The gross

realisable value of investment is Rs.8617.81 crores showing an appreciation of 62.01% over

cost. Income from Investment amounted to Rs.487.08 crores with a mean gross yield of 9.23%

against an income of Rs.489.74 crores with a mean gross yield of 9.10% in the previous year.

Out of the above, Rs.2612.28 crores (49.12%) has been invested in Government securities /

guaranteed bonds and shares. Profit on sale / redemption of investment booked during the year

is Rs.463.10 crores compared to Rs.359.86 crores during the previous year.

The standard assets in respect of other fixed income securities account for Rs.1325.60 crores

and the non-performing assets are Rs.8.42 crores net of provisions amounting to Rs.58.94 crores.

Investment in equity shares, preference shares and Mutual Fund account for Rs.1313.49 crores

out of which provision is made to the extent of Rs.7.05 crores in respect of thinly traded equity

shares.

Overall Performance:

Book value of Investment including loans has increased to Rs.6210.56 crores from Rs.6127.87

crores in the previous year and the net accretion during the year amounted to Rs.82.69 crores.

The investment income is Rs.582.61 crores as compared to Rs.569.34 crores in the previous

year. During the said period the gross yield on average funds is 9.44 % as compared to 9.95%

in the previous year.

12.  It is hereby confirmed:

a. that, in the preparation of the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31st, March, 2005, the

applicable Accounting Standards, Principles and Policies have been followed along with proper

explanations relating to material departures;

b. that the Management has selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and

made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair

view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of the profit of the

company for the year under review;
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B) à~§YZ Zo H§$nZr H$s n[ag§n{ËV H$s gwajm Am¡a H$nQ>nyU© H$m ©̀ VWm AÝ` A[Z`{_VVmAm| H$s$ nhMmZ Ed§

CZgo g§ajU Ho$ {b ò ~r_m A{Y{Z`_ 1938 (1938 Ho$ 4) / H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 (1956 Ho$ 1) Ho$

àmdYmZm| Ho$ AZwgma boIm {ddaU Ho$ aIaImd Ho$ {b ò C{MV Am¡a n`m©á Ü`mZ aIm h¡ ;

B©) à~§YZ Zo H$m`m©Ë_H$ g§JR>Z Ho$ AmYma na {dËVr` {ddaU V¡̀ ma {H$`m h¡ ; Am¡a

C) à~§YZ Zo gw{ZpíMV {H$`m h¡ {H$ ì`mnma H m AmH$ma d ñdê$n ghr h¡ Am¡a CgHo$ AZwgma Am§V[aH$ boIm

narjm àUmbr h¡ Omo à^mdembr T>§J go H$m ©̀aV h¡ &

13. g§~§{YV njH$mam| Ho$ H$m ©̀ {ddaU H$mo {Q>ßn{U`m± Omo ImVmAm| H$m [hñgm h¡ Cg_| àH${Q>V h¡ &

_hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH

Q>r. Ho$. am`
Ho$.gr. MH«$~{V©
{ZXoeH$JU

ñWmZ : ZB© {Xëbr
{XZm§H$ 18 OwbmB© 2005
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c. that the Management has taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate

accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Insurance Act, 1938 (4 of 1938) /

Companies Act, 1956(1 of 1956), for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing

and detecting fraud and other irregularities;

d. that the Management has prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis; and

e. that the Management has ensured that an Internal Audit System commensurate with the size

and nature of the business is in place and is operating effectively.

13. The related party transactions are disclosed in the Notes forming part of accounts.

Mahendra Kumar Garg
 Chairman cum Managing Director

T.K. Roy
K.C. Chakrabarti
Directors

New Delhi
18th July, 2005
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Xmdm| H$m df©dma {ddaU-31.03.2005

Ageing of Claims 31.03.2005

Ap½Z g_wÐr Zm¡^ma g_wÐr nmoV _moQ>a {ZOr j{V _moQ>a V¥Vr` nj

àË`j H$mamo~ma

DIRECT BUSINESS FIRE MARINE MARINE MOTOR OD MOTOR TP

CARGO HULL _mo Xw X A _| b§{~V (A) AÝ` (Am)

Pending in Others (b)

MACT (a)

g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

I) 3 _hrZo `m Cggo H$_

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 3 months

or less 807 514614 1517 477182 62 58672 31466 1116730 14096 4416090 855 89721

II) 6 _hrZo `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 3 _hrZo go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 6 months or

less but more than 3

months 397 322999 825 121030 34 38242 9122 326516 10078 1171974 959 116658

III) 1 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 6 _hrZo go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 1 year or less

but more than

6 months 858 641691 1387 176684 50 232439 10362 402775 23822 2728897 1725 181048

IV) 3 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 1 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 3 years or less

but more than 1 year 696 801097 1974 283252 103 348491 8643 347758 87030 9242796 1485 155362

V) 5 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 3 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 5 years or less

but more than 3 years 234 599692 364 154090 21 11816 1124 52843 60520 5849757 742 85580

VI) 5 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for more than

5 years 238 515713 361 456575 87 443242 370 25284 78652 7887014 2418 282715

Hw$b / Total 3230 3395806 6428 1668813 357 1132902 61087 2271906 274198 31296528 8184 911084
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(é. ‘000 _|/Rs. in ‘000s)
H$_©H$ma ì`pŠVJV {d_mZZ B§Or{Z`[a¨J AÝ` {d{dY Xò VmE± ñdmñÏ` Am¡a Hw$b

à{VH$ma XwK©QZm AñnVmbrH$aU

WORKMEN PERS. ACC. AVIATION ENGINEERING OTHER MISC. LIABILITIES HEALTH TOTAL

COMP. &  HOSPLN

g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

487 22788 3820 438318 1 1616 1986 200032 8219 442118 128 81307 15800 603038 79244 8462227

279 14510 1435 82135 1 3750 921 273526 3250 183817 66 5669 3925 65102 31292 2725929

428 25871 1599 172716 0 0 1088 109406 4884 140549 142 14166 4323 70999 50668 4897240

697 41523 1858 204544 3 3514 1394 165363 6027 580912 199 22973 4966 249718 115075 12447302

209 15349 332 58571 0 0 250 346981 1771 206118 95 34518 309 6018 65971 7421333

184 11116 91 45527 5 75997 232 324058 846 158543 144 31974 69 3145 83697 10260902

2284 131157 9135 1001811 10 84877 5871 1419366 24997 1712057 774 190607 29392 998020 425947 46214934
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Xmdm| H$m df©dma {ddaU-31.03.2004

Ageing of Claims 31.03.2004

Ap½Z g_wÐr Zm¡^ma g_wÐr nmoV _moQ>a {ZOr j{V _moQ>a V¥Vr` nj

àË`j H$mamo~ma

DIRECT BUSINESS FIRE MARINE MARINE MOTOR OD MOTOR TP

CARGO HULL _mo Xw X A _| b§{~V (A) AÝ` (Am)

Pending in Others (b)

MACT (a)

g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

I) 3 _hrZo `m Cggo H$_

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 3 months

or less 837 618422 2157 476607 42 228264 34931 1092416 16343 1788043 1892 1870259

II) 6 _hrZo `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 3 _hrZo go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 6 months or

less but more than 3

months 435 278084 921 121828 37 63138 12865 337871 12369 1358936 849 95116

III) 1 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 6 _hrZo go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 1 year or less

but more than

6 months 646 518397 1361 190524 55 203483 9756 371134 26734 2649655 1598 172795

IV) 3 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 1 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 3 years or less

but more than 1 year 701 942151 1759 359799 79 284654 7686 242165 85945 8745425 4194 426742

V) 5 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 3 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 5 years or less

but more than 3 years 198 883083 324 406488 16 453067 673 44116 55148 5202888 5078 347947

VI) 5 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for more than

5 years 220 171904 299 167556 108 142061 328 22922 67462 6814112 7055 722232

Hw$b / Total 3037 3412040 6821 1722802 337 1374666 66239 2110624 264001 26559059 20666 3635090



113

(é. `000 _|/Rs. in `000s)

H$_©H$ma ì`pŠVJV {d_mZZ B§Or{Z`[a¨J AÝ` {d{dY Xò VmE± ñdmñÏ` Am¡a Hw$b

à{VH$ma XwK©QZm AñnVmbrH$aU

WORKMEN PERS. ACC. AVIATION ENGINEERING OTHER MISC. LIABILITIES HEALTH TOTAL

COMP. &  HOSPLN

g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

579 25204 3955 253046 0 78600 2210 166892 9768 227337 93 –59790 15761 400578 88568 7165879

315 12796 1545 131961 0 0 886 98303 4385 243815 44 4341 4614 237657 39265 2983844

388 26006 1507 162063 4 29625 1100 116945 5233 447553 102 12167 5238 107918 53722 5008264

596 41627 1599 163287 0 0 1251 726998 5755 379906 221 52384 2342 50916 112128 12416053

179 13563 270 59407 0 0 159 317302 1377 186018 82 18963 157 5682 63661 7938524

155 9476 60 28440 0 0 192 131986 588 125760 139 109868 50 2685 76656 8449001

2212 128672 8936 798204 4 108225 5798 1558425 27106 1610387 681 137934 28162 805436 434000 43961565
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Xmdm| H$m df©dma {ddaU-31.03.2003

Ageing of Claims 31.03.2003

Ap½Z g_wÐr Zm¡^ma g_wÐr nmoV _moQ>a {ZOr j{V _moQ>a V¥Vr` nj

àË`j H$mamo~ma

DIRECT BUSINESS FIRE MARINE MARINE MOTOR OD MOTOR TP

CARGO HULL _mo Xw X A _| b§{~V (A) AÝ` (Am)

Pending in Others (b)

MACT (a)

g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

I) 3 _hrZo `m Cggo H$_

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 3 months

or less 1097 971561 2361 354189 46 27405 35514 1042932 6594 2267076 16366 1375898

II) 6 _hrZo `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 3 _hrZo go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 6 months or

less but more than 3

months 560 456227 1198 152531 26 257778 10777 354331 4724 445858 10559 898238

III) 1 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 6 _hrZo go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 1 year or less

but more than

6 months 972 704456 2015 202614 48 98911 11735 369196 9569 997250 21657 1764763

IV) 3 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 1 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 3 years or less

but more than 1 year 769 1326783 2312 429295 72 137907 8114 274741 29496 2636179 64842 5541149

V) 5 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 3 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 5 years or less

but more than 3 years 149 164027 312 373096 50 505072 623 41258 16456 1434796 37770 3114686

VI) 5 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for more than

5 years 271 463959 352 154703 119 254967 327 25006 22779 2312705 47588 4222467

Hw$b / Total 3818 4087013 8550 1666428 361 1282040 67090 2107464 89618 10093865 198782 16917200
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(é. `000 _|/Rs. in `000s)

H$_©H$ma ì`pŠVJV {d_mZZ B§Or{Z`[a¨J AÝ` {d{dY Xò VmE± ñdmñÏ` Am¡a Hw$b

à{VH$ma XwK©QZm AñnVmbrH$aU

WORKMEN PERS. ACC. AVIATION ENGINEERING OTHER MISC. LIABILITIES HEALTH TOTAL

COMP. &  HOSPLN

g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

563 34869 3330 287854 3 54507 2494 197988 12257 222783 387 106966 13185 676564 94197 7620592

227 7603 1293 80468 0 0 1025 332259 4843 186815 136 10031 2930 65155 38298 3247294

413 22097 1307 116032 2 12850 1342 200242 5632 349780 132 13465 2230 53605 57054 4905260

410 27806 1214 149711 2 85487 1211 550530 5665 381095 224 –34808 1430 30940 115761 11536815

109 10049 140 32787 0 0 135 344051 838 143005 109 33186 283 5750 56974 6201762

94 4810 140 20969 0 0 192 140366 525 96945 135 107409 171 3723 72693 7808028

1816 107233 7424 687820 7 152844 6399 1765435 29760 1380424 1123 236249 20229 835737 434977 41319750



116

H$moS> 11 H$moS> 21 H$moS> 22 H$moS> 36 H$moS> 37 H$moS> 44
CODE  11 CODE  21 CODE  22 CODE  36 CODE  37 CODE  44

Ap½Z g_wÐr Zm¡^ma g_wÐr nmoV _moQ>a {ZOr _moQ>a V¥Vr` nj
àË`j H$mamo~ma j{V MOTOR TP B§Or{Z`[a¨J

DIRECT BUSINESS FIRE MARINE MARINE MOTOR OWN Ý`m`mb` _| b§{~V ENGINEERING

CARGO HULL  DAMAGE Pending in Court

_mo Xw X A Xmdo AÝ`
MACT CASES OTHERS

g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

I) 3 _hrZo `m Cggo H$_

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 3 months

or less 1844 1437343 3848 322700 64 -69593 43783 1196035 21697 2960672 1264 245328 3322 260558

II) 6 _hrZo `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 3 _hrZo go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 6 months or

less but more than 3

months 629 611151 1743 193847 55 26691 12980 405122 13119 1290070 912 69115 1496 38622I

III) 1 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 6 _hrZo go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$  {b`o eof

O/S for 1 year or less

but more than 6 months 851 595895 2039 627901 50 51497 10880 385382 27306 2673516 1875 178896 1355 1807840

IV) 3 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 1 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 3 years or less

but more than 1 year 787 1160625 1729 252374 92 1544178 5319 237338 70370 6238815 5782 498211 840 580905

V) 5 gmb `m Cggo H$_

naÝVw 3 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for 5 years or less

but more than 3 years 140 177552 325 116023 48 100946 581 42386 42813 3808863 3137 334829 133 89422

VI) 5 gmb go A{YH$

Ad{Y Ho$ {b`o eof

O/S for more than 5

 years 172 69165 167 157693 126 323635 530 18217 58863 5109337 7097 585892 175 100524

Hw$b / Total 4423 4051731 9851 1670538 435 1977354 74073 2284480 234168 22081273 20067 1912271 7321 3225470

Xmdm| H$m df©dma {ddaU-31.03.2002

Ageing of Claims 31.03.2002
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H$moS> 43 H$moS> 49 H$moS> 45 H$moS> 50 H$moS> 47 H$moS> 48 H$moS> 46
CODE  43 CODE  49 CODE  45 CODE  50 CODE  47 CODE  48 CODE  46

{d_mZZ Xo`VmE± G$U MwH$mZo ñdmñÏ` AÝ` {d{dY AÝ` {d{dY AÝ` {d{dY Hw$b
H$s j_Vm AñnVmbrH$aU OTHER MISC OTHER MISC OTHER MISC

AVIATION LIABILITIES CREDIT HEALTH J«m_rU ~r_m J¡a nma§n[aH$  nma§n[aH$ TOTAL

SOLVENCY &  HOSPLN   H$mamo~ma  H$mamo~ma   H$mamo~ma
RIB NTB TRADITIONAL

g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e g§. am{e

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

2 392177 393 -3596 0 0 9998 721943 9513 191914 10391 506537 3368 -120036 109487 8041982

0 0 135 28447 0 0 1788 45290 4319 107738 5158 88272 1680 187655 44014 3439619

1 8450 351 16505 0 0 1034 26874 4140 129249 3531 70183 1780 246665 55193 6818853

1 2700 216 19894 0 0 295 12382 3261 128830 1810 64873 1518 323742 92020 11064867

0 0 33 9963 0 0 129 1307 137 62219 644 16023 385 75226 46505 4834759

0 0 37 90507 4 4300 11 301 423 6628 211 11671 522 118463 68338 6596333

4 403327 1165 161720 4 4300 13255 808097 21793 626578 21745 757559 9253 831715 417557 40796413

(é. `000 _|/Rs. in `000s)
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H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 212  Ho$ A§VJ©V {Z`§{ÌV H§$nZr _| ^m{JVm H$m {ddaU
A 31 _mM© , 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {b`o  {Z`§{ÌV H§$nZr Ho$ {hñgo H$r gr_m

Oo{ZW goŠ ỳ[a{Q>O EÊS  BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS> Ho$ 10,000 eò a é.100/- àË òH$ Ho$ nyU© go àXËV eò am| _|
H§$nZr 6,945 eo`a (69.45%) aIVr h¡  &

Am. {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr H$s  ewÕ Hw$b am{e `{X bm^ h¡ Vmo hm{Z`m| H$mo  KQ>mH$a `m {dbmo_V… Ohm± VH$ CgH$m g§~§Y
H§$nZr Ho$ gXñ`m| go h¡ Am¡a H§$nZr Ho$ ImVo _| Zht {b`m J`m h¡ &

i. 31 _mM©, 2005 g_má df©  Ho$ {b ò
bm^ é. 55,99,950/-

ii. O~ go {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr ~Zr h¡ V~ go {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr H$o JV dfm] Ho$ {b ò
bm^ é. 1,69,62,892 /-

B. {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr H$s  ewÕ Hw$b am{e `{X bm^ hmo Vmo hm{Z`m| H$mo  KQ>mH$a `m {dbmo_V… Ohm± VH$ do H§$nZr Ho$ ImVo _|
{b ò J ò h§§¡ &

i {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr _| 31 _mM© 2004 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {bE
ímyÝ`

ii.  O~ go {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr ~Zr h¡ V~ go {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr H$o JV dfm] Ho$ {b ò
bm^ é. 43,12,430 /-

{Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr Ho$ {ZXoeH$m| Zo CZHo$ gmå`m§e eò am| na 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {b ò 40% bmämm§e H$s
{g\$m[ae H$s h¡ Omo {H$ {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr Ûmam AnZr gm_mÝ` ~¡R>H$ _| Kmo{îmV hmoVm hmo, {Z §̀{ÌV H§$nZr _| H§$nZr
Ho$ ñdËd Ho$ AZwnmVmZwgma 31 _mM© 2006 H$mo g_má hmoZodmbo ImVo _| O_m {H$`m Om òJm &

_hoÝÐ Hw$_ma JJ©
AÜ`j gh à~§Y {ZXoeH

Q>r.Ho$. am`
Ho$.gr.MH«$~{V©
{ZXoeH$JU

ZB© {Xëbr
18 OwbmB©, 2005
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Statement of Interest in the Subsidiary Company under Section 212 of the Companies Act, 1956.

a. The extent of the Company’s interest in the subsidiary for the year ended 31st March, 2005.

Out of 10,000 shares of Zenith Securities & Investments limited of Rs.100/- each fully paid, the company holds
6,945 shares (69.45%)

b. The net aggregate amount of Subsidiary’s Profit after deducting its losses or vice versa so far as it concerns
members of the company and is not dealt with in the Company’s Accounts

i. For the year ended 31st March, 2005
Profit Rs.55,99,950/-

ii. For the previous financial years of the Subsidiary since it became the Company’s Subsidiary.
Profit Rs.1,69,62,892/-

c. The net aggregate amount of the subsidiary’s profit after deducting its losses or vice versa so far as these are
dealt with in the Company’s Accounts:

i. For the year ended 31st March 2004 on the subsidiary.
NIL

ii. For the previous financial years of the subsidiary since it became Subsidiary
Profit Rs.43,12,430/-

The Directors of the Subsidiary Company have recommended a Dividend of 40% on the Equity Shares for the
year ended 31st March 2005 which as and when declared by the Subsidiary Company in its General Meeting
will be credited in the Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2006 in proportion to the company’s interest in
the Subsidiary.

Mahendra Kumar Garg
Chairman-cum-Managing Director

T.K. Roy
K.C. Chakrabarty
Directors

New Delhi
18th July, 2005
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Oo{ZW  goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS>

ZENITH SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED
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Oo{ZW  goŠ`y[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS>
gXñ`m| Ho$ à{V 31 _mM©  2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {bE {ZXoeH$m| H$m à{VdoXZ

31 _mM©, 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {bE H§$nZr Ho$  H$m`© àMmbZ H$s dm{f©H$ à{VdoXZ àñVwV H$aZo _| {ZXoeH$JU àgÞVm ì`ŠV
H$aVo h¢ &
H§$nZr Zo {Zdoe H$mamo~ma Omar aIm h¡ & Bg df©  H§$nZr Ho$  HŸwb {Zdoe é.231.70 bmI h¡  (~mOma _yë` é.918.91 bmI - JV
df© é.740.88 bmI) &$
bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVm
{d{^ÝZ àmdYmZm|
(A) H$a Ho$ {b`o àmdYmZ é.2.00 bmI,
(Am) gyMr~Õ Am¡a J¡a gyMr~Õ {Zdoe Ho$ Ad_yë`Z Ho$ {b ò àmdYmZ é.0.69 bmI,
(B) gm_mÝ` Ama{j{V H$mo AÝVaU é. 20.00 bmI Am¡a
(B©) {deof Ama{j{V é.16.53 bmI ) Ho$ níMmV²  31 _mM© , 2005 H$mo g_má df© _| H§$nZr _| é.41.41 bmI H$m bm^ hwAm

h¡ (JV df© é.37.96 bmI) &$
bm^m§e
[ZXoeH$m|  Zo ghf© àË`oH$ eo`a na é.40 (40%) {OgH$s é.4.00 bmI h¡, Ho$ ^wJVmZ H$r g§ñVw{V H$s  & bm^m§e  {dVaU H$a
14.025%, Omo é.0.56 bmI h¡ & (JV df© é .35/- à{V df© AWm©V² 35%) &$
{ZXoeH$m| H$m Xm{`Ëd {ddaU
i) {dËVr` df© Ho$ dm{f©H$ boIm V¡`ma H$aZo _| bmJy boIm _mZH$ H$m AZwnmbZ {H$`m J`m h¡ &
ii) {dËVr` df©  2004-05 Ho$ Xm¡amZ h_Zo Eogr boIm Zr{V`m| H$m M`Z Am¡a à`moJ {H$`m h¡ VWm Vm{H©$H$ Ed§ C{MV {ZU©` {b`o

Ed§ AZw_mZ {H$E h¡ {Oggo {dËVr` df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ H$§nZr Ûmam {H$E JE bm^ `m hm{Z H$r ghr Ed§ C{MV pñW{V àmá hmo gHo$ &
iii) h_Zo H§$nZr H$s n[agån{ËV H$s gwajm Am¡a H$nQ> nyU© H$m`© VWm AÝ` A{Z`{_VVmAm| Ho$ nhMmZ Ed§ CZgo g§ajU Ho$ {b`o

A{Y{Z`_ Ho$ àmdYmZm| Ho$ AZwgma boIm {ddaU Ho$ aIaImd _| n`m©á Ü`mZ aIm h¡ &
iv) h_Zo dV©_mZ à^mdr AmYma na dm{f©H$ boIm V¡`ma {H$`m  h¡  &
{ZXoeH$ _§S>b
df©  Ho$ Xm¡amZ lr. MÝÐdXZ a_Zbmb Zo H§$nZr Ho$ {ZXoeH$ H$m$nX Ë`mJ H$a {X`m & Bggo CËnÞ AmH$pñ_H$ [aŠVVm H$mo ^aZo Ho$
{bE {dñV¥V VWm {d{^Þ joÌ _| AZw^dr lr.gr.Ho$. WmZmdmbm H$mo {Z`wŠV {H$`m J`m h¡ &  {ZXoeH$ _§S>b Zo H§$nZr _| {ZXoeH$ Ho$ ê$n
_| lr. MÝÐdXZ a_Zbmb H$s A_yë` godmAm| H$s gamhZm H$s &
MH«$mZwH«$_ `moOZm Ho$ A§VJ©V lr.b{bV nr. _ohVm, {ZXoeH$, {ZXoeH$ _§S>b go godm {Zd¥pËV hmoZo na CÝhm|Zo ñd`§ Ho$ nwZM©`Z Ho$
{bE noe {H$`m h¡ &
~moZg eo`a H$m {ZJ©_Z Am¡a àm{YH¥$V ny±Or _| ~‹T>>moËVar …
gm_mÝ` Ama{jV ny±Or go é.10,00,000 am{e H$m ny±OrH$aU H$a ~moZg eo`a é.10000 gmå`m§e eò a (àË òH$  é.100 _|
{d^mÁ`) {ZJ©{_V H$a, àË òH$ é.100 Ho$ {bE  EH$ A{V[aŠV gmå`m§e eo`a (àË`oH$ é.100) {ZJ©_Z H$aZo H$m àñVmd h¡  & `h
àñVm{dV h¡ {H$ ~moZg eo`am| Ho$ {ZJ©_Z Ho$ \$bñdê$n é.10,00,000 VH$ (é.10000 gmå`m§e eò am| _| àË òH$ é.100 _| go
{d^m{OV) H$a, é.20,00,000 VH$ (é.20000 gmå`m§e eo`am| H$mo àË`oH$  é.100) A{YH¥$V ny±Or ~‹T>m`m OmE Am¡a VXZwgma
H§$nZr Ho$ kmnZ H$s Ymam V Am¡a A§V{Z©`_mdbr Ho$ AZwÀN>oX 3 H$mo g§emo{YV {H$`m OmE &
Ymam 217 Ho$ A§VJ©V àH$Q>Z (2E)
à{VdoXZ H$s Ad{Y Ho$ Xm¡amZ {H$gr ^r H$_©Mmar H$mo é.24,00,000/- à{V df© go Á`mXm `m é.2,00,000/- à{V _hrZo go Á`mXm
H$m doVZ ^wJVmZ Zht {H$`m J`m h¡ &
H§$nZr {H$gr àH$ma Ho$ CËnmXZ J{V{d{Y`m| _| g{H«$` OwS>o Zht h¡ & AV… COm© ~OV `m VH$ZrH$s g_mdoeZ hoVw H$moB© {ddaU AbJ
Zht Xem©̀ m J`m h¡ &{dXoímr {d{Z`_ go Eogr H$moB ^r Am` `m ŵJVmZ Zht h¡ {Ogo H§$nZr ({ZXoeH$ _§S>b H$o à{VdoXZ  _| Xem©E J ò
{ddaU) {Z`_ 1988, Ho$ A§VJ©V Xem©Zodmbo {ddaU _| àH${Q>V {H$`m OmE &
boIm narjH$
g_rjmYrZ Ad{Y Ho$ A§VJ©V H|$Ð²r` gaH$ma Ûmam _ogg© {_ËVb EÊS> Agmo{gEQ²>g , gZXr boImH$ma, _w§~B©, H$mo boIm narjH$ Ho$
ê$n _| {Z`wŠV {H$`m J`m h¡, Omo {H$ H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956  H$s Ymam 619 Ho$ AZwgma h¡ &  AJbo {dËVr` df© Ho$ {b ò boIm
narjH$ H$s {Z`wpŠV hoVw Ho$ÝÐr` gaH$ma Zo h_mar H§$nZr H$mo A^r gy{MV Zht {H$`m h¡ &
A{^ ñdrH¥${V
{ZXoeH$JU àYmZ H§$nZr, `wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`ya|g H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS> VWm {ZXoeH$m| Ed§ A{YH$m[a`m| Omo nyd© _| H§$nZr go OwS>o« hþE Wo,
CZgo àmá g{H«$` gh`moJ VWm _mJ©Xe©Z Ho$ {bE YÝ`dmX H$aVo h¢ {OgHo$ {~Zm H§$nZr Bg pñW{V VH$ Zht nh±M nmVr &

~moS>© Ho$ AmXoe na
n§OrH¥$V H$m`m©b` : hmo_r E\ . _ohVm
_ohVm hmCg AÜ`úm
79/91, _w~§B© g_mMma _mJ©
_w§~B© -400 001.
{XZm§H$ … 31 AJñV 2005
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ZENITH SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED

DIRECTORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH,  2005

The Directors have pleasure in presenting the Annual Report on the working of the Company for the year ended
31st March, 2005.
The Company continues to carry on investment business. The Total Investments of the Company stood at Rs. 231.70 Lakhs.
(Market value Rs.918.91 Lakhs - Previous Year Rs.740.88 Lakhs)
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT:
The working results for the year ended 31st March, 2005 after providing  for
(a) Provision for Taxation of Rs.2.00 Lakhs,
(b) Reversal of Provision for diminution of quoted and unquoted investments amounting to Rs. 0.69 Lakhs
(c) Transfer to General Reserves of Rs. 20.00 Lakhs and
(d) Special Reserves of Rs. 16.53 Lakhs  shows a profit of Rs. 41.41 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 37.96 Lakhs).

DIVIDEND
The Directors are pleased to recommend the payment of Dividend at the rate of Rs.40/- per share (i.e.40%) amounting to
Rs.4.00 Lakhs on which Tax on distribution of Dividend @ 14.025% comes to Rs.0.56 Lakhs. (Previous Year Rs. 35/- per
share i.e. 35%)
DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT:
i) In the preparation of annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards have been followed.
ii) We have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgements and estimates

that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at the end of the
financial year 2004-2005 and of the profit of the Company for that period.

iii) We have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance
with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting
fraud and other irregularities.

iv) We have prepared the Annual Accounts on a going concern basis.
BOARD OF DIRECTORS:
Mr Chandravadan Ramanlal, resigned from the Board, as a Director of the Company.  Board has placed on record
valuable services rendered by him during his long association with the Company.
Mr. C.K. Thanawala, with wide and varied experience has been appointed to fill the casual vacancy created by the
resignation of Mr. Chandravadan Ramanlal.
Mr. Lalit P. Mehta, a Director, retires from the Board under the Scheme of Rotation and being eligible offers himself for re-
election.
ISSUE OF BONUS SHARES AND INCREASE IN AUTHORISED CAPITAL:
It is proposed to capitalize a part of General Reserve and issue Bonus Shares to the tune of
Rs. 10,00,000/- dividend into 10,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each in the ratio of one new Equity Share of Rs. 100/-
against one existing Equity Share of Rs.100/- held.
Consequent upon the issue of Bonus Shares, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Capital from
Rs. 10,00,000/- divided into 10,000/- Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each to Rs. 20,00,000/- divided into 20,000 Equity
Shares of Rs.100/- each, and accordingly amend the Clause V of Memorandum of Association and Article 3 of the Articles
of Association of the Company.

DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 217 (2A):
There were no employees, who have been in receipt of remuneration of Not Less than Rs.24,00,000/- per annum or Not
Less than Rs.2,00,000/- per month during the period under report.

The Company is not engaged in any manufacturing activity and therefore, no particulars are separately disclosed regarding
energy conservation or technology absorption. There are no payments or receipts in foreign currency which are required
to be disclosed under the Companies (Disclosure of Particulars in the Report of the Board of Directors) Rules, 1988.

AUDITORS:
M/s Mittal & Associates, Chartered Accountants, Mumbai  have been appointed by the Central Government as Auditors of
the Company, for the period under review, under Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956.
For the next financial year, Central Government has yet to appoint Auditors of the Company.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:
The Directors wish to place on record their appreciation for the active support and guidance received from the parent
company, United India Insurance Co. Ltd., and Directors and Officers who have been associated with the Company in the
past, without which the Company could not have grown to its present strong position.

By Order of the Board

HOMI F. MEHTA
Chairman

Registered Office :
Mehta House,
79/91 Mumbai Samachar Marg,
Mumbai 400 001

Date : 31
st
 August, 2005.
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{_ËV>b EÊS> Agmo{gEQ>²g 130, EgßbmZ¡S> _oÝgZ,

gZXr boImH$ma E_ Or amoS>,  _wå~B© . 400 023.
Xya^mf : 22881975

Oo{ZW goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS> H§$nZr Ho$ gXñ`m| H$mo boImnarjH$m| H$m à{VdoXZ

1. h_Zo Oo{ZW goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS> H§$nZr Ho$ 31 _mM© 2005 Ho$ g§b½Z VwbZ nÌ Am¡a Cgr
VmarI H$mo  g_má df© Ho$ {bE H§$nZr Ho$ bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVo H$s boIm narjm H$s h¡ & {dËVr` {ddaU H§$nZr à~§YZ
H$m Xm{`Ëd h¡ & h_mar boIm narjm Ho$ AmYma na BZ {dËVr`  {ddaU na AnZr am` ì`ŠV H$aZm h_mam H$V©ì` h¡$&

2. ^maV _| ñdrH¥$V boIm narjm _mZH$ Ho$ AmYma na hr boIm narjm H$s JB© h¡ & BZ _mZXÊS> Ho$ AZwgma Ano{jV h¡
{H$ h_ boIm narjm Ûmam `h gw{ZpíMV H$a| {H$ {dËVr` {ddaU _| H$moB© dñVwJV JbV àH$Q>Z Z hmo & boIm narjm
_| am{e`m| VWm àH$Q>rH$aU Ho$  g_W©Z _| CnbãY à_mU H$mo narjU AmYma na Om±M H$aZm ^r gpå_{bV h¡ & boIm
narjm _| à~§YZ Ûmam à ẁŠV boIm VËdm|, {d{eîQ> _yë`m§H$Z, nyao {dËVr` {ddaU àñVw{V H$m _yë`m§H$Z Am{X H$s
Om±M gpå_{bV h¡ & h_| {dídmg h¡ {H$ h_mar boIm narjm h_mao _V H$m C{MV AmYma gm{~V H$aVr h¡ &

3. O¡gm {H$ H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 227 (4 A) Ho$ AZwgma Ho$ÝX«r` gaH$ma Ûmam Omar H$r JB© H§$nZr
(boIm narjm à{VdoXZ ) AmXoe  2003 _| Ano{jV h¡, CŠV AmXoe Ho$ n¡am 4 Am¡a 5 _| {Z{X©îQ> _m_bm| na EH$
{ddaU g§b½Z H$a aho h¢ &

4. CnamoŠV n¡am  3 _| Cpëb{IV AZw~ÝY _| Xr JB© h_mar {Q>ßn{U`m| Ho$ Abmdm h_ à{VdoXZ H$aVo h¢ {H$,
(i) h_Zo g^r OmZH$mar Am¡a ñnîQ>rH$aU àmá {H$ ò Omo h_mar gdm}ËV_ OmZH$mar Am¡a {dídmg Ho$  AZwgma

h_mar boIm narjm Ho$ à`moOZ hoVw Amdí`H$ Wo &
(ii) h_mar am` _| Ohm± VH$ ImVm| H$s h_mar Om±M go àVrV hmoVm h¡ {H$ H§$nZr Zo {d{Y Ûmam `Wm Ano{jV ImVm|

H$s Cn ẁŠV ~{h`m± aIr h¡ &
(iii) Bg [anmoQ>© _| gå~pÝYV VwbZ nÌ Am¡a bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVo, boIm nwñVH$m| Ho$ AZwê$n h¡ &

(iv) Bg [anmoQ>© _| {X ò J ò VwbZ nÌ Am¡a bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVo H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam  211 H$s
CnYmam  ( 3 gr  ) _| g§X{äm©V boIm _mZH$m| Ho$ AZwgma {X`o J`o h¢ &

(v) 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo {ZXoeH$JU go àmá {b{IV à{VdoXZ Am¡a {ZXoeH$ _§S>b Ûmam A{^{b{IV AmYma na
h_ [anmoQ>© H$aVo h¢ {H$ H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956  H$s Ymam 274 H$s Ymam (Or ) H$s CnYmam (1) Ho$ A§VJ©V 31

_mM© 2005 H$mo H$moB© ^r {ZXoeH$  H$mo {ZXoeH$ Ho$ ê$n _| {Z ẁpŠV Ho$ {bE {Z{h©V Zht h¡ & Ohm± VH$ gaH$ma
Zm_m§{H$V {ZXoeH$m| H$m g§~ÝY h¡, H§$nZr H$m_H$mO {d^mJ Ûmam Omar n[anÌ Ho$  H$maU, CÝh| Ymam 274(1)

(Or ) Ho$ àmdYmZm| go Ny>Q> Xr J`r h¡ &
(vi) h_mao {dMma _| VWm h_mar gdm}ËV_ OmZH$mar VWm h_| {XE JE ñnîQ>rH$aU Ho$ AZwgma _hËdnyU© boIm

Zr{V`m| Ed§ VËg§~§Yr {Q>ßnUr Ho$ gmW n{R>V boIm| _| Ano{jV VarHo$  go H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 Ho$ VhV
`Wm dm§{N>V OmZH$mar Xr JB© h¡ Omo ^maV _| gm_mÝ`V… ñdrH¥$V boIm Zr{V`m| Ho$ g_W©Z _| Am¡a C{MV
‹X¥pîQ>H$moU àXmZ H$aVo h¢ &

(A) 31 _mM© 2005  H$s pñW{V Ho$ AZwgma H§$nZr  H$s H$m ©̀ pñW{V Ho$ VwbZ nÌ Ho$ _m_bo _| Am¡a
(Am) H§$nZr H$s bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVo Ho$ _m_bo _|, Cgr VmarI H$mo g_má hþE df© Ho$ {bE  `bm^` H$m &

H¥$Vo {_ËV>b EÊS Agmo{gEQ²>g
gZXr boImH$ma

E_. _ohVm
(^mJrXma)

ñWmZ    … _w§~B©
{XZm§H$  … OwbmB© 08,2005
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MITTAL & ASSOCIATES 130, ESPLANADE MANSION
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS M.G. ROAD, MUMBAI - 400 023.

PHONE : 22881975

Auditor’s Report to the Members of ZENITH SECURITIES & INVESTMENTS LTD.,

1. We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of ZENITH SECURITIES & INVESTMENTS LTD., as at 31st
March, 2005 and also the Profit and Loss Account for the year  ended on that date annexed thereto. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express
an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in  India. Those
Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

3. As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2003, issued by the Central Government of India in
terms of Section 227 (4A) of the Companies Act, 1956, we give in the Annexure, a statement on the matters
specified in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the said Order.

4. Further to our comments in the Annexure referred to in paragraph 3 above, we report that,

i) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and
belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

ii) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the company so far
as appears from our examination of those books.

iii) The Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the
books of account.

iv) In our opinion, the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account dealt with by this report comply with
the Accounting Standards referred to in sub-section (3C) of section 211 of the Companies
Act, 1956.

v) On the basis of written representations received from the directors, as on 31st March, 2005, and
taken on record by the Board of Directors, we report that none of the directors is disqualified as on
31st March, 2005 from being appointed as a director in terms of clause (g) of sub-section (1)
section 274 of the Companies Act, 1956. As regards Government Nominee Directors, they are
exempted from provisions of section 274 (1) (g) in view of general circular issued by the
Department of Company Affairs.

vi) In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
said accounts read with significant accounting policies and other notes thereon, give the information
required by the Companies Act, 1956, in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in
conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India:

a) In the case of the Balance sheet, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March,
2005, and

b) In the case of the Profit and Loss Account, of the “Profit” for the year ended on that date.

For Mittal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

M. Mehta
(Partner)

Place : Mumbai
Date  : July 08, 2005
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boImnarjH$m| Ho$ à{VdoXZ H$m AZwb½ZH$

31 _mM© 2005 df© H$mo g_má df© hoVw Oo{ZW goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ>²_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS> Ho$ gXñ`m| H$mo {dËVr` {ddaU
na boIm narjH$m| Ho$ g_{XZm§{H$V à{VdoXZ Ho$ n¡am 3 go g§X{ ©̂V &

1. (A) H§$nZr Zo pñWa n[agånpËV`m| H$r pñW{V Ed§ n[a_mUmË_H$ {ddaU g{hV nyao {ddaU H$m A{^boI
{H$`m h¡ &

(Am) à~ÝYZ Ûmam pñWa n[agånpËV`m| H$m dmñV{dH$ Om±M gË`m{nV H$s JB© h¡, {Ogo H§$nZr Ho$ AmH$ma Ed§
n[agånpËV`m| Ho$ ñdê$n H$mo Ü`mZ _| boVo hþE, C{MV _mZm J`m h¡ & CnamoŠV gË`mnZ Ho$ AZwgma
XñVmdoO. m| Ed§ dmñV{dH$ Om±M Ho$ ~rM H$moB© dñVwJV A§Va Zht h¡ &

(B) df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ H§$nZr Ûmam pñWa n[agånpËV`m| H$m H$moB© ämmJ H$m {dH«$` Zht {H$`m J`m h¡ &

2. df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ H§$nZr H$m ì`mnma / J{V{d{Y`m| H$s àH¥${V Eogr Wr Omo g_má hþE df© Ho$ {b ò AmXoe H$s Ymam
4(ii) H§$nZr H$mo bmJy Zht h¡ &

3. H§$nZr Zo A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 301 Ho$ AZwgma aIo J ò a{OñQ>a _| CnbãY H§$n{Z`m|, ^mJrXmam| `m
AÝ` ì`pŠV`m| H$mo / go H$moB© G$U , à{V ŷV ̀ m Aà{V ŷV Am¡a G$U Zht {X`m / {b`m h¡ & AV… AmXoe H$s Ymam
4(iii) (E) go (S>r) VH$ H§$nZr Ho$ {b`o bmJy Zht h¡ &

4. h_mar am` _| Am¡a h_| àmá OmZH$mar d ñnîQ>rH$aU Ho$ AZwgma H§$nZr H$m n[a_mU VWm CgH$s ì`mnma àH¥${V
Ho$ AZwê$n n`m©á Am§V[aH$ {Z §̀ÌU nÕ{V Omar h¡ &

5. A{Y{Z`_ H$s Ymam 301 Ho$ AZwgma aIo J ò n§{OH$m _| Cpëb{IV H$m ©̀ {ddaU Ho$ g§~ÝY _| …

(A) h_mao gdm}ËV_ kmZ Ed§ {dídmg VWm Xr JB© OmZH$mar / ñnîQ>rH$aU Ho$ AZwgma n§{OH$m _|o Ano{jV
H$m ©̀{ddaU `Wm à{dpîQ>V h¡ &

(Am) h_| Xr JB© OmZH$mar / ñnîQ>rH$aU Ho$ AZwgma {H$gr Jm«hH$ Ho$ g§~ÝY _| ê$ 5 bmI go Á`mXm H$mamo~ma
Zht h¡ VWm àñVwV ~mOmar _yë` na CŠV H$mamo~ma Ho$ g§~ÝY _| C{MV _yë` H$m àíZ Zht CR>Vm h¡ &

6. A{Y{Z`_ H$s Ymam 58 E Am¡a 58 EE Ed§ VXZwgma J{R>V {Z`_m| Ho$ AW© Ho$ A§VJ©V H§$nZr  Zo OZVm go H$moB©
O_m ñdrH¥$V Zht {H$`m h¡ &

7. H§$nZr _| H$moB© Am§V[aH$ boIm narjm àUmbr Zht h¡ &

8. H§$nZr H$mo bmJV XñVmdoO.  a»mZo H$s Amdí`H$Vm Zht h¡ My±{H$ H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ H$s Ymam 209 (1) S>r _|
gy{MV J{V{d{Y`m| _| bJr hþB© H§$n{Z`m| H$s loUr _| Zht h¡ &

9. h_| Xr JB© OmZH$mar Am¡a ñnîQ>rH$aU VWm h_mao Ûmam {Zar{jV H§$nZr [aH$mS>© Ho$ AZwgma h_mar am` _| H§$nZr
^{dî` {Z{Y, {ZdoeH$Vm© {ejm Am¡a gwajm {Z{Y H$_©Mmar amÁ` ~r_m Am¡a {dH«$` H$a Ho$ AYrZ Amd[aV Zht
h¡ & ̀ Ú{n H§$nZr {Z`{_V ê$n go J¡a{ddmXñnX d¡Ym{ZH$ Xò VmAm| O¡go Am` H$a, gånpËV H$a, CËnmX ewëH$,
gr_m ewëH$, Am` H$a VWm bmJy AÝ` Am{W©H$ d¡Ym{ZH$  Xò   H$m C{MV àm{YH$mam| Ho$  gmW ŵJVmZ H$a ahr
h¡ & My±{H$ H$moB© {ddmXñnX d¡Ym{ZH$  Xo` Zht h¡ & AmXoe Ho$ n¡am 4 Ho$ AÝVJ©V IÊS> ix (~r) bmJy Zht h¡ &

10. _mM© 31, 2005 H$mo H§$nZr H$s H$moB© g§{MV hm{Z Zht h¡ VWm CŠV VmarI H$mo g_má {dËVr` df© `m nyd©dVu
{dËVr` df© _| H$moB© CnJV ZH$X hm{Z Zht h¡ &

11. H§$nZr Zo {H$gr {dËVr` g§ñWmZ Am¡a / `m ~¢H$  go H$moB© CYma Zht {b`m h¡ & AV… IÊS> 4 (xi) bmJy Zht h¡&
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ANNEXURE TO AUDITOR’S REPORT

Referred to in paragraph 3 of the Auditor’s Report of even date to the members of Zenith Securities and

Investments Limited on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2005.

1. (a) The company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars including quantitative details and

situation of fixed assets.

(b) The fixed assets are physically verified by the management, which in our opinion is reasonable having

regard to the size of the company and the nature of its assets. Pursuant to above verification no material

discrepancies between the book records and the physical inventory have been noticed.

(c) No part of fixed assets has been disposed off by the company during the year.

2. The nature of the company’s business / activities during the year is such that clauses 4 (ii) of the Order not

applicable to the company for the year ended.

3. The company has not granted or taken any loans, secured or unsecured to / from companies, firms or other

parties covered in the register maintained under section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956 and hence clauses

4 (iii) (a) to (d) of the Order are not applicable.

4. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there are adequate internal

control procedures commensurate with the size of the company and the nature of its business.

5. In respect of transactions entered in the register maintained in pursuance of section 301 of the Act;

(a) To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanation given to us,

transactions that needed to be entered into the register have been so entered.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there is no transaction in excess of Rs.5 lakhs

in respect of any party and hence the question of reasonable prices in respect of such transactions

regards to the prevailing market prices does not arise.

6. The company has not accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning of Section 58A and 58AA of

the Act and the rules framed thereunder.

7. The company does not have any internal audit system.

8. The company is not required to maintain the cost records, as the company does not pertain to any class of

companies engaged in activities as specified in section 209(1) d of the Act.

9. According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the company examined by us, in

our opinion, the company is not covered by Provident Fund, Investor Education and Protection Fund, Employees’

State Insurance and Sales Tax. However, the company is regular in depositing the undisputed statutory dues

including, Income Tax, Wealth Tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty, cess and other material statutory dues as

applicable with the appropriate authorities. As there is no disputed statutory dues the clause ix (b) of paragraph

4 of the Order, is not applicable.

10. The company has no accumulated losses as at March 31, 2005 and it has not incurred any cash losses in the

financial year ended on that date or in the immediately preceding financial year.

11. The Company has not borrowed any funds from any financial institution and / or bank and hence clause 4 (xi)

is not applicable.
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12. H§$nZr Zo eò a, G$U nÌ Am¡a AÝ` à{V ŷ{V`m| Ho$ ~ÝYH$ Ho$ _mÜ`_ go , à{V ŷ{V Ho$ AmYma na H$moB© G$U Am¡a
A[J«_ àXmZ Zht H$s h¡ &

13. {MQ> \§$S> / {Z{Y / å ẁMwAb \§$S> / g§ñWmAm| Ho$ {bE bmJy H$moB© {deof A{Y{Z`_ Bg H§$nZr H$mo bmJy Zht h¡ &

14. eò a, G$U nÌ VWm AÝ` à{V ŷ{V`m| Ho$ g§~ÝY _| H§$nZr Zo AnZo H$m ©̀{d{Y`m| Ed§ g§{dXm H$m n`m©á [aH$mS>©
a»mm h¡ & eo`a VWm AÝ` {Zdoe H§$nZr Ho$ Zm_ na h¡ &

15. h_| Xr JB© OmZH$mar Am¡a ñnîQ>rH$aU Ho$ AZwgma H§$nZr Zo Xygam| Ûmam ~¢H$ `m {dËVr` g§ñWmAm| go {b ò J ò
G$U hoVw H$moB© à{V ŷ{V Zht Xr h¡ &

16. df© Ho$  Xm¡amZ H§$nZr Zo H$moB© gmd{Y G$U nÌ àmá Zht {H$`m h¡ &

17. df© Ho$  Xm¡amZ H§$nZr Zo H$moB© AënH$mbrZ `m XrK©H$mbrZ {Z{Y àmá Zht  H$s  h¡ &

18. df© Ho$  Xm¡amZ Ymam 301 Ho$ A§VJ©V aIr J`r n§{OH$m _| XO© {H$ ò J ò ^mJrXma VWm H§$n{Z`m| H$mo H§$nZr Zo
H$moB© A{Y_mZ eò a H$m Am~§Q>Z Zht {H$`m h¡ &

19. df© Ho$  Xm¡amZ H§$nZr Ûmam H$moB© G$U nÌ Omar Zht {H$`m J`m h¡ &

20. df© Ho$  Xm¡amZ H§$nZr Ûmam gmd©O{ZH$ {ZJ©_Z Ho$ _mÜ`_ go ZH$X Zht br h¡ &

21. df© Ho$  Xm¡amZ h_mar boIm narjm Ho$  Xm¡amZ  h_mao Ûmam / h_| H§$nZr na `m CgHo$ Ûmam H$moB© H$nQ>nyU© H$m ©̀
Zht nm`r `m gy{MV H$s JB© h¡ &

H¥$Vo {_ËVb EÊS> Agmo{gEQ²>g
gZXr boImH$ma

E_. _ohVm
(^mJrXma)

ñWmZ … _w§~B©
{XZm§H$ … OwbmB© 08, 2005
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12. The company has not granted any loans and advances on the basis of security by way of pledge of shares,

debentures and other securities.

13. The provisions of any special statute applicable to chit fund / nidhi / mutual benefit fund / societies are not

applicable to the company.

14. In respect of dealing in shares, debentures and other securities, the company has kept adequate records of its

transactions and contracts. The shares and other investment have been held in the name of the company.

15. According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has not given any guarantee for loans

taken by others from banks or financial institutions.

16. The company has not obtained any term loan during the year.

17. The company has not raised any funds, short or long term, during the year.

18. The company has not made any preferential allotment of shares to parties and companies covered in the

register maintained under section 301 of the Act during the year.

19. No debentures were issued by the company, during the year.

20. The company has not raised any money by public issues during the year.

21. During the year, no fraud on or by the company has been noticed or reported by / to us during the course of

our audit.

For Mittal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

M. Mehta
(Partner)

Place : Mumbai
Date  : July 08, 2005
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m̂aV Ho$ {Z §̀ÌH$ d _hmboImnarjH$ H$s  {Q>ßnUr

31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {b ò Oo{ZW  goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS>, _w§§§~B©, Ho$  ImVo  na, H§$nZr

A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 619 (4) Ho$ AYrZ, ^maV Ho$ {Z §̀ÌH$ d _hmboImnarjH$ H$s {Q>ßnUr …

_¢ ñnîQ> H$aZm MmhVm h°ÿ§ {H$  ^maV Ho$ {Z`§ÌH$ d _hmboImnarjH$ H$mo Oo{ZW  goŠ`y[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g

{b{_Q>oS>> Ho$ 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ ImVo  na H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 619 (4) Ho$ AYrZ boIm

narjH$ Ho$ à{VdoXZ na H$moB© AZwnyaH$ `m {Q>ßnUr Zht H$aZr h¡ &

(gwf_m dr. Xm~H)
àYmZ {ZXoeH$, dm{UpÁ`H$ boIm narjm

Ed§ nXoZ gXñ`, boIm narjm ~moS>©-I, _w§§§~B©
ñWmZ … _w§§§~B© - 34.
{XZm§H$ … 25 AJñV, 2005
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 619(4)
OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 ON THE ACCOUNTS OF ZENITH SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS
LIMITED, MUMBAI,  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2005.

I have to state that the Comptroller and Auditor General of India has no comments upon or supplement

to the Auditors’ Report under Section 619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956 on the accounts of Zenith

Securities and Investments Limited for the year ended 31st March, 2005.

(SUSHMA V. DABAK)
Principal Director of Commercial Audit and

 Ex-Officio Member, Audit Board-I, Mumbai.

Place : Mumbai.

Date  : 25th August, 2005



132

Oo{ZW  goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS>
ZENITH SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED

31 _mM© 2005 H$s VmarI  na H$m VwbZnÌ
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2005

31.03.2005  H$mo 31.03.2004 H$mo
  AZw.   Sch. As At 31.03.2005 As At 31.03.2004
g§»`m    No. é. /Rs. é. /Rs. é. /Rs. é. /Rs.

{Z{Y`m|  H$m òmoV
Source of Funds :
ímò aYmaH$m| H$s  {Z{Y
Shareholders Funds 1 1,000,000 1,000,000
Ama{j{V`m± Am¡a A{Yeof
Reserves and Surplus 2 23,458,714 16,081,875

24,458,714 17,081,875
{Z{Y`m|  H$m Cn`moJ
Application of Funds :
ñWm`r n[agånpËV`m±  (ímwÕ  ãbmH$)
Fixed Assets (Net Block) 3 14,107 15,275
{Zdoím
Investments  4 23,169,540 15,175,869

23,183,647 15,191,144

Mmby  n[agånpËV`m±, G$U Am¡a A{J«_
Current Assets, Loans
and Advances :
~H$m`m bm^m§e Aàmá
Dividend due but not received 5 90,000 81,554
ZH$X   Am¡a   ~¢H$  eof
Cash and Bank Balances 6 1,470,208 137,680
G$U Am¡a A{J«_
Loans and Advances 7 830,123 2,717,550

2,390,331 2,936,784
KQ>mE°§  …
Less :
Mmby  Xò VmE°§  Am¡a àmdYmZ
Current liabilities and
provisions
Xò VmE°§
Liabilities 8 52,975 37,296
àmdYmZ
Provisions 9 1,062,289 1,008,757

1,115,264 1,046,053
ewÕ Mmby n[agånpËV`m±
Net Current Assets 1,275,067 1,890,731

24,458,714 17,081,875
boIm na {Q>ßnUr
Notes to Accounts 14

CŠV {V[W na h_mao  g§b½Z à{VdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma
As per our report of even date attached
H¥$Vo {_ËVb EÊS> Agmo{gEQ²>g
gZXr boImH$a
For Mittal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
E_. _ohVm / M. Mehta
(^mJrXma / Partner)
ñWmZ   : _w§§§~B©
{XZm§H$ : 8 OwbmB© 2005
Place : Mumbai
Date  : 8th, July 2005

hmo_r E\ . _ohVm
AÜ`j

Homi F. Mehta
Chairman

Eb.nr. _ohVm
Eg.Ho$. ~§gb

gr.Ho$. WmZmdmbm
  {ZXoeH$JU

L.P. Mehta
S.K. Bansal

C.K. Thanawala
Directors
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31.03.2005 H$mo 31.03.2004 H$mo
g_mßV df©  Ho$ {bE g_mßV df©  Ho$ {bE

For the year ended For the year ended
  AZw.   Sch. As At 31.03.2005 As At 31.03.2004
g§»`m    No. é. /Rs. é. /Rs. é. /Rs. é. /Rs.

Am`
Income :

bm^m§e
Dividend 10 3,055,740 1,890,985

AÝ` Am`
Other Income :

{d{dY Am`
Miscellaneous Earnings 11 25,745 178

{Zdoe H$s {~H« s go àmá bm^
Profit on sale of Investments 12 5,119,641 3,323,559

8,201,126 5,214,722
KQ>mE±
Less :
a) IM©

Expenditure :
H$m`m©b` IM©
Establishment Expenses 13 233,373 269,873

b) J¡a gyMr~Õ   {Zdoe Ho$
Ad_yë`Z  hoVw  àmdYmZ
Provision for Diminution in
Unquoted Investments 10,009 22,456

7,957,744 4,922,393
OmoS>|j…
Add :
Ad_yë`Z hoVw  àmdYmZ H$m {ZamH$aU
Reversal of provision for
Diminution of
A) gyMr~Õ  {Zdoe
a) Quoted Investments 68,533 2,554,925
Am) J¡a gyMr~Õ  {Zdoe
b) Unquoted Investments — 68,533 — 2,554,925
à{V ŷ{V`m| Ho$ _yë`õmg Ho$  {bE àmdYmZ H$m {ZamH$aU
Reversal of Provision for Depreciation on Securities 236,931 —
bm^ H$a Ho$ nyd©
Profit Before Tax 8,263,208 7,477,318
KQ>mE± … H$a Ho$  {bE  àmdYmZ
Less : Provision for Taxation 200,000 260,000
{db§{~V  H$a  Xò Vm
Deferred Tax Liability (75) 199,925 41 260,041
bm^ H$a Ho$  ~mX
Profit After Tax 8,063,283 7,217,277
OmoS>|j  …  JV df© H$m eof
Add : Balance of last year 8,747,103 5,351,794

16,810,386 12,569,071

Oo{ZW  goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS>
ZENITH SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED

31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {bE bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVm
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005
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OmoS>|j  : Am`- AÝ`

Add : Income - others — 20,229

OmoS>|j / (KQ>mE± ) …  AënH$m{bH$ àmdYmZ /
~Q²>Q>o ImVo _|  S>mbm J`m
Add / (Less) : Short Provision / Written
Back 6,587 (3,362)

16,816,973 12,585,938

KQ>mE±
Less :

bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVm go {deof

Ama{j[V  H$mo A§VaU
Transfer from Profit and Loss
account to Special Reserves 1,652,800 1,444,000

bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVm go gm_mÝ`

Ama{j[V  H$mo A§VaU
Transfer from Profit and Loss to
General Reserves 2,000,000 2,000,000

àñVm{dV bm^m§e
Proposed Dividend 400,000 350,000

bm^m§ím na H$a
Tax on Dividend 56,100 4,108,900 44,835 3,838,835

12,708,073 8,747,103

boIm  na  {Q>ßnUr
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS : 14

31.03.2005  H$mo 31.03.2004 H$mo
g_mßV df©  Ho$ {bE g_mßV df©  Ho$ {bE

For the year ended For the year ended
  AZw.   Sch. As At 31.03.2005 As At 31.03.2004
g§»`m    No. é. /Rs. é. /Rs. é. /Rs. é. /Rs.

CŠV {V[W na h_mao  g§b½Z à{VdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma
As per our report of even date attached
H¥$Vo  {_ËVb  EÊS> Agmo{gEQ²>g

gZXr boImH$a

For Mittal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
E_. _ohVm / M. Mehta
(^mJrXma / Partner)
ñWmZ   : _w§§§~B©
{XZm§H$ : 8 OwbmB© 2005

Place : Mumbai
Date  : 8th July 2005

hmo_r E\ . _ohVm
AÜ`j

Homi F. Mehta
Chairman

Eb.nr. _ohVm
Eg.Ho$. ~§gb

gr.Ho$. WmZmdmbm
  {ZXoeH$JU

L.P. Mehta
S.K. Bansal

C.K. Thanawala
Directors
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31.03.2005 31.03.2004
  én`o              én`o   én`o              én`o

Rupees       Rupees Rupees       Rupees

AZwgyMr g§.1
SCHEDULE NO. 1
ímò a ny±Or
Share Capital
àm{YH¥$V, {ZJ©{_V, A{^XËV Am¡a MwH$Vm
Authorised, Issued, Subscribed and  Paid up
é. 100/- àË òH$ H$m nyU©V… MwH$Vm 10,000
gmå`m§e eò a- (BZ_|  go 6945 eo`a
`wZmBQ>oS> B§{S>`m B§í`yaoÝg H§$nZr
{b{_Q>oS> Ho$ A{YH$ma _|  h¡ )
10,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each, fully paid
(of these 6945 Shares are held by the company,
The United India Insurance Company Limited) 1,000,000 1,000,000

1,000,000 1,000,000

AZwgyMr  g§. 2
SCHEDULE NO. 2

Ama{j{V`m± Am¡a A{Yeof
Reserves and Surplus :

ny±Or Ama{j{V
Capital Reserves
VwbZ nÌ Ho$ AZwgma
As per Balance Sheet 351,537 351,537

à{V ŷ{V`m| na _yë`õmg Ho$ {bE Ama{j{V
Reserve for Depreciation on Securities – 236,931
gm_mÝ` Ama{j{V`m±
General Reserves
JV df© Ho$  VwbZ nÌ Ho$ AZwgma
As per last Balance sheet 4,027,104 2,027,104
OmoS>|j  :  bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVo  go A§V[aV
Add: Transfer from Profit and Loss account 2,000,000 2,000,000
KQ>mE±  : {db§{~V   H$a  Xò Vm
Less : Deferred Tax Liability - 6,027,104 – 4,027,104

{dímof Ama{j{V`m±
Special Reserves
JV df© Ho$  VwbZ nÌ Ho$  AZwgma
As per Last Balance Sheet 2,719,200 1,275,200
OmoS>|j  : bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVo  go A§V[aV
Add : Transfer from Profit and Loss account 1,652,800 4,372,000 1,444,000 2,719,200
bm^  Am¡a  hm{Z ImVm
Profit and Loss Account 12,708,073 8,747,103

23,458,714 16,081,875

Oo{ZW  goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS>
ZENITH SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED

AZwgy{M`m± Omo 31 _mM© 2005 H$s VmarI H$mo VwbZnÌ  H m ^mJê$n h¡
SCHEDULES  FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st  MARCH 2005
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31.03.2005 31.03.2004
  én`o              én`o   én`o              én`o

Rupees       Rupees Rupees       Rupees

AZwgyMr  g§.  3
SCHEDULE NO.3

ñWm`r  n[agånpËV`m±
Fixed Assets :
H$m`m©b` CnñH$a
Office Equipments :
31.03.2004 H$mo   _yë`
Cost as on 31.03.2004 26,990 26,990

OmoS>| j : df© Ho$  Xm¡amZ OmoS.
Add : Additions during the year
31.03.2005 na  _yë`
Cost as on 31.03.2005 26,990 26,990

31.03.2004 VH$ H$m _yë`õ«mg
Depreciation up to 31.03.2004 11,715 10,547
df© Ho$  {bE _yë`õ«mg @ 4.33%

Depreciation for the year @ 4.33% 1,168 1,168
12,883 11,715

31.03 2005 H$mo  ewÛ  ãbm°H$   -
Net Block as on 31.03.2005 14,107 15,275

AZwgyMr  g§. 4
SCHEDULE NO. 4

{Zdoe - XrK©H$mbrZ

(ImVm _yë` na, J¡a  ì`mnm[aV ,
g§b½Z AZwgy{M`m| Ho$ AZwgma)
Investments - Long Term
(At Book value, Non Trade,
as per Annexed Schedules)
gyMr~Õ :   gyMr ‘A’  Ho$ AZwgma
Quoted : As per List ‘A’
~mOma _yë`   é.    91,890,997/-
(JV df©          é.   74,080,865/-)
Market Value   Rs. 91,890,997/-
(Previous Year Rs. 74,080,865/-)
gmå`m§e eo`a (nyU©V  …  MwH$Vm )
Equity Shares (Fully Paid) 8,179,761 5,922,732
A{Y_mZ eò a (nyU©V … MwH$Vm )
Preference Shares (Fully Paid) 10,000 13,141
G$UnÌ ImoIm
Debenture Khokhas – 18,750
å`yÀ`yAb  \$§S>  `y{ZQ>
Mutual Fund Units 15,100,000 9,400,000

23,289,761 15,354,623
KQ>mE± : gyMr~Õ {Zdoe Ho$ Ad_yë`Z Ho$  {bE àmdYmZ
(JV df© Ho$ AZwgma)
Less : Provision for diminution in value of Quoted
Investments (As per Last year ) 327,401 2,882,326
OmoS>| j :  Bg df© Ho$ {bE  gyMr~Õ  {Zdoe Ho$
_yë`õmg Ho$  {bE  àmdYmZ
Add : Provision Reversed in value of Quoted
Investments this year 68,533 2,554,925

23,030,893 15,027,222
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31.03.2005 31.03.2004
  én`o              én`o   én`o              én`o

Rupees       Rupees Rupees       Rupees

J¡agyMr~Õ  … gyMr “Am’’ Ho$ AZwgma
Unquoted : as per List  “B”
gmå`m§e eo`a(nyU©V … MwH$Vm )
Equity Shares (Fully Paid) 384,201 384,192
A{Y_mZ eò a (nyU©V … MwH$Vm )
Preference Shares (Fully Paid) 68,144 68,144

452,345 452,336
KQ>mE± : J¡a  gyMr~Õ  {Zdoe Ho$ Ad_yë`Z  Ho$
{bE àmdYmZ
Less : Provision for diminution in value of Unquoted
Investments 303,689 281,233

148,656 171,103
KQ>mE± :  Bg df© Ho$ {bE J¡a  gyMr~Õ  {Zdoe Ho$ Ad_yë`Z
Ho$  {bE  àmdYmZ
Less : Provision for diminution in value of Unquoted
Investments this year 10,009 22,456

138,647 148,647
23,169,540 15,175,869
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gyMr~Õ / QUOTED
gmd©O{ZH$ H§$n{Z`m| Ho$ nyU©V… MwH$Vm gmå`m§e eò a
FULLY PAID EQUITY SHARES OF PUBLIC COMPANIES

1. E{e`Z noÝQ²>g²  (B§{S>`m)   {b{_Q>oS>
ASIAN PAINTS (INDIA) LIMITED 10 18,432 52,208

2. \¡$S´b ~¢H$  {b{_Q>oS
FEDERAL BANK LIMITED 10 1,500 410,190

3. J«oQ> B©ñQ>Z© {e{ßn§J H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
GREAT EASTERN SHIPPING COMPANY LIMITED 10 6,112 88,459

4. JwOamV A§~wOm gr_|Q>g² {b{_Q>oS
GUJARAT AMBUJA CEMENTS LIMITED 10 18,916 426,745

5. EM S>r E\$  gr ~¢H$  {b{_Q>oS
HDFC BANK LIMITED 10 486 28,000

6. EM S>r E\  gr  {b{_Q>oS
HDFC LIMITED 10 2,000 241,420

7. qh§§S>mbH$mo BÝS>ñQ´>rO  {b{_Q>oS
HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED 10 2,368 78,014

8. {hÝXwñVmZ brda  {b{_Q>oS>
HINDUSTAN LEVER LIMITED 1 28,000 169,257

9. B§{S>`Z gr_bog Q²>`yãmg² H§$nZr  {b{_Q>oS>
INDIAN SEAMLESS TUBES CO. LIMITED 10 25 6,000

10. {H$bm}ñH$a Ý`y_o{Q>H$ H§$nZr  {b{_Q>oS>
KIRLOSKAR PNEUMATIC CO. LIMITED 10 3,862 145,997

11.bmg}Z EÊS> Q²y~m}  {b{_Q>oS>
LARSEN AND TOUBRO LIMITED 10 2,818 117,918

12.bmg}Z EÊS> Q²y~m}  {b{_Q>oS>
LARSEN AND TOUBRO LIMITED 2 – –

13._Ðmg gr_oÝQ>g  {b{_Q>oS>
MADRAS CEMENTS LIMITED 10 1,000 7,286

14._{hÝÐm EÊS> _{hÝÐm  {b{_Q>oS>
MAHINDRA AND MAHINDRA LIMITED 10 53,333 221,600

15. {_ëH$  \y$S>   {b{_Q>oS>
MILK FOOD LIMITED 10 4,400 126,658

16._moXr a~‹‹S  {b{_Q>oS>
MODI RUBBER LIMITED 10 246 10,558

17.Zoñbo B§{S`m  {b{_Q>oS>
NESTLE INDIA LIMITED 10 2,550 15,079

18.EZ Q>r nr gr {b{_Q>oS>
NTPC LIMITED 10 – –

19.Amo EZ Or gr B§{S>`m {b{_Q>oS>
ONGC INDIA LIMITED 10 – –

20.amZ~mŠgr bo¡~moaoQ´>rO  {b{_Q>oS>  $
RANBAXY LABORATORIES LIMITED 10 320 198,630

21. [abm±`g  B§S>ñQ´>rO   {b{_Q>oS>
RELIANCE INDUSTRIES LIMITED 10 1,650 976,384

Oo{ZW  goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS>
 AZwgyMr  4  :   31 _mM© 2005   H$mo  [Zdoe

A¨{H$V _yë` 01.04.2004 H$mo
H«$_ Face As On 01.04.2004
g§. pñH«$ßg> Value
Sr. Scrips
No. é./Rs. g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost
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ZENITH SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED
SCHEDULE 4 : INVESTMENTS AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2005

– – 10,000 28,325 8,432 23,883

3,000 – – – 4,500 410,190

– – – – 6,112 88,459

– – – – 18,916 426,745

– – – – 486 28,000

– – – – 2,000 241,420

– – – – 2,368 78,014

– – 14,000 84,628 14,000 84,629

– – – – 25 6,000

– – – – 3,862 145,997

– – 2,818 117,918 – –

1,409 80,774 – – 1,409 80,774

– – – – 1,000 7,286

– – – – 53,333 221,600

– – – – 4,400 126,658

– – – – 246 10,558

– – – – 2,550 15,079

3,771 233,802 – – 3,771 233,802

1,770 1,327,500 – – 1,770 1,327,500

– – – – 320 198,630

– – – – 1,650 976,384

df© 2004 –05 df© 2004 –05 31.03. 2005 H$mo eof
Ho$  Xm¡amZ  OmoSj>|/n[adV©Z  Ho$  Xm¡amZ H$Q>m¡Vr/n[adV©Z Balance As On

Additions/Transfer During The Deductions/Transfer During The 31.03.2005
Year  2004-05 Year  2004-05

 g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost
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A¨{H$V _yë` 01.04.2004 H$mo
H«$_ Face As On 01.04.2004
g§. pñH«$ßg Value
Sr. Scrips
No. é./Rs. g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost

22.gr_ooÝg B§{S>`m  {b{_Q>oS>
SIEMENS INDIA LIMITED 10 1,600 146,028

23.Eg Ho$  E\$ ~o[a¨½g B§{S`m  {b{_Q>oS>
SKF BEARINGS INDIA LIMITED 1 – –

24.ñQ>oQ> ~¢H$ Am\$ B§{S>`m
STATE BANK OF INDIA 10 700 166,505

25.gwÝXa_ \$mñQ>Zg© B§{S>`m  {b{_Q>oS>
SUNDARAM FASTENERS INDIA LIMITED 10 32,000 36,685

26.Q>mQ>m Ho${_H$ëg  {b{_Q>oS>
TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED 10 6,720 124,580

27.Q>mQ>m Am`aZ EÊS> ñQ>rb H§$nZr  {b{_Q>oS>
TATA IRON AND STEEL CO.  LIMITED 10 2,018 100,740

28.Q>mQ>m nm°da H§$nZr  {b{_Q>oS>
TATA POWER COMPANY LIMITED 10 53,840 1,757,449

29.Q>r gr Eg B§{S>`m  {b{_Q>oS>
TCS INDIA LIMITED 1 – –

30.Xr CJa  eyJa dH©$g {b{_Q>oS>
THE UGAR SUGAR WORKS LIMITED 10 30,000 270,333

31.AëQ>´m Q>oH$ goåH$mo  {b{_Q>oS>
ULTRA TECH CEMCO LIMITED 10 – –

32.`w{ZAZ  H$ma~mBS> B§{S>`m  {b{_Q>oS>
UNION CARBIDE  INDIA LIMITED 10 1 9

Hw$b / TOTAL 5,922,732

A{Y_mZ eò a (nyU©V… MwH$Vm)
PREFERENCE SHARES (FULLY PAID)

1 _[hÝÐm OoñH$mo [a`m{bQ>r {b{_Q>oS>
Mahidra Gesco Realty Limited 10 166 3,141

2 Am¡a§Jm~mX ~«rdarg {b{_Q>oS> - 12.5%
Aurangabad Breweries Limited -12,5% 10 1,500 10,000
Hw$b  Total 13,141
gmd©O{ZH$ H§$nZr H$m An[adV©Zr` G$U nÌ
NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY

  1 {hÝXwñVmZ brda {b{_Q>oS> – 9% –
Hindustan Lever Limited -9% 6 28,000 –
 ImoIm  / KHOKHAS

1 An[adV©Zr` G$U nÌ
Non-convertible Debentures of
Eg Ho$ E\$  ~o[a¨Jg B§{S>`m {b{_Q>oS>
SKF Bearing India Limited 500 1,000 18,750
Hw$b  TOTAL 18,750
Cn  Hw$b / SUBTOTAL 5,954,623
å ẁMwAb  \§$S> Ho$ A§e
MUTUAL FUND UNITS

1 {J«ÝS>bog gyna goda BÝH$_ \§$S>  - dm{f©H$ bm^m§e `moOZm
Grindlays Super Saver Income Fund-
Annual Dividend Plan 10 69,278 800,000

2 àyS>Z{eb  AmB©  gr AmB© gr AmB© BÝH$_ ßbmZ  - bm^m§e
Prudential ICICI Income Plan-Dividend 10 74,651 800,000
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df© 2004-05 df© 2004-05 31.03. 2005 H$mo eof
Ho$  Xm¡amZ  OmoS|. /n[adV©Z  Ho$  Xm¡amZ H$Q>m¡Vr / n[adV©Z Balance As On

Additions/Transfer During The Deductions/Transfer During The 31.03.2005
Year  2004-05 Year  2004-05

 g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost

– – – – 1,600 146,028

10,000 658,750 – – 10,000 658,750

– – – – 700 166,505

– – – – 32,000 36,685

– – – – 6,720 124,580

1,009 – – – 3,027 100,740

– – – – 53,840 1,757,449

203 172,550 – – 203 172,550

– – – – 30,000 270,333

1,127 37,144 686 22,611 441 14,533

– – 1 9 – –

2,510,520 253,491 8,179,761

– – 166 3,141 – –

– – – 1,500 10,000
– – 3,141 – 10,000

– – 28,000 – – –
– – 28,000 – – –

– – 1,000 18,750 – –
–- 18,750 – –

2,510,520 275,382 8,189,761

– – 69,278 800,000 – –

– – 74,651 800,000 – –
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3 S>r Eg nr _mo[ab {b§M ~m§S> \§$S>  - bm^m§e
DSP Merrill Lynch Bond Fund -Dividend 10 71,152 800,000

4 EM S>r E\$ gr BÝH$_ \§$S>  - bm^m§e
HDFC Income Fund -Dividend 10 74,607 800,000

5 \o«$ÝH${bZ Q>oånbQ>Z BÝH$_ \§$S>  -
Franklen Templeton Income Fund 10 72,116 800,000

6 {~abm  BÝH$_ ßbg
Birla Income Plus 10 65,764 700,000

  7 H$moQ>H$ ½bmo~b \§$S>
Kotak Global fund 10 470,000 4,700,000

  8 EM S>r E\$ gr H$m{nQ>b {~ëS>a \§$S>
HDFC Capital Builder Fund 10 – –

  9 EM Eg ~r gr  BpŠdQ>r \§$S>
HSBC Equity Fund 10 – –

 10Q>mQ>m B§\«$mñQ>´mŠMa \§$S>
TATA Infrastructure Fund 10 – –

 11H$moQ>H$ {_S> H$mn \§$S>
Kotak Mid Cap Fund 10 – –
Hw$b /TOTAL 9,400,000
Hw$b  OmoS>. /GRAND TOTAL 15,354,623
J¡a  gyMr~Õ / UNQUOTED
gmd©O{ZH$ H§$n{Z`m§o Ho$ nyU©V… MwH$Vm gmå`m§e eò a
FULLY PAID EQUITY SHARES OF PUBLIC COMPANIES

1 H$ëH$ËVm ñQ>r_ Zo{dJofZ H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
Calcutta Steam Navigation Company limited 10 350 5,567

  2 ŠbmBd {_ëg {b{_Q>oS>
Clive Mills Limited 10 450 -

3 H$_{e©`b H«o [S>Q> H$mnm} aoeZ  (1943) àmBdoQ>  {b{_Q>oS
Commercial Credit  Corporation (1943)  Private Limited 10 7,796 80,503

4 {X Jm`H$dmS   {_ëg  {b{_Q>oS>
The Gaekwar Mills Limited 10 500 61,444

5 BÝS>EpŠH$n B§Or{Z`[a¨J  H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
Indequip Engineers Company Limited 100 1,496 161,302

6 BpÝS>`Z Am`aZ  EÊS> ñQ>rb H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS> $
Indian Iron and Steel Company Limited 10 960 9,238

7 Zdgmar H$m°Q>Z EÊS> {gëH$ {_ëg {b{_Q>oS>
Navsari Cotton and Silks Mills Limited 100 226 22,456

8 àr_r`a nona {_ëg {b{_Q>oS>
Premier Paper Mills Limited 100 250 25,000

9 amOm ~wbÝX ewJa H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
Raza Bulund Sugar Company Limited 10 1,340 18,682

10 ñQ´>H$Mab B§Or{Z`[a¨J dŠ©g {b{_Q>oS>
Structural Engineers Works Limited 100 500 –

11 `y{Z`Z   H$ma~mBS« > B§{S>`m  {b{_Q>oS>
Union Carbide India Limited 10 – –
Hw$b Total 384,192
gmd©O{ZH$ H§$n{Z`m| Ho$ nyU©V… MwH$Vm A{Y_mZ eò a
FULLY PAID PREFERENCE SHARES OF PUBLIC COMPANIES

1 4% ~grZ  BbpŠQ´>H$  gßbmB©  H§$nZr  {b{_Q>oS>
4% Bassein Electric Supply Company Limited 50 333 16,650

2 7.25% EñQ´>oëbm ~o¡Q>[ag  {b{_Q>oS>
7.25% Estrela Batteries Limited 100 50 2,744

3 9.5% BÝS> BpŠdn B§Or{Z`[a¨§J H§$nZr {b{_Q>oS>
9.5% Indequip Engineering Company Limited 100 500 48,750
Hw$b  Total 68,144
Hw$b  `moJ / Grand Total 15,806,959

A¨{H$V _yë` 01.04.2004 H$mo
H«$_ Face As On 01.04.2004
g§. pñH«$ßg Value
Sr. Scrips
No. é./Rs. g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost
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– – 71,152 800,000 – –

– – 74,607 800,000 – –

– – 72,116 800,000 – –

– – 65,764 700,000 – –

– – – – 470,000 4,700,000

96,202 2,000,000 – – 96,202 2,000,000

94,652 2,000,000 – – 94,652 2,000,000

293,399 3,000,000 – – 293,399 3,000,000

332,518 3,400,000 – – 332,518 3,400,000
10,400,000 4,700,000 15,100,000
12,910,520 4,975,382 23,289,761

– – – – 350 5,567

– – – – 450 -

– – – – 7,796 80,503

– – – – 500 61,444

– – – – 1,496 161,302

– – – – 960 9,238

– – – – 226 22,456

– – – – 250 25,000

– – – – 1,340 18,682

– – – – 500 –

1 9 – – 1 9
9 – 384,201

- - - - 333 16,650

- - - - 50 2,744

- - - - 500 48,750
- - 68,144

12,910,529 4,975,382 23,742,106

df© 2004-05 df© 2004-05 31.03. 2005 H$mo eof
Ho$  Xm¡amZ  OmoS>|j / n[adV©Z  Ho$  Xm¡amZ H$Q>m¡Vr / n[adV©Z Balance As On

Additions / Transfer During The Deductions / Transfer During The 31.03.2005
Year  2004-05 Year  2004-05

 g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost g§»`m Nos. bmJV Cost
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31.03.2005 31.03.2004
  én`o              én`o   én`o              én`o

Rupees       Rupees Rupees       Rupees

 Mmby n[ag§npËV`m±, G$U Am¡a A{J«_
CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS & ADVANCES:
A. Mmby n[ag§npËV`m±
A. CURRENT ASSETS :
AZwgyMr g§. 5
SCHEDULE NO. 5
~H$m`m  Am`  Aàmá
Income due but not Received 90,000 81,554
AZwgyMr g§. 6
SCHEDULE NO. 6
ZH$X  d  ~¢H$  eof  :
CASH AND BANK BALANCES:
ZH$X
Cash on Hand 4,615 529
~¢H$  Ho$  Mmby ImVo  _|
On current Accounts with bank 1,423,605 109,055
~¢H$ Ho$  AXËV bm^m§e ImVo  _|
Unpaid Dividend Accounts with Bank
1997  - 51 dm§ bm^m§e
1997 - 51st Dividend – 2,406
1998  - 52 dm§ bm^m§e
1998 - 52nd Dividend 2,400 3,360
1999  - 53 dm§ bm^m§e
1999 - 53rd Dividend 3,490 3,540
2000  - 54 dm§ bm^m§e
2000 - 54th Dividend 5,370 6,330
2001  - 55 dm§ bm^m§e
2001 - 55th Dividend 5,990 6,240
2002  - 56 dm§ bm^m§e
2002 - 56th Dividend 7,364 6,470
2003  - 57 dm§ bm^m§e
2003 - 57th Dividend 3,584 (250)
2004  - 58 dm§ bm^m§e
2004 - 58th Dividend 13,790 41,988 28,096

1,470,208 137,680
Am. G$U Am¡a A{J«_ …
B. LOANS AND ADVANCES
AZwgyMr  g§. 7
SCHEDULE NO. 7
{dÚwV O_m
Electricity Deposit 10,660 10,660
Am`H$a  H$m  A{J«_  ŵJVmZ, òmoV  na
H$mQ>m J`m  H$a  Am¡a  ñd: {ZYm©aU  H$a
Advance payment of Income Tax,
Tax deducted at source and
Self Assessment Tax – 218,507
òmoV  na H$mQ>m J`m H$a (bm^m§e) {ZYm©aU  df©  2003/2004
T.D.S. (Dividend) A.Y. 2003 / 2004 136,521 136,521
òmoV na H$mQ>m J`m H$a (ã`mO) {ZYm©aU df© 2003/2004
T.D.S. (Interest) A.Y. 2003 / 2004 2,900 2,900
òmoV na H$mQ>m J`m H$a (`w{ZQ>) {ZYm©aU df© 2003/2004
T.D.S. (Units) A.Y. 2003 / 2004 21,129 21,129
A{J«_ H$a - {ZYm©aU df©  - 2003/2004
Advance Tax A.Y. 2003 / 2004 168,000 168,000
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31.03.2005 31.03.2004
  én`o              én`o   én`o              én`o

Rupees       Rupees Rupees       Rupees

Am` H$a  ( ŵJVmZ)- {ZYm©aU df© 2003/2004

Income Tax (Paid) A.Y. 2003 / 2004 4,653 4,653
Am` H$a  ( ŵJVmZ)- {ZYm©aU df© 2004/2005

Income Tax (Paid) A.Y. 2004 / 2005 474,829 –
òmoV na H$mQ>m J`m H$a (G$U nÌ ã`mO)

{ZYm©aU df© 2005/2006
T.D.S. (Debenture Interest)  A.Y. 2005/2006 4,764 –
òmoV na H$mQ>m J`m H$a  - {ZYm©aU df© 2005/2006
T.D.S. A.Y. 2005/2006 595 –
nyd© XËV ì``
Prepaid Expenses 5,236 8,051
Ý ỳZV_ aH$_
Margin Money 836 47,129
eò a AmdoXZ nÌ am{e -
Share Application Money – 2,100,000

830,123 2,717,550
2,390,331 2,936,784

AZwgyMr g§.8

SCHEDULE No. 8
A.   Mmby   Xo`VmE±
A.  CURRENT LIABILITIES :
AXmdmH¥$V bm^m¨e
Unclaimed Dividends 44,710 29,196
{d{dY  XoZXma
SUNDRY CREDITORS
boIm narjm ewëH$
Audit Fees 8,265 8,100

52,975 37,296
AZwgyMr  g§. 9

SCHEDULE No. 9
I   àmdYmZ
B.  PROVISIONS :
ì``  Ho$  {b ò eof  Xò VmE±
Outstanding Liabilities for Expenses 37,984 19,642
àñVm{dV bm^m§e
Proposed Dividend 400,000 350,000
bm^m§e na H$a
Tax on Dividend 56,100 44,835

494,084 414,477
H$a hoVw àmdYmZ
PROVISION FOR TAXATION
{ZYm©aU df©  1996/1997
Assessment Year 1996/1997 – 226,000
{ZYm©aU df©  2003/2004
Assessment Year 2003/2004 105,000 105,000
{ZYm©aU df©  2004/2005
Assessment Year 2004/2005 260,000 260,000
{ZYm©aU df©  2005/2006
Assessment Year 2005/2006 200,000 –
{db§{~V H$a  Xò Vm
Deferred Tax Liability 3,205 3,280

568,205 594,280
1,062,289 1008,757
1,115,264 1046,053
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31.03.2005 31.03.2004
  én`o              én`o   én`o              én`o

Rupees       Rupees Rupees       Rupees

AZwgy{M`m± Omo 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ {bE bm^ Am¡a hm{Z ImVo H m ^mJê$n h¡
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005
AZwgyMr  g§. 10
SCHEDULE No. 10
bm^m§e
DIVIDEND
J¡a ì`mnm[aV go  Am`
(òmoV na H$mQ>m J`m H$a  ímyÝ`
JV df© - é . 136,521.50)
BY INCOME FROM NON-TRADE
(Tax Deducted at Source Rs.NIL; 1,804,628 1,457,235
Previous Year Rs. 136,521.50)
`w{ZQ>  go Am`
(òmoV  na H$mQ>m J`m H$a   eyÝ`
JV df© - é. 21,129/-)
Income from Units 1,251,112 433,750
(Tax Deducted at Source Rs.NIL;
Previous Year Rs. 21,129/-;)

3,055,740 1,890,985

AZwgyMr g§. 11
SCHEDULE No.11

{d{dY Am`
MISCELLANEOUS EARNINGS :
G$U nÌm| na ã`mO
Interest on Debentures 22,784 –
ã`mO
Interest 2,902 –
(òmoV  na H$mQ>m J`m H$a  ímyÝ`
JV df©  ímyÝ`)
(Tax Deducted at Source Rs.NIL
Previous Year Rs. NIL)
^mJr` hH$Xmar
Fractional Entitlements 59 178

25,745 178

AZwgyMr g§. 12
SCHEDULE No. 12
{Zdoem§o H$r {~H«$s na ewÕ bm^
NET PROFIT ON SALE OF INVESTMENTS :

{Zdoem| H$s {~H«$s na bm^
Profit on Sale of Investments 5,403,409 4,378,645

{Zdoem| H$s {~H«$s na hm{Z
Loss on Sale of Investments 283,768 1,055,086

5,119,641 3,323,559
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31.03.2005 31.03.2004
  én`o              én`o   én`o              én`o

Rupees       Rupees Rupees       Rupees

AZwgyMr g§.13
SCHEDULE No. 13
IM©
EXPENDITURE
(à{VîR>mnZ IM©)
(Establishment Expenses)
{H$am`m
Rent 16,836 16,836
_wÐU Am¡a boIZ gm_J«r
Printing and Stationery 8,038 4,205
S>mH$
Postages 1,567 1,111
~¢H$ à^ma
Bank Charges 10,919 5,950
{ZXoeH$m| H$m ewëH$
Directors Fees 34,000 38,000
{ZXoeH$m| H$m `mÌm  IM©
Directors Travelling Expenses 21,222 21,740
{ZXoeH$m| H$m n[adhZ IM©
Directors Conveyance Expenses 650 650
{ZXoeH$m| H$m ñWmZr` n[adhZ ^ËVm
Directors Local Conveyance Allowances 8,500 9,500
boIm narjm ewëH$
Audit Fees 8,265 8,100
{d{dY IM©
Sundry Expenses 3,455 2,074
H$m`m©b` IM©
Office Expenses 20,873 20,816
{d{Y d  noeodma à^ma
Legal & Professional Charges 86,571 85,255
n[adhZ à^ma
Conveyance Expenses 727 565

AmdoXZ nÌ ewëH
Application Fees 800 –
{Zjon  à^ma
Depository Charges 2,563 44,750
_aå_V Am¡a AZwajU
Repairs and Maintenance 2,550 3,050
\$mBqbJ ewëH$
Filing Fees 1,854 2,154
bmBg|g ewëH$
Licence Fees 315 1,449
noeodma H$a
Professional Tax 2,500 2,500
_yë`õmg
Depreciation 1,168 1,168

ewÕ bm^  /  NET PROFIT 233,373 269,873
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1. _hËdßmyU© boIm Zr{V`m±

A. {Zdoem| H$m bmJV na _yë`m§H$Z {H$`m J`m h¡ & Omo CZ
XrK©H$mbrZ {d{Zdoem| Ho$ A§{H$V _yë` H$s VwbZm _| ~mOmar
_yë` _| H$_r hmoZo Ho$ H$maU g§nyU© àmdYmZ H$aZo Ho$ níMmV²²
h¡ & ~pëH$ G$U g§~§Yr _w`wÀAb {Z{Y Ho$ {Zdoem| H$mo bmJV
na _yë`m§H$Z {H$`m J`m h¡ &

Am. {Zdoe na ~moZg eo`a  V^r H§$nZr boImAm|   _| {bE  OmVo h¢
O~ H§$nZr H$mo CZHo$ pñH«$ßg (nmQ>Zr  nÌ)  àñVwV… àmá h¡ &

B. H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ 1956 H$s Ymam 205 (2) (~r)  Ed§  CgH$s
AZwgyMr  XIV  _| Xr JB© nÕ{V Ho$ AZwgma, ñWmB© n[ag§npËV`m|
na Ad_yë`Z H«$_  grYr àUmbr  go h¡  &

B©. ~mOma go H«$` Am¡a {dH«$` {Zdoem| H mo ewÕ Xbmb à^ma Ho$
ê$n _|  Xem©̀ m J`m h¡ &

C. 31 _mM©, 2005 H$mo AXmdmH¥$V  bm^m§e é.44,710/-h¡ {Og_|
é.41,988/-H$s am{e ~¢H$ eof Ho$ {bE {ZYm©[aV h¡  Am¡a Cg_|
é.2722/- H$s H$_r h¡ &

2. df© Ho$  Xm¡amZ H§$nZr Zo Am`H$a  A{Y{Z`_ 1961 H$s   Ymam
115 Oo  ~r  Ho$  àmdYmZmZwgma Ý`yZV_ AZwH$ën H$a Ho$
{b`o df© Ho$  Xm¡amZ é.2,00,000/-(énE Xmo bmI _mÌ) H$s
am{e  H$m àmdYmZ {H$`m h¡ &

3. OZdar 9, 1997  go à^mdr  ^maVr`  [aO.d©   ~¢H$ (g§emoYZ)
A{Y{Z`_ 1997,  Ho$   AZwgma  J¡a  ~¢qH$J  {dËVr`
H§$n{Z`m|  Ûmam Ama{j{V  {Z{Y H$mo AÝV[aV H$aZm h¡ Omo
ewÕ bm^ Ho$ 20% go  H$_ Zht hmo &  BgHo$ AZwgma H§$nZr
Zo Ano{jV am{e H$mo  “{deof  {Z{Y”  Ho$  erfm©ÝVJ©V
AÝV{aV {H$`m h¡   &

4. Mmby df© Ho$ dJuH$aU Ho$ AZwnmbZ Ho$ {bE, Ohm± VH$
Amdí`H$ Wm, JV df© Ho$ Am±H$S>m| H$mo nwZJ©{R>V {H$`m J`m
h¡  &

CŠV {V[W na h_mao  g§b½Z à{VdoXZ Ho$ AZwgma
As per our Report of even date attached

H¥$Vo  {_ËVb  EÊS> Agmo{gEQ²>g

gZXr boImH$a
For Mittal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

E_. _ohVm / M. Mehta
(^mJrXma / Partner)

1. Significant Accounting Policies :

(a) The Investments have been valued at cost,
after making full provision for the fall in value
of long term investments, whose market
value has fallen below the book value
except, Debt Oriented Mutual Funds, which
have been valued at cost.

(b) Bonus shares on investments are
accounted by the Company when scrips are
actually received by the Company.

(c) Depreciation on Fixed Assets has been
provided on Straight Line basis, in terms of
Section 205 (2) (b) of the Companies Act,
1956, and in the manner provided in
Schedule XIV thereto.

(d) The Sale and Purchase of Investments from
the markets are shown net of brokerage
charges.

(e) The Unclaimed Dividend as on 31st March
2005, is Rs. 44,710/- against which bank
balance in earmarked accounts is
Rs. 41,988/-, a deficit of Rs. 2,722/-

2. During  the year, the  Company has provided  for
Minimum  Alternate Tax (MAT)  amounting to
Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two lakhs) as  per  the
provisions   of   Sec. 115  JB of  the  Income  Tax
Act, 1961.

3. Consequent to the Reserve Bank of India
(Amendment) Act, 1997,  coming  into force
effective  January 9, 1997, wherein all Non-
Banking Financial Companies are  required to
transfer a sum not less than twenty percent of its
net  profit  to a Reserve, the Company has
transferred the required amount to a Reserve
created therefore, titled as ‘‘Special Reserve’’

4. Previous year’s figures have  been regrouped,
where necessary  to conform  with  the current
year’s  classification.

AZwgyMr  -14

SCHEDULE NO.14

{Q>ßn{U`m± Omo 31 _mM© 2005 H$mo g_má df© Ho$ ImVm| H m ^mJê$n h¡ &
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005,

hmo_r E\ . _ohVm
AÜ`j

Homi F. Mehta
Chairman

Eb.nr. _ohVm
Eg.Ho$. ~§gb

gr.Ho$. WmZmdmbm
  {ZXoeH$JU

L.P. Mehta
S.K. Bansal

C.K. Thanawala
Directors

Place : Mumbai
Date  : 8th July 2005

ñWmZ   : _w§§§~B©
{XZm§H$  : 8  OwbmB© 2005
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Oo{ZW goŠ ỳ[aQ>rO EÊS> BÝdoñQ²>_oÝQ²>g {b{_Q>oS> / ZENITH SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED

H§$nZr A{Y{Z`_ (1956 H$m 1) AZwgyMr  VI - ^mJ IV

The Companies Act (1 of 1956) SCHEDULE VI – PART IV

VwbZ nÌ H$m gmam§e Am¡a H§$nZr Ho$ gm_mÝ` H$mamo~ma H$s ê$naoIm

BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT AND A COMPANY’S GENERAL BUSINESS PROFILE

I. n§OrH$aU {ddaU / Registration Details:

n§OrH$aU  g§»`m                                                     amÁ` H$moS> / State Code 

 Registration No.                 (H$moS> gyMr g§X ©̂ b| ) (Refer Code List)

VwbZ nÌ / Balance Sheet                             

  {XZm§H$ /Date     _hrZo / Month            df© /Year

II df© Ho$   Xm¡amZ MwH$m`m ny±Or  (én`o hµOmam| _| )
Capital Raised During the Year (Amount in Rs. Thousands )

gmd©O[ZH$ {ZJ©_Z / Public Issue                                   hH$ {ZJ©_Z / Rights Issue

                   

~moZg {ZJ©_Z / Bonus Issue                                   d¡`pŠVH$ {ZdoeZ / Private Placement

                   

III {Z{Y Ho$ g§J«h Am¡a A{^`moOZ H$s pñW{V   (én`o hµOmam| _| )

Position of Mobilisation and Deployment of Funds (Amount in Rs.  Thousands )

Hw$b   Xo`VmE± / Total Liabilities                                      Hw$b n[ag§n{ËV`m± / Total Assets

                   

{Z{Y`m| H$m òmoV / Sources of Funds

MwH$Vm ny±Or / Paid-up Capital                                   Ama{j{V`m± Am¡a A{Yeof / Reserves & Surplus

                   

à{V ŷV G$U / Secured Loans                                     Aà{V^yV G$U / Un Secured Loans

                   

{Z{Y`m| H$m à`moJ / Application of Funds

ewÛ ñWmB© n[agån{ËV`m± / Net Fixed Assets                 {Zdoe / Investments

                   

ewÛ Mmby n[agån{ËV`m± / Net Current Assets                  {d{dY IM© / Misc. Expenditure

                   
g§{MV hm{Z / Accumulated Losses

4 3 2

1    1

2 0 0 50 33 1

N I L N I L

N I L

ey Ý `

ey Ý `

ey Ý `

2 4 4 5 9 2 4 4 5 9

2 3 4 5 91 0 0 0

N I Ley Ý `

N I Ley Ý `N I Ley Ý `

N I Ley Ý `

N I Ley Ý `

1 4 2 3 1 7 0

1 2 7 5
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IV. H§$nZr H$m  {ZînmXZ  (én`o hµOmam| _|) / Performance of Company (Amount in Rs. Thousands)

Hw$b {~H«$s  / Turnover                                        Hw$b ì`` / Total Expenditure

                   

+ - bm^ / hm{Z H$a Ho$   nyd© / Profit/ Loss Before Tax   + - bm^ / hm{Z H$a Ho$   níMmV² / Profit/ Loss After Tax

                  

(H¥$n`m C{MV ~mŠg _| {ZemZ bJm`o  + bm^ hoVw   -  hm{Z hoVw)

(Please tick Appropriate box + for Profit – for loss)

à{V  eo`a H$m Am`  é _|  / Earning per Share in Rs.  bm^m§e   / Dividend at %

       

V VrZ à_wI CËnmX / H§$nZr H$s  godmAmo§  H$m gm_mÝ` Zm_   ({dËVr` eVm] Ho$ AZwgma ) :
     Generic Names of Three Principal Products/ Services of Company (as per monetary terms)

_X H$moS> g§        (EoQ>rgr H$moS>)
Item Code No. (ITC Code)   

CËnmX {ddaU                         

Product Description         
                                            

_X H$moS> g§        (EoQ>rgr H$moS> )
Item Code No. (ITC Code)   

CËnmX {ddaU                         

Product Description         
                                            

_X H$moS> g§        (EoQ>rgr H$moS> )
Item Code No. (ITC Code)   

CËnmX {ddaU                         

Product Description         
                                            

ZmoQ> :  ^maVr` ì`mnma dJuH$aU H$moS> Ho$ CËnmXm| Ho$ {bE H¥$n`m dm{UÁ` _§Ìmb`,  dm{UÁ` JwáMa Am¡a  gm§»`H$s _hm
{ZXoemb`, H$mobH$mVm 700 001 Ûmam d{U©V Am¡a H$moqS>J àUmbr Ho$ g_ag ~Zm ò CËnmXm| Ho$ AmYma na ^maVr` ì`mnma
dJuH$aU àH$meZ H$m g§X^© b| Ÿ&

Note : For ITC Code of Products please refer to the publication Indian Trade Classification based on harmonised
commodity description and coding system by Ministry of Commerce, Directorate General of Commercial
Intelligence & Statistics, Calcutta-700 001.

8 2 0 1 2 3 3

8 2 6 3 8 0 6 3++

4 08 0 6

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

bm Jy     Z ht

bm Jy     Z ht

bm Jy     Z ht

bm Jy     Z ht

bm Jy     Z ht

bm Jy    Z ht








